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PARTE PRIMA

ATTI LEGISLATIVI ED AMMINISTRATIVI

FIRST PART

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE ACTS

LAW: 24 of 25 February 1970.
Budget for’ the year 1970.

THE SUPREME REVOLUTIONARY’ COUNCIL

‘HAVING SEENtheFirst Chatter of the Revolution of 2! Octo-

ber 1969 and Law No. 1 of 21 October 1969; .
- HAVING SEEN the Financial. and Accounting Procedure of .
the State approved with Legislative Decree No. 2 of 29 December
1961;

HAVING HEARD ihe Council- of Secretaries;
ON THE PROPOSALof the Secretary of State for Finance;

DECREES:

Art. J

Budget

The Governmentiis authorised to assess and collect, ‘according
to existing laws, al] revenue for the financial year frorn ‘the first of -~
January of the thirty--first of December 1970, and to incur expendi- .
ture in accordance with the altached estimated budget amounting ~
to four hundred and nine million four hundred and ninety-four
thousand nine hundred and thirty-three Somali Shillings.

Art. 2°

Virements —

“1. The power to make virements between the Heads ¢of the
Budget it hereby delegated to the Government.

9, The power.to makevirements between sub-jieads within the
same Head of the Budget is Aereby delegated to the Secretary oT
State for. Finance.
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Arlt. 3

1. The Government on the proposal of ithe Secretary of State
for Finance mayreserve expenditure authorised by this Law under
any sub-head, either. in whole or im part, if it is satisfied that it is
in the nationalinterest to do so.

2. The Secretary of State jor Finance may temporarily reserve
expenditure for a period not exceeding three months. ~

Art. 4

Entry into force °

This Law shall have effect from | January 1970...
It shall be included in the Official Compilation of Laws and

Deerves of the Somali Democratic Republic and published in the
Official Builetin.

All persons shall be required ta observe it and cause others to
observe it as a Lawof theState.

Mogadiscio, 25 February, 1970..

. | PRESIDENT |
of the Supreme Revolutionary Council

Gen. Div. Mohamed Siad Barre
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_ LEGGE 25 Febbraio 1970. n. 24.
Bilanciodi Previsiorie, per Vesercizio finanziario 1970. .

IL CONSIGLIO RIVOLUZIONARIO SUPREMO

VISTA la Prima Carta della Rivoluzione de] 21 Ottobre,1969.
-@la Legge 21 Ottobre 1969; n. I;

“VISTO il Decreta Legislativo 29 Dicembre. 1961, ne 2. relative
all’Ordinamento Amministrativg Contabile;

SENTITO il Consiglio dei Segretari di Stato;
SU PROPOSTA del Segretario di-Stato per le Finanze;

“ DECRETA:

“Art. 1

Approvaztone Bilancio 1970

y Governo ée autorizzato ad. accertare ed a riscuotere le entrale,
secondo le leggi in vigore, per lesercizio ‘Finanzario 1° Gennaio
31 Dicembre 1970 ed a pagare le speseper lesercizio medesimo in

_ conformita all’allegato stato di previsione che ammonta.a Scellini
Somali  quattrocentomilioniquattrocentonovantaqualtromilanove-
centotrentatre., ©

Art: 2.

. Variazioni:

"IfGoverno é delegato ad-effettuare varizionj di bilancio rela-
tive al itrasferimento ‘di somme da un Titolo all’altro del Bilancia
stesso. - . .

"2. 1 Segretario di’Stato per le Finanze é delegato ad effeitua-
re variazioni di Bilancio limitatamente-al trasferimento di somme
da un Capitolg all’altro nell’ambito dello siesso Titolo.

Art. 3

Facollé di limitare Uutilizzazione dei Fondj Stanziali

Il Governo, su proposta del Segretario di Stato per le Finan-
ze, pud deliberare che i Fondi stanziatj in Bilancio non siano utiliz.
zati in .utto.od in parte cio e conformeall’interesse nazionale.

- 2, It Segretario di Stato per le Finanze pud temporaneamente.
limitare l’utilizzo dei Fondi stanzialiiin Bilancio per un periodonon
superiore a tre mesi,
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Art. 4.

Entrata in vigore

La presente Legge entra in vigore con decorrenza I° Gennaio
1970. :

La presente Legge sara inserta nella Raccolta Ufficiale delle
Leggi e dei Decreti della Repubblica Democratica Somala e sara
pubblicata nel Bollettino Uffciale. E’ fatto obbligo a chiunque spetti
di osservarla e di farla come Legge dello Stato.

Mogadiscio, 25 Febbraio 1970.

IL PRESIDENTE

de] Consiglio Rivoluzionrio Supremo

Gen. Div. Mohamed Siad Barre
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INTRODUZIONE GENERALE

SITUAZIONE ECONOMICA

E PRINCIPAL] ATTIVITA’ ECONOMICHE

————-«09—

L’obbiettive fondamentale della Rivoluzione del 2! Ottobre 1969
é stato di garantire che, in futuro, tutte te risorse nalurali, umane
e finanziarie del Paese venissero convogliate ed utilizzate nella
maggior misura possibile, aj fini dello sviluppo e per il beneficio
dell'intera popolazione,

‘2. It bilancio di previsione 1970 era gia ad uno stadio di
avanzata elaborazione-quando i} nuovo Governo assunse il potere.
Pertanto si @ potulo modificarlo solo in taluni punti essenziali allo
scopo di rendere operanti le finalita generali e politiche della Rivo-
luzione,

3. La situazione economica al 31 Dicembre 1969 non presenta
mutamenti significativi, dato che la nuova politica del Governo, nel
breve periodo di due mesi intercorso dalla data della Rivoluzione
alla fine dell’anno, non ha avuto il tempo dj rendere operanti le sue
finalita programmiatiche.

Cosi la situazionealla fine dell’anno edil complesso delle atti-
vita svolte sul corso dell’anno sono da attribuirsi, in grandissima
parte, al precedente governo.

4. Tuttavia, considerato da un punto di vista generale, il qua-
dro globale dell‘economia del Paese pud reputarsi soddisfacente per
il mantenimento allo stesso livello.del 1968, della stabilita moneta-
ria c della bilancia dei pagamenti.

I due argomentj comunque saranno trattati pitt ampiamente
in altra sede della presente relazione.

E’ opportuno nel complesso, molto incoraggiante, il precedente
governo trascurd di adottare le misure necessarie perché le conior-
tanli premesse econumiche si traducessero in un programma dina-
mico diretto al benessere della collettivita.
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Alla Ane del 1969 sono stati erogati cirea Sh, So. 224.000.000,
di cui, Sh. So, 200.000.000 forniti dall’Assistenza Tecnica Stranicra
ed il saldo darisorse locali, I progetti portati a termine ammonta-
vanoal 12,5% del totale, quelli in corso al 51,6% ed il saldo del
35,9% non ancora iniziato. .

Il Piano di sviluppo é@ cosi ad un fivello tale di esecuzione da
consentire ladoziong di sostanziali misure di miglioramento, spe-
cialmente 14 dove la realizzazione dei progetli si é rivelala. sul
piano conereto, pill costosa delle previsioni di spesa.

6. Si é@ osservato in mo'te oecasioni, che lagricoltura un
settore primario del sistema economico del Paese. °

Durantei] 1969, il Ministero dellAgricoltura ha assicurato vari
servizi alle aziende agricole in cooperazione con vari enti di assi-
stenza tecnica. Il controllo pveventivo dellerogazione dellacqua
e quello sul fiume Shebeli ¢ stato compiutamente realizzato, Ora ¢
in corso la proposta di istituzione di una azienda sperimentale
avente lo scopo di studiare i metodi di rotazione delle colutre edil
lipo di assetto agricolo ideale pit. conveniente alle condizioni locali.

In cooperazione von |'USAID sono state intraprese ad Afgoi
ed a Bonka ricerche sperimentali riguardanti sia |'adozione di me-
toli per il miglioramento delle esistenti colture, sia studi su possi-
bili nuove colture. Inoltre sonostati istituili corsi di addestramento
per agricoltor? e¢ per il persorale del Ministero dell’Agricoltura.

7. [Ente per lo Sviluppo Agricolo ha fornito sementi, insetti-
vidi, attrezzi ¢ piccole pompe per Virrigazione ad agricoltori, allo
scopo dj incoraggiare lo sviluppo della produzione del cotone, di
prodotti orticoli e¢ di attre colture.

L'ONAT ha continuato-a tar funzionare complessi di macchi-
narj centralizzati dd uso degli agricoltori ¢ delle cooperative agri-
vole. Allo scopo di garaniire chevi sta coordinamento in maggior
misura e per ridurre la spesa globale, & stato proposto Vincorpora-
zione delVONAT e¢ della NGMO nelVEnte per to Sviluppo Agricolo.

8. Si e@ anche continuatoil favero di ricerea alla fattoria spe-
rimentale per jl riso ed il tabaccoistituila a Giohar, in cooperazione
con il Governo della Repubblica Popolare dj Cina.

Ur‘altra convenzione con lo stesso Governu prevede un ‘con-
irollo idrogeologico nella zona di Hargeisa, lescavazione di pozzi
d’acqua potabile a Belet-Uen ed inoltre la costruzione di un appa-
rato per ta fornilura dellacqua.

9. L'Ente per lo Syiluppo della Zooteenia ha completato, lan-
no scorso, le stazioni di smistamnento di Chisimaio e di Berbera.

La CEE ha dato assistenza allo sviluppo delle infrastruiture
per Vindustria zootecnica con la concessione di terreni da pascolo,
con spedizionj di materiale, con Vistituzione di centri veterinari ¢
con punti d’acqua in una zona sperimentale entro la superficie vici-
na al fiume.
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I primi 20 studenti hanno completato il corso di 2 anni alla
Scuola d’Addestramento per Assislenti Vetcrinari. Al Centro d’Ad-
-destramento per la Lavorazione di-cuoio ¢ pellami, il laboratorio ¢
stato coinpletato ¢ i maschinari-sono in corso di installazione:

La siccita ha avulo un effetio delelerio sullindustria zdolecnica
nel 1969; Sono alla studio piani per garantire che nel corso del 1970
vi sara un sostanziale sviluppo, con il concorso di condizioni atmo-
sferiche ragionevolinente propizic.

“10. 1) programma per Valimentazione mondiale sla rapida- .
mente diventando. un: importante ciciuento dell’effettivo piano di:
sviluppo comunitario; esso procura a‘imenti, per in.valore di Sh.
So. 6.000.000, sia agli ospili di istitulj, sia a colorochesono impe-
enalj in atlivita di auto-assistenza. Ora vi sono progeltj in fase ini-
riale © di vigorosa esecuzione sollo la direzione dei Consigli Rivo-
luzionari Regionali e¢ Distretluali. Scmbra possibile che i.traguardi,
in origine previsti per la fine del. 1971. saranno raggiunti alla fine
del corrente anno con un anno danticipo su previsto. |

it. Per far fronie alla situazione d‘emergenza dovuta alla sic-
cita, alimenti per un valore di circa Sh. So. 3.000.000 sonostati in-
viatj nel Paese. dall’Ente «Programma per l’alimentazione men-
diale». Siamo grati per una tale gencrosa risposla alla richiesla ri-
volta. alle Autorita di detto Ente. .

12. E° diventato operativo un Hiro progetto per la sviluppo
agricolo che prevede un aiuto alimentare per circa Sh. So. 1.500.000.
Si attende che 3.000 ettari di terreno siano disboscatj e utilizzati in |
base a questo progetto. Sono state anche rivolte” al «Programma.
per T'alimentazione mondiale» richieste di aiuti alimentari per un
valore di circa Sh. So. 14.000.000 per 1‘approvvigionamento di. scuo-

* Je ed ospedalidurante un periodo di 5 anni e di altri aiuti per un
valore dj Sh. So.7.000.000 per lacostruzione di 1. 500. serbatoi di ce- |
“mento (Barkets).

13. Nel passato sj 6 rivolla scarsa “attenzione alla redazionc
dj un pianodi industrializzazione ben integrato, Noné stata, im ma-
niera conveniente, elaborata né-una pianificazione per I’installazio-
ne di.singole industrie né una pianificazione riguardante lintero
settore.

Cid ha avulo un-elfetto delelerio sia sui costi del capitale che
su quelli di gestione.A causa dellamancanza d’una adéguata strut-
tura di istituti finanziari, @ slato difficile incanalare capitali privati

_in imprese produttive. Il Governo @ deciso a por rimedio:a questi
vari difetti. Una Sezione per Jo Sviluppo Industriale sara istituita - -
“presso il Ministero dell’ Industria e Commercio ¢ tutti i possibili
provvedimenti verranno adottatj per garantire che le industrie esi-
stenti operino in maniera efficiente.

14. L'industriatessile di Balad (Somaltex) ¢ quella della car-
ne dj Chisimaio iniziarono lg loro attiyita nel 1969: Ci si attende
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che laproduzione di zucchero dell'industria SNAI di Giohar au-
menti a 41.000 tonnellate per l’annata 1969-70, rispetto alle 40.000
tonnellate di quella del 1968-69. Vi é anche stato qualche aumento
di produttivita-in diverse piccole e medie imprese del settore pri-
vato, impegnate nella produzione di bevande, arlicoli di pelletteria,
dolciumi e cibi lavorati. Verra compiuto ognj sforzo per garantirc
che vi sia un tasso costante di sviluppo entro tutto il settore dell'in-
dustria nel 1970.

15. Nel settore del commiercio, il Governo fara tutto cio che
puo per realizzare un incremeento delle esportazioni. Per integrare
gli sforzi dei privati, il Governo istituira) un organismo che avra
responsabilita di quegli articoli non trattati dai privati o che finora
non sono stati esportati.

Il Governo prendera inoltre misure per assicurare che una ri-
levante quota dell’attivita commerciale passi in mani somale.

16. Sono continuati nel 1969 i lavori per la costruzione di di-
verse strade importanti. Alla fine del 1969 sono stati completati i
primi 100 Km. della-strada Afgoi-Baidoa; si altende che i rima-
nenti 118 Km. vengano terminati entro i] Marzo 1971.

La strada Scialambot-Goluen (31 Km.) é@ stata completata nel
Novembre 1969, Nel Marzo 1969 sono iniziati i lavori di rafforza-
mento della strada Chisimaio-Gelib ed alla fine dell’anno sono stati
completati 60 Km. Si ritiene che gli altri 54 Km. venganoportati a
termine nel Gennaio 1971.

Nel Settembre 1969 é stato iniziato uno studio tecnico detta-
gliato sulla strada Hargeisa-Berberae si ritiene che sia completato
nell’Agosto 1970.

L’LD.A. ha finanziato la costruzione della Strada Afgoi-Baidog;
la CEE la costruzione della strada Scialambot-Goluen; la R.F.T. la
costruzione della strada Chisimaio-Gelib; 'O.N.U. e la Banca Afri-
cana per l6 Sviluppo, il progetto della Strada Hargeisa-Berbera.

17. I] Ponte sul fiume Scebeli a Balad, ¢ stato completate
nell’Aprite 1969; a Marzo 1969 sonoiniziati i lavori per la costru-
zione del ponte sul Giuba a Lugh, sulla strada Baidoa-Dolo e ci si
attende vengano terminati nell’Ottobre 1970.

Nel Febbraio 1969 sono stati iniziatj i lavori pe la costruzione
del ponte sulla Tug-Marodjie ad Hargeisa che si ritiene saranno
completati nel Settembre 1970. I! costo di tuttj e tre i ponti é stato
finanziato dal Governo Ialiano.

Tutte queste strade e ponti si trovano in zone tali da favorire
in maniera sensibile lo sviluppo della potenziale esportazione na-
zionale.

18. Un dettagliato progetto per la costruzione del porto di
Mogadiscio é stato elaborato nel corso del 1969 dai tecnici della
SOGREAH.II progetto provvisorio é@ stato ultimato nello stesso
anno 1969 e la documentazione dei disegni e dell’appalto verra ter-
minata nel 1970,
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‘LLD.A. ha fornito i mezzi finanziari per il costo del progetto
‘ed ha anche prestato assistenza all’Autorita Portuale somala per
Pimpianto di un efficieente sistema contabile

19. L’anno 1969 ha segnato il primo anno pieno per le opera-
zioni finanziarie della Banca Somala di Sviluppo, che ha iniziato la
sua attivita nel Luglio 1968. Alla fine dell’anno le disponibilita fi-
nanziarie totali della Banca ammontavano a 33.700.000 Sh. So.ri-
spetio ai Sh. So. 22.100.000 della fine del 1968.

' Durante l’anno la Banca ha finanziato l’acquisto di un moder-
no rimorchiatore per il porto di Chisimaio, di un aereo Viscount per
la Somali Airlines e di 6 gru mobili per il porto dj Mogadiscio,

Nel settore industriale, la Banca ha fornito capitale liquido fisso
per una grande industria tessile acquistando uno stock di_titoli
azionari per un valore di Sh. So. 1.200.000. Essa ha anche finan-
ziato una fabbrica di anidride carbonica per l’industria di bibite.

Attraverso l’aiuto finanziario della Banca, una Societa che ot-
tiene lJegno ricostituito da bagassa é riuscita ad espandersi in ma-
niera rapida e controllata ed una industria di saponi detergenti ha,
con successo, allargato la sua attivita produttiva grazie ad un
equale aiuto. La fabbrica di pneumatici ricostituiti rilevata dalla
Banca fu venduta ad una grande Compagnia dell’Est Africa che
progetta dj allargare e modernizzare la sua attivita,

20. La Banca ha dato assistenza per lo sviluppo dell’agricol-
turg e della zootecnia, concedendo prestiti ai due Enti Governativi
ed ha anche finanziato, entro certi limiti, lacquisto di materiali da
parte di singoli agricoltori. Un modesto finanziamento é stato con-
cesso dalla Banca per l’acquisto di equipaggiamento marino per
sambuchi. Nel settore del turismo inoltre ha patrocinato uno studio
sulla possibilita di costruire un albergo a Mogadiscio.

21. Laboriose discussioni sono state intraprese con giuppi
finanziarj ed industriali ilaliani allo scopo di interessarsi a comipar-
tecipare al capitale azionario della Banca.

22. La convenzione tra il Governo Somalo e la CEE che di-
sciplina la Direzione Amministrativa dell’Ospedale Generale di Mo-
gadiscio, é scaduta il 31 Maggio 1969. A partire dal 1° Giugno 1969,
lentita del personale straniero é stata notevolmente ridotta. Nel
Giugno 1970, l’assistenza concessa dalla Comunita verra ulterior-
mente rodotta ed il! Governo Somalo aumentera il suo contributo
per la gestione dell’Ospedale a circa Sh. So. 4.500.000. L’assistenza
della CEE verradestinata all’acquisto di medicine e materiale. Si
propone di ottenere la concessione di undici specialisti da Nazioni
amiche su base bilaterale.

23. Un nuovo reparto per la maternita, costruiio nel quadro
dei programmi di auto-assistenza. é stato aggiunto all’Ospedale di
Brava e reparti tisiologici sofié stati costruiti, sempre secondoi
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programm) di auto-assistenza, a Bosaso, Galcaio e Chisimaio. Ci si
attende che ulleriori ampliamenti agli ospecali verranno effettuati
attraverso |’auto-assistenza.

24. Alto scopo di rafforzare e migliorare le condizioni igienico-
sanitarie nelle Regioni, un Ufficiale sanitario @ stato distaccalo in
ogni Capoluogo Governativo Regionale.

Egli é responsabile della Direzione delle Attivita  Ministeriali
nell’ambito della Regione. Allo scopo di dare maggiorerilievo alla
medicina preventiva, diverse infermiere della Santita sono state
distaccate nelle aree rurali; speciale riguardo verra dato alia ma-
ternita ed ai problemi della salute infantile.

25. Nel 1969, ventun medici somalj sono tornati in Patria do-

po il completamento dei loro studi e sono adesso impiegati nei ser-
vizi sanitari; si attende che altri 25 tornino nel 1970. .

26. Si prevede inoltre di dare la massima diffusione, a partire
dal Capoluogo di Hargeisa, alle vaccinazioni contro ta tubercolos
ed il vaiolo. Verranno unificati i servizi dell ICFS del Sera e del-
Istituto Vaccinogeno di Merca in modo da integrare tali Istitut
e da riparlire meglio le attrezzature in dotazione.

POLITICA DEE CREDITI

E STABILITA’ MONETARIA

27. Verso il 1960 lo scopo precipuo della politica monetaria
era di porte le prime fondamenta di un sistema bancario capace
di raccogliere il risparmio nazionale ed usarlo a beneficio dell’eco-
nomia della Nazione. A tale scopo fu effettuata lunificazione dei
due differenti sistemi monetari allora vigenti nelle Regioni del Nord
e del Sud ed i servizi di cassa della Banca Nazionale Somala furo-
no estesj a tutto il Territorio allo scopo di rendere possibile una ra-
pida conversione dell’economia somala da un tipo di sussistenza in
economia attiva.

Tutto cid ha richiesta un conisderevole sforzo organizzativo sia
sul piano legislativo che su quello operativo; ci si proponeva_ con-
temporaneamente di por rimedio ai molti difettj speriinmentati nei
passato regime.

Fu in questa prospettiva che si inirodusse nel 1963 la Legge
Bancaria che, oltre a standardizzare il complesso del sistema cre-
ditizio, mirava a regolamentare la sfera di azione della Banca Na-
zionale Somala nej suoi rapporli con altre Banche.

28. La tendenza all’aumento dei crediti a breve scadenza, gia
evidente fin dall’indipendenza ha raggiunto il suo acme nel 1964-
65. Questa tendenza che era, tra l’altro, connessa con la liberaliz-
zazione del commercia estern si A manifestata can un laren arnmen.
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to delle importazioni in rapporto alle esportazioni e, di conse-
guenza, con una sensibile perdita di riserve valutarie cstere. Per
ironteggiare queste dilficolta nei pagamenti, le Auiorita interessate
hanno adottato una serie dj provvedimenti allo scopo di ristabilire
Vequilibrio nei settori interno ed estero dell’economia nazionale, Cio
ha comportato una restrizione dei crediti di assistenza finanziaria,
con if Fondo Monetario Internazionale, che, nel predetto periodo,
si sono concretati in $ 4.700.000 e 5.600.000 rispettivamente. Tali
disposizionj ed altri provvedimenti collateralj di natura fiscale han-
no avuto un elfetto favorevole sulla nostra bilancia dei pagamenti,
che nel 1966 ha raggiunto una posizione di equilbrio, cosi che é di-
ventato non pili necessario utilizzare la cifra di $ 2.800.000 che era-
no stati messi a disposizione dal Fondo. In particolare, durante il
predetto anno, l'aumeto (6%) del credito azionale che fu riscon-
trato, era sostanzialmente minore a quello degli anni precedenti.

Questo aumento era largamente dovuto agli anticipi dati al
Governo dalla Banca Nazionale Somala, prima dell’elargizione da
parte dell’Italia, dell’aiuto di Bilancio.

L’esborso da parte dell’Italia dell’aiuto dj bilancio nel Dicem-
bre 1966 e il pagamento del primo aconto del prestito concesso
dall’Arabia Saudita hanno contribuito ad un sostanziale eccresci-
mento dei debiti governativi sia verso la Banca Nazionale Somala,
che verso alcuni Istituli finanziari italiani. Di conseguenza la no-
stra disponibilita netta di valuia siraniera é aumentata di 10.600.000
Sh. So. e vi é stata una moderata espansione nelle forniture di de-
naro,

29. L’espansione dei crediti nazionali durante il 1967 e nei
primi tre quarti del 1968 é continuata ad un ritmo accelerato. I ere-
diti ai privati sono aumentati di circa Sh. So. 30.000.000 mentre i!
ciedito nel settore pubblico é raddoppiato.

Questi incrementi del credito nazionale sono stati il risultato
della crisi del Medio Oriente e della chiusura del Canale di Suez
che ha causato un serio pregiudizio al commercio estero ed alle en-
trate governative, Se qa tali incrementi sj aggiungono la svaluta-
zione della sterlina ed i ritardi nel pagamento degli aiuli di bilan-
cio, si puo facilmente comprendere perché !’economia nazionale, nel
complesso, € stata avversamente colpita durante questo periodo.

Hi rilassamento della politica dei crediti dalla sua originale po-
sizione rigida ad una piu flessibile in appoggio a quei settori del-
economia che sono stali pili seriamente pregiudicati, da un lato
ha evitato un peggioramento della situazione, ma dall’altro ha cau-
sato una vistosa caduta delle disponibilita finanziaric estere nette
del sistema bancario, che, alla fine del 1967 si sonu ridotte a circa
Sh, So, 22.000.000. .

Fu solo alla fine del 1968 che divenne possibile rendersi conto
che la situazione economica era ritornata normale e cio fra laltro,
a causa del pagamento deglj aiuti di bilancio italiani per l'intero
periodo 1966-1968 (Sh. So. 57.000.000) e dell’assistenza economica
fornita dal Fondo Monetario Internazionale.
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¢30. Durante il 1960 Perogazione del eredito relativa sia al sel-
tore private che a quello pubblica mostfta che jasi di ristagno si
sono alternati con periodi di relativa espansione, Vi @ stata una
espansione particolarmente notevole durante i mesi da luglio a
settembre, con una ripresa dell attivitaé economica dopo le ultime
clezioni, che avevano causato ung diminuzione di essa in tulto il
Paese ed una contrazione dei credit: durante la prima meta del-
Panne. ,

Infalti in questo periodo i prestiti e le anticipazioni delle Ban’
che Commerciaii sono rimasti quasi invariati se confrontati con
Paumento del?l1% registrato nel corrispondente periodo del 1968.

I crediti anticipati dalla Banea hanno di nuovo mostrato una
vontrazione nelfultimoctrimestre del 1969, Cio & stato causato dal
rimborso del prestito a breve seadenza della SNAT alla Banea Na-
zionale Somala. Nci primi mest del 1969 vi @ stato anche un au-
mento di cirea Sh. So, 13.500,000 nella quantita di denarocircolante
euna diminuzione dei depositr che ha ridotto la situazione ai tiqui-
dita delle Banche. FE’ anche evidente che nell'anno considerato, vi ¢
stato un ulteriore rafforzamento della nostra posizione finanziaria
contemporaneamente al pagamento dellultima rata del prestite del-
VArabia Saudita ed alla ricezion dellaiuto dj bilanvio da parte dél-
Vitalia. Tutto cid ha causate una aumento del 10% della fornitura
(di denaro, T] quadro generale che emeerge da questa analisi dei re-
vent? sviluppi nei settor; moncelaria ¢ creditizio ¢ le indicaztoni che:
possono trarsi dalle statistiche dei prezzi di vendita alVingrosso ce
li vendita al dettaglio, ci permette dj eoneludere cheif potere di
acquisto dello Scellino Somale é rimasto sostanzialmente invariato,

at. Benehé noi ancora non disponiamo di.un sistema per ot-
tencre dati precisi sui prezzj ed i salari su scala nazionacl, tests a’
vautpione di taluni settori formati dal Ministero della Pianifieazione
forniscono sufficient; . indicazioni della pereentuale fino alla quale
Vindice dej prezzi © salite. Sembrerehhe che dal 1960 7 prezzi sono
aumentati ad una media annua del 5"

32. Si dovrebbe anche menzionare il recente svilupponel si-
stema baneario che a causa del suo effetto diretto sulla struttura ed
il funazfonamento del sistema stesso, costituisce senza dubbio un
progresso qualitativo verso un sistema monetario pili armonico.

Questi eventi sono stati originati dalla Legge 26 Novembre
1968 n. 27, che, fra Pallro, stabilisee che la Banea Nazionale Soma-
la si ritiri dal settore dei servizi bancari ordinari. Sara istituita una
nuova grande Banea Commerciale per sostituire la sezione com-
mercialeé della Banea Nazionale, La caratteristica pid incoraggiante
di questi sviluppi ¢ data dal fatto che, grazie agli strenui sforzi or-
ganizzativi che sono stati e sono tuttora compiuti dalla Banca, ¢
stato Tatto un sostanziale progresso negli accordi tecnici necessari
per rendere effettiva la separazione, cosi che la Banea Nazionale
Somala possa, dora inttanzi, essere in grado dj coacentrarsi uclla
sua pili adatta funzione di Banca Centrale.
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33. La recente istituzione della riserva minima obbligatoria

nella misura del 10% dei deposit? e degli altri debiti a breve sca-
denza delle Banche commerciali, merita una particolare attenzione
per cid che riguarda i suoi effetti sulla liquidita monetaria. Questo
strumento finanziario presenta due grandi vantaggi. Primo, esso ha
il merito di dare aj risparmiatori una maggiore fiducia e garanzia
attraverso una maggiore solvibilita delle Banche. Secondo, esso da
alla Banca Nazionale Somalal’opportunita dj influenzare diretta-
mente la liquidita degli Istituti di credito e, pertanto, la loro capa-
cita di estendere i crediti-per soddisfare le esigenze dell’economia.

IL BILANCIO PREVENTIVO ~

84. Tl Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo ha: approvato,. il 25
Febbraio, il bilancio preventivo per l’anno finanziario 1970. II -ri-
tardo nella presentazione ed approvazione del bilancio, che do-
vrebbe normalmente avvenire prima dell’inizio dell’anno fin anziario,
¢ dovuto al mutamento del governo.- .

_Ii bilancio preventivo si trovava gia in un avauzato stadio di
preparazione quando,il 21 Ottobre, il precedente regime civile fu
rovesciato.

Pertanto esso ha dovuto essere formulato di nuovo e rimaneg-
giato in yna forma differente onde esprimere le condizion; della
nuova era. Si deve ammettere, comunque, che cid é stato fatto solo
parzialmente perché il nuovo Governo rivoluzionario non ha avuto
tempo suflficiente per formularei suoj programm] e la sua politica
in maniera esauriente. . .

35. Il bilancio di questsantio possiede tre nuove basilari carat- :
‘teristiche. La coordinazione bilancio preveritivo-pianificazione, che
é stata iniziata lo scorso anno, é adesso ulteriormente sviluppata.

- I progetti del programma triennale di sviluppo a -breve termine
sono adesso compiutamente riportatj nel bilancio. ; ;

Ogni progetto vierle presentato dal Dipartimento e dal Mini-
stero che é responsabile di esso. Mentre i fondi per ogni progetto
sonomessi in evidenza separalamente, essj sonc nello stesso tempo
integrati nella normale classificazione budgettaria. Cosi il bilancio
inerente allo sviluppo del Ministero, come, per esempio, il Ministero
dell’Agricoltura, dovrebbe comporsi di tre parti: il sommario per
Vintero Ministero; A) spese ordinarie e B) programma dj sviluppo
a breve termine, Si- ammette che il presente schema lascia ancora |
molto a desiderare. Per.escmpio, alcune spese da noi comprese sot-
to la voce «spese ordinarie», dal punto di visla economico possono
essere considerate inerenti allo sviluppo.

36. Un migliore schema per. la coordinazioné bilancio preven-
tivo-pianificazione avrebbe dovulo separare il-bilancio in sezionc.

_ Spese correnti e sezione capitale, dove l’ultima costituisce la parte
dedicata al piano. Non abbiamo ancora raggiunto quel, grado di
precisione ;in parte perchejl programma |di sviluppo a breve termine

. 8
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- non pud considerarsi riflettente la formazione di. capitale nel set-
tore pubblico, ed in parte perché l’attuale classificazione budgettaria
non si presta facilmente a questa analisi. Ma l’attuale metodo di
unire i due documenti costituisce un passo verso la giusta direzio-
ne. IL programma di sviluppo a breve scadenza prevede una spesa
governativa di quasi Sh. So. 17.000.000.

37. La seconda nuova caratteristica del bilancio di quest’an-
no ¢ la distribuzione dei preventivi di ogni Ministero tra i Diparti-
menti. Cid ha cemportato una notevole mole dj lavoro da parte del
Dipartimento Bilancio e richiederebbe lo stesso sforzo, se non mag-
giore, da parte deg!i uffici del Magistrato ai Conti e della Ragione-
1ia Generale, come pure da parte dej Dipartimenti o Sezionj delle
Amministrazioni Ministeriali. Malgrado le maggiori difficoita, deve
comprendersi che questa riforma é essenziale se noi intendiamoin-
trodurre un intento economico nei nostri bilanci preventivi.-

38. La terza nuova caratteristica é@ linclusione deglj aiuti
esteri nel bilancio preventivo. Si era sperato che questa riforma e
la ripartizione delle spese per Dipartimenti potessero gia introdursi
lo scorso anno (1969); ma difficolta incontrate nella raccolta di in-
formazioni e la-soluzione di complicate questionj contabili lo hanno
impedito. Anche quest’anno, quando fa riforma si introduceva per
la prima volta, le summenzionate difficolta ancorasussistevano.

Teoricamente ognj aiuto straniero, soito forma di sovvenzione
o prestito, avrebbe dovuto essere incluso nel bilancio preventivo. Ma
per varie ed ovvie ragioni, cid non é stato possibile. Per un verso,
non abbiamo potuto disporre di infotmazioni su ogni dettaglio degli
aiuti esteri; per.un altro, gli aiuti esteri differiscono non solo per le
finalita e le fonti, ma anche per le modalita di assegnazione. I pre-
stiti e le sovvenzioni eslere vengono elargiti sotto forma di mate-
riali di vario genere per la loro utilizzazione diretta nei progetti o
in contanti per il finanziamento dei costi locali del progetto..

Vengono concessi prestiti esteri per progett] specifici anche at-'
traverso la vendita a credito di merci, comeil prestito in merce del-
VU.R.S.S. e gli accordi U.S.A.+P.L. 480.

Una terza categoria di aiutj esteri si riferisce a progetti intra-
presi dai Governi ed Enti stranieri che, una volta ultimati, vengono
consegnati ai nostro Governo.

Di solito non possono ottenresi immediatamenteé i dettagli di
tali aiuti. Percid & stato deciso di includere gli aiuti esteri che ci--
vengono elargiti direltamente sotto forma di merci o danaro, ‘e
quelli che benché non vengano ricevuti direttamente, sono soggetti
al controllo amministrativo delle nostre Autorita sottoforma di cer-
tificazione dei mandali di pagamento. ,

Separata traitazione merita la terza categoria di-aiuti esteri:
quella dei progetti che terminati, vengono consegnati al Governo.
Essi sono indicati, per quanto possibile e a titolo informativo, alla-
fine deg!j stali di previsione del Ministero interessato o in postille
“olative aj progetti. Le sommerelative a tale aiuti non riguardano
ij totali zlobali dato che esse non possono essere controllate attra-
verso il Bilancio.
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Adoperando tale criterio, & emerso quest'anno-un ammontare
per debiti pubblici pari a Sh. So. 72.837.500. Esso include i crediti

' commercialj ed il capitale in materiali concessi dall’U.R.S.S.. i
prestiti concessi dall’I:D.A., per la strada Afgoi-Baidoa e per lo stu-
dio tecnico del Porto di Mogadiscio, quelli concessi dagli U.S.A. per
il rifornimento idrico della.citta di Mogadiscio e per le forniture di
merci (P.L. 480) il ricavato della cui vendita deve essere utilizzato
nel settore dello sviluppo agricolo: Cid che appare in Bilancio per

. ciascun prestito ¢ solo quella frazione del prestito che sj, altende
venga erogata durante il 1970.

Le sovvenzioni, d’altronde, ammontans a Sh. So. 8.729:838. -
’ Principalménte. provengono dal F.E.D. e dal UNDP. per lo svi-
‘luppo stradale. Ma tale somma include anche contributi internj del-
Ente per lo Sviluppo della Zootecnia che ammontano— a Sh. So.

11.880.838 per i vari progetti veterinari.
. . \ .

39.. A questo punto deve porsi in partcolare rilievo che, oltre
alle principali convenzioni, la fonte principale dei dati relativiai
progetti finanziati con aiuty esteri proviene dagli organi ministe-
riali interessati. oO!

40. “Il nuovo Bilancio prevede una spesa totale ed una corri-
spondente’entrata di Sh. So. 409.494.933, di cui-Sh. So. 307.927.595
costituiscono le entrate ordinarie, Sh. So, 20.000.000 “il contributo
Italiano al Bilancio e Sh. So. 81.567.338 aiuti per lo sviluppo

- (8.700.000 rappresentano sovvenzioni e72.800.000 debilo’ pubblico).

41. Cisi attende che le éntrate ordinaric aumentino di Sh. So.
26.400.000 rispetto alle previsioni 1969. (Sh. So, 281.500.000). Di ~
tale aumento, Sh. So. 17.000.000 si calcola, proverranno dall’imposi-. -
zione diretta che si stima prevenlivamente possa dare nel 1970 un
gettito di Sh: So. 36.500.000 in confronto a Sh. So. 19.500.000 de!l-
lesercizio 1969. L’imposta sui redditi —principale componentedel-
l"imposizione diretta — si spera possa aumentare del -predetto am-
montare a seguilo di nuovi provvedimenti, in corso dj attuazione,
che mirano a perfezionare la proceduraed i criteri di accertamento,

. con particolare riguardo ai redditi dei fabbricati, ad accelerare la
riscossione dell’imposta relativa agli esercizi precedenti ed a-poten- —

- ziarel’organizzazione tenico-amministraitva degli uffici delle Im-
poste Dirette.

42. Si calcola imoltre che aliri 11.900.000°Sh. So.. di aumento
. delle entrate provengano. dai dazi doganali e dalle imposte ‘dj. con-
sumo. Cid é dovuto all’aumentata efficienza nella. riscossione e alle
rigorose misure anti-contrabbando.

43, Ci si attende che le entrate patrimoniali aumentino di
Sh. So. 4.400.000. Cid é principalmente dovuto alle tasse di conces-
sione dilicerize per'la esploraziéne minerarie e di licenze di pesca.
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44. Tl nuovo bilancio prevedeuna spesa complessiva di Sh. So.
409.500.000 di cui, come é stato gia detto, Sh. So. 81.600.000 stan-
ziati per aiuti allo sviluppo, e Sh. So. 327.900.000 per spese gover-
native (incluso l’aiulo dij bilancio italiano) che si dividono in due
parti: spese ordinarie e spese per il piano di sviluppo a brevesca-
denza. Queste ultime ammontano a quasi Sh. So. [7.000.000 con un
aumento di cirea Sh, So. 7.000.000 rispetto al precedente esercizio |

I Ministeri dei Lavori Pubblici, dello Sviluppo Rurale e Zootec-
nia, della Pubblica Istruzione e delle Ricerche Minerarie prevedorio
le spese maggiori relative al piano di sviluppo.

45. Nella spesa ordinaria si riscontra un notevole aumento
per le Forze Armate, dovute al recente provvedimento sull’indennita
viverj per i component; delle Forze Armate, promulgato allinizio
della Rivoluzione.

+46. Il Ministero delle.Comunicazioni e Trasporti mostra, un
aumento di 8.600.000, principalmente dovuto alla centraiizz.zione
di tutti i servizi civili di trasporto governaltivi da esso dipendenti.

47, {| Ministero della Sanita registra questanno, un aumento
di Sh. So. 3.400.000. La maggior parte di tale aumento, é destinata
all’Ospedale Generale, che é adesso quasi interamente amministrato
dal Governo Somalo. Anche il Ministero della Pubblica Istruzione
registra un aumento di Sh. So. 3.400.000.rispetto allo scorso anno,
dovuto alla costruzione delle nuove scuole secondarie previste nel
piano di sviluppo. :

48. Il nuovo Ministero delle Ricerche Minerarie prevede una
spesa di Sh. So. 2.800.000, di cui Sh. So, 1.977.000 costituiscone il
contributo al progetto per lo studio dei minerali e delle acque del.
sottosuolo. ,

49. Jl Ministero della Zootecnia ed i] Ministero dello Sviluppo
Rurale e dei Progetti di Autoassistenza.sono stati unificali in un
solo Ministero. Le previsionj di quest’anno per il nuovo Ministero
scmbrano essere minori delle previsioni sommate dell’anno scorso.
Cio non ¢ causato da effettive riduzioni di spesa ma ¢@ il risultato

‘di un processo riorganizzativo, che ha consigliato il irasferimento
dellEnte per to Sviluppo Agricolo e dello Studio dei Minerali ¢ del-
le acque del sottosuolo rispettivamente all’Agricoltura ed alle. Ri-
cerche minerarie.

50. Il bilancio preventivo per l’esercizio finanziario 1970 mo-
stra un aumente del 9% circa rispetto alle previsioni approvate per
il 1969. Tale aumento non,é di lieve entita ed impone wun’accurata
vigilanza sulle entrate che costituiscono un limite della spesa.

L’erogazione degli stanziamenti di spesa dovra, pertanto, es-
sere regolata dal flusso delle entrate riscosse.

Ministero delle Finanze.

Mogadiscio.
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ECONOMIC SITUATION-

AND ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES
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- The main purpose of the Revolution of October 21st; 1969, was
to ensure that in future all the resources of the country, in man-

- power, finance and other natural resources, would beharnessed to -
the greatest possible extent for the purposes of development and
lor the benefit of the whole population.

- 2. The Budget for 1970 was alreadyai an ‘advanced stage ‘ol
preparation when the new Government took over, but it has been
re-cast in a numberof important respeecis in order to give effect to
the general aims and policies of the Revolution. The changes are
discussed in greater detail in the section of this introduction.deal- >

. ing with the new Budget,

- 3... As regarrds the economic situation al December 3lst, 1969 .
and, the economicactivities undertaken during 1969, it will be ap-
preciated that the two months which elapsed between, the date of
‘the Revolution and the end of the year did not provide sufficient -

- time for the new Govenrment’s policies to be reflected in any signi-.
' ficant changes. The situation al the end of the year and the record

of activities during the year are therefore invery large measure
attributable to the previous Government.

4: Leokedat from a very general point ‘of view the overall
performance of the economy could be regarded as satisfactory in
that monetary stability was maintained and that the balance of
payments waskept at much the samelevel as in 1968.. These two
subjects are discussed’ in greateer detail in a later section of this
introduction. : At this point it will be sufficient to observe that des-
pite the very adequate performanceof the economy as a whole the
previous Governmentfailed to take sufficient steps to see that this -
was translated into a dynamic programme which would be of be-
nefit to the entire community.

- §. ° The Short-term Development: Programme for the years
1968-70 provided for total expenditure of Sh. So. 659.3 million. By
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the end of 1969 some Sh. So. 224 million has been spent. Sh. So.
200 million was provided from foreign technical assistancé funds,
and the balance from local resources. Completed projects amounted
to 12.5% of the total, with 51.6% under way and the balanceof
35.9% not yet started. This is a level of performance which leaves
room for a substantial measure of improvement, especially when it
is borne in mind that physical achievement on the ground may not
be as great as mightat first sight appear from the figures of expen-
diture if projects have proved to be more expensive than estimated.

6. As has been observed on many occasions, agriculture re-_
mains of primary importance to the country’s economy. During 1969
the Ministry of Agriculture maintained its services to farmers in -
co-operation with various technical assistance Agencies. The pre-
liminary survey of water management and control on the Shebelli
River was completed, and it is now proposed to establish a pilot
farm in order to study methods of crop rotation and the type.of set- .
tlement pattern which will be most suitable in local conditions. In
co-operation with USAID, research was undertaken at Afgoi,.and
training courses were run for farmers and personnel of the Ministry
of Agriculture at Bonka. The research was concerned both with
developing improved strains for existing crops and with the investi-
gation of possible newcrops. ,

7. The Agricultural Development Agency has been providing
agricultural inputs to farmers in order to encourage the develop-
ment of cotion, vegetables and other.crops. These inputs havecon-
sisted of treated seedes, pesticides, implements and shall pumps for
irrigation. ONAT has continued to operate a central machinery pool
for use by farmers and agricultural co-operatives. In order to ensure
that there is a greater measure of co-ordination and to reduce over- ©
head expenditure, it-is proposed to incorporate ONAT and NGMO
into the Agricultural Development Agency. ,

8. Research work has also been continued ai the paddy rice
and tobacco experimentstation established al Jowhar in co-opera-
tion with the Government of the People’s Republic of China. Ano-
ther agreement with that Government provides for a hydrological
and geological survey in the Hargeisa area and for the drilling of
wells for drinking water in Belet-Wein, including the construction
of'a water supply system.

9. The Livestock Development Agency brought the marshall-
ing yards at Chisimaio and Berbera into operalion during the past
year. The E.E.C. assisted with the development of the infrastruc-
ture for the livestock industry by providing holding grounds, stock
routes, veterinary centres and water points in a pilot area within
the general inter-river area. The first 20 students completed the two
year course at the Training School for Animal Health Assistants.
At the.Training Centre for Hides, Skins and Leather Development
the Laboratory was completed and the machinery was in process.of -
being installed. The drought had an adverse elfect on thelive-
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stock industry. in 1969; plaris are in hand to ensure that.therewill
be substantial development in 1970, given reasonably favourable
Wweather conditions.

10. The World Food Programmieis. rapidly becoming an im-
| portant insirument of effective multilateral assistance for economniic

and social development in Somalia. A start was’made with a multi-
purpose community developmerni programme which provides for
food assistance worth Sh. So. 6 million bothfor feeding inmates of _ -
institutions and for self-help activities. Projects are now being
undertaken and executed vigorously under the leadership provided
by Regional and District Revolulionary Councils. .If now seems
possible that the targets originally sel for ihe end of 1971 will be

_ reached.bythe end of the current year, i.e: a year ahead of schedule.

- 1. To meet the emergency due to the drought° World Food
Programme food worth about Sh. So. 3 million is being imported
into the country. We are grateful for such a generous response to
the request which we made to ‘the World Food Programmeautho-
vitles. ;

12. Another project for agricultural development providing
food assistance of about Sh. So. 1.5 million has become operative..

‘Tt is expected that 3,000 hectares of land will be cleared and devclo-
ped under this project. Applications have also been made to the |
World Food Programmefor food assistance worth some Sh. So. 14
million for feeding in schools and hospitals overa fiveyear period,
and for food assistance worth Sh. So. 7 million for the.construction
of 1500 cement tanks, i. e, <Barkets».

13. In the past insufficient atlention has’ been given.to the-
preparation of a well integratedindustrialisation programme. Nei- -

‘ther. the scheduling of construction for individual industries nor the
planning for the sector as a whole has been properly worked out.
This has had an adverse effect on both capital and operational
costs. Because of theabsenceof an adequate frameworkof finan-

‘cial institutions it has been difficult to attract private capital into
productive enterprise. The Government is’ determined to remedy

_ these various shortcomings. An Industrial Development Unit will
be established in the Ministry of Industry and Commerce andall
possible steps will:be taken to ensure that existing industries are
operated efficiently. ;

14. Thetextile factory at Balad (Somaltex) and the meat fac-
tory at Kisimaio began dperations in 1969. It is expected that the
production of Sugar at the SNAI plant at Jowhar-will amount to
41.000 tons in 1969-70, as compared with 40.000 tons in 1968-69.
There has also been some increase in production in various small
and medium-sized enterprises in-the private sector engaged in the
manufacture of beverages, leather.goods, confectionery and proces-
sedfood. Every effort will be made to ensure that there is a steady

‘rate of growth throughout the industrial sector in 1970.
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15. In the field of commerce the Governmen? will do all in its
power to achieve an improved export performance. To supplement
the eforts of the private sector the Government will set up an orga-
nization with responsibility for those items which are not dealt with
by the private sector or those which have not. been exported
hitherto. The Government will also take steps to ensure the place-
ment -of a substantial portion of commercial activity in Somali
1ands,

16. .Work continued in 1969 on the construction of a number
of important roads. By the endof the year thefirst 100 Km.of the
Afgoi-Baidoa road had been completed; the remaining 118 Km.are
due to be finished by March, 1971. The Shalambot-Goluen road
(31 Km.) was completed in November, 1969. Work started on
strengthening the Kisimaio-Gelib road in March, 1969 and 60 Km.
had been completed by the end of the year. Hi is expécted that the
remaining 54 Km. will be finished by January, 1971. A detailed
engineering survey for the Hargeisa-Berbera road was begunin
September, 1969 and is due to be completed in August, 1970. Fi-
nance for the Afgoi-Baidoa road is being provided by the Interna--
tional Development Association; for the Shalambot-Goluen road by
the European Economic Community; for the Kisimaio-Gelib road by
the Federal German Republic; and for the Hargeisa-Berbera road
survey by the United Nations and the African Development Bank.

17. The bridge over the Shebeilj river in Balad on the Moga-
discio-Jowhar road was completed in April, 1969; work on the bridge
over the Juba River in Lugh on the Baidoa-Dolo road beganin |
March 1969 and is expected to be finished in October, 1970; and’
work on the bridge over the Tug-Marodije in Hargeisa began in Fe-
bruary, 1969, and is due for completion in September, 1970. The
cost of all three bridges is being met from grants from the Italian
Government.

All these roads and bridges are in areas where they can make
substantial contributions to the development of the country’s export |
potential.

18. A detailed engineering survey for the construction of a
deep-water harbour in Mogadiscio was carried out in 1969 by the
‘consultants SOGREAH. Thefield work was completed in 1969, and
the drawings and tender documents will be completed in 1970. The.
International Development Associaton has helped to meet the cost

- of the survey and has also provided assistance to the Somali Port
Authority to enable it to establish its accounting. system on a sound
basis.

19. The year 1969 marked thefirst full calendar year of opera-
tion for the Somali Development Bank, which commenced business ~
in July, 1968. By the end of the year the Bank’s total assets amo-
unted to Sh. So. 33.7 million, as compared with Sh. So. 22.1 million

_at the end of 1968. During the year the Bank financed the purchase
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of a modern tug-boat for the port of Kisimaio,. a Viscount aircraft
for Somali Airlines and six. mobile cranes for Mogadiscio Port. In
the industrial sector, the Bank provided permanent working capital
lor a large textile mill by purchasing equity stock to the valueof
Sh. So, 1.2 miliion. It also financed all the manufacutring equip-
ment for a carbon dioxide plant for the bottling industry. A com-
pany making chipboard from bagasse was able to expand into

. plastic extrusion, through financial help fromthe Bank, and a de-
tergent soap plant was successful in expanding its product line
through. similar assistance. The,tyre recapping plant takcn over
by the Bank wassold to a large East African Company which pans
to expand and modernizethe operation. . —

20. The Bank assisted the development ‘of ‘agriculture and’
livestock by making loans to the two Government Agencies and
also, to a limited extent, by financing the purchase of equipment by
individual farmers. A’small amount of money wasmadeavailable
by the Bank for the purchase of marine equipment for dhows: In
the field of tourism the Bank sponsored a. feasibility study for a
hotel in Mogadiscio. : a

21. Lerigthy discussions -were -held with Italian. investment
and industrial groups with a view to interesting them in participa-
tion in the Bank’s capital. a

22. The convention between the Somali Government and the
' . European Economic Community governing the running of the Mo-

gadiscio General Hospital ended on- May31st, 1969. As from June
Ist, 1969,.the numberof foreign personnel was greatly reduced. In
June 1970, the aid given by the Community wiil be further reduced, |
‘and the Somali Government will increase-its contribution for run:
ning the hospital lo some Sh. So. 4.5 million. The aid from’the

- Community will. be used for the purchase of medicine ‘and equip- ° |
ment. It is proposed to ébtain the services of specialitss from fri-

_ endly countries on a bilateral basis.

23. A new maternity ward built.underaself--help. scheme has .
been added to the Brava Hospital .and tuberculosis wards, built
undér self-help. schemes, have been built at Bosaso, Galcaio and
-Kisimaio. It is expected that’ further additions to hospitals will be.
made through self-help projects.

24. Iniorder to strengthen health facilities in regions, a me-
dical officer. has been posted to each regional headquarters. He will -
be responsible for directing the activities of the Ministry within the °
Region. In order to lay greater emphasis on preventive medicine
a numberof Public Health Nurses have been. posted to the rural
areas; special attention will be given to. maternity and child health.
problems.
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25, In 1969 21 Somali. Doctors returned to the country after
corip*eting their studies and are now emp!oyedin. the health ser-

“wiees. Afuther 25 are expected-to return jn 1970.

- > .€6, Tt is ‘planned: to carry out vaccinations against tubercu-.
tosis and: smallpox ‘at the same time in future, and a start will be

.. (lade at Hargeisa. The services of the ICFS and Sera and Vaccine
. Institute in Merea will be amalgamated, so that the services of the
. two Insfitetes can coniplenient each other, and their equipment will
“che shared.

CREDIT. POLICY AND MONETARYSTABILITY

‘27. “Around1960'the main ‘aim of monetarypolicy wasto lay.
. thefirst foundations.of acbanking system capable of collecting the
nation’s savirgs, and using ‘them for the benefit of the country’s .
economy. If was..with.this. purpose in’ mind that the unification of
the two different monetary systemsthen in foce in the Northern and

. Southern regions.was. effected andthe services and counters‘o! the
_ Somali National. Bankspread throughout the. territory‘in’ order to
make‘possible a rapid conversion of the Somali economy from a_
sitbsistence type into a monetized economy. Al thisrequired a re-
markable organizational effort both onthe legislative and on the’.
operationallevels, which together. aimed at remedying many. short-

. comings experienced utider the previous - system. Itwas ‘in this
perspective that the banking law. was introduced in 1963 which: _
\besides. standardizing the complex credit system was aimed at re-

4

Mating: the sphereof aclion.of theSomali National Bank in its re-

 

  

 

  
s With other banks. |.”

, . 2h The upward:-trend: in short term credits, already evident — .
- ‘since independence, reached its: highest level-in 1964-1965.. This _ .

_tremdwhich: was, intef.alia, connected with the liberalizationof fo-
reigntrade, resulted in a large increase in imports inproportion to

_ exports and consequentlyin a seriousloss of foreign reserves. ‘To ° -
- copewith these payments difficulties the authorities. concerned und-

. értools.a series. of measures.in orderto re-establish equilibrium in
{he domestic and external sectors of the country’s economy. These
included: restriction on credit for imports and. the recourse to two
successive stand-by arrangements with the Internation al Monetary
Fund.which in theperidd under. review amounted to 4.7 and 5.6
milion US. dollars respectively. Such provisions.and other’ colla- .
teral measuresof afiscal nature had: a favourable effectonour

- balance ofpayments, which, in. 1966 achieved a position of equili- |
brium sothat it became unnecessary to-ulilizethe amount. of 2.8
million USdollarswhich had been made available bythe Ftind. In -.
particular, during theyear in.quWestion: the increase (6 per cent) in:
domestic credit which wasrecorded was substantially lower than-in
previous: years. -This increase was largely due. to advances to the
Governmentfrom the Somali ‘National Bank ‘in anticipation of the
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receipt of Italian budgetary aid The disbursement of the Italian
budgetary aid in December 1966 and.the receipt of the first instal-

ment of the Saudi Arabian ‘oan. contributed to the substantial im-

provement of the Government's indebtedness both towards the So-.
mali Nationa! Bank and various Ttalian financiel institutions. As-

a result our net foreign assetsincreased by So. Si: 10.6 million, and
there was a moderate expansion in money supp‘y. oo

29.) Dornestic eredit expansion during 1967 and the first three

quartets of 1968 continued at an accelerated pace, Credit to _ the
privale Sector increased by about Sh. So. 30. million, while credit

extended to the public seéor doubled: These developments in do-

mestice credit were the result of the Middle East crisis amdthe clo-

sure of the Suez Canal, which caused serious disruption to foreign

trade and Government revenue. Ii to. these’ deve’opmenis one adds
the devaluation of the pound sterling, and the deays in the disbur-
-sement of the budgetaryaid, one can easily understand why the eco

nomyof the country as a whole was adverselyaffected during this

period. The relaxing of eredit policy from its. original right position

+o a more flexible one in stipporl of those sectc:; of the economy

which were most seriously alfected on the one: fand avoided any

worseaing of the situation but on the other hand caused a marked

falt in the net foreign asscts of ihe banking system, which by the

end of 1967 had fallen to about. Sh. So. 22 million. It was only by

the end of 1968 that it became possible to record thal the economic

- situation had returned to normal, as a result of inter alia, the dis-

bursement of the lhalian budgetary aid for theentire period -1966-68

(Sh. So. 57 million) andthe support provided by the International
Monetary Fund. =

_ .. 30... During 1969 the figures for credit to both the private and

-public sectors showthiat phases of stagnation aliernated with pe-

riods of relative expansion. Expansion ‘was especially noticeable

during the quarter July-September as business recovered after the

fast elections which had caused a slackening in economic activily

throughout ihe country afd a contraction of credit during the firs!

half of the year. In fact in this period loans and advances by com-

niereial banks remained almost unchanged as compared with-the

increase of 11% whichwas recordedin the corresponding period of

1U68. The credits advanced by the banking system again showed

a reduction in the fourth quarter of 1969. This was duetothe re-

pavment of-short term loan by SNAT to the Somali National. Bank,

Also in thefirst: months of 1969 there was an increase of. about

Sh, So, 13.5 million in the amount of moneyin circulation acda

_ decreasé in deposiis, which reduced the liquidity of the . banking

system fo a substantial extent. It is also apparent that during the

vear under review there was a further. strengthening of our currency -

position simultancously with the disbursement of the last,instalment

of the Saudi Arabiam-loan and the receipt of the budgetary aid from

Italy, Al] this caused an increase of 10 per cent in’ moneysupply.

The overall picture that emerges irom this analysis of. recent deve-

lopments in the monetary and credit fields and the indications that
2
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can be deduced from the statistics of wholesale and retail prices
allow us to conclude that the purchasing powerof the Somali Shill.
ing has remainedsubstantially unaltered.

31. Although westill lack a system for gathering data on
prices and wages on a national scale, sample tests conducted in
some sectors by the Ministry of Planning provide sufficient indica-
tion of the rate at which the index of prices has been going up. It
would appear thatsince 1960 prices have increased by an average
of 5 per cent per annum.

32. Mention should also be made of recent development in
the banking system, which, because of their direct effect on the
structure and the functioning of the system ,undoubtedly constitute
a qualitative advancement towards a more harmonius monetary
system. These events have their origin in Law No. 27 of 26th No- .
vember, 1968 which, among other things, provides for the Somali
National Bank to withdraw from the field of ordinary banking ser-
vices. A new large commercial bank will be established to take the
place of ithe commercial section of the National Bank. The most
encouraging feature of these developments is the fact that, thanks
to the strenous organizational efforts which have been, and which
are still being made by the Bank, substantial progress has been.
made with the technical arrangements which are required to make
the separation effective, so that the Somali National Bank may
henceforth be able to concentrate on its proper function of central
banking. .

33. The recent establishment of the minimum compulsory re-
serves requirement of the extent of 10 per cent on deposits and other
short term liabilities of the commercia] banks deserves particular
attention as regards its effeats on liquidity. This monetary instru-
ment has two great advantages. First, it has the merit of giving
savers greater confidence and security through the greater solven-
cy of the banking system. Secondly, it gives the Somali National
Bank the opportunity to influence directly the liquidity of the credit
institutions and therefore their capacity to extend credit to meet the
requirements of the economy.

“ THE BUDGET

34. The Supreme Revoltitionary Council has approved, on the
25th of February, ihe budgetestimates for the Financial Year 1970.
The delay in the submission and approval of ithe budget, which
should normally have taken place before the beginning of the Fi-
nancial Year, is due 1o the change in Government. The Budget was
already in an advanced stage of preparation when the previous ci-
vilian regime was overlhrown on October 21. It therefore had to
be reworked and recast in a different form in order to reflect the



~ | . . . _i —

conditions of the new era. ‘Tt must be admitted, -however,, that this ~
-has been done only partially because the new Revolutionary Go-
vernment did not have stifficient lime to formulaite its own program.
mesand policiesiina global manner.

35. The budget. this year has three new basic features, Budget-
Plan-Co-ordination, which was started last year, is now developed
further. Schemes in the three-year Short-Term Development Pro-
gramme are now brought fully into the budget. Each project is
shown under the Department and Ministry which is responsible for’
it. While funds for each project are shown separately they- areal
the same time integrated into the normal budgetary classificatién.

- Thus-the budget of a developmenttal Ministry, such as the Ministry _,
of Agriculture, would consist.of three parts:.the summaryfor the

Wwhole Ministry, A — Ordinary Expenditure, ‘and B — Short-term:
‘Deve'opment Programme. It is -admitted that the present scheme |
still leaves a lot to be desired. For example some expenditures
under what we. cal] «Ordinary» may, from the economic point of
view, be considered developmental in character. |

36. A betler scheme for Budgel--Plan Co-ordination would
have been tto separate the budget into current and capital sections,
where the ldlter represents the Plan part. We have not reached

‘that stage of sophistication yet, partly because the Short-term De-
velopment ‘Programme cannot be considered as reflecting capital
formation in the public serctor and partly because the present bud-
getary clasification ‘doesnot easily lend itself to this analysis. But
the present method of «combining» the two documents is.a step in
ithe right direction, The Short-term .Development Programme ac-
counts lor Government Expenditure of nearly So. Sh. 17 million.:

87. .The second new feature in this year's budget is the distri-
bution of each Ministry’s estimates by Departments, This hasen-
tailed a-lot of work on- the part of ithe Budget Department and -
would require the same amount of effort, if not more, from the Of-
fices of the Magistrate of Accounts .and the Accountant General as

-well as the Ministerial Administration Departments or Sections.
Despite-this increase in the amount: of effort required to implement
it, it must be realised that this reform.is an essential one if. we
are to introduce any economic meaninginto our budget estimates.

' 38. The third new feature is the inclusion of foreignaid inthe
estimates. It had been hoped that this reform and the distribution .
by Departments could have been ‘introdticed last year (1969) but,
difficulties confronted in the collection of information and clearance
of complicated accounting. issues have prevented this. Even. this .
year, when the reform is being, introduced Jor the first time, the dif-
ficulties mentioned above still persist: Ideally, al] foreign aid, whe-

' ther grant or loan, shouid have been included in the estimaites. But
_ for variousreasons this has not been possible. For one. thing, in-

formation on every item of foréign aid was not available to us:. For
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nother, foreign aid differsnot only”in purpose .and ‘source but also -
.in the manner of appropriation. Foreign loans and grants are re-
ceived in the form of equipmentof various kinds for direotutiliza- -
tion in projects for which theyare meant or in cash required tof-

~ fancelocal expenditure on. the project. Foreign loan assistancefor
specific projectsis also. received through commodities so'd to uson .
‘credit. suchas. the USSR commodity loan and USA PL. 480 arran-

-. gememis, A. third category of foreign assistance. relates -to projects
-". gndertaken by foreign Governtnents and Agencies in the: country

“which on completion;are haridedto our Government. Details of such
assistance are not usually readily available. Faced :with this-pro-
lem:it has been decided. that itis appropriate to includethose items
of forcienaid’ which come to.us diréctly either in the foriof goods

‘Or cashi:and: those others over which, although they are not received
directly, ‘an. administrative Ministry has some control in thecerti-

. fication: of thebills for payment. The third category of foreign assi-
stance where completed projects are handed to Governmentis tre-
ated separately. These are shown. as information, ag far: as possi:
ble, at-the end of the Ministerial budgets concerned or .in, foot-
hotles. inthe relevant projects. Therelavantfigures for this category
do notaffect the overall totals since they are not controllable |
throtigh the budget. .Using’, these criteria, a figure of Sh. So. -

72,837,500of Public Debt has emerged for this year. This sum in- °
eludes USSRcommodity and capital equipment crediis; loans from
the International Development. Association for the Afgoi-Baidoa ~
Road arid the engineeririg study of Mogadiscio Port; “from - the

| United Statesof Moégadiscio Township Water Supply and, Pls. 480
commodityspplies, whose sale proceeds are to be utilized in the
field of agricultural development. What ‘appears ‘in the budget for
eachloanin only that_part of the loan which is expected to bedis-
bursed during 1970. Grants, on the other-hand amountlo Shs. So.
8.729.838, This. is mainty fromthe F.E.D. and UNDP forroad-de-
velopment, But the figure also includes internal contribulons. from .

the Livestack Development Agency amounting to Shs. So, | 880.838 .
for various. veterinaryprojects.

89. It must be strongly emphasized here that, in addition to °
the. tain agreements, the basic sotirce for data on information _
abott the foreign aidprojects andtheir connected’schemes was the

administrative Ministers themselves. .

40. The new budget: provides for total expenditures and reve- ©
.- tues of Shs. So, 409.494.9338. Out of this Shs. So. 307.927.595is
composedof ordinary Governmental revenues. Shs. So, 20 million
morerepresents. Italian Budgetary Aid. To this also is added Shs.

_ 90, §1.567.338of developmental‘aid(8.7 million representing grants -
“noted 72,8 million; representing public. debt)...

“AL, Ordinary revenue is expectedto increase by Sh. So. 26.4 —
million over the 1969"figures (Shs. So. 281.5 million). Of this in-

" grease Shs, So. 17 millionare accounted for by direct-taxes whici
are estimated to yield Shs. So. 36.5 million in 1970, as compared
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. with the 1969 figure of Shs. So. 19.5 million: Income tax, the main ©
component of direct taxation, is expected to increase by the above

. figure because of new measures of proper assesment being intro-.
duced, updating of property taxes and collectiori-of arrears,: and
streamlining the organization of the income tax office, -

42. ‘Another Shs. So. 11,9 million of the increase in revenue is -
accounted for by the customs and excise duties. This is due to in- .

creased efficiency in collection, and ‘stronganti-snuggling. mea--
sures.

43. Revenues from Government property are expected to in-
" crease by So. Shs. 4.4 million. This is mainly due to income from
’ -licences for mining exploration, and fisheries.

44, Of the total expenditure of So. Shs, 409.5 million a sum
of So. Shs. 81.6 million is accounted forby. outside assistance for

- development, as mentioned earlier. : The remaining So. Shs. 327.9
million, which represents Government expenditure(including the-
the Italian Budgetary Aid) is divided into two components: Ordi-
nary expenditureand the Short-lerny Development Programme. The
latter accounts for nearly So. Shs. 17 million over what was: pro-
vided last year for the same purpose. The Ministries. of Public
Works, Rural Development and Livestock, Education and Mining ~
account for ihe largest expenditures in the programme, _

45. In the ordinary expenditurea large increasehas gone to .
the Armed Forces. This is due to the recent measure of a ration
allowance for members of the Armed Forces promulgated at the
beginning of the Revolution.

_ 46. The Ministry of Communications and Transport shows an
increase of So. Shs. 8.6 million. This is mainly due to the centrali-
zation of Civilian Government transport services under that Mi-'
nistry.

47. The Ministry of Health has anincrease- of -Shs. So. 3.4
million this year. The greater part of this increase is accounted for |
by the General Hospital, which is nowto be run entirely by the So-
malj-Government. The Ministry of Education has also been allo-

-

.
cated an increase of Shs. So. 3.4 million over last year, mainly be-
cause of new secondary schools in the Plan. .

48. The new Ministry of Mining has been provided with So.
Shs. 2.3 million. Of this amount So. Shs. 1.977.000 is.the contribu-.

_ tion to the Mineral and Ground Water, Survey. Project.

49. The Ministry of Livestockand the Ministry of Rural Deve-
lopment and Self-help Schemes have been combined‘ into one Mini-
stry this-vear. The provision for the new Ministry this vear.annears
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to be less than the combined provision of last year. This is not de-
cause of any actual reduction but as a result of the reorganization.
For example the Agricultural Development Agency and the Mineral
and Ground Water Survey have been transferred to Agricullure and
Mining respectively.

50. The total Government expenditure estimates for 1970 re-
present an increase of about 9% over the 1969 approved figure. This
is not a small increase and a careful watch will have to be kept on
the progress of revenuerealizations which set a limit to what can
be spent. The release of funds will thus be regulated according 1o
the flow of revenue collections.

Ministry of: Finance,

Mogadiscio.

———9=a
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Co 1969 1970 Variation Variation:
Titolo-Head DESCRIZIONE — DESCRIPTION. ents in absolute in %

us Estimate % 'stimate om value 1969-1970 —

ao Imposte Indirette sui consumj — Custom . . as
and Excises Duties i sec css ssc cee wae 215.596 76.70 227.580 73.90 . +. 11.983 +

°

5.55
II Imposte Indirette sugli Affari -- Registra- . Oo ae

tion and Stamp Tax and - other Indirect . . . . oo
TANCS en ie ceeten sasese tent sents snes seat! que -.14.880° 5.22. 16.000 520 +. 1.120 + .8,00

Til” Imposte Dirette —- Direct Taxes 22....- |19.500° 7.00 36.500 11.90 +°-17.000 + 87.18
“TV. Tasse-e Proventi di Servizi Special. ~~ _ oo

Charges for specific Services Rendered .. 15.800 5.61  213.600° -420 2.200 . --- 14:00
V_ Entrate Patrimoniali -- Revenue from Go- , oO

vernment Property. .., ee tet vee wee =| 4,860 ~~ 1.70 9.300 3.00) + 4440 + 91.35
VI Entrate Varie — Miscellanea. on | 10.894» 3.87 4.948 1.60 .-- 5.045—54.57__

TOTALE — TOTAL. | | 281.530 100.00 307.928°100.00° + 26.398 + 973

Contributo Italiano — Italian Contribution 20.000 _ 90.000 — ae _-

TOTALE GENERALE --- GRAND TOTAL - 301.530. 327.928 - + 26.398.+973
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Titolo - Head 1961 1962 1963 1964 1985 1968 1969 1870

I é 81.830 90.120 106.775 112.236 137.100 180.100 189.100 203.596 215.596 227.580
Y Li 4,994 5.870 7.340 7.910 9410. 13.530 16.680) 14.680 14.880 16,000 |
HI ’v 9.815 9.715 10.640 11.105 13.205 16.100 16.800 16.700 19.500 36.600 bo
IV « 10.343 8.688 9.940 10.049 10.765 11.690 14.700 15.100 15.800 13.600
Vv 1.596 2.047 2.173 3.905 4.763 4.760 4.310 3.560 +.860 9.300 lL
vi 1,265 2.990 6.961 6.680 12.641 8.114 4.004 5.988 10.894 4,948

TOTALE-TOTAL 109,843. 119.430 143.829 151.885 187.884 234.294 245.594 259.625 28) .530 . 307,928

Variation | .
over 1961% _ +8.73 +380.94 +3827 +71.05 +113.30 +123.59 +136.36 4156.30 +180.42

Add Foreign . —
Contributions 62.501 47.492 45415 48.923 15.213 23.000 26.500 22.000 . 20.000  —° 20.000

GRAND TOTAL 172.344 166.922 189.244 200.808 203.097 257.294 272.094 281.625 301.530 327.928
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No. Hl E AD ernSetee = in absolute in %

.| Estimate % Estimate a value 1969-1970

Od Presidency ofthe Supreme Revolulionary Council 25.159 8.34 24.513. 747° — 0.646. — 2.57
2. Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour 10.201. 3.38 12370 3.77 + 2.169 + 21:26

_38.. Ministry of Foreign Affairs.cecehe waleee elles lunes anes 10.823. 3.59 21.639 386 + .1.816 + 16.78
4. Ministryof. Interior’oe ok eece cece cece ee 52.866 17.53. 54435 1660 “+ 1.569 + 2:97.
5. Ministry of Defence.oe cecece the cee 64.320 2.33 - 80.153 24.44 + 15.833 + 24.62
6. Ministry of Information and National Guidance 5.571 1.85 5.024 1.68 —- 0.047. — 0.84
7. Ministry of Education. beeses ot 20.408 6.77 23.664 7.22 + 3.256 + 15.95 |
8° Ministry of Health oowo 23.803 . 7.89 27.241 831. + 23488. + Iddd- -
9. Ministry of Planning: and Coordination suche mana cae 1.874. 0.62 1.928. 0.59 + 0.054 +° 2.8

10. Ministry of Finance 2.“hel “oe, wea » 27.608 9:16 27.432. 837 -—- 0.176 —- 0.64
11. Ministry ef Public Works .0 | 25.853 8.57 28.698 8.75 + 2.845 —_+.11.00
12. Ministry of Communications andTransport’... | 15.504 5.15 11.642 3.55  — 3.862 ~~ 24.9113. Ministry of Industry and Commerce ; 1095 0.36. 1422 0.43. -+ 0.327 + 29.86.
14, Ministry of Agriculture. | 6.478 1.82 5.901 1.80 + 0.423 . + 7.72
15. Ministry of Rural Development and Livestock“ce | 10.967 . 3.64 += 8083 246. — 2.884 -—~ 26.32 -
16. Ministry ofMining le ane we | os 2.283. 0.70 + 2.283 =

A. . oo
/ TOTAL ue530: 100 327.928 . 100° + 26398 + 8.75"
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No. HEAD Approv. 1969 Change Foreign Asst. Grand total

Ordiuary S.T.D.P. Totel

1. Supr. Revol. Council:

i The Seeretarial | 3.165.000 3.165.000 3.165.000 |

ii Estab. & Personnel Div. 3.905.359 -- 3.905.359 3.905.350 8

iii Somalj Affairs Director. 3.378.740 - 3.378.740 3.378.740 J

iv SLP.A. ee 672.830 672.830 672.830

v Magistrate of Accounts oo 958.530 - 558.530 on 558.530

vi General State Attorney -— ~~ 327.827 -- _ 327.827 -- 327.827

vii Dir. Gen. Govt..Transp. — + 12.505.069 12.505.069 - —12.505.069 “= 12.505.069
 

C/F 25.159.450 —- 676.095 23.840.525 672.880 24.514.355 - — 24.513.355
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HEAD Approv. 1969" Change~ poneee ose woe Foreign Asst. Grand total -

oe Ordinary+ 's.T.D.p, - Tolal

Supr. Rev. Coun. B/F .25.159.450 — 676.095 23.840.525 ° 672.830. ° 24.513.355 -- 24.513.355
. dust., Rel. Aff. & Lab. 1.514.317 + 810.563 2.271.880 53.000 2.324.880 —_ - 2.324.880
Judiciary 3.859.844. + ~~ 331.859. | 4.191.703 eee, 4.191.703 — 4.191.703
Prisons Services ~ 4.826.692 -+, 1.026.168 . 5.852.860 . - ~ §.852.866 - 5.852.860 ~
‘ForeignAlfairs| 10.823.062 + 1.815.946 °12.689.008 = — ~12.639.008 = 12.639.008
Interior 20.915.510 -- 5.135.198  15.780.312 - 15.780.312 — 15.780.312
Police 31.950/900.. + 6.704.135 38.655°035 _ - 38.655.035. — 38.655.035
Defence . 64.320.100 + 15.832.935  80.153.035. 80.153.035 - 80.153.035
Infor. & Nat, Giud, _ §.570.519 --. ° 46.277 6.524.242 te 5.024.242 — 9.024.242
Educalion _ ~ *. 20:407.828 + 3.256.326  21.675.094 1.989.060 -23.664.154. -—— ' 23.664.154.
‘Health m 23.8038.189. + © 3.437.772 7081196 . 1.429.000 +27.240.961. - » 27,240,961 .. -
Planning &Coord. 1.873.817) + 54.514 .. 1.528.331 400.000 > 1.928.331 — - 1.928.331.
Finance 18.015.648 © +- 434.011 ° 1&.449.659 — 18.449.659 ~ . 18.449.659
Central Services 9.591.909: —- . 609.232. . 8.982.677 -- . 8.982.677 =. 8.982.677
Public Works. _ 25.852.686. + 2.845.483 22.486.119. 6:212.000 28.698.119 65.800.500- °94.498.619 ~
Commun. .& Transp, 15.504.196 -— 3.869.538 . 10.754.658 882.000 11.641.658 me 1 1.641.658
Industry & Comm. 1.094.900 + 327.080. 1.284.980 - 137.000 - 1.421.980 10.936.000 12.057.980 .—

Agriculture 5.478.100 . + 422.514 - 5.088.614 812.000 - 5.900.614 2.950.000 8.850.614
Rural Dev. & Livest. 10.967.038 — 2.884.526 ~— 5.746.472 2.336.040 8.082.512 © 1:880.838 9.963.350
Mining. — +. 2.282.500. 305.508. 1.976.992. 2.282.500 ° 2.282.500.

. TOTAL _380i. 529.705ct 26. 397,890 327.927.595. “81. 567,338 409.494.933



Tavola.- Table 5

SPESE PER CATEGORIA —EXPENDITURE BY CATEGORIES

Sommario comparativo 1969-1970 -- Comporative Summary 1969-1970

  

 

  
 

“1969 1970 - Variation Variation:

Sub-head : DESCRIPTION ~~ - in absolute in %

. Estimates a) Estimate My value 1969-1970 -

1.1.0. Emoluments of Secretaries - dese eens 3.545 1.18 0.825° 0.25 — 2.720 -~ 76.73

1.2.0. Basic Salaries of Permanent Statce cue 136.199 45.16 155.380 47.38 + 19.181 + 14.08

1.2.3. Remunerations of Contracled Personnel... 4,263 141. 7.885 241 + 3.622 + 84.96

1.2.4. Remunerations of Casual Labour wus. www... 4.390 1.46: 8.770 2.68 + 4380 + 99.77

1.3.0. Allowances oicc ceeeee ceeee cece tesco seeeee ott 20.146 6.68 15.951 486  -- 4,195 -~.20.82

1.0.0. Total Personnel Remunerations oeece ueneee 168.543 55.89 188.811 57.58 + 20.268 + 12.03

2.0.0. Property and Services oo. wo ce cee cee ce 102.577 34.02 110.422 °33.67 + 7845 + 7.65

3.0.0. Constructions 2... ....“ccccee cute tutus tanees fenees euvens —6©2.615° 0.87 5.605 1.71 +° 2.990 +114:34

4.0.0. Comtributions ic cic cee cesses sesese costes senses eeeeee 25.385 8.42 21.084 643  — 4301 — 16.94

5.0.0. PublicDebt Service oo ne eee ese sees stern — — 2.006 061 + 2.006 +100.00

6.0.0. Capital Outlay oicence ceeeee eee an 2410: 080 — — — 2410 -—100.00

TOTALE — TOTAL 301.530 100% 327.928 100% + 26.398 + 8.75



Sommario Comparativo 1961-1970 -- Comparative Summary 1961--1790

SPESE — EXPENDITURE —
‘Tavola - Table 6

   

. Head.
1961 .

 

 

 

 

- TOTAL - 172.344

—
1
g
—

No - DESCRIPTION 1962 - ; 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

' Pres. of the Republic (1) 1.000 1.000 1.150 1,000 1.000 - 1000 . 974 1.000 1.000 —National Assembly (1). 2.984 4.288 4.270 4.302 4.209 4.804 4.968. 5.193 5.166 —- Pres. Council of Minis. (2) 9.478 11.584 14.142 11.382 10.798 20.269 18.823 11-685 18.993 —.1. Pres. Sup. Rev, Council (2). — — a — — Se 24.513
2. M. Jus., Rel. Aff. & Lab. (3) 9.076 5.216 ..6.099. 5.788 5.913 7.519 9.018 . 8.851 10.201 12.370_ 3. Min, of Foreign Affairs 9.687 7.058 8.058 8.075 9.157 9.937 10.421 9.682 10.823. 12.639. 4, Miriistry of Interior 35.125. 35.808 37.367 46.129 48.570 47.391 46.213 46.962 52.866 54.435
5. Ministry ofDefence . 24.611. 26.720 32.150 37.190 36.935 46.402 52.224 59.645. 64.320 80.153

6. Min, of Informy & Nat, Guid. © 2:878 2.181

.

2.531 2.589 2.679 - 4,343 5.166 4.929 5.571 5.524
7. Ministry of Education 12.644 12.628. 12.685 12.657 13.178 16.794 18.688 -18.547 20.408 23.664
‘8. Ministry of Health - 19.853 -17.388 18.165. 18.397 18.948 29.497 18.364 21.841 23.803 27.241
9, Min. Planning & Coord. (4) — _ —- Coe ~ (1.615 -6.348 .1.874.. 1,928 .

10. Ministry of Finance (5) 14,953 16.424 25.264 25.330 > 23.839° 29.550 33.140 32.254- 27.608 27:432
. Ministry of Public: Works’ 82.378 21.975 22.126. 22.048 22.218 23:307 25.180 27.456 25.853 28.698

12. Min. Comm.-& Transp, (6)  — . o—aw — — — 13.257: 14.844° 14,917 15.504 11.642
13. Min. Industry & Commerce 628 528. 777 | 641 877 1.764. 2.171 883 1.095 1,422 -
14. Ministry of Agriculture 4.085 4.124. .4:510 4.650 4.783 8.580 10.093 4.582 5478 5.901 —
15. Min. of Rural Dev. & Lives. _ — —-. SS — a — 8.083 —
16. Ministry of Mining _ _ ~~ — — — -~ —-2,283

| M, Any Hus. Fis: & MLR. (7) — — — — > -= — 3.948 4.089 --
M. Run,Dev.& Self-help S.(8) — — — — = Ol — 2.951 ° 6.878 —-

166.922 189.244 200.808 203.097 2574 272.094281.624"301.530 327.928-



Abolished after Revolution.

Civilian Government Transport was pooled in 1969 in the Directorate of Transport under Presideney Coun:
cil of Ministries, now Supreme Revolutionary Council.

Labour under Ministry of Health upto [969.

Previously under Presidency Council of Ministrers.

Finance Guards transferred to Police in 1966.

Communications previously under Ministry of Public Works.

Animal Husbandry - upto 1964 under Ministry of Health. 1965-67 under Ministry of Agriculture.

Renamed in 1970 as No. 15 and16.
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-Tavola -. Table 7

. 'SOMMARIO PER CATEGORIADI SPESE — SUMMARY OF TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1970

  
 

 

giao.128. 1B.LBD.«100-200. 300.400ODS
No. —° HEAD «~~ Emof Basie Contr. Casual.Allow.. Total Prop.& . Gon- Contr. Public Total Ma

i See. Salar. Staff "Labour * - Per: Rem, Serv. struc. Debt _ :

1. Supr. Revolut., Council: , ,

i The Secretariat- - on. — a —. a . 3.165 = ee BGS 0.96

ii Estab. &Personnel Div. 2 = “9.974 | 500 “145, 954 3.873 032 — ae 3.905 LAD.

iil Somali Alfairs Directorate _ 050.0 + = ai2 062. 3.316 _ . _ : _ = 3.378 1.08

WS.LPA eG 056° | HZ 319 | 043 62 249 See 673, 0.21,

~v Magistrate of Accounts. ; = 379 » 090 — | 045 54 | 045 me = . | 359 , 0:17

vi General State Attorney. | —_ . 0520 =. to 093 075 - 253 ce 328° . 0.10

 

vii Dir. Gen. of Govt. Trans. — ABIS IT = 026-791 BIE12505B38

C/E — (7749-1563 145 7 TQ ~~
]710.634. 13.568 062. (249 -- 24.513. . 747



SOMMARIO PER CATEGORIA DI SPESE — SUMMARY OF TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1970 Tavoela - Table 7

 

1.2.3, 1.0.0.

 

 

 

1.1.0. 1.2.0. 1.2.4. 1.3.0. 2.0.0. 3.0.0. 4.0.0. 5.0.0.

No. HEAD Em.of Basie Contr. Casual Allow. Total Prop.& Con- Contr. Public Total %

Sec. Salar. Staff °Labour Per.Rem. Serv. struc. Debt

1. Supr. Rev. Coun. B/F _ 7.749 1.563 145 1.177 10.634 13.568 062 249 -—- 24.513 7A7

2. Just., Rel. Aff. & Lab. 0.055 1.265 1380 045 105 1.600 209 — 516 -~ 2.325 0.71 —

Judiciary ‘—— 2.227 410 -- 956 3,593 299 300 - -- 4,192 1.28

Prison Service —- + Q17F ~ 609 2.783 3.070 - ceo 5.853 1.78
3. Foreign Affairs 0.055. JI.f44 112 -+ 063 1.3874 10.199 -- 1.066 -—- 12.639 3.86

4. Interior 0.055 9,713 %I79 | 1.551 11.498 3.782 —- 500 — 15.780 4.81

Police -—— 19.095 056 32+ 5.798 25.268 12.816 35! 220 -- 38.655 11.79

5. Defence 0.055 65.197 - - 65.252 14.901 -- ~ -- 80.153 24.44

6. Infor. & Nat. Guidance 0.055 1.044 200 1.256 059 2611 2.7138 - 200 - 5.524 1.68

7. Education 0.055 13.293 1.865 116 2.287 17.611 4.682 100 1.271 23.664 7,22

8 Health 0.055 11.875 1.477 225 1.803 14.935 7.242 057 5.007 — 27.241 8.31

9. Planning & Co-ordinat. 0.055 330 064 038 - + 487 042 -- 1.899 --— 1,928 0.5.

10. Finance , ~0.055 2.351 925 -— 370 3.701 14.458 290 --- -- 18449 .5.63

Central Services . - See > te moo — 5.688 1.289 2.006 8.983 2.74

11. Public Works — 0.055 7.677 394 5.508 380 14.014 ‘.882 3.390 3.412 -- 28.698 8.75

12, Commun, & Transport 0.055 4.677 0.301 070 187 5290 4.927. 812 6138 -- > =11.642 3.55

13. Industry & Commerce 0.055 439 046 270 039 849 -421 -— 152. -- =—-1.422 0.43

14. Agriculture 0.055 2.313 0.086 O16 277 - 2.747 1.612°0.078 1464 -- -5.901 1.80

15. Rural Dev. & Livestock 0.055 3.163 0.059 757 278 4.312. 1.857 165 1.749 -— 8.083 2.46

16. Mining 0.055 0.157 0.018 -- 022 952 - 054 -— 1.977 -- .2.288 0.70

“TOTAL 0.825 155.380 7,8858.77015.951188.811 110.427 5.605Ql.084 9,006327.928 100%

% of Total 0.25% 47.38% 2.41% 2.68%» 4.86% 57.58% 36.67%I.71"Yo 8.43% _O.61% 100. %,

* % of 1.0.0. Pers, Rem.
 

0.44

 

82.30418 4.65 8.43
 

"100% LO

 



Tavola - Table 8 |

SUMMARY ‘OF EXPENDITURE — ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

    

HEAD

“1.1.0.

Em.-of

Sec.
 

o
t

i

n
e
h
a

ii

i—ei

IV

<

vi

vii

. Supr, Revolut. Council:

The Secretariat”. .

Estab. & Personnel Div. —

Somali Affairs Directorate

SPA

Magistrate of Accounts

General State.Attorney

Dir. Gen. of Govt. Trans: :

1.2.0, 1.2.3. , 12.4. 1.3.0."

Basic Contr. Casual Allow. Total. Prop.& Con- Contr. Public.

1.0.0. °2.0.0. 3.0.0. 40.0. 5.0.0.

Total

 
Salar. Stall Labour Per. Rem. Serv. struc. Debt .

eeBBR8B

2.274 500

050 =

379. 090

052. —

4.848 917 . 026

3873 082—=

062 «3316 —2 — =

514 045 —~- — —

(0% 5B

5791, 6714 — — =

3.905 —

3378

BBO

328

12.505 °

0.18

0.10.

4.02
 

CIF
7.603 1.507 (45 1.060. 10315 1358 —~ — = 93:840 7.66" |



1.1.0. 1.2.0. 1.2.3. I2, i 1.3.0.

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE — ORDINARY BUDGET 1970
ee

5.0.0.

  

“TOTAL

. % of Total

% of 1.0.0. Pers. Rem...

nentecnet

825|154.568-77.573 8.24!
fnene = ene 

0.26% 49.70% 244%

1.0.0. 200. 3.0.0. 1.0.0.
Nu. HEAD Em.ot Basie Contr. Casual Allow. Total Prop.& Con. Contr. Public

See. Salar. Staff Labour Per, Rem. Serv. struc. Debs

1. Supr. Rev. Coun. B/F ~ 7.603 1.507 145 1.060 10.315 13.525
2. Just., Rel. Aff. & Lab. - 055 1.265 1380 010 105° 1,565 191 - D16

Judiciary 2.227 410) -» 956 3.593 999 300
Prisons Services -- 2174  - --~ 609 2.783 3.070 -

3. Foreign Affairs, 055 f.ldt 112; 063 1.3874 10.199 1.066
4. Interior 055 9.713 179) - 1.551 {1.498 3.782 --- 500

Police . 19.095 056 324 5.793 25.268 12.816 351 22()
5. Defence 055 -65.197- -- 0 © 65.252 14.901 -

"6. Infor, & Nat. Guidance 055 1.041 200 1.256 059 2611 2.713 ~- 200
7. Education 055 13.025 1.620 116 2.071 16.887 4.477 °100 211
8. Health 055 11.3875 1.467 - 1.724 14.621 6.184 - §.007
9, Planning & Co-ordinal. 055 330 «6064 _-- 038 187 042 | 999

10. Finance 055 2.361 925 370) 3.701 «14.458 290 ~~ -
Central Services ce - 5.688 - 1.289 2.006

Il. Public Works 055 7.677 394 5.508 380) 4.014 7.882 440 150
12. Commun. & Transport 0.65 4.677 301 050 187 5.270 .4.847 030 613
13. Industry & Commerce 055 439 O46 271 038 849 421 — O15
14. Agriculture 055. 2.3138 086 O16 277. 2.747 978 -- 1.364
15. Rural Dev. & Livestock 055 2.765 059 545 222. 3.646 1.420 G8O =
16, Mining 055 157 O17 0123 252 054 a

Tavola - Table 8

Total

23.840
2.972
4,192
5.853
12.639 ©
15.780 *
38.655
80.153
d.D24

21.675
25.812
1.528

18.449
8.983

22.486
10.760
1.285
5.089
5.746
806

15.526 186.733 107.9471.511 12.830 2.0063114O27
2.65% 4.99% 60.04") 34, eh" 0.49% 412% O61 100"
 

04482.78 4.06 “441 831 100%

7.60
0.73

1.35.
].88
4.06
3.07
12.43
25.77
1.78
6.97
8.30
0.49

5.93
289

7:23
"3.16
O41
1.64
1.85.
0.10

ino



. oe = — _ * a

--Tavola - Table 9

4SUMMARYOF EXPENDITURE -

"SHORT TERM DEVELOPMENT PLAN 1970 _

     

co L2h 123-124 13.0. . 1.0.0 200." 3.0.0 924.00. 5.00,
No. HEAD _ . Basie Cont.. Casual Allow. Total pers. Prop. Constr. Contrib: Publis Total - mH
Oo , Sal. Staff © Lab. ‘Rem. & Serv. Debt
 

 

1. Supr. Revolut. Council.:

“i The Secretariat ss ee ia a: 7 me _ —

——
L
E

di Estab. & Personnel Div. ©’ Sree re mee —

iii Somali Affairs Directorate- nea ms me ~— — oo

iv S.LPOAL | MG 058TTBI 048.062 7B BOB.

v Magistrate.of Accounts. om — Ce — a _ —

vi General State Attorney - re me TO cee — re

vii Dir Genof Govt. Transp. — * ~ an — mo — oe —
 

CIE+ 146 086° LITBID 048062 BHD 673. 3.98.



SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE — Short Term Development Plan 1976 Yavola - Table 9

  

121. 22.3. 124. 1.3.0. 1.0.0. 2.0.0. 3.0.0 4.0.0

 

% of Tolal

 % of 1.0.0. Pers. Rem.

 

 
 

 

"39.10 14:97 23.69 22.24, 100%

9.0.0

No. HEAD Basic Cont. .Casual Allow. Total Pers. Prop. Constr. Contrib. Public Total "
Sal. Staff Lab. Ren, & Servs. Debt

1. Supr. Rev. Coun, B/F * 146 056 ~~ 117 319 043 062 249 - 73) 3.98
9, Just., Rel. Aff. & Lab. | = -- 035 oo 035 018 — — — 0530.31

Judiciary -~ - - ; -- = - Se,

- Prisins Service _ - _ - _

3. Foreign Affairs — - - ~ -
4, Interior — _ — _ _

Police _ - - - - -
5. Defence ° _ -~

§. Inform. & Nat. Guidance -~ - - a -- oo

7. Education. 268 245 - 211 724 205 -- 1.060 - 1.989 LL.77

8. Health | . O10 225 78 313 1.059 057 —— ~- 1429 8.46

9. Planning & Co-ordination — a ms : 400: 400 2.37
10. Finance - - + De -

Central Services - — — —_ -- -

“11. Public Works _ oo 2.950 3.262 - 6.212 36.76

12. Commun. and Transport . 020 mo (20 O80 782 ~ 882 6.22

18. Industry and Commerce - — — _ — 137 — 137) «O81

14. Agriculture — — _ = - 634 078 100 _ 812. 4.80

15. Rural Dev and Livestock 398 — 212 056 666 436 165 1.069 ~ . 2.836 13.82

16. Mining = —_— — — — 1.977 — 1.977 11.70

TOTAL .812 3L1 492 462 2077 2.475 4.094 — 8.254 — 16.900 ° 100%

4.81% 1.84% 2.91% 2.73% 12.29% 14.65% 24.22% 48.84% 100%



— 39° —

ENTRATE.
~ REVENUE



— 41 —

BILANCIO D1 PREVISIONE 1970:
BUDGET 1970 |

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY
———40»—

" Spese ordinarie — Government expendifure Sh.

Piano di Sviluppo — Development Aid ‘Sh.

Totale.- Tofal Sh:

‘Enfrate ordinarie

Ordinary revenue —_«$h.. So. 307.927.595

Contr. Italiano al Bilancio . Oe
italian Budgetary Aid | Sh. So. .20.000.000 Sh.

e

Assistenza estera al Piano .
ai Sviiuppo - Devel. Aid:.

Centributi - Grant Sh. So. 8.729.838

‘ Debito Pubblico Te a
Public Debt “Sh. So. 72.837.500 “Sh.

Totale - Total = Sh.

‘So

So.

‘So

So

‘Se.

Se

. 327,927,595

. 327.927.595

81.567.338

. 409.494.933

81.567.338.



Titolo

(
ENTRATE — REVENUE

RIEPILOGO PER TITOLI — SUMMARY BY HEAD

°

a eee

 

 
 

 

    

- oe SNE

—

DESCRIPTI N Previsione Variazione. Previsione
Head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTIO _ 1969 -Change Estim. 1970

T Imposte Indirette sui Consumi —. Costoms & Excise Duties — .215.596.172 + 11.983.533 -227.579.705
II Imposte Indirette sugli Afafri — Registration:‘and Stamp Q -

Tax and other Indirect Taxes oo. on. ce coesse cose cece eee 14,880,000 + 1.120.000  16.000.000
III Imposte Dirette — Direct Taxes0 os cece vnsee) ssssone see _19.500.000 +. 17.500.000 — 36,500,000
IV ‘Tasse e Proventi di Servizi Speciali -— Charges for Specific

a Services Rendered. oo. eee sue sages snsne susts sates siten esse 15.800.000 — 2.200.000 13.600.000V Entrate Patrimon.— Revenue from Government Property 4.859.806: + 4.440.194 9.300.000VI Entrate Varie — ‘Miscellanea - seesee laapsce sensei ‘benses niece nesses sees 10.893.727 — 5.945.837 4.947.890
- TOTALE — TOTAL. 281.529.705 ++: 26.397.890 307.927.595

VII Contributo Italiano‘al Bilancio —- Italian Budgetary AAid 20.000.000 _— 20.000.000
- TOTALE Entrate Ord. — TOTAL Ord. Revenue 301.529.705. + 26.397.890 27-927.595

—- VII Contribute allo Sviluppo — Development Aid setts “sessea ances — ‘+ +8.729.838: 8.729.838 .TX Debito Pubblico — Public Debé woeeok. po = 72,837.500 72.837.500 .
TOTALE ‘Generale —- Grand TOTAL 301.529.705 +107.965.228 409.494.933



TITOLO - HEAD I — [niposte Indirette sui Consumi — Custorme and Excise Duties

Capitolo

Sub-head
DiENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION

Previsione

Lina

ee,

Variazione

Chanee

|

Previsione

Estim. 1070

 

t
o

q
o
:

i 

Dazio di importazione ~~ Customs import duty

Dazio di esportazione .. Customs export duty

Diritti Amm.vi e di Statistica --- Administrative and Sta-
tistical ves

Imposta di Jabbricazigne sullo zucchero e sovrimposta di
confine --- Duty on manufacture of sugar and supplmen-

_ tary border duty

Imposta di fabbricazione sugli spiriti e sovrimposta di
confine — Duty on distillation of spirit and Supplemen-
tary border duty ;

Monopolio Fiscale dei tabacchi ¢ dei fiammiferi -- Tobacco
and matches monopoly Reeeee eeasee ceeeee ceccee c-neee seewen creeee epavce

’ TITALE — TOTAL  

104.496.172 + 13.483.533 117.979.705

 

11.000.000 + 1.000.000 12.000.000

98,000.000 ~~ 4.500,U00 23.500.000

49.000.000 42.000.000

100.000 100.000

30.000.000 + 2.000.000 32.000.000

215,596,172 227.579.705+ 11.983.533
 

.

|

|



TITOLO ~- HEAD II — Imposte Indirette sugli Affari —Registration and Tax and otherIndirect Taxes ‘

  

 

  TOTALE — TOTAL.

.

 

Capitolo / 7 . Previsione Variazione Previsione

. Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE —DESCRIPTION 1969 Change — | Estim. 1970

1 Imposta di‘ registro e ‘tassa ipotecaria —- Registration 1ax SO .

and mortages fees oecce “eecsee aunty ensue vee eattee oenes neslan sequen erie 2.200.000 + 200.000 2.400.000

2 _ Imposta.di Bollo-— Stamp. lax fo esses tense ceneee seneee anne vo 9.000.000 + 1.000.000 10.000.000.

3. Iimposta di Circolazione e Tassasulle patenti di Guida — j.’ - , on -
Cireulalion fax and driving LECOMCOS 2a sane snseee cceepe tte 2.000.900 — 1.000.000. 1.000.000 »

4 ‘Imposta sugli Spettacoli — Entertainment Tax’... oe ne 1,200,000 +” 800.000 2.000.000|

5 Imposta sulle Assicurazioni -- Tax on insurance... .... 100.000 eo 100.000 ..

6 Imposte sulle licence—Trude licences. and other licences 330.000 + 120.000. 450.000

7: Imposta di successione — Succession LOX oe hese eee eee 50.000 7 — 50.000 :

| | _14.880.000__+ 1.120.000.16,000,000
  



TITOLO » HEAD Iil — Iniposte Dirette — Direct Taxes

 
 

 
Variazione Previsione

 

 

a

Capitolo ; Previsione

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION 1969 Change Estim. 1970

1 Imposta sui redditi — Income Tax ... seve ses cae 18.800.000 + 17.200.000 36.000.000
2 Imposta sul Capitale delle Societa — Tax on companies —

Capital vosene enon suenen snesee seeeee cee ee seseee senses snubue sesas utes saree 300.000 — 100.000 200.000
3 Imposta sul bestiame macellato — Tax on slaughtered ‘

animals sesseg stenen scence cece e consen anesee ene 400.000 — 100.000 300.000 &

TOTALE — TOTAL 19.500.000 ++ 17.000.000 36.500.000  
  



TITOLO - HEAD IV — Tasse e proventi di servizi speciali — Chargesfor specific services rendered |

 

  
 

 

  

 

x    
 

 

* La previsione si riferisce sottanloai diritti di magazzinaggio. I diritti portuali sono> stati trasferiti all’Ente Portuale

—
l
k

Capitolo . oo - - _Previsione Variazione Previsione

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION . .

Sub-head . 1969 Change Estim. 1970

1 Diritti di magazzinaggio—Warehouse fees uence esse sense testes {8.500.000 — . 2.200.000 ** 1.300.000 -

a 2. Tasse e diritti aeroportuali — Aerodrome fees essesa 350.000 + 250.000 ° 600.000

. 3 ' Tasse scolastiche — Schools fees we. coos sei "sessee sesune snsees - 750.000: 9 | .— ‘750.000

‘Pe. 4 Tasse sui passaporti-— Passport fees i sm ceseee esses ues ~ 100.000 + - 200.000 ~ 300.000

ae) _ Tasse consolari — Consular receipts i. sso me ~bese nel sent | 100.000 + ~. 100.000  . 200.000

‘nue G. ’ Proventi servizi postali — Postal receipts pecunt copes sneees pes 3:300.000 '+ 300.000 3.600.000 |

7 - Proventi servizi telegrafici — Telegramm. receipts .. 3.400.000 — 400.000 ~ 3.000.000

“y 8 Proventi servizi telefonici —. Telephone receipts0. we sn - 1.700.000 — 100.000

.

1.600.000

- 9 -Proventi servizi elettrici — Electricity receipts ws wee ue - 800.000; — - - 800.000

10 - |. Proventi servizi idrici — Water receipts 0. ccc ome sme su 250.000 + 50.000 . 300.000

11 Proventi servizi fitopatologici — Banana inspection serv. ; .

yen © POCOPELS — nn sansse sunnse nist henge peceeg senses ny senpee snteee sste aueee 100.000 —- - 50.000 50.000°

i2 _Proventi servizi veterinari — VeterinarsY SOPVICES ae saeee t- ”

~~

700.000 —-. 400.000 300.000:

13 Proventi servizi sanitari. — Hospital receipts - uu. cee wee 300.000 —  . 150.000 150.000

14 Proventi serviziresi nell’ interesse di privati — Works done : : Oo

on rembursemerntook cessse ceciee Tonsece coset Secese  chesaeeensee cesses 200.000 — 100.000 100.000

"5 - .Proventi vendita pubblicazioni — Publication ‘Gnd adverti- | oo. sO

sement receipts...oon danese uence suaees desea “eennen venues. esetes 250.000 - — 250.000 ©

16 Proventi per diritti di registrazione navi e iassa annuale - :

di tonn. — Registration fees of ships and annual LOX vans _— i 300.000 © .800.000

-TOTALE — TOTAL 15.800.000 — 2.200.000 13.600.000



TITOLO - HEAD Y — Enfrate patrimoniali — Revenue from Government property

 

4

 

   
|
ne
0o

|

Capitolo . Previsione Variazione Previsione

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

Sub-head
1969 Change Estim. 1970

I Canoniaffitto di beni immobili — Rentals of government .

land and building oo. sun veceoe sess setae settnn nnene sees neeessa 300.000 — 300.000

Canoni concessione terreni demaniali —- Concession [ves 500.000 + 500.000 . 1.000.000

Canoni di concessioni governalive, di ricerche mineraric

etc. -— Liceaces for mining exploration, fisheries, wood- .

CULE CLC aa seen sence siete cone sense sete gene sens nents sates 50.000 + 3.450.000

—

3.500.000 |

/4 Quota ulili di enti di diritto pubblico — Share ofnetpra ;

of Public Bodies . ecece neanea enave i 4.000.000 -- 1.500.000 - 2.500.000

Divident azionari ed interssi' — ‘Dividendsand‘intorests 9.806 + 1.990.194 2.000.000

_4.859.806 + 4.440.194 9.300.000TOTALE — TOTAL
 



TITOLO - HEAD VI — Entrate varie — Miscellanea:

 
oT TAN——$—

 

Capitolo - DENOMINA: NE DESC IPTION Previsione Variazione Previsione

* Sub-head DENOMI! ZIONE' — PES R 1969 Change Estim. 1970-

an - Mutlte, ammende e penalita —_ Fines, penalities and forfe- an °

. LUTOS nnn cesses oneine senses seetne sateen ceeenee cesses sessee cohen nesses seeeee eee ‘300.000 + 200.006 _ 500.000

2 . Eccedenza rispetto a spese -degli esercizi precedenti _ se a
7 Overpayment in respectof expenditurein. previous years * 300.000 + 200.000 500.000 f

3 . Vendita di beni, materiali ed articoli diversi .— Sales of 7 - : ZS
‘goods, materials: And SURArY MEMSsie ceeate snese von 300.000 + - 200.000 500.000

4  Rimborso créditi, contributi pensioni e fondi di previdenza . :
po .— Repayment .of loans, pension contributions and pro- - CO .

Wierd FUrds a. cee saeee sense sepee sents stnee stene tence eeeee nen 39.000 + 11.000 ..50.000° -

8 " Imposte e tasse derivanti da accordi speciali — Consoli- . Lo

dated receipts under agreement seveski secase tenes geseed“eanee sete . 4,700,000 —- 2.700.000 2.000.000

6 ‘Entrate 1non classificate — Unclassifiied TOVEMUE ie. em oe 5.254.727 — 3.856.837 1.397.890:

TOTALE — TOTAL 10.893.727 — 5.945.837 4.947.890    



TITOLT - HEADS VII ~ VIII - 1X

   
 

   

 

 

 

 

  

|
Titolo Previsione | Variazione Previsione

DENOMINAZIONE —- DESCRIPTION
Head 1969 Change Estim. 197

VII Contributo Italiano al Bilancio — /lalian Budgetary Aid 20.000.000 — 20.000.000

TOTALE — TOTAL 20.000.000 — 20.000.000

VIll Contributi allo Sviluppo — Development Aid (*) ie sso
a) Contributo interno dell’Enle Sviluppo Zootecnico — - |

Contributions Internal L.D.A.: ‘om
i) Potenziamento dei servizi veterinari — Streng- or

thening of Veterinary Services ooo. coocce cose cessse esses — + 300.000 500.000 |
ii) Progetto UNSF - Scuola Velerinari — UNSF -

Schemes - Vteerinary Training School .... .... — + 828.758 828.758
iii) Centro di Addestramento per la concia delle pelli ,
— Hides and Skins Training Centre _ + — 552.080 552.080

b) Contributi F.E.D. — Grants from F.E.D.: sO,
i) Strada Afgoi-Baidoa —-- Afgoi-Baidea Road... ... _ + 5.000.000 5.000.000
ii) Strada Scialambot-Goluen — Shalambot-Goluen ' :
ROD oe cane saseee’ “Levee nse “snetsn seat, sutene “chess snttue cesses nse — + 521.000 521.000

¢) Contributi UNDP —‘Granis from UNDP:
i) Progetto Strada Hargeisa-Berbaera — Hargeisa- a .

Berbera Road, Final Engineering oo. ese cece cone: + 1.328.000 1.828.000

TOTALE — TOTAL — + 8.729.838 8.729.838
 

 



TITOLO - HEAD IX
 

Previsione Variazione | Previsione
- Titolo

1969 . Change Estim. 1970DENOMINAZIONE: ~. DESCRIPTION
- Head .

 

 

TX. +f Debito Pubblico — Public: Debt: (*) ; .

a) Prestite, URSS — Fornilura merci — USSR Commo-

dity Credit: _ at -
i) ‘Azienda agricola di Stalo —-- Slate Farms..... ....“.

di): Industria della carne— Meat PACtory voice cessee oseeee

jii) Industria del pesce — FishFactorg...... ...... s eesece nents

760.000 70.000 &
“2.000.000 2.000.000

+ 2.600.000 2.600.000|

+
+

|
|

 

b).. Presitito URSS - Fornitura altrezzature,macchine, etc. |

— USSR. Credit forequipment ele.: | 7

  
‘ 4) Industria della’carne — Meat Factory...... ...... “pecans ; el ‘+ 3.336.000 3.336.000

ii) Industria’ del pesce —- Fish Factory 0. se nee o — +. 3.000.000 3.000.000 |

c) Prestito IDA.— Loans from IDA?) ) 0 oo ae °

i) Strada Afgoi-Baidoa --- Afgoi-Baidca Road .....+..... oat + 21.428.000  21.428.000

.fi) Progetto Porto di Mogadiscio--— Mogadiscio Port. ye _

-° Final Engineering and Accounting Consullanis...... : _ + * 1.928.500 1.928.500

(*) ‘Development Aid and Public Debt are brought through the Budget ‘onlythis year. Hence no figures are’shown in °

«column 1969», 0. | : co : .



TITOLO - HEAD IX

 

: _ Titolo

Head

 

=

d)

 

— en — sameness

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

Prestito USA - P.L. 480 — Loans fromUSA P.L, 480
Supplies:
i) Progetto Afgoi-Bonka — Afgoi-Bonka Project ......
li) Contributo all’Ente Sviluppo Zootcnico — Special

Contribution 10 ADA oe cece suse ose weaili) Ente Idrico di Mogadiscio. — Mogadiscio Town-
ship Water Supply

Boones neers eenees sessee yoosee eeesee senses seecee

Prestito Rep. Federale di Germania — Loans fromWest Germany (*) ‘
i) Miglioramento Strada Gelib-Chisimaio — Streng-thening of Gelib-Chisimaio Tense Bee ee evewes eeeees seneee ceccce

TOTALE — TOTAL

 

Previsione Varilazione

1969 Change

— + 1,000,000

— + 1.200.000

— + 26,275,000

— + 9.820.000:

an
——

Previsione

Estim. 1970

1.000.000

-1.200.000 [
orn

26.275.000 1

9.320.000
  — +. 72,837.500 72,837,500
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| MTOLO_- HEAD 4 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Presidency of the Supreme Revolut. Council —

VOTE AND CLASSIFICATION
Charge

ESTIMATES 1970

 

  
 

 

(1) S.T.D.P. = Short Term Development Programme — Programma di Sviluppo.

/ oA

han

*

| Approv. 1969 ' Ordinary -S,T.D.P.(1) Total

I. Segreteria —- Secrelariate oeroot eaeeee — + 8.165.000 3.165.000 — 3,165.000-
II. Dir. Gen. per llinquadramento.e per il personale oy .

— Personnel and Establishment Divisions ..... 5.928.100 —2.022.741 3.905.359 — ~ 3.905.359
II. Dir. Gen, Affari Somali — Somali Affairs  ..... 65.040 .+3.313.700 3.878.740 — 3.378.740
IV. . Istituto Somalo per la Pubblica Amministrazio- - oe se .

. ne— Somali Institute of Public Administration | 520.730 --++- .152:100- _ 672.830 672.830
_ Ve Magistrato aif Conti — Magistrate af Accounts ‘481.490 + 77.040 558.530 — 558.530 |

_ VI. Avvocatura ‘Genera le dello Stato — General Ss ” . ae
State Attorneg oea eee tease cnect nese ae = |, > 265.250 -F -59.577°. 327.8277  —.- °°. 327.827.

VIE. Dir. Gen. of Govt. Transport on ie eeoe — +12.505.069. 12.505.069 — 12.505.069 |.
Items not Repeated. ——. re : om

. ’ Presidenza della ‘Repubblica —-. Presidency of oO SO soRepublic a ese se se see oe oe oe 1.000.000 ~1.000.000 9. — = |
Assemblea Nazionale— National Assembly ...... 5.166.400 — 5.166.400 _ — _
Gabinettodel Primo Ministro — Cabinet of Pri- ae
me Minister = 00 aeve tessae castes cueati nessse “1 10.711.540 —10.711.540 — _ _

“Commissione del Pubblica Impiego — Public -} Fo
Service COMMISSION On. cesce estey sated cisen sss 102.000° — 102.000 _ — —

Commissione Consultiva per la Legislazione — BO
Consultative Commission for Legislation _... "95.600 —- 95.600 — — —_

Ufficio Investigativo pér.la corruzione — Bu- . a
‘reau for Investigation of Anti-curruption __. 820.300 — 820.300 — —_— —.

’ TOTALE — TOTAL 25.159.450 — 646.095 23.840.525 672.830 24.513.355



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglis Rivoluzionario Suprenio — Segreteria,
Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Counci] — Wote i Secrefariat.

 
 

 

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head | DENOMINAZIONE ~- DESCRIPTION | Approv, 1969 Change Ordinary §S.T.D.P. Total

 

1.0.0.- Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu-
ments . — — — — —

2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services...... _ ‘+ 3.165.000 3.165.000 — 3.165.000 |
en

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions..... — — — — — |

4.0.0. Contributi — Contributions — — — — _—encore anecae severe serene

  
 

TOTALE —~— TOTAL +3.165.000 3.165.000 — 3,165,000



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Riveluzion ario Supremo— Segreferia..
"Presidency of fhe Supreme Revclutionary Counci] —Vote 1: Sécretariat. (*)

   

Capitola : Previsioni Variazioni a Previsioni - Estimate. 1970

Sub-head _DENOMINAZIONE.- DESCRIPTION . Approv: 1969 ~— Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

 

2.0.0. Spese per beni-e servizi — Property
and services expenditure, a.

2.1.0. Traspoiti e“Missioni — Transport: and - .
|

Travelling. | ; . . . | | or

2.1.5. Missione all’estero — Mission Abroad. «0, — + 1.160.000 1.160.000 ©-—  - 1.360.000 |
2.3.2. ‘P.T.T, —- Posiages, Telegrams und Cableg. | oo + 5.000 -. 5.000 ae -5.000

2.5.15. Acquisto di autoveicoli — Purchase of Mo- oo ot FO
- ter Vehicles (Aircraft) oie cece cece vescee teeee -—- ++  §00.000. 500.000 = 500.000

210.17. Comsultamts i ice cece atesse cneeee anvnee tele —. + 100.000 -- ‘100.000 -—-— © 100.000 _ .
' 2.10.36. Spese di rappresenianza ——O/ficiai Bilert. oe o ce :

ainment Expenses se se toneesh cauaey gangs snow aeuees — + 500.000. .600.000 . -- . — §00,000
2.10.59. Miscellaneous Expenses 00. cone see cece — + 900.000 ~ 900.000 —_ 900.000
   TOTALE ~ TOTAL, fs — + 3:165.000 3.165.000— —_—_3.165.000

(*) Le spesc della Segreleria del c. R.S. sono soggetteal controllo. de L- Ministero delle Finanze.. .

Expenditure under this Sub. head is subject lo control by Ministry ol Finance. ot oo ve



TITOLO - HEAD 4 =

Cajpiloio

Presidenza del Consiglie Rivoluzionarie Supremo — Direzione Generale per IInquadramento eper if Personale.

Presidency of ihe Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote 2 General Directorate of Establishmentand Personnel Division.

 

- Previsioni Variavioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head - DrNOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Charge Ordinary S.PDP. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale - ~ Personnel Emiolu-
ments bese ete cee cece senate 5.905.200 2.032.241 3.872.959 3.872.959|.

: ou2.0.0. Beni e Servizi -- Property and Services.besos 22.900 + 9.500 32.400 32.400 ©
i3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione —-. Costructions - . |

. '

4.0.0. Contributi -- Contributions | -

 

AtAaaeeyeyee

TOTALE TOTAL ( 8.928.100) -

-

2.022.741 3.905.359 - 3.908.359



TITOLO- HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Riveluzionario Supremo —. Direzione Generale dell’Inquadramento e

del perscnale.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote 2 Generale Direcforate of Establish-

menj and Personnel Divisions.

 
a_—_—-

ee sl @ ees

 

 

   

. Capit. Org. - Est, Caley > i oe, -Preyisioni “Variazioni °«*—s~Previsioni -. Uslimate 1979"

. : spade 3NOMINAZIONE - DESCRIPTION :

Sub neGrade cialieaclea | App. 1969 Change. Ordinary. S.T.D.P. Total

head 1969 1970 Scale . | .

4.2.0. Stipendi Base — Base Salaries -- |
Stipendi ‘al Personale di Ruolo |

1.201 Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff | gg

1 1 A2-| Diretlore Generale. —- Director General; 15.960 ~ 14.760 , 14.760

2 2. A8

|

Direttor! — Directors"... ie wus cent 26.180 _ 26145 96.145
od i Ad ') Consiglicri -- Counsellor oo. ie ce re 12.720 = 12.240 — 12.240

6 38 AG

|

Capi Sezione - - Heads of Section — - ee 84440 = 84.440
4 f ‘B7

|

Punzionari Ausiliari =- Executive Off. 49.500 a 9.830 Me 9.830

ot 6 B-

|

Funzioiari Ausiliari -- | Executive oHi 18.420 20 + 34.720 we B4.720

21. 18 C \mpiegali —— Clerksne| 103.9200"  .-- ° 94.820 — + ,. 94.320

20 19D

|

Piantoni -— Messenger. ig. coe on vee) 47880. 6BABO 66.480.

131, 308| Funzionari Distaecali -- *aisfer Pool 399.230 — 1980.924 ~--

—

1.980.924
, and Scholars Abroad oo. ee nee | - , . -

eT ‘Lumpsum for Revision of Salaries —....... 2.465.000 So —_

190359 ov Fai7g.309 904.041 2.273.8592.273.850,



TITOLO - HEAD { — Presidenza del Consiglio Riveluzicnario Supremo — Direzione Generale per lInquadramento e

Capitola

Sub-head

1.2.3.

1.24.

per il personale,

Presidency of the Supreme Revoluti onaryy Council — Vofe 2 General Direcioratfe of Establishment
and Personne! Divisfons,

DI NOMINAZIJONT. DESCRIPTION

Stipendi ed assegni personale a_ contratto
amimiinistralivo e teenico. Remuneration
of contracted personnel (Technical and Ad-
ministrative) .

Stipendi ed assceni personale temporaneo
db

ed occasionale -- Remutieration of Casual
Labour (D.L, 27-2-63 No, 3)

TOTALE - - TOTAL

 

3.433.500

Previsioni . Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1169 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

| |
o

115.000 +4 384.600 499,600 499.600 ©

|

140.000 -+ 0.000 145,000 . 145.000

-- 615.041 2.918.459 = 2.918.459
 

”7



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo- — Direzione Generale Per VInquadramento eee.
per il personale.

 

‘
Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote 2 General Directorate of Establishment
‘and Perscnnel Divisions.

_ Gapitolo — . Previsioni —- Variazioni - .Provisioni. - Estimate’ 1970

~ Sub-lead) =. DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION | Approv 1969. Chane Ordinary — §.T.D.P. Total °

  

1.3.3. Indennifa varie — Various allowances ||

.. Indennita di carica --AR. & Ch.“allowance 15.600 “+ 70.800 86.400 .— 86.4001.3.3,
1.3.7. Indennita di specializ. —- Specialisation ..... = -+ 150.000 . 150.000. — —. - 150.000 :=

1.3.12. Indennita di disagiata residenza — Hard- , . | .
Ship allowance ooie cance sees cess etete seeee 1.700.000 —- 1:700.000 oo oo oe

1.3.14. Indennita di-insegnamento .-—- Aducation -| - ae me .

© AOWANCE eee cate senses wlesee sesene wnsste ween 2900, - =. °-.. 2900 . 2.900
1.3.16. Indennita personale stranicre —- Allowance . Se, .
. do Expatriate Staff on coe ce ce cee Wn 240.000 .— ©. 40.000 ~~ 200.000 a 200.000

1.3.17. Comipenso lavoro slraordinario —- Overtime SO, a, ‘
- allowance, (POOL) ieey cee snes cesete _ 600.000 -- 190.000 310.000. =-' . — -310.000 .

1.3.18. Indennita di alloggio — House ailowaneeC. 13.200 — 153.600 . 166.800 —.. 166.800.
1.3.30. | Indennita stenograf _ Slenographers al-. a - —

lowance ease sensed, tenets sents ceegte denise cones neeeee seas . — _ ~ + 38.400 38.400 _ 38.400
  _— Oe
 

“TOTALE — TOTAL “2.471.700 —1.517.200 954.500 — 954.500



TITOLO- HEAD 4 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Direzione Generale per l'Inquadramento @

per il personale.

Presidency of {he Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote 2 General Directorate of Establishment

* and Personnel Divisions.

Capiielo

Sub-head DENOMINAZIOND DESCRIPTION

4.0.6. Assegni al personale
Personnel remunerafions

SOMMARI — SUMMARY

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basie Salaries.

1.3.0. -Indennita varic - Various allowances .....

TOTALE - TOTAL

Previsioni

Apprav. 1969

Variazion

Change

Previsieni - Estimate [070

Ordinary $.T.D P.

 

35433,500 BiB.O4E  2.91RABO

2.471.700 -- 1.517.200 954.500

5.908.200

-

- 2.032.241 3.872.059

Toral

—
6
9

n
s

2.018.409

951.500

3.872.959
 



TITOLO - HEAD: 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo.— Direzione Generale per 'Inquadramento eper il personale. . 5

 

 

Presidency of the Supreme Revoluti onary Council — Vote 2 GeneralDirectorate of Establishmentand Personnel Divisions. Ss; ; sO
aaaa—ee eee aaa

Capitolo 7 . Provision Variazioni ~ Previsioni - Estimate 1970 .
Sub-head  -  DENOMINAZIONE ~~ DESCRIPTION» Approv: 1969 Charfge Ordinary. S.7.D.P, Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi —Property
and Service Expenditure _ “|2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and

o>oo Travelling” . . , . os
~ 21.0.

-

Diarie.—~ Travelling AllowanceMee 3000 — “1.500 © +1.500 — > + 1,500 |~.° 2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel. |. fos, oo .ve Expenses... ...Ly seen etey tate nee tag sn ones So 4.000 + 1500 ° 5.5005 -- = 5.5002.1.4.  Spese di viaggio all'ostero — Overseas: |. : oe FnPassages settee setts seenee seesee teens ediaeLee sae 15.300 --- 300 15.000 --- 15.000
. 2.3.0. . Servizi Pubblici — Public Service ae a eo :

2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cableg. | 200 + 9,800 10.000 -— 10,000
—-* (2.40.0. Altri servizi — Other services |. - oe :
2.10.35 Spese minute di ufficio — Minor Office oe

  
 

ESPORSCSoe ase oe oe woe tse | $000 et
| a TOTALE — TOTAL| ___92.900+950092400. 32.400



TITOLO - HEAD { — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Direzione Generale Affari Somali.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutio nary Council — Vote Ill Somali Affairs Directorate,

 

Capitolo

Sub-iread

2.0.0,

3.0.0.

4.0.0,

‘DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

Assegni al Personale — Personne{ Emolu-
LT

Beni e Servizi --- Properly and Services .....

Lavori di Costruzione --- Constructions

Contributi — Contribulions

TOTALE — TOTAL
 

 

 

 

Previsioni Variazioni ; Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

65.040 -- 2.800 62.240 - 62.240
-—- + 3,316.500 3.316.500 —_ 3.316.500

65.040 + 8.378.7003.378.740. —- 8.878.740
 

z
|



TITOLO- HEAD 1 —--Presidenza del Consiglio. Rivoluzion antio Supremo’ — Direzione Generale Alfari Somali,

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council— Vote Ill Somali Affairs Directorate.

— Te _ es =

 

Capit, ‘Ore - Est. Cate - DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIP iON Prevision!-  Varlnalon! ~ Previsioni - Estimates 1970.

Sub —————— Grade ENOMINAZIONE — PTI
head 1969 1970 Scale . App. 1969 Chango Ordinary _ STDP. Total

4.2.0.2 Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

SOWQd , _ Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo. a

Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff. . e

— I ‘A2 -Direttore Generale— Director General ae 7— 14.000 an 14,000 |

3 1--A5 Capi Servizio — Head of Services © ..... 33.300 oo 13,200 — | 1s.200

_— ‘Funzionario Ausiliario — ‘Senior Exect- BO ee .

DBT» tive Officereksce ence one:caine tee 7.500 La 9,600 — 9,600

2 C2 Impiegati —- Clerks 0 oo cee meee 8400 8400 —.. 8.400

D. Piantoni — Messengers 0. nt ce nme, 3840 — 5040 — . 5.040
 

 

  

87 +, °. FOTALE — TOTAL - 53.040 — 2,800 50.240  — 50.240

m
e
r
”



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolufion ario Supremo — Direzione Generale Affari Somali,

Presidency of fhe Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote Ill Semali Affairs Directorate.

 
— oe <n ee = Ee

Capitola Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approy, 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

_ 1.3.0. Indennifa varie — Various allawances.

  
 

1.3.3, Indennita dicarica’ -~ Acting and Charge oo {|
GOWANCE a ase sesse este set snes vest sn | 6.000 - 6.000 -- 6.000 g,R.

1.3.18. Indennit di alloggio — House allowance..... 7 6.000 . — 6.000 — | 6.000

TOTALE —- TOTAL — 12000 — 12000 — 12.000



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza -del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo— Direzione Generale Affari Somali.

“Presidency of the Supreme Revolutio nary Council — Vote Ili Somali Affairs Directorate.

 

« . : —y ~

Previsioni - Estimate 1970 . (

  

   
 

Capilolo — re - Previsioni | Variazioni ;

Sub-head =... DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION “Approy.1969 Change° Ordinary $.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
. emoluments. - co

“SOMARIO —SUMMARY I

1.2.0. Stipendi Base —Basic Salaries 2. o. ._ 63.040 — 2.800 50.240. —. 50.240 |

4.3.0. Indennita Varie — Various Allowances..... 12.000 — .. 12,000. — 62.240

TOTALE — TOTAL ~~ 65.040. — 2800" 62.240. —_ 62.240



YITOLO - HEAD i — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Direzione Generale Affari Somali.
Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote Ill Somali Affairs Directorate.

‘comm

Capitolo

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION

 

2.1.1.

2.1.2.

2.3.2.

2.10.27.

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
Travelling.

Diarie — Travelling allowance .... ..... ......

Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel |
Expenses

Secwae sneece neence seeeee sareee serves ceeeen rencee

P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr.

Ufficio Affari Somali — Office of Somali
Eg Cewees cegeen severe serese

TOTALE — TOTAL

 

  

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary _—_S.T.D.P. Total

_ if 500 500 _ 500

— + 10.000 © 10.000 — 10.000

_ + 5.000 - 5.000 — 5.000

— + 3.301.000 3.301.000 — . 8.801.000

—_— 3.316.500 — 8.316.500 .
 

3.316.500
 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Istituto Somalo per la Pubb. Amministraz.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote IV Somali Instiute of Public Administr.

 
 

- Gapitolo Previsioni - Estimate .1970

 

TOTALE — TOTAL.
.

  

. Wo Previsioni Variazioni

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION | Approv. 1969. Change Ordinary > S.7.D.P. - Total

1.0.0... Assegni al Personale — Personnel emolu- LO 7 oO
Ments ve cane saecanes— saves “ose nese 321.880 — 2.560 — 319.270 | / 319.270

_- 2.0.0, Beni e Servizi— Property and Services..... , ‘5.400 + 37.390 — 42.290 42.290 |

* 3.0.0.. Lavoridi Costruzione— Constructions ..... — + 61.500 — 61.500 61.500 8

— 4.0.0. Contributi — Contribulions ... cee eae set 193.500 -+ | 55.770 — . 249:270 . 249.970 |

520.730 + 152100 -— 672.830. ~ 672.830
 

 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Istituto Somalo per Ja Pubb. Amminisiraz.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Wofe IV Somali Instiufe of Public Administr.

 

 

  

 

 

 

Capit. Org - Est. Cate. JENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub ————--— Grade} DENOMINAZIONE -- DE N . oehead 1969 1970 Seale’ App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.2.0. Stipend Base— Basie Salaries.

1.2.1. Stipendi al personale di Ruolo

; Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff

1 1 A2 Direttore Generale — Director General 14,400 — — 14.400 14.400
l 1 AS |Direttore -— Director oo. co. ceccccccece ssssee 16.320 — ~— 16.320 16.320

—~ 1 AS Capi Servizi —- Head of Service ...... ...... — — -— 7.200 7.200
9 9 A Istruttori --- /nstructors . 0. oo. oe 67.200 — -- 56.000 56.000
3 4 B7 |Funzionari Ausiliari — Senior Executi- °

VO OPPO a acca secese ejese seeese vane 26.700 — -- 36.110 36.110
1 -~ C9 Segretario privato --— Personnel See. seseee 7.200 — — — —~-

=) 2 C Impiegati — ClerRs oo. ik cesses ssssse sosee 12.030 — _ 8.400 8.400
3 38. D Piantoni -- Messengers0 oo. hee sssam 6.380 — 8.040 8.040

2! Ql TOTALE — TOTAL 150,280 — 3.760 — 146.470 146.470
 

 



"FITOLO -HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio. Rivolutionario’ Supremo — Istituto Somalo perfa Pubb, Amministraz-

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary ¢Council — Vote IY Somali Instiute of Public Administr.

      

 

o
n

   

Capit. Org - Est. Cate} DENOMINAZIONE DESC + | Previsioni ~—-Variazioni » Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub ————-—— Grade] ENOMINAZIONE = DESCRIPTION eae, Pedi - ernp Petehead . 1969 1970. Seale _j App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, : Total

. ce 8

12.3. Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat.
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remu-
‘neration of contracted personnel Te-| .-
chnical and Administration|... cooce aonewe — — -— —

1.2.4. Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-|. a
neo ed occasionale —- Remuneration] | ca | eo
of Casual Labour (D.L. 7-2:65 No. 3). 56.400 _ --~  *§6.400 - 56.400

| TOTALE — POTAL.|/_206.630_—3.760.—202.870_-202.870
 



TITOLO » HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Istituto Somalo per la Pubb. Amministraz.

Capitolo

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vofe IV Somali Instiute of Public Administr.

 

 

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970.

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary _—_S.T.D.P, Total

‘4.3.0. Indennifa varie — Various allowances

1.3.3. Indenita di carica — Acting and Charge |

ALLOWOME a ese ceesn sense este secs stttn ene 9,600 + 1.200 — 10.800 10.800 .,.
, bo

1.3.7. Indennita di specializzazione — Speciali-
sation allowance ..... |fenee sens ceetee sateen gare 60.000 — — 60.000 60.000

1.3.18." Indennita di alloggio — House allowance 45.600 — — 45.600 45,600

TOTALE— TOTAL — 116.400 _116.400

  115.200 + 1,200
 
 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Istituto Somalo per la Pubb, Amministraz.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote IV Somali Instiute of Public Adminisir,

  

 

 

 
 

 

Capitolo. . Previsioni - Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

- Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION | Approv. 1969, Change Orditiary STDP. Totai,

——awn7oteaee —

» 4.0.0. . Assegni al personale. — Personnel
-Remunerations Tp

| SOMMARIO — conimany

1.2.0. Slipendi Base. -- Basic Saluries |... )206:630  — 3.760 — 202.870 202.870

1.3.0. -Indennita Varie — Various allowances ..... — 115.200 + 1.200 —- 116.400. . “116.400

TOTALE —TOTAL __321.830 .— 2.560 = 319,270 319.270

J
3

|



TITOLO - HEAD {1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Istituto Somalo per la Pubb. Amministraz.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote IY Somali Insfiute of Public Administr.

Capitalo Previsiont \ ariazioni Previisioni -- Fstimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIBTION: Approy. 1060 Chanwe Ordinary STUP Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property '!
and Services Expenditure,

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missionj — Transport and |
Travelling.

2.1.1.  Diarie Travelling allowance| 1.500 1 460 1900
202. Spese di viaggio aPinterno Local Traded

 

Expenduure . 2.000 2 00 2.000 |
2.3.2. PTT. -- Postage, Telegrams andCabiegt -- c+ 5.000 5.000 5.000 3

2.5.13. Arredamenti, e suppellettili Classroom| |
Furniture and Eqgutpnicat9 a - 18.000 18.000 18.000

2.5.14. Acquisto attrezzature di, ulfici Purchase
. of Office Equipment ces et + 2290 2.200 2.290)

2.6.15. Parti di ricainbio ed aceessori per motovei- | -
coli Parts and Accessories for Mo-  .
for Vehicles (oo7 r 11.000 “ 11.000 11,000

2:8.7. Acquisto di libri Purchase of Books and
Subscriptions tn ce ee ee 2.000 at 2.000 ~ 2.900

2.10.0. Altri servizi — Other services. i
2.10.35. Spese minute di Ufficio -- Minor Office |}. . oo . .

EXPCMSCS oe sete need snece svete sntee sents sn / L900. 900 ~  ENUO 1.000
TOTALE -- TOTAL | 5.400 -- 37.390 w- 9 42.790 2.790
 



¢

TITOLO ~ HEAD 1 — ‘Presidenza de} Consiglio Rivoluzion ario Supremo _—: Istituto Somalo per la Pubb. Amministraz.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Ceuncil —Yoie iY Somali Institute of Public Administr,

Capitolo , : , : +. Previsiom - Variazioni - ' Provisions - Estimate 1970

| Sub-head ©) DENOMINAZIONE. DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 > Ghange Ordinary. STDP. 2 foe!

3.0.0. Constructions.

 
BL. Costruzioni garage e magazzino —- Build- | oo L < oe, . i

ings, Garages and Store Room ww|, + ‘64.500 . . --  ~ 61.500" 1.500 5

TOTALE = TOTAL feBLBUD BLU E50
 



VITOLO - HEAD { — Presidenza del! Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Islituto Somalo per la Pubb. Amminisiraz,

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote IV Somali Insfiule of Public Adminisir,
 

Capitolo Variaioni Previsioni - Psumate LY70

 

 

* Previsioni
Sub-head * DEAOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION _Approy. 1909 thange Ordinary 5 T.D.P. Tutar

4.0.0. Confribufj e Sovvenzioni — Coniibu-
tions, Grants, efc. i

. 4.19.0. Sovvenzioni Subventtons 0| 193.500 90.762 — 2ADLTO 2DYYITY

TOTALE - TOTAL 193,500 4 55.762 — M9970 29.270

1) Contribulions to SIPA
_ 1970 ($ 30.510) 217.842

+ Balance from 19638 2.860

220.702
2) - African Training and

Research Centre in
Administration for’Dc-
velopment (CAFRAD)
Annual Subscription ;
$ 4.000 28.500

249.262
Rounded 249.270.

 

i

|

t

'



~

TITOLO ~ HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio _Rivolutionario Supremo — Magistiato ai Conti.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote V Magistrate of Accounts,

mm
 

Capitolo oo - - -| Previsioni . Variazioni . Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE - DESCRIPTION * | Approv, 1959 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

4

1.0.0.° Assegni al Personale --- Pérsonnel Emolu- ; Oo , —

MONSae"as pene crests ttre su z. ‘| 447.000. + 66.830 513.830 = / 513.830

I.  
2.0.0. Beni e Servizi -~ Propertyand Services besaes : 34.490: + 10.210 - 44.700 a “44.700 |

3.0.0. , Lavori di Costruzione --,Constructions .,... coe . — . a —oo

4.0.0... Contributi 2 Contribulions © ce eee . as | we re __

~~“ TOTALE —- TOTAL- | 481490 ob 77.040 ' 568.530 =o 558.530



TITOLO - HEAD { — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Magisirato ai Conti.

‘Capit.
Sub ------

- Est. Cate;

head 1969 1970 Seale!

 

1.2.4.

 

1 1 AQ
1 2 AB

I 1 At

| <A5

3. 5 AG
8 7 B7

8 11 B
1 1 -ey
% 16 CII
8 7°D

BOQ!

 

Grade |

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutio aris Supremo — Vote V Magistrato of Accounts.

, Previsiont Vatiaziont

DENOMINAZIONE ~- DESCRIPTION :
. “App. 1469 Change

=

Ordinary

i
4.2.0. Stipendi. Base — Basie Saalries.

Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo.

Basic Salaries of PermanentStaff.

Magistrato. ai Conti -- Mag. of Accts. 13.860 - 13.860

Sostituto Magistrato ai Conti - Depu-
ty Magisarate of Accounts |. ww. 13.200 26.760

Coutrollore Regionale " Reg. Contr. 11.640 "12.480

Senior Audilor oo wu. cee eee ee ~ 10.610
Revisori - - Audilors 000 ce ce ce eee 30.340 _ 56.640

Funzionari Controllori - Senior Audi-

tor OFfECOTS oo. cocsce see eee vee eee ee OH.B 10 67.920
Punzionario Ausiliario -- Aud. Officer 53.050 - 75.240)

Seeretari privali Private Secretary 7.200 » ~* 7.200

Impiegati datlilografi --- C. Typists ....” 110.880 -- 86.640

Piantoni -- Messengers wo. i we 21.120 me 21.480

TOTALE-- TOTAL: ~ 328.700 + 50.180 378,830

Previsioni - Estimates (79

9.1.D.P. Total

13.860

26.760
12.480
10.610
56.640

67.920
70.240
27200
56.640
21.480

- 378,830

ta
e



TITOLO-HEAD: — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Magistrato aj Conti.

’ Capil.. Org - Est. Cate.
Sub ~- --~-

head 1969

172.3,

Loe.

~~ - Grade

1970 Scale

,

 

DEMOMINAZIONE - DESCRIPTION

Stipendi ed assegni persoitale a, contrat:|
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remu-|
neration:of contracted personnel (fe-

|chnical and administrative)

Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora- |
neo ed accasionale_ Remuneration

- TOTALE -+ TOTAL

f-
Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni -

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council ;— Yote V Magistrate of Accounts, |
f

“Estimates 1970:

 

 

App. 1970 _ Change

=

Ordinary S.1.D.P. “Total

50.000 + 40.000, 90,000. -- 90.000

378.700+90.130468.830- 468.830
 

|

|



TITOLO - HEAD {1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Magistrate ai Conti.

Capitolo

Sub-head

1.3.3.

1.3.6.

1.3.17.

1.3.18,

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote V Magistrate of Accounts,

DLNOMINAZIONE-

 

1.3.0. Indennifa varie — Various allowances

Indennita di carica —- Ag. and ChargeAll.

Gralifica Ramadan e Arafg -

ca and X'mas Bonusi csc ccs vee wee

Compenso lavoro siraordinario — Overtime
Allowances.

Indennita di alloggio —- House Allowances

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

DLSCRIPTION | Apnrov. 1989 Change ' Ordinary $.T.D.P. Total

-  2t.000 +. 4.800 25.800 25,800
Idd Gratiji- |

; 15.700 -- 15.700 - a _-

| 16.000 — 16,000 — -
| 15.600 + 3.600 19.200 -- 19.200

TOTALE -. TOTAL | — 23.300 45.000 — 45.000re 68.300 —
 

|

|



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolution ario Supremo — Magistrato ai Conti.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote V Magistrate of Accounts, *

  
 

 

Capitolo . Previsioni Variazioni ; Previsioni Estimate 1970
~ Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 . Change Ordinary - S.T.D.P. .° Total

1.0.0. Assegnial Personale — Personnel
. _ Remunerations. 4

| -SOMMARIO —SUMMARY |
1.2.0. Stipendi Base— Basie Salaries 378.700 + . 90.130 468.830 — 468.830

| 1.3.0. . Indennita varie —- Various allowances... 68.300 -— 23.300 45.000 -— 45.000

TOTALE — TOTAL —

|

447.000 + + 66.830 _ 513.830

  218.830 
 

—
1
g
—



TITYOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivolutionario Supremo — Magistrato ai Conti,

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote Y Magistrate of Accounts,
 

Prevision Previsioni - Estimate 1970
S.T.D.P.

 

 

Capitolo Variazioni
. Sab-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION ' Apprev. 1969 Charge Ordinary

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
Travelling.

2.1.1. Diarie — Travelling allowance .... ... ... 7.700 + 12.300 20.000
2.1.2, Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel

EXPensesses greene evry vnse sntte nee snes ssn 7.700 + 300 8.000
2.1.8. Trasferimenti —- Transfers on. coc secs coos 1.800 _— 1.800

2.14. Spese di viaggio all’estero — Overseas .
PASSAZCS ae sessee snes soe |ease nee steae seen 7.000 — 6,900 100

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Sevrices.

2.3.2. P.T,T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. 400 + 6.000 6.400

2.6.0. Acquisto materiali per manuienzione
— Purchase of materials.

2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei-
coli — Parts and Accessoriesfor §Motor
Vehicles i cae cu sseanten snese setts tunes tna 1490 — 1.490 —

 

Total

 

20,000 |

8,000
1.800 |

100

6.400



Co

TITOLO -“HEAD 1.— Presidenza del Consiglio.‘Rivolutionario» Suprenio — Magistrato ai Conti.

Presidencyof the Supreme® Revolutionary Council —Vote ¥. Magistrate of Accounts,

 

. ? ; ,

Capitolo - . oe Previsioni © Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970.

Sub-head _ DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Apprev. 1969 © Change Ordinary S.T.DP. Total
. - . . . .

2.9.0,. Canoni di affitio — Rentals. .

  

. . j . . . 7 .

2.9.4, -Fabbricati — Buildingseeece nee nee | 74,8005 | — 4,600 ~— . °°. 4.600-

2.40,0. Altri Servizi— Other Services. _ te | |

2.10.2. Corso di perfezionamentoO— ‘Inservice Vo. oO co ot,

| Training ae se oese sides eneen sneed Shnee aune 7 8008 - —:* °° 800 -— . 800

2.10.35. Spese minute di Ulficio.-— Minor O}fice a a .

EXPenses ace ses suse tne ‘anenes sentence | * 3.000 © .— 3.000 — — 3.000

| TOTALE — TOTAL .,34490 +. 10.210 44.700 —44.700
 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo —Avvocatura Generale dello Stato.
Presidency of the Supreme Revolutio nary Council — Vote VI General State Aftorney,.

 

Capitola Previsioni Variaziom '  Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DIE-SCRIPTION Approv. 19€9 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P, Total

 

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale —- Personne! Emolu- .
ments 85.050 -— 10.223 74.8270 — 74.827OOweMe Creeee apanee Sewers conens ‘genees enenen eoeeee eneces

2.0.0.. Beni e Servizi -- Properly and Services oeneee ‘183.200 + 69.800 253.000 _— 253.000 I
ib.

| |
3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione --- Constructions
  TOTALE — TOTAL __268.250 + 59,577 327.827 — 327.827



vt

TITOLO ~ HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Avvocatura Generale dello Stato,

. Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote VI General Stafe Attorney.

 

 

—
9g

—
.

    
 

 

Capit. Org - Est, Cate  DENOMINAZION ESC PT ON /Previsioni. Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates ‘1970
Sub —— Grade] -- E NAZ -E — DESCRIPTI . oo . . . .
head 1969 1970 Scale OO , . App. 1969 Change Ordinary _ S.T.D.P, Total.

| 1.2.0. . Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries. _

oe _ Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo.

Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

2 3 A3 Sostituti Avvocati’ Generali dello Stato} oe
, ~— Deputy General Attorney ..... ...... 25.680 om, 26.880 . — _ 26.880

1° 1 AS’ |.Capo Servizio — Head of Service .....|/ 10.650. a 8847 5847

1 1B. {|impiegato — Clrek wu. wu wu. ‘seca! ese 4,800: =) 5.400. — | -.5.400 ©

2 2 C | Impiegati dattilografi — Clerk Typists} 8400. — 8400 — — 8,400
3 3 D-~ |Piantoni — Messengers ..... .... se ee ' 6720 — . 6000 — ° 6.000

9 10 | oo TOTALE — TOTAL |. 56.250 — :4.223 52.0297.. ~ * 52.097 |



TITOLO = HEAD Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supreme ~-Auvocatura-Ganeraledalle.Stato

    

 

. Presidency of the’‘Supretis Revolufidlary Council — Vote ViGeneralState Attorney. ="

Setr SSSnnSatmae

Capit. Org - Esk. Cate] . DENoMNAzIONE© DES: ‘ isis Previsioni, Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970...
Sub ———-——— Grade — Ri T , ~
head 19d9 1970 Scale! - App. 1970 Change Ordinary S.T,D.P, me

i ne ett on bet oy3gt

1.2.3, Stipendied assegni-netsonaleammini- , moe
stralivoe tecnico — Remuneraticn of
contracted personnel (Technical and
Administration) oe sess snes snus sven — — — — _

1.2.4. Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration
of Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 N. 8). — _ — — _

TOTALE — TOTAL — 4,223 52.027 — 52.072   56.250



TIVOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Avvocatura Generale dello Stato.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Wote Vi General State Attorney.

 

 

 

 

 

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION 1 Approv. 1969 Change — Ordinary S.T.D.P. Toial

1.3.0. Indennita varie -— Varlous ailowances-.

1.3.3. Indennita di carica -- Act. and C. allowance _ 15.600 — 15.600 — 15.600 |

1.3.18. Indennita di alloggio — Hotse allowance 13.200 — 6.000 7,200 — — 7.200 8

7 : t
oe TOTALE. — TOTAL —_ 28.800 — 6000 22800—. 22.800 -

SoSyy eeruccerrae



tb

£TOLO - HEAD i — Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzion

- -

 

— 7
aici

ario Supremo —Avvocatura Generaledello Stato.
Presidency of the Supreme Revolutio nary Council — Vote VI General Stafe Attorney.

 pasate
 

 

  

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Apprev. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Emolumenis.

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY U
. co

1.2.0. Stipend: Base — Basic Salaries... .... 56.250 — 4.223 52,027 — 52.027 |
1.3.0. Indennité varie — Various allowances ..... 28.800 — 6.000 22,800 — . 22.800

TOTALE — TOTAL 85.050 —- 10,223 74.827  — 74.827
 
 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 —Presidenza del Consiglio Rivoluzionario Supremo — Avvocatura Generale dello Stato.

Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote VI General Stafe Attorney.

  
   

 

   
 

Capitolo a . Previsioni Variazioni - - Previsioni. - Estimate 1970

Sub-head . © DENOMINAZIONE— DESCRIPTION | Approv.1969 Change. ~° Ordinary —S.T.D.P. _Toial

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
.. and Services Expenditure.

2.3.0.. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services. : .

2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and. Cablegr. 200 — 2900 = — — —

2.8.0. . Pubblicita, libri e pubblicazioni —
Publicity — and Publications.

2.8.7. Acquisto libri.ed abbonamenti — Purchase

|

| So os

of Books and subscriptions . 2. ww.co eeseee . 3.000 —_ _ 3.000 ae 3.000

“2.10.0. Altri servizi —Other Services. 7 - , ., . .

2.10.55. Transazioni varie. —_ Transactions becsue aeons . 180.000° + . 70.000 250.000 — - — 250.000

TOTALE — TOTAL | 183,200 +. 69.800' 258.000 — _ 253.000

"
—

6
g
—



TITOLO - HEAD i — Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Voye VII Dir. Gen. of Government Transport.

 
 

Previsioni -
Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni ,
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE --- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary

i

i
1.0.0. Assegni al Personale --. Personnel Emolu-

TOTS nn. sessse csssss sessse scenes nesses ssssse esseneect sonore — ~~ + 5.790.569 5.790.569
2.0.0. Beni e Servizi —- Property and Services ..... _ + 6.714.500 6.714.500
3.0.0. Lavorj di Costruzione — Constructions ... _ —
4.0.0. Contributi — Contributions ... .. .. |... _— — —

TOTALE — TOTAL oo _+12.505.069 12.505.069

S.T.D.P.

Estiniate 1970

Tetal

5.790.569

6.714.506

|
S

|
12.505.069
 



- TITOLO - HEAD. 1 — Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote Vil Dir. Gen. of Government Transott.

 

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat. e} oO . . Previsioni - Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

 

 

- Sub ———-——-- Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION _ een iy
head’ 1969 1970. Scale . _ App. 1969 Change Ordinary SEDE. Tolal

, 1.2.0. Stipendi base. — Basic Salaries.

7 Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo, —

So Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff. - mc ,

|. A2 |Direttore- Generale — Director General De le 5.120 - 15.120 —. >. 15.120 |.

| A5

|

Capo Servizio — Head of Service...... ...... soe «E24ABO 12480 | -~ 12.480 &

3 AG |.Capi Sezione— Head ofSections ww.) + 36.000 ° 36.000. -=- °° 36.000 ~:

| A .|Segretari e Vice Segretari — Technical . . |

_. °

|

Officer, Transport O]fiecer, Administra oO Be

‘tion Officer vecees essay nneea, ceege qened teegee ceeaee — { 7.0386 . 7.086 0. > ~- 1.036

tf BZ |Funz. Aus. I classe. —- Transport Supe- ' Oo

~ . °* ‘lrintendents, Personnel Officers, ‘Senior: oo oo ; oo

oe | Executive OffCOrs oo cece sees cece cee oo + 108.020 - 108.020 108.020

29-B Funz. Aus; — Stares Ojficers; Cashier,'

a
n

 Transport Inspeclors oe| “— 4+ 910210. 210210 --: - 210,210,

68 C9 ‘|Applicati di IT classe - “Foremen ms 4+ 253.076 §253.076  — 253.076

858° Ci Applicati — Driver“Mechanics, Drivers, oo .
oe Mechanic, Glerks, Slorekeepers- |. es +4,142.466 4.142.466 2 -- 4.142.466

.{9 D  !Personale subalt. — Subordinate sat om oa 66844100 68440 so 63.441

991 Se TOTALE — TOTAL. | -- . +4847S19 4.847.849 a 4.847.849



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote VII Dir. Gen. of Government Transport.

 

  

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat. e A oo CRIPTIO Previsioni Variazioni -Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub -- -~- —- Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION , . . > .
head 1969 1970 Scale App. 1969 Change Ordinary STDP. Total

1.2,3. Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat-
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remune-
ration of Contracted Personnel (Techni-

|cal and Administrative — + 916.880 916.880 — 916.880

1,2.4, Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed ocasionale — Remuneration of
casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 N. 8) _... _— — _ —: _
   TOTALE — TOTAL — — +85.764.729 5.764.729 —. 5.764.729

|
O
to

|



‘ .

TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote VII Dir. Gen. of Government Transport.

 

t

Variazioni Estimate 1970

 

  
 

Capitolo . Previsioni Previsioni -

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION | Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P. * Total
. on |

1.3.0. Indennita varie — Yarious allowances:

1.3.0.. Indennita di carica —Acting and Charge| . :

UOWANES eee seeee rete sents neeee sane nee : — +  9.600- 9.600 — 9.600 |

1.3.9.  Indennita maneggio fondi _ Bonus to ae Dg

a  CONSECTSeste esse net spre ents sneee snes tne _ + 240 240 — 240 ©

“13,18 Indennita di alloggio — House allowance — + 6000 6000 .— 6.000 |
1.3.19.  Premi assicurativi — Insurance Premium — ‘+ 10000 . 10.000 — “10,000

-TOTALE — TOTAL. —.. + 25.840 25.840 ——.- 25.840
 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidency of the Supreme Revolufionary Council —Yote VII Dir. Gen. of Government Transport.

 

 

  

Capitolo ~ Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head © DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 - Change Ordinary S.T.D.PL | Total

4.4.0. Assegni al personale “— Personnel
Emoluments

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY . -, 7

1.2.0, Stipendi Base - Basic Salaries00. um — —-¢ 5.764.729. 5.764.729 -- Ss.764.729 ©
1.3.0. Indennita varie — Various Allowances ..... — + 25.840 25.840 —- 25.840 |

TOTALE — TOTAL +«5.790.569 5.790.569 — 5.790.569
 



TITOLO - HEAD 1 — Presidency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote Vii Dir, Gen. of Government Transport.

 

 

  
|

|

Capitolo . Previsioni Variazioni _ Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head =DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv.1969 Change’ Ordinary ° S.T-D.P. Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
' and Services Expenditures.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and ‘
Travelling. oo, .

211. Diarie — Travelling Allowance’... — + 17000. 17000 — 17.000
21.2, Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Tr‘avel oe mo,

Expensesee sscee seegy “eects cinen snnen sneen sens + 14,000 14.000° — ~ 14,000
2.1.3.  Trasferimenti — Transfers voce whee snes snes — + 18.000 18.000 18.000,

2.2.0. Trasporti- — Transportation Services. . 7 .

224, Trasporti merci —Freight — + -°3000- 3000 — 3.000

2.4.0. Materialie Forniture _- Material and
Supplies. . : .

2.4.23, Benzina,olio e lubrificanti — ‘Petrol, Oil — + 4.000.000 4.000.000. =~ 4.000.000
gnd Lubricant ee wus eet nine nn . oe oe .

. 2.4.25. ° Vettovagliamento (latte) -—-Rations (inilk) | os + 5.000 5.000 _— 5,000.



TITOLO - HEAD i — Pres

 

Catipolo

Sub-head

idency of the Supreme Revolutionary Council — Vote VII Dir. Gen..of GovernmentTransport.

  

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

Variazioni

 

 

2.5.10.

2.5.15.

2.5.16.

> 2.5.17,

2.6.15.

2.6.17.

2.10.35.

2.5.0. Acquisto aftrezzature — Purchase of
Equipment. 4

Materiali ed utensili per officine meccaniche
— Workshop Machinery and Tools ...... ......
Acquisto di Autoveicoli — Purchase of Mo-

Lor Vehicles oo ie suse ssssse ssesee ssseee senses omnes
Spese di sbarco di veicoli ed attrezzature —
‘Landing and Handling Charges of Motor

Vehicles an Equipmentecu wnn sae, mows
Spese minori per altri capitali —- Minor
Capital Terms se ssn suns svete sven nese see
2.6.0. Materiali per Manufenzione — Pur-

chase of Maintenance Materials.

Parti ricambio ed accessori per autoveicoli
— Parts and Accessories for Motor Vehicles
Parti di ricambio e materiali per officina —
Parts and Material for Workshop Macchin.

2.10.0. Altri Servizi — Other Services. ,

Spese minute di ufficio — Minor Office Exp.

-TOTALE— TOTAL

 

  

Previsioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

| Approv, 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P. ‘Total

—_ + 135,000 135,000 — 135.000

_ + 1.155.000 1.155.000 — “1.155.000
. . |

oO

_ + 11,000 11.000 ~ 11.000 &
|

_— + 8,000 8.000 ~ 8.000

— "4 1.080.000 1.080.000  -— 1.080.000

— + 265.500 265.500 ~ 265.500

— + 3.000 3,000 _ - 3,000

—=+6.714.5006.714.500  — _6.714.500
 



TITOLO - HEAD2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro. ©

. Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour — Vote I Ministry.

    
 

  
 

 
  

 

Capitolo . “Frevisiont Variazioni _Previsioni “Estimate 1970 .

-. Sub-head = ° DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION , Approy. 1969 -Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale = Personnel. Emocu- 975.017 + . 624.576 1.564.593 35.000 1.599.593.
MOMS a ee seuvance snseee sees pest ese oases Mo . .

2.0.0. Bene‘Servizi --Property and. Services...... 109.300 + 99.995 — 191.295 “18.000 209.295
3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione —- Constructions weeJ — fe ae _ —
4.0.0... Contributi — Contributions 430.000 + 85.992 515.992 — 515.992

1 514317 + 810.563 2.27) 880.53.000 _  
 

|

|

2.924.880



TIOLO- HEAD2-Ministero dellaGiustizia,“Affari Religiosi e Lavoro.

a.

+

Ministry of Justice, Religious. Affairsaand Labour — Vote J Ministry,

 

Gapil. Org - Esty. Catve |
Sub meGrade DENOMINAZIONE -DESCRIPTION,

aaaeae

‘ Presision - Varraziaui

aeSe

“Previsioni a Estimdies 1970

 

 

a re “App. 1969. - Change Ore TDP,, Totalhead 1969 1970 Seale}. . App. 1969 * ba ae . Ore inary. ‘s ota

° 14.0.0. -Assegnial Personale:— Personnel no
. , Remuneralion. oo :

11.0. i : pe .ue Assegni ai Segretari di Stato’ _ Emoiu Oo s

ments af Seerelary of. Slate, be . ce, . |

Segretario di Stato -- Seerelary of Slate 43.440 "11.760 _ _ 50.200.

Sollosegretario — Undersecretary... 40.920 — 40,920 - °— —

TOTALE — TOTAL 841360,— 99.160. — _.55.200  
 



TITOLO - HEAD 2 —. Ministero della ‘Giustizia, Affari Relig iosi e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, Religious 4Affairs and Labo ur —-Yote | Ministry.

 

Capit. Org -
‘Sub -----—- -~

head — 1969

123

28

Est.

1970
W
U

Q

11
14
25
06
134

267

Cate

- Grade

Seale

AQ . ]
“A838
A5
A6

A

B7
B
“C9
Cc"D’

 

4

'| 1.2.0. Stipend ibase — Basic Salaries.

DENOMINAZIONE. © DESCRIPTION
| ~

|
Previsiont.  .- Variaziort

App: 1969 Change

Previsioni - Fstimates 1970 |

Ordinary

 

Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo. —
Basic. salaries of Permanent Staff.

Diretlore Generale — Director General

Direttori -- Directors oo |. eee cee
Capi Servizio — Head of Serwicefy
“Capi sezione — Head of Sections, Pro-
fessional Officer, fudiciary Administrat.
Capi sezione, Avvocato-— Head of See-

' Jions, Layer :
 
|| Punzionar Ausiliari_— SnioeEx.“OP.

| Funzionari Ausiliari -- Personal Secret-
i Trade Inslfuctors, Personal Seerctrics
| Appl icati --- Clerk Typistscouse causes testes sesee

yespersonal e subalterno. Subord. Sait

“4 TOTALE — TOTAL

f400 9
53.000 ae
19.700 —

39.000»
43.720 cee
56.800 ce

_ 180.000 ao
173.740 ee
228. GOO ee

30.390
66.072
51.735

78.240

67.116
96.360
89.600
180.000
286.400
319.080,

 ShLD.P.

  | 808.960+ 456.033° 1,264,993 .

Total

30.390
GU.
51.735

78,240

O7.116--
96.360 ©
89.600

180.000
286.400
319,080.

1.264.993
 



YITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della’Giusfizia, Affari Relfgiosi e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labo ur — Vote I Ministry.

ii

cari Org - ist. Cat.e! DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION /Previsient Variazioni Previsioni - [.stimates 1970
ub ——~—--.— . Grade! SNOMINAZ NE - i$C TION | . . . oes wg

-head §=1969 1970 Scale | App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.1.D.P, Total

 

1.2.3, Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat:
to amministrativo e tecnico -—- Remu-
neralion o} Contracted Personnel (Te-
chnical and Administrative) “ + 129.900 129.900 — 129,900weenen paseee

|
'

1.24, - |Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
, neo ed occasionale --- Remuneration

of Casual Lavour (D.L, 27-2-65 No, 3) ~~ + 45.200 10.200 35.000 45.200
 

TOTALE — TOTAL 808.960+681.133 1.405.093 35.000 1.440.093

—
00

1
=
>

5
«

w
e
:

?



TITOLO - HEAD 2— Ministero ‘della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro.

“Ministry 0of Justice, Religious |Affairs and Labour — Vote I Ministry.

   

"“Capitolo - . mo, -Previsioni Variazioni —.- Previsioni - Estimate’ 1970

' Sub-head »DENOMINAZIONE ~- DESCRIPTION — _ Approv. 1969 Change “Ordinary —— S.T.D.P, Total.

  

' 4,3.0. Indennifa varie — Various allowances ,

1.3.3. Tndennila di caricg —.Acting: and Charge _ mo, . oe
a allowence ~— scanse sveeee ertene aeons? ereeer equees wertee crmues 25.200 + | 24.900 ; 50.100 .— - 50.100.

1.3.6.  Gratifica Ramadane Arafa Id Gratijica Soe se . Bs
and ChrGSLMAS. DONS a. ee ase snes” seen ~~ 36-097 ° — - 36.097 He _-

1.3.7, Indennita di specializzazioric — Specializa- | - BO me , ;
s Hhom allowance ne ie eee ce sense sete Cate + 6000 | 6000 — 6000”

1.3.18. Indennita di alloggio — House allowance bo 20,400 + 27.800 - 48,200. — of 48.200.

._ TOTALE -- TOTAL 81.697 +22.603 104.300 — ——_—104.300.

—
10
1
—



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero delia Giustizia, Affari Religiosi ¢ Lavoro.
tins

Capitalo

Sub-Lead

1.2.0.

4.3.0.

Ministry of Jusfice, Religious Affairs and Labo ur — Yote I Ministry.

DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

1.1.0, Assegni al Personale —— Personnel
Remuneration.

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

Assegni ai Segretari di Slato -. Emtolu-
ments of Secreatries of State

Stipendi Base Basic Saiurivs

Indennita varie - Vartous alles uiices

TOTALE »- TOLAL

eee aee

.
|
4

— \

Previsioni

Approy. 1969

84.360

808.96()

81.697

975.01
~
i

Varig¢ uni

+t

rh

Change

29.160)

631.133

22.603
 

624.570

—— =

Previsions - Usuimate Po

Ordinary

20.200

1.405.094

104.300

1.564.593

8.T.D.P.

30.000

35.000

Total

30.200

14-10.093

104.300
aoe ee

1.599.593
 

GO
I
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Capitolo

Sub-head |

Lo
bo

—
_

N
o

t
o
t
o

l
o

N
o
m
e

—
t
n
w
y

t
o

t
y

. -Trasporto merei —- Freight

.

- HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Relig iosi e Lavoro.

Ministry efJustice; Religious Affairs and Labo ur -— Vote | Ministry.

, DENOMINAZIONE, ~- DESCRIPTION

2.0.0. _Spese per beni e servizi — Properiy
and Services Expendiiure, .

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
* Travelling.

Diarie --~ Travelling Expense5
Spese di viaggio allinterno — Local Travel
Expenses.

-Trasferimenti —” Transfers” vocee ase tnssee tassel
Missioni all’eslero -- Alission Abroad

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services.

P.T.T, — Postage, Telegrams and Cabiegr..

2.4.0. Materiali e forniture —- Materials and
Supplies.

Benzina,olio e lubrificanti-— Perol, oil and
Lubricanis vt tafe ween

yiPevisi

“Appre

8)

i
3

ont

y. 1969

000

000
‘000

B00 -

“
4

+.
+

4-

Variazioni

+

Change

9.500
2.500

42.000
7.000

10.200

3.920

10.000 -

Previssoni -

Ordinars

6.020

20.500
5.500

~ 42.000
1.000.

10.700

10.000

Estimate L970:

S.T.D.P. Total

_ 6.020 S
'

. 20,500 i.
5.500
42.000

~~ 1.000.

10.700

10.000



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religlost e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour — Vote | Ministry.

 

 

” Caritolo Previsioni Variaziont Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-nead DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary STDP. Total

2.5.0. Acquisfo atfrezzature — Purchase of
Equipment.

25.14. Attrezzalure per uffici - - Office Equipment — oh 100 100 _ 100
2.5.17. Spese minori ‘per altri bent —-- Minor Capital |

PCORTS aie cece neeene ceecee be cee centte eeeeee tee — + 3.000 3.000 — 3.000

2.6.0. Acquisfo maferiali per manutenzione
— Purchases of Maint. Material |

2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei-
coli — Ports and Access. for Motor Vehicles ~- — _. ~

2.8.7. Acquisto libri e abbonamenli -—- Purchase ‘

- Of Books and Subscriplionio. coe so 15.500 — 500 15.000 — 15.000:
2.9.4. ° Fabbricali — Buildings ..... ..... sete sees aes -- + 74.275 74.275 — 74,275

2.10.0. Alfri Servizi — Other Services. "

2.10.17. Consulenti — Consultants oo. see sane cuon — + 5.000 5.000 —- 5.000
2.10.21. Conferenza Islamica ~- /slamic Conferes.ce 72.000 --- 71.100 900 _- O00

2.10.35. Spese minute divulficio -- Minor Office £x. 4.300 + 11.000 7.300 8.000 15.300

209.295_ TOTALE — TOTAL |109.300 +99.995 191.29518.000
 

—
FO
L
—



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro.

‘Ministry. of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour —Yote | Ministry.

 

_ Capitol: a, Previsioni Variazioni " Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE, — DESCRIPTION “Apprev. 1969 Change - . Ordinary ’ S.T.D.P. ‘Total

4.0.0. Contributi e sovvenzioni — Centribu- -
\ tions, Grants, eic.

4.4.0 Contribute per Moschee ¢ Ricorrenze- Reli- _
giose — Contributions to Mosques and Ke~ _ . : . oe

_ + ligious Cetebrations oecesseeee vase 230.000 .+  . 20.000 ~— 280.000 - - 250.000 -
4.19.0. Sovvenzioni -——- Subventions2 — + 191,992 191.992. -— 191.992

.4.27.0. Contributo al programma di Studio sulla — . 7
utilizzazione della manodopera con l’assi-
stenza dello ILO — Contribution to Man- - . oo
power Survey with Assistance from, ILO — + 24.000. 24.000 24.000

4.28.0. Contributo al Centro Addestramento. Arti- oo
‘giani — Contribution lo Craftsmen Train- °

cesses NE Cemerene eaese Sanne cesta eens — + 50.000 50.000 — 50.0004.35.0. Contributi per ivosches —“Contributions lo oo . me .
Mosques veotee cesses eneee selese) esses caaeee ‘auees seesan chose 200.000 .-—. 200.000 . .-—, — _

TOTALE —-TOTALE 85.992 515.992— 515.992
/

  30.000+
 

—
9
1
—



TiTOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A: - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 Qe

 

1 1 m | IV v VI |
€ apite fe. Subbed . , Consuhive ‘ Tote
ape -Sunkead JAdpini tratien Relig. Aflau- Labour | Commiseien fatal

: for Legislat. ; |

1.0.0. 970.050 237.796 320, 14-1 36.600 - — 1.564.598

2.0.0. . 36.170 18.850 111.975 24.300 _ - | 19.295
* . . | -

3.0.0. —- ~ — — _.

4.0.0. 7 250.000 205,902 =~ - 515.992

: |
|

TOTAL 1,006,223 506.646 — — 2.271.880   698 L111  
 

60.900  

—
90
1
—



TITOLO - HEAD 2— Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Reli giosi e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, ‘Religious Affairs and Labour.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A. - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

   

Capilolo-Subhead

TOTAL’ oh

I

Administration

00.200 ©
; ;
857-753

“90,500.

6.000

20.400

970.053

“10.200 |

{

H

Relig. Affairs. |

132,296

78.300»

15.600

14.600

237.796

274.944

 
"320,144 

UI

Lahour

 18.000

14.000

13.200 |

Iv.

|’ Consullive.
Cominission
for Legistat..

36.600

]

36.600  

&

i
‘

}
‘

° t

i|
i

~ |
1
{

Total

T 55.200

+. 1,264,993.
.

-1 129,900

| 10.200:
| 50.100

| 6.000

48.200

| 1.561.593

VI

—
L
O
T



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giusfizia, Affari Reli giesi e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —~-. A, - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

  

 

: | . 1 : Ht IV \ | VI Total

Capitolo-Subkead “itinistraton Relig. Affairs Labour; camaive 7

' jor Legislat. .

ee — 2 ~ .

2.1.2. Fano | zoe | 2.700 | | 6.020 |
212 10,000 8.000 | 1.500 Lovo 20.500
1B 4.000 | ; E500 a satu
2.15. oe 42.000 | 42,000
2.2.1. | 1.000 1.000
2.3.2. , 4250} 3950 | 2.000 L200 19.700
25,1. pe bo 100 | 100
2.5.17, : 1060), 2.000 | | 3.000

2.8.7. : 10.500, 1.500 1.000 2.000. | 18,000
2.9.4 ! ' | 59.275 15.000 — - 74,275

| ,



“,

TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A.

 

Capitolo-Subhead-

TOTAL

hammer ett eben

- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

   

 
 

  

| 4 | rT | a Ivfy - oveTotal
| | Consultive - .
[weston Relig. Atfairs: Labour. | Commission’

| | | for Legislat. |

boi Lo Ce

aa 7 — - | 5.000 he — 5.000
' os! 900. | Pe — | 900

. ! ; ! . : : i | .
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TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Reli giost e Lavoro. '

_Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A, ~ ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

I moo} oom IV ! V ny |
anitolo-Subhe: i Consultive | ! Total

Capitolo Subhead Adbuinestration| Relig. Affairs > Labour | Commission 1 Fota
| for Legislat. I !

soon | Lom |4.4.0. : — | 250.000 | oo er 250,000
4.19.0. —— | -— 1 19tg9g T ' 191.992
4.27.0. a : _ 24,000 | 24,000 |
4.280. ; - "50,000. , — 50.000

: |

| | :
; }

'| !

‘ ' :

| .
| . ]

TOTAL - 250.000 } 265.992 | . _ 515,992



Ministry of Justice, Religious and Labour.

TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari. Religiosi e Lavoro.

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970 5

_ Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent: Staff

  

 

~ C9”

 

 

 

 

Total 267° 1.264.993 208 © 857.753 . 44 274.944 -

_ Ty III IV Vv VI
Total Approved

=

Administration Rel. Affairs — _ Labour Con. Comm. Leg. > oo .

Grade No. Provision “No, Provision. No. Provision No. - Provision No. ‘Provision No. Provision No. Provision

AQ°° 2 30390 «1 15990 ts 14400 — 2 eS a oo

A3 5 66.072. 3. 40.986. 1 126438 1 12548 -~ —  — =. = =

A4 — ~~ _ — — a — _ — — — —

A5 3 51785 1 31.245 1 10.545 1 » 9945 — —- = -. — —

AG 8. 78240 2 °- 17.760 .2 20160 4 40.320. — - — — — —

A 9° 67.116 38. 30.372 2° 9048 4 27.696. — ~- -- — — -

B7 It 96.360 3 48.000 — = — 6 46360 -— = cee

B ld. 89.600 5 32.000 3. 16200 6 41400 —  — -_ = = =

25: 180000 24 172.800 1. . 7.200 —. | “— — — _ _ _ _

Cc 56 286.400 37 165.000 4 .- 42200: 15° 79.200 — — _ _— _ _

D184" 319.080 127 303.600 — — 7 15.480: — _ _ _ _. _

15 132.296 _ _ _ _ _ _

-
t
H
_
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Minisfry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Deparfment Labour —Project Manpower Survey

 

Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

 

 

   
 

“ Sub-head 7 DENCMINAZION: DESCRIPTION : ‘Prevision

Capilolo | Apprav. 1909 Change Orduaary S.T.D.P. Cola]

|
1.2.4.  Stipendi ed assegni per personale a contrat- -

to (giornaliero) --- Remuneration of con- |

tracted Personnel (Service and Labour) ..... ae + 35.000 35.000 *35,000 =

2.4.23. Benzina, Olio e Lub. - Petrol, Oif and Lub. . ~~ + 10.000 10.000 10.000 )

2.4.28. Stampatiecancelleria - Printing and Stal. — (+) -- — ( #)

2.6.15. © Parti di ricambio ed acecssori per atutovei-
col — Parts and Accessories of Motor

. VOMICLOS ie cece sense ees seente unten teint teste sunt — (+) — --. (*) (4)

2.10.35 Spese nunule di ufficio Minor Ojfice. Ex. -- + 8.000 8.000 - 8.000

TOTALProject NIH 24.000 + 53.000 - 53.000 —_ 53.000
 

NOTE: (+) So, Sh. 5.000 is madeavailable in the Ministry of Finanee Budget. Central Stores.
(*) So. Sh. 3.000 is made available in the Government Transport Dept. of the Communications Ministry.



TITOLO - HEAD 2 —Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro - Ruoli Giudiziari.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour- Judiciary — Vote i

 
 

_ Capitolo

 

  

mo, Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni ~ Estimate 1970
Sub-head - DENOMINAZIONE—- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. ~ Total

. 1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel. Emolu- ef ; . oo
ments devete essen sessee suessa etsy dueeee deteee cessed ceeees | 3,332.544 + 259.809 3.592.353 — 3.592.353

2.0.0. Beni e Servizi -- Property and’ Services 277.300 + 22.050 .. 299.350 — 299.350 I.
— 3.0:0,  Lavori di Costruzione— Consiruclions . — 250.000 + 50.000. ~ 300.000 — 300.000 o95

: 4.0.0. - Contribuii ~~ Contributions~ . |

- TOTALE — TOTAL — 3.859,844 +331.859 4.191,703 a. 4.19]1.708
 



Q

TITOLO. » HEAD 2 —; Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Reli giosi e Lavoro - Ruoli Giudiziari.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour - Judiciary — Vote I.

  

 

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e . “ oars cee Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub oo Grate DENOMINAZIONE

—

DESCRIPTION App. 1969 Change Ordinary STDP. Total

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

1.2.1. .  Stipendi al Personale dj Ruolo. |
Basic Salaries of Permanent Saff. _

1 1 Al }Presidente’Corte Suprema,— President =
Sese Supreme Court oesce csssse sesese assess seeee 27.000 — 27.000 _— 27.000 |

2 2 A2 Consiglieri — Senior Judges 0. ce oe 38.520 —_— 27.720 — 27.720
2 4 A Primi Consiglieri —- First Judges 43.200 ~- 51.600 — ~ 51.600
6 7 A4-5 Giudici Regionali -—: Regional Judges 78480 2. — | 82.860 — 82.860

19 17 AG Vice Giudici Regionali — Asst, Regional| . a

SP IUMSCS ae eee cette ceseel esseee enece guanen, see 216.420 — _ 243,720 —-- 243,720
73 47 AT Giudici Distrettuali — ‘Districl Fudges ' 619.300. — 453.580 — 453.580
20 20° A8 Vice Giudici.Distrettuali —- Asst. Dis- oo .

, Crict FULZCS —oooe coesee casesn cesses ceeen qeneee ot 6167:980 — 157.980 — 157.980

34 34 AQ Vice Giudici Distrettuali — Asst. Dis- ao OT
Perick TUMCS ie cess casese seseun sevens teste seeee "238.000 _ 236.408 — 236.408

23 23 A Assistant Regional Judges (oo. wo. ~ 70.800 — * 138.600 9 —- 138.600
5 § -B7 Primi Cancellieri:-— Senior Court Regi- So

stirars - , _ 38.200 — 40.800 — 40.800  eer ere Ae reed Raeeee Seesee coarse aeceee cenens seaeen coecen



TITOLO - HEAD 2.— Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro - Ruoli Giudiziari..

' Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour =Judiciary — Vote Ht.

 

 

  -TOTALE —,
  

(2.155.400+71.6682.227.068

. ‘Capit: Org. - Est. Cat.e NAZIONE - SCRIPTION , Previsiont . Variazioni . Previsioni -.Estimales 1970Sub ——~——~--- Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION | ee - “-head 1969. 1970

°

Seale . Approy. 1969 . Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

12.1, ,

14 19 B8 | Cancellieri — Court Registrars sete see - 86.460 — 187.990. -— 187.920 | .
~ 81 - 32 BO

|

Vice‘Cancellieri — Deputy Court Regist.; 179.060 —_— 210.600 — 210.600 —
14. 14 B10

|

Aiuto Cancellieri.—- Ass. Court Regist. | 776.260 - — 84.120 _- 84.120 cH
3 3 C8

|

Primi’ Ufficiali Giudiz, — Senior Court| - me
a OPPS eesee cnt cnttnt eget stent 23.760 -- 23.760 9 — 23.760
7 .7 C9

|

Ufficiali Giudiziari.— Senior Court. Oif. 50.760 ~~ 50.400 9. — * 60.400
14 14 ClO

|

Vice USf. Giud. — Depuly Court Officers 86.160 - — 86.160 — 86.160 °
; 27 OF Cll Aiuto Uff. Giud. ~- Assi, Court Officers| - 125.040- — 123.840 — 123.840

295 276 TOTAL 2.297.068
 



‘

TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro - Ruoli Giudiziari.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour - Judiciary — Vote Il.

 

 

   

Capil. Org. - Est. Cate] Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub —--—-- Grade DENOMINAZIOND DESCRIPTION on . . “:

App. i? Change Ordina .T.D.P, Totalhead 1969 1970 Seale . App ivr nange rdinary S.T.D ota

1.2.3. Stipendi ed asscgni personale a contrat-
to (amministraltivo e tecnico) -- Remu-

rneration of contracted personnel (fech- |
nical and administrative) + ..... veces ecuse 172,090 -+ 237.155 409.245 — 409.245

124. - Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora- |
neo ed occasionale -— Remuneration 0)
Casuai Labour (D.L, 27-2-65 N. 3)... — — — — ~

TOTALE — TOTAL|2.327.490+ 308.8232.636.313_—__2.636.318
 



ON

TITOLO - HEAD 2.—Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro ~ Ruoli Giudiziari.
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Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs ‘and Labour - Judiciary — VoteIl.

 

. ~-TOTALE — TOTAL :    
 

Capilolo - . ot Previsioni Variazioni a Previsioni' - Estimate 1970 |

 Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION . | Approv, 1969 Change Ordinary: -S.T.D.P. Total

1.3.0. . Indennita varie — Various allowances. |

1.3.3. Indennita di carica —| Acting and Charge _ |

, © QUOWANCE a saecee cesses ceeeee Testes teens tenes ene "111.600 9. = 111.600 _— 111.600
1.3.5: Indennita di toga — Robes allowance ....... 442.400 — 45.400 397.000 — 397,000 5

1.3.6. Gratifica Ramadan e Arafa ~—ld: Gratifica SS os \

and Christmas Bans 2. ee see land we 96.814 .— 96814 °

.

— — — .
1.3.7. Indennita di specializzazione — Specialize” - _

a tion allowance 2. ie ese sae wee, ness 206.000 — 74.000 ° 132.000 — 182,000.
1.3.14. Indennita di insegnamento — Education -

AOAC ae aces este Letiy sents ney cent see 1.440 — ..  . 1440 = 1.440
1.3.18. Indennita.di alloggio — “House allowance 136.800 + 167.200 304.000 — 304.000

>. 1.3.27. Inderinita-per inlecpreti giudiziari — Allow- o
_ ance to Court Clerk Interpreters,beceee ‘cutee susene 10.000 —_ 10.000°. — 10.000 -

{.005.054 — 49.014 956.040. — 956.040.



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi ¢ Lavoro - Ruoli Giudiziari,
Ministry of Jusfice, Religious Affairs and Labour « Judiciary — Vote Il.

      

 

  

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE --- DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni - Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Capitolo Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P, Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Re-
munerafions,.

- SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-
ments of Secretarier of Stale... — _ _-. — —

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries ... 2.327.490 + 308.823 ° 2.636.313 — 2.636.313
1.3.0. Indennita varie — Various allowances sessse 1.005.054 — 49.014 . 956.040 _ 956.040

~TOTALE — TOTAL,

~

| 3.330.544 + 3,592,353 _259.809 ___9:592.353
 

|
hs
—

co

|



. NTOLO - HEAD. 2 — Ministero della. Giustizia, Affari: Religiosi e Lavoro - Ruoli Giuidiziari,

_ Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour- Judiciary— Vote Il.

 
 

Previsioni

——

Previsioni -- Estimate 1970.

 

 

Capitolo . . Variazioni

"Sub-head° DENOMINAZIONE —- DESCRIPTION. -| Approy. 1969 , Change Ordinary ’ /S,T.D.P. Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi.—— Property
and Services Expenditure.

2.1.6. Trasporti e Missioni —- Transport and. -
i Travelling. “ .

O11. Diarie — Travelling ‘allowance . “9.500 — 9.500 om ‘9,500

— 21.2. /Spesedi viaggio allinlerno — Local Travel ~ Oe So .
Expenses 0 ce lose ceslee ceesee cesses Wleseg tenes 16.000 — 16.000 . — 16.000

2.1.3. Trasferimenli — fansfers” cee aches wentes aeeees 30.600 — 30.600 -— 30.600
2.1.4. Spese di viaggio all’estero — Overseas .
; Passages. “11.999 — — 9.300 - 2.600 — 2.600

23.0... Servizi Pubblici — Public Service. of ae |
2.3.2.. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. — 300: +. 3.050 3350 °° — _ 3.350

_” 2.9.0,, Canonidi Affitte — Rentals. oe |

2.9.4. Fabbricati — Buildings 20 is. eee pene wee: 70.500 + 1860- . 72.360 - — + 72,360

—
6l
I
—.



THOLO -HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro ~ Ruoli Giudiziari.
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ennie

 

 

 

 
 

  
|
—
bo”
So

Capitolo
Previsioni -Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -— DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.10.0. Aliri Servizi — Other Service.

2.10.1. Spese Giudiziarie — Judiciat Expenses ..... 91.500 — 91.500 — 91.5002.10.32. Corsi di perfezionamento — inservice. .
_ Training on, vevieg anseeeSee anette sereue sore 15.400 + 24,040 59.440 — - 39,4402.10.34, Spese per il gratuito patrocinio — Legal ;  fDefence of Poor People |. 19.000 — 19.000 — 19.0002.10.35. Spese Minute di Ufficio 22 Minor Office 12.600 + 2.400 . 15.000 —_ 15.000

TOTALE — TOTAL 277.390 + 22.050 299.350 — 299.350

3.0.0. Lavori di Cosfruzione — Construction

3.1.1. Lavori di Costruzione — Buildings-Courts 250.000. 90.000 300.000 — 300.000

TOTALE — TOTAL 300.000.250.000 + 50.000
 
 

300.000 —



TITOLO - HEAD 2 —- Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e ‘Lavoro - Servizi Carcerari.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs” and Labour ~Prison Services — Vote |i.

 
 

 

    

Capitolo . oe _ . a 1 Previsioni Variazioni .Previsioni - Estimate 1970

“Sub-head = DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION . -|Approv. 1969 Change = Ordinary S.T.D.P. ~ Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emo- - , - Do .

Se Fumento cece sesseee sesee once ees uneees |, 2.783.300 + 49.988 2.783.288 2.783.288 .

2.0.0. Berii_e Servizi — Property and Services...... 2.093.392. + 976.180 3.069.572 —. — 3.069.572 I.

3.0.0. - Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions...... of ee ie a Se — 8

4.0.0... Contributi + Contributions 20. te ann mm Poe Sa

TOTALE — TOTAL | 4.826.692 ++. 1.026.168 5.852.860 — . 5.852.860



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro - Servizi Carcerari.
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DENOMIN AZIONE DESCRIPTION ’ Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub —————_— ENOMINAZIONE — 2 N . : .
head 1969 1970 Grade , Approv.1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

“

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

1.2.1. Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo.
Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff. =

1 Comandante —- Commandant... ..... 21.120 — 21.120  — 21.120 8
2 2 Vice Comandante — Vice Commandant 34.080 — 34.560 _ 34.560 |
2 2 Magegiori — Majors oo oie sues tee ceeeee 29.280 — 29.760 — 29.760
4 4 _| Capitani — Captains oo cece cee cesses ~ 48.000. _— 48.000 —_ 48.000
8 8 Tenenti — Lieulenants oo ce cece cesses 76.800 — 80.640 ~ 80.640 -
8 8 Sottotenenti — Suh-Lieutenants... ..... ' 57.600 -- 57.600 — 57.600
7 8 Ispettori Capi — Chief Inspectors..... ...... 43.060 _ "49.896 49.896

13 13 Ispettori — Inspectors oo. ee seuss sssee 68.928 — 70.452 — ~ 70.452
26 26 Vice Ispettori — Sub-Inspectors |... 4. — 109,224 —. 121.200 — 121.200
44 44 Primi Sergenli — First Sergents...... vesere 177.640 — 164.400 164.400

75 76 Sergenti — Sergents seccay cessed nesses aeeeay aesaee 254.570 —_ 264.150 _ 264,150
90. 93 Primi Agenti — First Warders... 248.190 — 262.930 — 262.930

405 432 Agenti — Warders — on ccc ceueen settee cesses 900.308 — 968.880 © — 968.880

2.068.800 + 104.788 2.173.588 — 2.178.588405. 717 “TOTALE — TOTAL
 

 



THOLO-_ HEAD 2 —Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro- Servizi Carcerari.

   

 
 

 

  

Ministry ef.Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour - Prison Services. — Vote i.

/ oo

Capilolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970. —

- srp-head * DENOMINAZIONE ~- DESCRIPTION Approv.1969 Change - Ordinary S.T.D.P. - Total

1.3.0. Indennifa \varie —Various allowances oo

1.3.3. Indennita di carica -— Acting and1 Charge So = |

. QLLOWANCE ane cess eeene eseee anes tlie seteee een 14.640 . —: 14.640

°°

— «14.640

1.3.6. Gratifica Ramadane Arata —~ dddGratifica : . i oe 0 .

and Christmas Bors oi esetee one cee 86.200 — 86.200 _— — lo

1.3.7. Indennita di specializzazione:—"Specialist ,

ALLOWANCE aie cesses sresee shstee tenets antes tepe nee 31.000 — . 31000. — — . 381.000

4.3.13. Indennita di polizia —- .Duty allowance . 326.860 + 9.000 335.860 . — -, .335.860 _

3.18: Indennila di alloggio — House allowance |° 186.000 + 22400 208.400 — 208.400.

1.3.21. Indennita di equipaggiamenlo, — Out Fit | - | Co a. oO

© albowarice aae ade snes snes see- seseee seteyj. 4,800 os 4.800. — 4.800.

1.3.26. Indennita di vestiario:— Uni}orm allowarice oe 15.000 ao ~ 15.000 — - "15.000

TOTALE. — TOTAL , 664.500 + 54.800 609.700— 609.700
 



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro - Servizi Carcerarl.
Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour - Prison Services —-Vote Hit.

      

 

=
F
L
—

  
 

Capilolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
S1b-head DiNOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approy.1569 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P,. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Remunerations. ‘

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu
ments of Secretaries of State oo) i cee soo _ _ _ — _

1.2.0. Stipendi Base —- Basic Salarie aeeeee tees cocces 2.068.800 + 104.788 9.178.588 —_ 2.178.588

1.3.0. Indennita varie — Various allowance weseee - 664.500 — 54.800 609.700 _ 609.700

TOTALE — TOTAL 2.783.300 -+ 49.988 2.783.288 — 2.783.288 -
 

7
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Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour -' Prison Services‘ — Vote Ml.

Capitolo , Previsioni . Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970 :

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION - Approv. 1969 - Change Ordinary STDP. . Total

2.0.6. Spese peh.beni e servizi — Property-
__ and. Services. Expenditure.

2.4.0. Transporti e Missioni — Transport and - ‘

oo - Traveiling. — os oo

214. Diarie — Travelling allowarice .. “eese see 18.100 — 18.100... — «18.100
24:2. Spese di viaggio all'inlerno — Local Travel me :

ENXP6MsSeS ies seeeee cesage snsssn Center sesesn cesses 8.200 +. 4.000. - 12.200. .— 12.200

9.1.3. Trasferimenti — Transfers it. wo cee ee 10.000 + 2.000. 12.000 — 12.000 -

‘2.1.7, Trasporto detenuti — Transport of ‘Pris. 60.000 _ ~ 60.000 - — 60.000

: (23.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services. - oe me

2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and, Cablegr. - 400 +. 3.100 | 3.500 — _ 3.500. -

2.4.0. Materiale e forniture-—- Materialand oo —_ -

Supplies. . a

2.4.1. Armie munizioni — Arms and Ammunition 39.000 + 6.000 45.000 — 45.000

2.4.4. Sementi, Concimi chimici-e insetticidi — . .
4.000 — 4.000 — 4.000Seeds, Fertilizers and Insectcides..... Ss ncee see  

—
s
e
r
—



TITOLO - HEAD 2 — Ministero della Giustizia, Affari Religiosi e Lavoro ~ Servizi Carcerari.

Ministry of Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour - Prison Services — Vote Ill.

  
Previsioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

 

Capitolo Variazioni

Sub-beaé DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

24.8. Medicinali -—- Medical drugs ti. cee eee eee 30.000 + 20.000 50.000 — 50.000

9.4.16. Forniture per le industrie carcerarie — .

Industry SupplieS © ie cssse ssseee essete coetee one 96.000 — 96.000 — 96.000

2.4.18. Forniture scolastiche — Teaching and
Tuition Supplies oo. cece ccc cee ssn cee tne _ + 10.000 10.000 — 10.000

9.4.20. Materiali da costruzione — Construction

Materils oo esse cannon snsene nesses suse tttsee geese agree 59.500 -+ 100.000 159.500 — 159.500 i

2.4.22, Vestiario ed equipaggiamenlo -—- Habilt- >

ments and AccourlitentS 00 cocsc cccsse ssseee ssseee 253.242 + 100.060 353.242 — 353.242 |

2.4.23. Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Petrol, oil

and Lubricants —coc cusses essen sesseennees 60.000 + 10.000 70.000 — 70.000

2.4.24, Materiali fotografici -- Photographic Ma- :

LOTtd oo aces seeeee cnnnee vpeee naneee neeene ceneeesse teen 3.000 —_ 3.000 — 3.000

2.4.25. Veltovagliamento --- Ra@LIONS oi cess see 1.306.950 + 688.680 1.995.630 -— 1.995.630

2.5.0. Acquisto atfrezzature — Purchase of

Equipmenf.

9.5.14.  Attrezzalure per ulfici — Office Equipment — + 20.000 20.000 — 20.000

9.5.15. Acquisto di autoveicoli — Motor Vehicles... 48.000 — 48.000° — 48.000

2.5.17. Spese minori per altri beni — Minor Capi- | .

30.000 — 30.000 — 30.000.
fal TCHS ooo ce cecese sesere eee secsse sesans seseee nena  



%
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Ministry of. Justice, Religious Affairs and Labour- Prison Services — Vote Ill.

     

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

 

- TOTALE —TOTAL
  3.069.572
 

 

Capitolo - oo Previsioni Variazioni _

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION _

|

Approv.1969 Change Ordinary STDP: Tolal

2.6.0. Materiali per manutenzione —. Pur-
Lo chase of maint.

2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei- .
coli,— Parisand Accessories for Motor . oe - 7

© Wehicbes «a.ce see ene ue nes cnn soe 33.000. — 33.000  — 33.000
- 2617. | Parti di ricambio. e. materiali per officine-—- :

. Paris and Material for Workshops Machin. © 10.000 — 9,900. 100... — 100

. 2.9.0. Canonidiaffitto — Rentals. | | . |
2.9.4, Fabbricati |—- Buildings esses cesuee enseee oes aca 20.000 “+ 18800,- -38800  — - 38.800

2.10.0,. “Altri ‘servizi.— Other Services. |

2.10.2. Spese liberazione detenuti —- Released Pri- |

SONETS. EXPCMSCS ioe sissee sessse sess cates seseee veeeee 1.000 + . 1.500 . 2.500° — 2.500.

- 2.10.82. Corsi di perfezionamento. _— inservice . co FS ,

TCI ceeye cnege eens vege ante sage! ante ge 1.000- — 1000 — 1,000
2.10.35. Spese Minute di ulficio — ini Office Bx 2.000 + 2.000 4.000. — 4.000

2.093.392 '+ 976.180 —_ 3.069.572
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_ Capitolo “s Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION 13.845.289 + 3.765.416 16.887.144 724,200 17.611.344

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu-
ments movsce sumne aneone sunssate. stats srsons oustoe sone 1.3801,700 + 71.953 1.873.653 — 1.378.653

9.0.0. Beni e servizi — Property and Services..... 8.455.362 + 1.748.993 10.199.355 — 10.199.355

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions ...... _— _— — —_ — |

4.0.0. Contributi — Contributions on cee un ovsene 1.066.000 — 1.066.000 — 1.066.000 &
—— my

10.823.062 12.639.008TOTALE — TOTAL: — 12.639.008
 

 

+ 1,815,946
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' Capit. Org. - Est. Cate / AZIONE =SC ~ | Previsioni + Variazioni "Previsioni - Estimates 1970
~ Sub —————-—~ Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION cane 4a as —
head 1969 1970 Scale Oe Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Remuneration.

1.1.0. . Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolui oo.
ments o Secretary of State emcee alesse esses - 43.440 + 11.760 — oo 55.200

TOTAL— TOTAL 43.440 + 11.760 — — 55.200
 
 

~
e
s
t

_
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«capit. Org. - Est. Cal.e
 

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

— —— DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

a 1969 1970 Grace R ° Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T,D.P, Tahal

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

12,1. Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo.

Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

1 1 Ag: |Direttore Generale —- Director General} 14.400 14.400 — 14.400
18 18 AQ |Ambasciatori-— Ambassadors _...... 266.220 — 266.220 — 266.220

4 4 A3°

|

Direttori — Directors 0. i. cose cess sseeee 52.800 — 52.800 — 52.800

9 12 Ad |Consoli Generali e Consiglieri — Coun- ;

sul General and Counsellors. ...... «see senenue 118.560 — 140.540 — 140.540

5 6 Abd

|

Capi Servizio — Head of Services

.

...... 51.900 —_ 64.500 — 64.500

9 10 A6 |Capi Sezione — Head of Sections... 83.520 — 95.760 95.760

17 17 A. |Segretari — Secrelaries on. ese coo ssnee . 153.280 — 153.280 — 153.280

11 -30 B7

|

Funzionari Ausiliari — Senior Executive

OFFICES

—

ane sesssa snnsen snesee cesses comune seenne_sinane 85.020)

18 2 B Funzionari Ausiliari — Senior Executive ) 280.280 — 280.280 _

OFFCOS

—

ane caeee cosne senses nneee nanan sees lane} 146.460) : .

| TOTALE — TOTAL

|

972.160 + 95.620 1.067.780 — 1.067.780     — ae

—
O
€
T
—
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 -TOTALE — TOTAL.  
 

  
 

 

/

Capit. Org. - Est. Cate ENOMINAZIONE DESCRIP 5 ; Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni : Estimates 1970

Sub Grade}. ° D Z a RIPTION | wou te o . Dp’ Totalkend 1969 1870. Geale | - Apprev. 1969 Change | _ Ordinary . Total

/ 12d, -

2 C9 Applicati IL Classe — Personal Secrét. 14.400 _ 14.400 _ 14.400.

.8 8 C- |Impiegati Dattilografi — Clerk Typist: 40.200 _ 40.200 ~~ 40.200 |
1010° D- Piantoni — Messengers secaus! ceeee ae? 21.960 — 21.960 “21.98 e

112120  TOTALE — TOTAL | 1.048.720 + 95.620_ 1.144.340 "1.144.340-|

12.8. | Stipendi ed assegni persdnale a contrat-
to (amministrativoe tecnico) — Remu-' . .

.| muneération of conlracted personnel (Te- |. m .
ve | chnicat and Administrative). beseet wesste vases 104.880 + 6.833  I11.713 V1V.713° |

1.24. a ‘Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora- | ,
_ | neo, ed occasionale — Remuneration of|

| Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65)'N. 8)... _ — — — |

| | 1.153.600 1.256.053 _ 1.256.053
 

+ 102.450.
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Capitolo Previsioni . Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approy. i969 |. Change Ordinary  S.T.DP. Total

1.3.0. Indennifa varie — Various allowances

1.3.3. Indennita dicarica — Acting and Charge
ULOWANCE anna esa snneee snvene cssece cnveen settee etens 37.200 + 4,800 42.000 — 42.000 |

1.3.6. Gratifica Ramadan e Arata — Idd and . =

Christmas Bonus....., .... evep cerns seree veces ere 47,060 47.060 — — -

1.3.18. Indennita di alloggio — House allowance ~ 20.400 — 20400 — 20.400 |

TOTALE —TOTAL 104.560—42.26062.400.—____._62.400
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Capilolo so 0 a Previsioni ~ Variazioni ” Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION - Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P.. Total

 

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Emoluments.

/ . . . . ® .

- SOMMARIO — SUMMARY |

1.1.0.” Assegniai Segretari. di Stato — Emolu- es Ty - oe

- ments of Secretary of State ... .bees weeds eee: 43,440 + 11.760 55.200 .-— | 55.200

1.2.0. Stipendi Base:-- Basic Salaries 20. 3.0... 1.153.600 + 102.453 1.256.058 — 1.256.053 I

 

1.3.0. Indennita Varie — Various allowances... | 104.660 — 42.260 62400 — 62.400 
 

TOTALE —TOTAL | 1.301.700. + = 71.953——*1.873.6538  . — | "1.373.653
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Capitolo . Previsioni Variazion Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Apprav. 1969 Change’ Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi —- Property
and Services Expenditure.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Mission] —- Transport and
Travelling.

21.1. Diarie — Travelling allowance 0. ou. wu 2.000 + 200 2.200 — 2.200
2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel

EXP@rnses ——seesse sanese austen snssen snsese ssssse ssnene tesa - 6,000 — 6.000 — §.000
9.1.8. Trasferimento — Transfers oo. see csssey soon 188.557 — 188.557 188.557 &
2.1.5. Missioni all’estero —- Missions abroad .... 320.000 — 320.000 ~ 320,000 >
2.1.6. Spese per rimpatrio —Repatriation secsee tenet 44,000 + _ 2.000 46.000 46.000 |

- 2.2.0. Trasporti — Transportation Services.

' 2.2.8, Trasporti postali — Carriage of Mails ...... 90.000 — 90,000 — 90.000

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services. :

2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and eal 4.000 + 210.500 214.500 214.500
2.3.8. Telefoni — Telephones oocick css cess cscs 10.000 — 10.000 —_ 10.000

2.4.0. Materiali e forniture — Materials and
Supplies.

2.4.29, 30.000 + 100.000 130.000 —_— 130.000Passaporti — Passportsoecc cece soe  
Cy
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1
—

. | Capitolo Previsioni — Variazioni .. ~__ Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head eee: — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 ° Change Ordinary’ S.T.D.P. | Total

2.6.0. ‘Materiali per manut. _ Purchase -of
maintenance materials..

2.6.14. Parti di ricambio, altri accessori per attrez-.

zature Ufficio — Parts and Accessories for . , 7 .

Office Equipment..... .... 50.000. +

.

75.000 125.000. -- 125.000

288.0. Pubblicita, Libri e Pubblicazioni —_ | |

Ss - . Publicity and Publications. | _— oo :

2.8.6. . Publicazione — Publication .... .ve wee 48.233. + 10.000 58233 — 58.933

2.10.0. Altri Servizi — Other Services. os | -
2.10.9, Speseper rimessedi fondi — Cost of remil- - ae 7 -

a tances “| 7.472.172 +. 1.451.693 8.923.865 © — 8.923.865

2.10.28. AmbasciateeitedConsolari——: Embassies Se .

Ce and consulates... | 3.700 ee 3.700. — 3.700

2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio—Minor Office“EQ. 105.400 — 105400 .. — am

2.10.36. Spese di rappresentanza — Official Enter- | so a oo

— fainment Expenses ne cece cscs cose tseeee cee ‘66.300 . - — 66.300 66.300 ©

2:10.51. Spese contingenti — Contingencies... 15.000., — - 15.000 — . 15.000

| | TOTALE-— TOTAL 8.455.362 — 1.743.993 10.199.355

=

—~ 10.199.355



a
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Capitolo ; Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P, Total

 

4.0.0. Confributi ¢ sovvenzioni — Confribu-
fions, Grants, efc.

4.21.0. Contributi a varie Organizzazioni — Con- ; .
tribution to various Organisations ...... ...... 1.066.000 _— 1.066.000 — 1,066.00
   TOTALE — TOTAL 1.086.000 — _—‘1,066.000 + ~— —_1.066,00 —

9e
T
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

            
 

 

   

  

Sba Vo VT,
_Capitoto-Subhead General Administration Political Economic and Protocol Embassies and TOTAL -

' Directorate Deparlment ~ Department Social Dept. Department - Consulates .

1.0.0. 50.160 356.511 «52.440 —Ss58,082 «53.880 «802.580 —«*1.378.653

2.0.00 © 64.300 746.200.277.300... 28.800 ~—S«158.800-8.923.865- 1.199.855 -

30.0. ee — en _ _

40.0. 07 = 1066.00 . — — —oo 1.066.000 .

TOTAL “114.460 2.168.801 — 329.740 ____86.882 212.680 . 9.726.445 12.639.008
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

 

 

~ - Lo | i U1 I V | 1
Capitolo-Subhead General Administration Political Evonomic and f rotacal [Embassies and TOTAL

‘weemeess Directorate  Departirent Department Sovial Dept. Department Consulates

1.0.0. — 55.200 a me — 55.200

12.1. . 44,160 151.198 47.640 49.682 49.080 802.580 1.144.340
1.2.3, -- 111.713 ~ ~ - —- 111.713
1.3.3. 6.000 21.600 4.800 4.800 4800  . -. 42.000
1318 - 16.800 7860000

____TOTAL ~—-50.160 ~—--356.511 52.446 58.082 53.880 802.580 1.373.653
 

—
ge
r
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS -- A -. ORDINARY BUDGET 1970. .

   

  

 

aosom Ww- v NI .
- Capilolo-Subhead General Administration Political Economie and © Protocol” Embassies and TOTAL ©

Directorate

|

Department  Deparlmen! Social Dept. Department

=

Consitlales

24d, ‘300 ~~ 000i 00si(s:=<itiSSSts«O — 2.200

212. 60000 a — _ ~ 6.000

2.1.3. oa _ 188.557 — OF — _ 188.557

215. —~ 30.000 a = 320.000

24.6 — a 46,000 — — ~ 46.000

2.9.3. 900000 _ ~ 90.000

23.2. 50.000.

~

14.500 100.000 - 25.000 +~—-25.000 ~ 214.500

- 2.3.3. 6,000 _ 1.000 - 7 3.000 | 500. - 500 — 10.000

2499) — Loo. —180,000" - 130.000

2614.00 = _ _ 125,000.195000

—~
ee
l
—
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I II HI iv v VI ;

Capitolo-Subhead General Adininistration Political Economic and Frotacal Embassies and TOTAL

Directorate Department Department Social Dept. Department Consulates

2.8.6. 3,000 "3,000 3.000 3.000 3.000 _ 15.000

2.10.9. 58.233 _ — 58.233 - |

9.10.98, . 8.993.865 8.923.865 ©

2.10.35. _ * 3.700 - — — — 3.700 !

NOB 66.300 ne — — _ 66.300

TOTAL 2.0.0. 64.300 _ 746.290 277.300 98.800 «158.800 8.923.865 10,199,355

4.21.0, _ — — — __1,066.000
 

 

oT. 1.066.000
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Subhead -1:2.1. Basic Salaries of PermanentStaff

  

.B7

 

 

IV Vv

 

 

 

oo General Administration Political Economic and Protocol basses ind

Grade Tolal Approved Directorate Department ‘Department Social Depl. Department. Consulates -

- No. - Provision. No.. Provision’ No. Provision.. No.. Provision No. Provision No Provision No, Provision

AQ 19: 280.620. 1 14400 IB 288.220 |

A3- + 42.800 — — | 13.200 1 13.200 1 13200 1. 18200. -~ —

Ad 12 - 140.540 — — _ — — — — a 12 140.540."~ °

AS. 66400.= 1 1260 — — -— — 5 51.900!

AG’ 10

~~)

95.760 . — — 5 39.838 1 10.320° 1 10922 1 10.200 2 24.480

A. 17 153.280 — — 1 7.200- 1 7.200 ‘1! . 7200 — —- ‘14 181.680

30. 269.480 1 9600 6 58300 — — ° -1

°

9600 2 19.200 20 172.760

2 10800 =

9

= 1° 5400 —  — = Soe 8400

or) 29 14400 2: 14400-— 9% .=7 = — ee so

C: 8 40.200 ~— = 5. 22,200 -— —. to 4.200. - 1 4200 1... 9.600

. 9. 21960 2 5.760 2. 5.040 2 4320 2 4560 1 2.280 — —

Total 119 1144340 6 44.160 21 151.198 "6 47.640 7.49.6826 __49.080_73__ 802.580
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Capitolo Previsioni Variaz‘oni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

~ Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE - - DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale --- Personne! Emolu- |
ments be teense aueese sense neteee sees 11.485.560 + 62.588 i1.498.148 -- 11,.498.148

2.0.0. Beni e Servizi -- Property and Services ..... 8.749.950 -— 4.967.786 3.782.164 _— 3.782. 1 64

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzionc -- Constructions ...... 100.000 -— 100.000 -= — -— |

_ 4.0.0. Contributi - Contributions 630.000 -- 130.000 500.000 — 500.000
_— ~~ - |

TOTALE .-- TOTAL -~ §.135,198 15.780.312.  — 15.780.123
 

20.915.510
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head

© Sub -- =

Cepit.

1969

Org. - Est.

1970 Scale

- Grade

Cat.e

DENOMINAZIONE- - DESCRIPTION .
Estimates 1970

Total

TERS Cee RESO Ea NT Hearse er Odes eens. Dear emamr nT ee EERO Edad Cede ee ee nase eee ee an: BOSC EEE REE E Se HOARE REE REE EEE O EO EE SHEERS HEHE HERE EM EERE EREDAR OST He POORER EE OEP ON PER eM EEE Cees eee SbnE Ess bee bheewesen

 
1.0.0. Assegni al Personale —.Personnel

Remuneration,

Assegniai Sepretari di Stato —Emmolu- |
meni of Secretary of .State

Segretario di Stato —- Secretary of State

Sottosegretario .--- “Undersecretary

. -TOTALE'—- TOTAL

  

Previsioii = Variazioni . Previsioni -

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P,

43.440 + 11.760. — —
40.920 — 40.920 — —

84960-20160 =
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Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

head 1969 1970 Seale . co . ; Previsioni Varjazioni
Capit “ore,- hoe Grade DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary

1.2.0. Stipendi Base fi Basic Salaries.
1.2.1. Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo. *

Basic Salaries of Permanent. Staff.

L 1 A2 Direttore Generale --- Director General; 14.640 | — 14.640
12 17 A38 |Direttorie Governatori |... ..... a 154.440 + 49.320 203.760
10. 13 A4 Consiglieri e Vice Governatori —- Cown-
. seliors and Deputy Governors ... ... ..... 118.260° + 30,204 148.464
68 70 A5 Capi Servizio e Comm, Distrettuali — .

Heads of Services and District Commis.| 666.470 — 120,310 - 546.160
2 3 AG |Capi Sezione -- Heads of Sections ..... 23.100 + 3,460 26.560
16 21 A_ Vice Segretari -- Assist. Secretary ...... 130.260 + 57.780 188.040
17 16 B7 Imp. Ausiliari I Classe —— Senior Execu-

LEGO OPPO one ie sennse senses ssssne assnee sane 141.920 + 11.680. 153,600
59 63 B Imp. Ausiliari I Classe — Senior Execu- .

BEOO OPPCOPSceasesese seesun snnese seseee sete 402.700 + 27.440 430.140
29 5 C9 |Applicati Daltilografi — Clerk Typisis| 198.360 — 162.000 36.360
171 181 C , oO 804.080 + 120.640 924.720
131 114 D Piantoni — Messengers, Rest HouseSt.| 297.840 -- 40.980 256.860

, Increment for Messengeretc. 00 ou. on — + 62.928 62.928  

S.T.D.P,

!
i a

|
|

Total

14.640 =
203.760 =

148.464

546.160
26.560
188.040

153.600

430.140
36.360

924.720
— 256.860

62.928

|
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389.858

—
S
¢
l
—

head 1969 1970° Scale DENOMINAZIONE DESC sIPTION ~ | Previsioni —— Variazioni . Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Capit Org.- Est. ‘Grade “ ° : RIE Approv. 1969 Change (Ordinary . §.T.D.P, ‘Total

1.2.1. “[.. : - os ; OT a
“IL AL) — | Sultani e Chirad —Sultan and Grades| 72.600 — 72.600 ©. — 72.600

6Q 71 — .|Autorita Locali — Local Authorities ...... 216.000 + 39.600 255.600 — 255.600,
210 210 — | Assistenti Autorita Locali— Assistant - ,

Local Authoritiesot 504.000 — 504.000 — 504.000
89 86 — |Aghile — Akils7 52.800. — 6.000 46.800. — "46.800
16 14 — Capi Villaaggio.- Village Headmen voces 15.840 —- 1,920 13.920 — 13.920
5° 5 — | Sheikh — Tariga dees wits tesa cpt tesa vee 30.000 — 30.000 — 30.000
85 43+—~ | Capi Tradizionali “— TraditionalChief| 168.000 + ..38.400 - 206.400 — 206.400:
750 746 —

-|

Capi Elettivi — Elected Chief oe| 794.760. — 6.000 788.760. — 788.760 |
. 170 268 — | Notabili — Nolablesee 200.520 + 120.960 ° 321.480 321.480
(23.385 — Ispettori Capi Ilalo — Chief Inspector 146.094 + 69.114 215.208  — 215,208
33 26° — ‘| Ispettori — INSPOCLOLS a eee sass eee 183.686 -— 39.400 144.228. — 144,228
3) 29° _— Vice Ispettori —- Vice Inspectors wee taseee 13.320 “+ 118/320 131.640 © 131.640

80, 95 — |CapiIllalo — Headsof Illaloes 327.160 + 56.060 383.220 _ 383.220
147 157 —

|

Sotto Capi Illalo. —-’ Heads of Illaloes|. 539.280 + 2.640 541.920. — 541.920
‘ 1275 1272

°

— Uakil Illalo — Wakil /llaloes .ese Terese’ endace 3. 107. 160 —_ 153.600 2. 953.560 . — * 2.952.560
5% difference (Reimbursement) for /lla- oo .
LOCS oo oes cess sass tants tenste lunge ste sees — + + 38,360 38.360 — 38.360
5% difference (Reinibursenient) for Mu- . .
nicipal Workersoe occ asses csssee “ese po + 73.170 73.170 — 73.170

3373. 3518 TOTALE — TOTAL | 9.323.240 “+ 9, 713.3.098 — 9.713. 098
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head 1969 1970 Scale DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Previsioni  Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Capit.Ore. — cae NAS ~ App. 1970 Change Ordinary —S.T.DP. Total

1.2.3, Stipendi ed asegni personale a contrat-
to amministrativo e Tecnico — Remune-
ration of Contracted Personnel (Techni-
cal and Adntinistrative) 176.280 + 2.980 179210 — 179.210

32.4, Stipendi ed asegni personale tempora-
neo ed occasionale — Retnuneration of
Casual Labour (D.L, 27-2-65 N. 8)... _ —_ _ _ —_

TOTALE — TOTAL

|

9,499,470 -++ 392.888 9.892.308 _ 9.892.308    
 

—
OF
T
—
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. Capitolo

Sub-head

1.3.3.

| 1.3.6.

‘137.

138.

1.3.18 Indennita di-alloggio — House allowance—

1.3.22.

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

e

1.3.0.. Indennita varie — Various allowances

Indennita di carica — Acting and Charge
allowance ec ee tetene cussea wesene sees nesses teesLe sseone

Gratifica Ramadan e Arafa — /dd Gratifica
and Bonus  ....Lseeeee see cesses senses snsete cette tee

‘Indennita di specializzazione — Specialisa-

tion. allowance ©... sescees satne tases ences eve”

Indennita -di fronliera e in sedi isolate —
Bouses for Service.in Frontier zones, camps |
and Isolated Stations escse esses esate aueeae tavees

Indennita di P. S,. — Public See. allowance

/ TOTALE.— TOTAL

Previsioni' - Estimate 1970 -

 

  

/ Previsioni Variazioni

Approv. 1969 ‘Change - Ordinary S.T.D.P.. Total

211.800. + . 3.000° 214.800 — 214.800 |

355.770 — 355.770 _ — — ND

71.200 — 9.964 61,236 — _ 61.236

33.120 — 9.900 (23.220 — 23.220
547.560 + 36.024 583.584 583.584 _

632.280 + 35.520 667.800 ~—- 667.800,

1.851.730 .— 301.090. 1.550.640 — 1.550.640,
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Capitolo
Prevision Variazioni Previsiont - Estimate 1970

Sub-iteag DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approv. 1960 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

11.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Emoluments. ,

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu- ; =ments of Secretariers of State ne sees 84.360 — 29.160 55.200 — 55.200 1
1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Baste Saiuries __ ceoteetaneae 9.499.470 + 392.838 9.892.308 — 9.892.300
1.3.0. Indennita varie -— Various aliowance 1.851.730 — 301.090 1.550.640 — 1.550.640

TOTALE — TOTAL —-| 1.435.56062.58811.498.148 =_11.498.148
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Capitola : : Co Previsioni | Variazion: . ‘Previsioni - Estimate 1970,
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969. - Change _ Ordinary Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni.e servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure.

. 2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
Lo Travelling. . - .

21.1. Diarie — Travelling allowances 2... - 383.640 _ 383.640 383.640
2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel ; i -,BSPEMSES Ove ves on mn eon 35.300 35.300. | 35.300|2.1.3. -Trasferimenli — Transfers 82.950 - 82.950 82.950".2.1.4. Spese diviaggio all'estero — OverseasPas. 15.000 — 15.000 | ~ 15.000 &
2.1.6. Spese per rimpatri e espatri — atriatio eS woOUTS Expensesa7aRepairan: 18.000 — 18.000 18.000 |

2.3.0. ‘Servizi Pubblici:— Public Services. |
2.3.2. P.T.F. — Postage, Telegrams and Cable- oe aee 770 “+ 31.000 31.770 31.770

2.4.6, Materiali e forniture -— Materials and
, - Supplies. .

2.4.22, Vestiario ed. equipaggiamento -— Habili= | . os oe!
ments and Accourtment |. 560.500 — "260.500 °

.

300.000 300.0002.4.23, Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Petrol, oit and Yo
lubrications oe ee cone oe ce wat use -100.000 + 14,000 114.000 114,000Vettovagliamento —“Ralions ~ — 1.035.764. 1f1035.764

2.4.25.  “+b 1.035.764
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Capitolo Previsioni

 

 

      
[
a
cn
°o

|

. Variaz:oni Previsioni - Estimate 1970 |

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Charge Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.9.6. Canoni di affitto — Rentals.

2.9.4. Fabbricati —- Buildings ...... seseee cosese sessee enneee 115.240 — 115.240 — 115.240

2.40.0. Altri servizi — Other Services.

2.10.6. Consigli Distrettuali — Expenses of District

COUNCESsee snesse sence snnene teste tte sessee seve 78.500 — 28.500 50.000 — 50.000
2.10.26. Spese per la Celebrazione del giorno dell’In-

dipendenza —- Jndependence Day Celebra-
tion EXPeMseS ooo. cece cssscn secisy ststee seseen seeetessssee - 300.000 + 200.000 500.000 — 500.000

2.10.29. Spese di manutenzione dei fabbricati_ dema- oO

nia|i — Maintenance of Government Houses
And Rest FOUSCS ois cssse csedge, ssssse ssssen ssssen sseeee 76.500 — 26.000 * 50.500 — 50.500

2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio — Minor Office Ex. 46.050 + 3.950 50.000 7 50.000
2.10.36. Spese di rappresentanza —- Official Enter-

AOiNMENt EXPeEnses oe se sesse ssssee seen ene 382.500 — 382.500 — — _- |
2.10.87. Spese di assistenza -- General Relief ...... - 1.455.000 — 1.155.000 300.000 — 300.000
2.10.88. Fondo speciale — Special Fund oo. io cso 200.000 200.000 — — —
2.10.41. Luce ed acqua — Light and.Water...... ...... 300.000 — . 300.000 — 300.000 |
2.10:54. Spese per le Elezioni Politiche — Political .

and Municipal Elections (Payment of oult- oe

standing liabittties)  .. sce ssne suneu sete vein 4.600.000. — 4.200.000 400.000 — 400.000

_ TOTALE — TOTAL 8.749.950 — 4.967.786 —3.782.164 - 8.782.164
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Previsioni - Estimate 1970 |
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Capitolo a -Previsioni, Variazion -

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE --- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 ‘Change’ Ordinary | S.T.D.P. Total

-3.0.0. Lavori di costruzione _ Construction.

3.1.1. Fabbricati — Buildings, Consiruction of 7| De
New Dis. O]fices Quarters sents ‘ent cnenee ante 100,000, -— 100.000 — — —

‘TOTAL — TOTAL’ 100,000 — 100.000 — _ —

4.0.0. ‘Contributi. e sovvenzioni — Contribis-
tions, Grants, etc.

4.11.0. - Sovvenzione aiMunicipi — Subvcinlions to. oo
. Munteipalities descoe eesone “aesase ceeten secre euenee Chases 630.000 — 130.000 500.000. — 500.000

‘TOTALE — TOTAL — - 130,000 . 500.000 — 500.000.~ 630.000
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A ~ ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

    
 

    

 

—
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I . II Ill IV Vv VI
® Capltolo-Subhead Political and Security Administateyr Municipal Regions and TOTAL

Direct.General Department Deapriment Department Districts

1.0.0. | _ 496.702 115.756 186.141 114.851 10.584.698 —_ 11.498.148 -

2.0.0, 933.020 — 800.000 860.590 — 1.742.554 — 3,782,164.

3.0.0 2 °° — — — — — -
4.0.0. — — — — - 500.000 — 500.000

7OTAL . 1.429.722 415.756 992.731 114.851. ____12,827,252 os 15.780.312
 



TITOLO - HEAD 4 —. Ministero’ dellInierno — ‘Ministry of interior.

DISTRIBUTION BYDEPARTMENTS‘— A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

I | II Moo fv vo Vi.
Political and . Security Administatevr Municipal . Regions and_ Capitolo-Subhead _ ,

- Department
 

110.

1.2.1, 365.008

(1.28..

1.3.3.

B70 _

13880_

1318

13.220 0 =

55.200.

64.894

10.800

10:800°.

Direct. General’ Department

107.356 -

4.8000

 

-TOTALE
 

496.702 | 115.756

Deaprtment

171.684

6.057

4.800

3.600

one

~ 101.724

4.727

- 4,800. -

186.114114.851 10.584.698

Districts

~ 8.967.326

113.532

189.600

61.236 .-

23.220

661.984

667.800

er L988

—  °, 55.200

as 9.713.098

oe 179.210

— 214.800

61,236

 

—— 583.584

_ 667.800

“$28,220

—
e
o
f
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970
sect aes5

 

 

 
 

 

I Il UL Iv Vv VI

Capilolo-Subhead - Political and Security Administatevr Municipal Regions and TOTAL

Direct. General Department Deaprtment Department * Districts

2.4.1. — _- 383.640 —_ — _ 383.640

2.1.2. 35.300 —- — — — ~ 35.300
2.1.3. 82.950 -- — — — — 82.950

2.1.4. 15.000 _ — — — -- 15.000

2.1.6. 18,000 — — — — _ 18.000
2.3.2. 31.770 _ — — — — 31.770

2.4.22. — 300.000 _— — — — 300.000

2.4.23. — _ 114.000 —_ ~— _— 114.000

2.4.25, _ —_ _— — 1.035.764 ° — 1.035.764

2.9.4. — — —- _ 115.240 — 115.240

2.10.6. —_ — _— — 50.000 -- 50.000

2.10.26. 350.000 -— — — 150.000 _ 500.000

2.10.29. — — _— — 50.500 — 50.500

9.10.30 _ _ — — —. — —
2.10.35, — — 8.950. «6 — 41.050 - 50.000

2.10.37. —_— — 300.000 — — tom 300.000

2.10.41. _ _ — — 300.000 -~ 300.000

2.10.54 400.000 — — — — _ 400.000 |

TOTAL 2.0.0. 933.020 300.000- 806,590 — 1.742.554: _ 8.782.164

4.11.0, _ —_ — _ 500.000 — 500.000
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ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970

- -Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

    

 

 

 

To. Tl Il IV MM VI
. ; Political Security Ammminisl. Municipal Regions and ,

Grade Total Approved .° and D, G, © Department Department Department. ‘Districts

No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision | No. © Provision - No. Provision No. Provision:

AQ 1 14640 1 14640°-—- = = = eH - = _ _

A3 -17~—-203.760 «6 75.240 “y .°11400 1° 13.206 1 13.200° 8: 90.720. — a

A4 13 148464 5 54384 — + 9 —  —. .1 14400 7. 79.680 — —

- AS °- 70 546.160. 20 12700 1 11.040 1 9.960 1- 15.420 47 497.040 — —

— AG 3 26.560 1 6.300 1 ~ 10300 — — de 9960 — — — -—-

A 21 188040 -6 .48840 1 °9000 1 7200 — — 13. 123.000 — —

B7 i6 153.600 3 28800 1. 9600.2 19.200. | 9600 9 86400 — —

B 63 430.140 13 77.880 3 ~ 21.000. 4 29.580 1 5.400 42 296.280 — —

co —tié#dSS- 36.360 7200 =. -— 2 14760-2 14400 —-— — 9 = —

Cc... 181 924.720 5 21.000 6 26.400 - 16 +. 69.840 3 14.040 151 .793440  — _

D 114 319.788 7 (18.024 3 8616 2 © 7944 2 5.304 100° 279.900 — _

C/F. 504 9.992.232 68 ° 365.008 17 29 +171.684 13 101.724 377 2.246460 — -~

a:

° 107.356

S
s
t
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ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970 -

Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff

 

 

2 dSST

 

 

9.713.098 171.684

| H I vo vo VI

. Political Security Amminist. Municipal Regions and

Grade Total Approved. and D. G. Departient Department Department Districts

"No. Provision No. Provision No, Provision No. Department Department Districts

B.F. 504 2.992.232 68 365.008 17 107.356 29 171.684 13 101.724 377 2.246.460 — —

LA, 1404 2.930500 —- .- — -— =~ = = = M04 2.239560 —- —

Ilfal. 1614 4408.136 — — — _ — — — — 1614 4.408.136 — —

5% = 73.170 — — _ — —_ —_ — _ _— 73.107 — -—

Total 3522 68 365.008 17 107.356 29 13 101,724 3395 8.967326 — —
  

—
9¢
1
—
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TITOLO - HEAD 4 — Ministero deil'Interno - Polizia —. Ministry ofInterior - Police, a

Capitolo - . oe . / Previsioni “Variaziont Previsioni - Estimate 1970 .

Sub-head - DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION )Approv. 1969" Change . Ordinary .S.T.D.P. . — Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Esnolu- |. . a - .

ORS ne eatee cee eee tenesweanseals cesses | 24.626.200 + 642.200 -25.268.400 _ 25.268.400

- 2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and, Services..... 6.749.000 + 6.066.935 :12.815.935... — -. 12.815.935

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions _ node 350.700 — 350.700 ee 350:700

4.0.0. Contributi — Contributions. |... ...... eee he ~ 225.000 — 5.000 - 220.000 _. ~ 220.000

TOTALE— TOTAL 31.950:900 + 6.704.135 38.655.035 — -38.655.038

  
 

 

-
—
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 Previsioni

 

Sub — —— Grade DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Capit. Org. - Est. Cat, AINAZIONE — TION ,
rii roe Ios cue :; Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

1.2.1. Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo, I

Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff. So

|

1 1 Comandante Generale — Commandant! 22.800 .— 92.800 — 22.800
1 1 Vice Comandante — Deputy Command. 20.400 — 20.400 - 20.400
1 J ‘| Generale — Brig. General...- sessee scones _ 20.400 — 20.400 20.400. -
5 5 Colonnelli — Colonels oo i ci ee 88.800 — 88.800 — 88.800.

22 22 Tenenti Colonnelli — Lue. Colonels ...... 832.400 _ 332.400 — 332.400. °
‘19 29 Mageiori — Magicrs 000 oe eee cee nee 107.080 — -382.800 382.800
48 42 Capitani — Capeains oo ee ceeae sence vee 590.880 — 499.000. — 499.000
40 48 Tenenli — Lieutenants i i cee seen 374.370 — 442.200. — - 442.200
38 69 Sottotenenti — Sub-Lieutenants 277,800 — _ — 496.800 .  496.800



   

  

 

    

TITOLO - HEAD 4 — Ministero dell'interno - Polizia — Ministry of Interior - Police.
. _ uy a . . ; | .

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION | Previsions -Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

Sub ———--—— Grade} NE — DE t oo adic car
tiead 1969 1970 Scale _ . Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.DP. . Total |

53 63 . Ispettori Capi -- Chiefinspector... ...| 335,136 — 395.090. ~— ~—- 395.090
65 90° | Ispetiori — Inspectors i. eee cee vee * 318.454 _ 478.080 —. 478.080
149 192 - Vice Ispettori — Sub-/nspector. .... ...... 697.700 873.740, — 873.740
220 296 Primi‘ Sergenti -—— First Sergents 0. 2... 883.560 — 1.153.110 , — 1.153.110 &.-

_ 470 470 Sergenti — Sergenls 2.0 ce cee eee wee 1.587.120 | — 1.587.120. — 1.587.120 ©'-
914 969 Primi Agenti — First ASRGTi oe ose cee 2.620.920 — 2.771.790 — 2.771.790 .|-"
3956 3790 Agenti — ASROri.i. eee coos eee vee

|

9.072.000 — 8.899.175 — 8.899.175 .-
110 110 =| Reclute — Recruits © oon. oe eee eee 186.400 — 186.400 — 186.400 —
1 1. Police Welfare Officeroe eee 12.000 —_ comm _ om.

14° 14 ‘C10 | Impiegati:— Cicrks eccce tenuee atte cesses flateiee 76.800 — 76.800-- — - * 76.800 -

“80 = 80 «Cll | Imp. e Artigiani -- Clerks and Avis 345.120 © — 345.120 = 345.120
10 10 D_ Piantoni— Messengers: 0.ee wee wm | 22.560. = 22.560 — — 22.560.

7 oe

TOTALE — TOTAL  |17.992:700... +1.101.885 19.094.585 — 19,094.585
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cate - DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION , Previsioni Variazioni ~ Previsiani - Estimates 1970

Sub —— Grad Z 2 R : ‘
head 1969 1970 Seale. Approv.1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total 

— eh ractae, iam ay OO.

1.2.3. | Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat-
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remune-|
ration of Contracted Personnel (Tech-
nical and Administrative) ne ae suse 56.500 — 56.500  — 56.500 .

1.2.4, Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora- ; D
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of ©

Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 N. 3)... 424.100 —100.000  . 324,100 — 324.100 | |
    TOTALE — TOTAL |18.473.300 -+1.001.885 19.475.185 —_19.475,185



)
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ceeereentirntampreamms  

_ Capilolo

os r

Previsioni - Estimate 1970 .

 

. Previsioni Variazioni

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -— DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969. Change . Ordinary -S.T.D-P. ’ Total

1.3.0... Indennité varie —Vasious allowancesp ,

1.3.3. ° Indennita di carica — Acling and Charge - co
-. > allowance . 106.800 — 106.800. — 106.800: |

1.3.6, Gratifica Ramadane Arafa—“jd Gralifica-- oe , Dt oa
and Christmas Bonus oo oc ce cess ses 769.700 — 769.700 = ~—. 2. — 2 w= 2

1.3.7. Indennita di specializzazione — Specialisa- 406.200 + 100.000 . 506200 — .- 506.200 |
1.3.8. Indennita di confine — Bonus for Service in “ 7

Frontier Zones, Camps and Isolated Station 112.000 — - 112.000 — 112.000
1.3.9. Indennita maneggio fondi. — Bonus, for , . ae no

Cashier i i case ces one sigeee sent sees seen 2.200 “— 40 2160  — °. 2160...
1.3.11.  Indennita allievi collegio -- Boys Brigade aa

QUOWANCEek eee snsne ene, sett ture see 5.800 = 6800 6 5.800
1.3.13. Indennita di. polizia.— Duty allowance _. 2:633.300 + 155.255 -2.788.555 .-- 2.788.555
1.3.18. Indennita di allogio -- House allowance..... 1.908.900 + 140.400 2.049.300 — 2.049.300

“1.3.21. Indennita di equipaggiamento — Outfit oe
, allowance onae cee nee ee"cece wee 4.000 + —_—" 4.000, = * 4000 ©

1.3.26. Indennita divestiario — Uniformallowance* 204.000 +... 14.400 218.400 — 218.400 ©

6.152.900 -— 359.685TOTALE — TOTAL
  
 

5.793.215. — .. 5.793.215 -
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Capitola

Sih-heag DE NOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

DPrevisianil Varlazioni

Approy, ive Cnaage

 ATE!per

‘

Assegni al Personale — Personnel |
Emoluments,

|
SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.6.0,

: i
Assegni ai Segretari di Slato Emolu- |
ments of Secretary of State.| ost

1.1.0,

1.2.0,

peoerat.

1.3.0,

Stipendi Base-

Indennita varie

Basic Salurics 0...

Various allowances

TOTALE — TOTAL

18.473.300

6.152.900

+ 1.001.885

-- 395.685

24.626.200 + 642.200

Prevision

Ordinary

19.475.185

5.793.215

25.268.400

Ustiimate 1970

19.475. 185
5.793.215

95.268.400

—
69

1
-



TITOLO - HEAD. 4 — Ministero dell'Interne - Polizia —- Ministry of Injerior - Police,

  

Capitelo

— Sub-lrad DENOMINAZIONE | DESCRIPTION

TS RAEI eet PMY ERO© Kress _

Provisions

SAppray, 1968

 

2.0.0. Spese- per beni_e servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure,

(2.1.0. Trasporti e Mission} —Transport and

a h
o

N
N
N

N
b

—
e
e
P
e

:

o
R

r
o

j
o
a
e

2.3.2.

Travelling:

‘Diarie —- Travelling allowance
~ Spese di.viaggio all’ interno —Local Travel
Expenses nes ‘igen: caine” sontee cng
Trasferimeniti —Fansfers .
Spese.di viaggio-all’estero -- OverseasPas.
Trasporto detenuli -—-- Transport of Prison.

2.2.0. Trasporti —- Transportation Service.

Affitto di autocarri -- Freight _... ... .
Spese di-trasporto per materiali secquestrati
— Transportation expenses for smuggled .
Goods

2.3.0. ° Servizi Pubblici — Public Services.

P.T.T..-- Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr.

41

|

 

,
|.

560. 100

8.500 |
130.350

. 20.600
6.800 |

10.000

50.000

2.550

Vuriazion

(Tian fee
a

“++ | 215.950

- . 500.
- . 30.350

~~ * 2.600.

— 50.000

+ 24.450.

 

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Ordinary S.T.D.P. ‘Total.

 

776.050

~ 8.000
100.000
18.000
6.800

10.000 .

27.000

776.050 .

8.000
100.000

|
_—

S
co

|
'

. 18.000.
~ 6.800

{ 0.000,

27.000
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Capitolo

 

‘nied!

 

 

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONDE - DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.4.0. Materiali e Forniture "— Materials and
Supplies.

2.4.1. Armiemunizioni — Arms and Ammunition 153.000 — 958.000 . 100.000 — 100.000
2.4.8. Medicinali — Medical Drugs 00. uc sn... 320.000 20.000 300.000 — 300.000 U

2.4.22, Vestiario ed equipaggiamenti — Habili-
ments and Accourtremenis |... .... 1.818.600 + 678.568 2.497.163 ~— 2.497.163 =

2.4.28. Benzina,olio e lubrificanli— Petrol, oii and . . |
Lubricants sesene cesses cueeeg cesses sensse seeese seetae seeees 1.670.000 -+ 350,000 2.020.000 — 2.020.000

2.4.25. Veltovagliamento — RALIONS wane eee cessee cose 357.000 + 5.352.622 5.709.622 — 5.709.622
2.4.28, Stampati e cancelleria — Printingand stat, 85.000 + ° 15.000 100.000 — 100.000

2.5.0. Acquisto Attrezzature— Purchase of
Equipment.

2.5.6. Impianti elettrici c relalive attr. — Electri- |
cal Plantand Equipment . .. .... 20.800 -- 2.800 . 18.000 — 18.000

2.5.16.- Spese di sbarco di veicoli ed altrezzature —
' Landing and Handling Charges of Vehicles .

"Equipment ie ie cee snnse castes tenses sssnse tose 51.000 _ — 51.000 — 51.000Equipment -
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 34.000

Ministry of interior - Police.

Capitolo : Previsioni . Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970 ;

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION -| Approv. 1969 Change- Ordinary . Total

2.6.0. Acquisto Mat. per Manut. — Purchase
_ of ‘Maint. Material. | .

2.6.1. | Materiali- per comunicazioni —~ Material for Be :
. Communication Equipment 0 eee 97.700 — 1.700 96.000 96:000 |
2.6.5. Materiali per impianti di illumiitazione ~ os ; oa

. .Materials for Lighting installations .... ...... - 18.700 —- 700 ~——: 18.000 18.000 D
2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessorj per autovei- ns SO a:

‘coli — Parts andAccess. jor Motor Vehicles | 569.500. + 71.000 640.500 - 640.500 |

2.9.0. Canoni di Affitto — Rentals. . ; i

2.9.4. Fabbricati — Buildings, 2. .... sree mel te 110.500 — 20.000. 90.500 | 90.500

| 2.10.0. Altri Servizi— OtherServices. OS |
2.10.3. Polizia a cavallo — Mounted Police .. .... ~40.000 + 10.000 50.000 50.000
2.10.4. Sezione invesligativa — C/D Expenses..... 114.750 + 5.200 120.000 120.000
210.5. Banda P. S..—Police Band... .. -. 15.300 29 - 15.300 15.300

2.10.19. Spese per testimoni --- Witness Expenses — 7.550 7.650 — _—.
2.10.32. Corsi di perfezionamento — /uservice Tra- mT

CITI ooo ceceag shesan sates sessee cusses senses seenee saneee see 4.000. = 30.000 . - 30.000.



TITOLO - HEAD { — Ministero dell’Interno - Polizia — Ministry of Interior - Police.

 

 

 

 

Capitolo
Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head *DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary

—

S.T.D.P. Total

2.10.35. Spese minule di ufficio _ Minor Office Ex. 15.300 _ 1.300 14.000 — 14.000
2.10.39. Fondo di pubblica sicurezza — Security

PUN ae coce sess este vesee tenets vette sete ctses ene 390.000 -- 390.000 — — --
2.10.40. Pagamento fatture esercizi precedenti ~~

, |Outstanding Payment—— 71.300 -- 71.800 — 7~—. OS
TOTALE ~ TOTAL 8.749.000 + 6.066.935 12.815.995 — 1.815.935 |

3.1.1. Lavori di costruzione — Constructions

3.1.1. Fabbricati — Buildings (Construction of
New District Office Quarters) enone

TOTALE — TOTAL   350.700.— 350.700-350.700 So .

350.700 350.700 =~ —_—_380.700
 



THOLO - HEAD 4 — Ministero « dell’Interno + Polizia _ Ministry of Interior - Police.

 

Capitolo . : Previsioni Variazioni -Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-lead DLNOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969. Change Ordinary - S.T.D.PL Tota!

4.0.0. Contributi e sovvenzioni — Contribu-
. dions, Grants, etc. _

4:16.0. Orfanotrofio della Polizia c fondo di assi- .
°.  stenza -- Police.orphanage and Welfare ee - . Fo I
FUce ces ste setts vets “tnd vite vate 105.000 —  §:000. - 100.000. .° 100.000 =

4.25.0. Contributo al Laboratorio. Medico — Con- . |
tribution for maintenance and Running of eo : ee a
Hospital (Police)eon coc cscs ese eee ce, 120.000 — 120.000 ~ 120.000

TOTALE— TOTAL | 225.0000 — 5.000 — __ 220,000  _ 220.000
 

 



~

TITOLO - HEAD 5 — Ministero della Difesa — Ministry of Defence.

        

 

   

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Frevisioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 . Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale -~ Personnel Emolu- . |
MONIES on saan ssesse case sesese essen suatee causes see 49.991.900 © +15.259.807 65.251.707 — 65.251.707

_ 2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services ..... 14:328.200 + . 573.128 14,901.328  .— 14.901.328
3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione -- Constructions vest — _— — — ~-

4,0.0. Contributi -- Contributions .. |... — — — — _-

TOTALE — TOTAL © 64..320.100 +18,832.935_80.153.035 — 80.153.035
 

—
89
1
—



TITOLO- HEAD 6 — Ministero “delle Informazioni e. dell’ Orientamento. Nazionale.

   

 

  

” oe Ministry of Informaticn and National Guidance.

Capiloro | . i . Previsioni - Variazioni _ Previsioni - Estimate. 1970 :

Sub-head:. DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION - ~

+

Approv. 1969 Change - Ordinary

©

S.T.D.P. Total

/

_ 1.0.0. Assegni al Personale _- Personnel, Emolu- . co .

-  TMONES ©cece seen cect eecaze eovele anean S ceeee esan | 2.489.919 -+ 121.023— 2.588.142 9 2.610.942:

2.0.0. _ Beni ¢ servizi -—— Property and Services..... 2.830.600. —* 117.300 2.713.300 .— 2.713.300 |

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions... ae on —_— , —. —_ oe ZB

3.0.0. Contribuli — Contributions 2. wre woe on_ | 950.000 — 50.000 200000 — - 200.000 |

TOTALE — TOTAL | 5.570.519—--46.277 5.524.242= 5.524.242
 



HTOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e deli’

Capit. Org, - Est. Cate
Sub... -- -..... Grade
head 1969 1970 Scale

Orientamento Nazionale.

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

DENOMINAZIONE-- DESCRIPTION
Previsioni Variazioni

 

 

1.0.0.

Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-

Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Remuneration.

 

ments of Secrelaries of Slate on -— —
Segrelario di Stato -— secretary of State 43.440 + 11.760

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

_ ~ 55.200
 

TOTALE — TOTAL

|

43.440+11.760
®

 i
|



TITOLO - HEAD 6 —

aaenreeommen!

Capit. Org. -

Suheee=

head 1969 1970 Scale

Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

Ministry: of Information and ‘National Guidance.

DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION

 

1.2.1. |

 

1 4.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic. Salarie.

Stipendi al Personiale di Ruolo.

Basic Salaries of PermanentStaff.

Direttore Generale — Director General|

Direttori — Directors 2. i. seek see ope
‘| Capi servizio —- Mead of Services...

3 | Capi sezione -— Head of Sections...... .....
‘Segretari — Secretaries
Funz. Aus. I Cl.
Funz. Ausiliari --Aux. Officers wu...

'Applicali di IT Classe) — Clerks I] Cl.

- Aux. Officers 1 CU.

Pianloni e uscicri — Messengers and

Sub-Ordinate Staff

TOTALE — TOTAL.

    1.041.470»

Previsioni ria Previsioni -. Fslimates 1970

Approv. [969 Change’ Ordinary Total

14.800 14.400. . 14.400
20.320 40.400 - 40.400»

78.300 21.480 21.480

88.320 41.160 41,160.

57.780 | 38.760 38.760

116.880 - 105.960 105.960

170.540 ~ 164.160 164;160

_ 60.120 60.120 — 60.120

500.880 485.280 _ 485.280

. 69.480 - 69.750 — 69.750

1.182.500 — 141.030 _ 1.041.470
  



TITOLO - READ 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni

‘mew.

Capit. Org.

Sub

head 1969

1.2.3,

- Est.

e dell’ Orientamente Nazionale,
Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

Cat.e!
Grade,

=

DENOMINAZIONE

|

DESCRIPTION
1970 Seale

Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat-
to amministralivo ¢ tecnico —- Remune-
ration of contracted personnel (technical
administrative) CTeeRe Hates weneee eneee Breree pecan

{ Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed oceasionale --- Remuneration of
Casual Lubor (D.L, 27-2-65 No,-3)

| TOTALE -- TOTAL

eISere pin eee, “nnn

Frevisioni Variazioni Previsioni -

Approv. 1969 Change

—

Ordinary S.T.D.P,

 

145.470 + 54.062 199.532

972.110 -- 283.710 1.255.820. 2.300.080 + 196,742 2.496.829

°a

Estimates 1970

Total

199.532

1.255.820

2.496.822

st

S
|



TITOLO.- HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

Ministry «of information and National Guidance.

   

Capitolo- oo: . OS _

|

Previsioni Variazioni- ' -Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head = DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION |Approv. 190u Change ' Ordinary

=

S.T.D.P, Total

 

1.3.0. _Indennita varie ffi Various allowances,

1.3.8. Indennita di caricaa — Actingand Charge oe oo ae —_ |DUOWANCEie ce seats see sane wet wns nn 15.600 + - 4800 20400 °° — 20.400
1.3.6. Grtifica di Ramadan e Arala — /dd Gralift- . oo oo

cari and Christmas BOnUS oe eee cssse see 95.879 --  OB.B79 ee _—- _ |
1.3.14. ‘Indennita di insegnamento ~- Education © ; ae oO i :

QUOWANEeeee ces tastepsc ee

|

. 6.120 ~ 6.1200 == 6120
1.3.18." “Indennita di alloggio ~~ House allowance: 20.400. - + 3.600 24.000 aa 24.000
1.3.19.  Premi assicurativi — Insurance Premium © ° 8.400 ee _ 8400. — ~~ 8400

  TOTALE — TOTAL. | 146.999 — 87.479. 58.920—«58.920 -



TITOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni -e dell’ Orienfamento Nazionale,

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

 

 

  
 

 

 

Capilolo , Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-licad DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary —-S.T.D.P. Total

1.1.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Emolumenfs.

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Secretaries .

SLOG ne cases sneer sree seen settee sessen susene suneen nee 43.440 + 11.760 55.200 — 55.200

1.2.0. Stipendi Base ~~ Basie Salaries ..... .....— — 2.300.080 + 196.742: 2.496.822 -- 2.496.822

1.3.0. Indennita varie -- Various allowances... 146.399 ~—- 87.479 58.920 -— | 58.920

TOTALE -- TOTAL j 2.489.919+121.023: - 2.610.942—2.610.942
 

“
—
P
L
=



TITOLO -. HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell‘ Orientamento Nazionale. —

Capitolo

Suib-head

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

 

- PeeTeewyepr

en

erreey7 —

~ DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

or

| Previsioni

 

 

- 2.0.0.. Spese per beni e servizi — Property

J
o
d
o

m
e

ro
y

J
o
h

j
o
e

R
t

2.3.2. .

and Services Expenditure.
2.1.0. Trasporti .e. Missioni —Transport and

Travelling. een
_Diarie — Travelling allowances .... ...ec
Spése di viaggio all‘interno — Local Travel .
Expenses

tebe eseens  caeeee tenes seeees  aeesee  naenee

 Trasferimenti.—- Transfers
Spese di viaggio all’estero — Overseas ‘Pas,

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services.
P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and.Cablegr.

2.4.0, Materiali e Forniture — Materials and
Supplies.

23... Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Perol, Oil and
Lubricants for Radio Trqnsmissions .. “sesace  

_-Variazioni Previsioni - Eslimate 1970
Approv, 1969 "Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Tolal

10.400 — 10.400" — "10.400 |
.

‘ / , . :

14.800 — 14,800 —_ 14.800
8.200 . ee . 8.200. .-- ~  §.200
14800 + . 6.000 - 20.800 —- - 20.800

11100 +. 7.000 18.100—18.100

526.100 +. 31.900 558.000 — ~ 558,000



TITOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Orientameénto Nazionale. |

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

 

 

 

Capitolo ! Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head . DENOMINAZIONE -- DISCRIPTION | Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

|

2.4.25. Vettovagliamento (lalte) — Rations (Milk) | — + 20.000 20.000 _ 20.000

2.5.0. Acquisto Atfrezzature — Purchase of
Equlpment.

2.5.17, Spese minori per allri beni —- Minor Capi-
bel LECMS oe cause snseee cee oma ses sneete tee

10.400 . -~ 10.400 — 10.400

2.6.0. Acquisfo Mat. per Manufenzione —
Purchase of Maintenance Materials.

2.6.10. Parti di ricambio ed acccssori per studi ra-
diofonici —- Parts and accessories for Bro- .
AASACEEAZ © ooieee cesten teste sees sone sessee sesene tenes 444.600 —. 44.600 400.000 — 400.000

2.6.14. Parti di ricambio cd altri accessori per at-
trezzature di ulficio -- Paris and Accesso-
ries for Office Equipment oe in sue 10.400 — . 400 5,400

!

0.400 . —

—
9L
T
—



TITOLO- HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’Orientamento Nazoanle

Ministry of Information and National Guidance..

peRSArUsLanAnSUUN  
ee
 

 

 

,

|

Capitolo a . - so Previsioni _ Variazioni - Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head : DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv.1969 Change ° Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.8.0. ‘Pubblicifa, Librie Pubblicazioni — 6
Pubblicity and Publications,

“28.1. Pubblicita — Advertising Loo. oe co 24,000 —.. 14,000 10.000. — 10.000
_ 2.8.2, Servizi radiofonici — Broadcasting ... '419.000 — — 219.000 .~ 200.000 — 200,000

2.8.3... Diffusione della Cultura Somala — Disse- 7 |
'. . mination of somali culture sebeste’ esses eieece - §.500 — 5.500 — ‘5.500

2.8.5, Filims— Fails oo. ne cece css estes seade “Let 296.700 — 96.700 200.000. — 200.000.
2.8.6. Pubblicazioni — Publications2 92,000 — 42.000 50.000 — 50.000
2.8.7, Acquaisto libri ed abbonamenti —Purchas a, .

: - of Books and Subscriptiins of News Agence. 201.300 “+ 48.700 250.000 —_ 250.000
2.8.8. Stampa giornali — Printing of Government .
_ Newspapers... .... dette, concin sereee eceee sicher snes _ 626.600. + 240.800 763.800.  — 766.800
2.8.11. Turismo— Tourism _.. “anceon “nseus sete saneene sents 9.000 a 9.000 — 9.000

2.9.0. Canonidi Affitto — Rentals. | ea
_ .Fabbricati — Buildings “st tee ne nee ste 96.500 —-. 30,000° 66.500 —2.9.4, 66.500



TITOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e« dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

 

 

Capitolo Previsicni Variaziont Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -— DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P, fotal

2.10.0. Alfri Servizi — Other Services,

4.14.0, Fondo Sportivo — Sports Fund 0. ee ssn 82.400 ~~ §2.400 — 82.400
2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio — Minor office Ex, 7.400 — 7.400 _- 7.400 -

" TOTALE — TOTAL _ 2.830.600 — 117.300 2.713.300 _— 2.713.300 o3

4.0.0. Confribufi e sovvenzioni — Confribu-
tions, Grants, efc.

4.14.0. Fondo Sportico — Sports Fund 000. wu. cn . _ + 100.000 100.000 — 100.000
4,48,0. Contributi Teatro Nazionale — Contribu-

tion to National Theatre 000 inc cece sess seco 250.000 -—- 150.000 100.000 — 100.000 (*)

TOTALE — TOTAL 250.000 — 650.000 200.000 — 200.000 (*)

(*) Quarterly payment out of this amount shall only be released with the specific authority of the Finance Ministry

 

 
 

 

  
 

 

(*) Le autorizzazioni di spesa irimestrali sono soggetto al preventivo nulla-osta del Ministero delle Finahze:



TITOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

Ministry. of Information and National Guidance.

_” DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET i970

 
 

ro 6 OTT

 

 

 

 

a | Wt ov Vv iv
Capilolo-Suhead © Min. and Gen. Printing and. Broadcasting Publicity & Publ. . Sports TOTAL
te Directorale Publ. Dept. Department Relations Dept. . ' Dept.

1.0.0. 192.606

==

s«G81.824

>

4.366.395 =» 347.387 ~—SSs«89.800 — 2.610.942 |
2.0.0... 37.900 1.177.200 ‘1.270.300 227.900 — — - 2.713.300 L

3.0.0. _ — — — = — oe
4.0.0. - 100.000 _ — _ 100.000 _ “200.000

TOTAL."330.506 _‘1.859.024 2.636.625... 575.287 122.800 2 5.594.242
  



TITOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministera delle Informazton! e dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGE) 1970

 
 

 

1 7 II , III IV Vv Iv

Capilolo-Suhead Min.andGen. Printing and Broadcasting . Publicity & Publ. | Sports * TOTAL

Directorate Publ. Dept, Department —_—Relalions Dept. Dept.

1.1.0. 55,200 — — _ — — 55.200

12, 80.274 351.824 310,985 283.987 14.400 — 1.041.470

1.2.3. 29.532 50.000 120.000 — — — 199.532

1.2.4, 8.400 280,000 912.000 55.000 — _ 4,255,820

1.3.3. 6.000 — 4.800 4,800 4800 —~ 20.400

"13.14. _ _— 6.120 _ _ _ 6.120

1.3.18. ~ 18.200 — . 3,600. 3.600 3.600 —_ 24.000

1.3.19. oo — 8.400 — — —_ 8.400
 

 

_ TOTAL 192,606 681.824 - 1,366,325 347.387 22.800 — 2.610.942_
 

—
08
f
—



TITOLO- HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

"Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

 
  

 

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970 a
__ _ _ —

. _ I I Ul Vv. OV Iv

_ Capitolo-Suhead Min. and Gen. Printing and - Broadcasting Publicity & Publ. Sports : TOTAL.

. _ . Directorate ~ Publ. Dept. ~» Department | Relations Dept. Dept. ,

OQ. 1.500: 3.000 - —.. 4.000 49009 = 7 10400 |

912 2000 2.000 - . 8.000. 2.880. — ee 14.800 =

913. = » 2.000. 2.000 8,000 1.200. _ — °

 —

 §8200 ~~

214. ae 6.000 14.800 — — oe 90.800 |

2.3.2: 40.000 - §5.000°. + 2000 ° 1.100 ee 18.100

9493800 9 eeB00 . 558,000

9.4.95. (Milky — ° . 6.000 ° 10.000 ~ 4000 . = sev 20,000

| 2.5.17. 3,000 . 3.000". . 3000. 1400 © —  . — . ~~ 10.400

2610 9 = ..— 400.000 a ae 400.000

2.6.14. . - 2,000 1.000 1,000 1.000 9. — — ~~ 5,000

28.1. 10.000 - 0 ee — o— 10.000

f .



TITOLO - HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Grientamento Nazionale.

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A ~ ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 
II
 

vO. .V

 

 

   

 

 

I II IV

Capitolo-Suhead Min. and Gen. Printing and Broadcasting Publicity & Publ. Sports, TOTAL

. Directorate Publ. Dept. Department Relations Dept. Dept.

2.8.1. — _ — — _ —_ — |
2.8.2. om _ 200.000 — — _— 200.000
2.8.3. —_ _ — 5.500 _ — 5.500 oo
2.8.5, — _ - 200.000 .. — — 200.000
2.8.6. _ 50.000 ~~ — — — 50.000 |
2.8.7, — 250.000 — —— —_ —_ 250,000
2.8.8. _ 766.800 _ — — —_ 766.800
2.8,11. ee _ _— | 9.000 — — 9,000
2.9.4, — —_ 66.500 _ . — — 66.500
2.10.31, —_ 82,400 —_ — —_ _ 82.400
2.10.35. 7.400 — _ — _ —_ 7.400

TOTAL 37.900 1.177.200 1.270.300 227,900 _— _ 2.713.300

4.14.0. _ _ _ _ 100.000 —_ 100.000
4.43.0. . - 100.000 o— _ —_ —_— — 100.000

TOTAL 100.000 — — — 100.000 — 200.000 -
 

 



OB

ORDINARY EXPE NDITUDRE “1970

Ministry of Information and National Guidance.

. TITOLO- HEAD 6 — Ministero delle Informazioni e dell’ Orientamento Nazionale.

Subhead 4.2.1. Basic Sal,aries ‘of Permanent Staff.

      

 

 

 

~ Total 192
 

351.824 63 310.985
 

te ] ii | aie iV Vv VI
' Uitade Total Approved * Ministry and Printing ands Broadcasting Publicity and Sports

Oe _ _. General Dept. Publ. Dept. Department Publ. Relations - Dept. .

No. * Provision ~ No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision: No.’ Provision - No, Provision No. Provision

AQ 1 14400 1 14400 —2 —2 = Soon Ck eH ek —
A3 3 40.400 . .— — 1. 13.000 1 13,000 — — | 14.400 — _

A5’° 4 21.480 . 1  °53870. «1 5.370 1 5.870 1° 53870 “— —_ —_ —_
A6 5 41.160 — oe 3 24.690 1 82385 1 +8285 — —_ —_ _
A 6 388.760 — _— 3 19.380 3° 19380 — «= — - — + _
B7 il 105.960 — 4° 38.528 3 28.904 4 38.528. — — — —

30° =164.160 2 10.9944 13 71.1386 18 71.186 2: 10944 — > _, _
C9. 8. 60.120. 1 ... 7.200 "6 44.280 -— — 1. 8.640, — _ _
Cc 695 485.280. 7: | 30.000 22 110.000 30 140.000 36 205.280 - —
D 29. 69.750 4 12.360 ll | 25440 11 °° 24.960 3 6.990 -— —

1.041470 16 80.274 _- 64 48° 283.987 1° (14400 —
 

——
88
1

-



TITOLO « HEAD7 ~ Ministero della Pubblica Istruzione — Ministry of Education.
a ————

Capitolo Previsioni Variaztoni Preyisioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

 

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu- :
TOTES

——

anne sasene snten aqnsee snseee seems senses nest seenne 13.845.928 + 3.765.416 16.887.144 724.200 17.611.344
2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services...... 5.572.600 — 890.820 4.476.920 204.860 4.681.780
3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions _. 150.000 — 50.000 100.000 — 100.000 U
4.0.0. Contributi — Contributions ... 939.300 -+ 431.730 211.080 1.060.000 1.271 030 ©=
 

| TOTALE — TOTL -| 20.407.828 + 3.256.326 21.675.094 1.989.060 23.664.154.



TITCLO - HEAD 7 — Ministero della Pubblica Istruzione — Ministry of Education.
SRI 2 a
 

  

   

Capit... Org. - Est. cate | Previsioni « Variazioni . - Previsioni - Eslimates 1970
Sub.+. G : PuoNOGMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION : oo Thi
head 1969 1970 Grace| oe Co, ’ ‘ App. 1969 Change © ‘Ordinary ‘S.T.DPL rotal

w 4 | . : . . . . - .

; 16.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
| ‘Remuneration.

: : '
J \

1.1.0. |Assegni-ai Sogretari di Stato~~ Emolu-
ments of Secretary of Slate oo eo _

| Segretario di Stato — Secretary of State |. 13.140 11.760 50.200 . 58.20

| Sottosegretario ~ - Undersecretary 0.920° 40.920

TOTALE ©. TOTAL 61.360, - "99,160 55.200

—
C
Q
T
—



THTOLO - HEAD 7 — Ministero della Pubblica Istruzione — Ministry of Education.

Capit. Org. - Est. Cate
Sub ——-—-——— Grade

head 1969 1970 Seale

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

 

12.1,

] I
5 3
4 4

88 45

9 10

181 7143 ©

188 184

A2
A3
A4

A5

A6

B7

| Previsioni Varjazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

tor of Schools

spectors

  

App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

1.2.0. Stipend? Base — Basic Salaries.

Stipend? al Personale di Ruolo.
Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

Direttore Generale — Director General 14,640 — 14.400 — 14.400 |
Direttori — Directors 00. oe cocse sssee ecce 63.360 ~~ 63.480 — 63.480 =
Ispettori scolastici — Head of teacher, S
Training Counsellors and Chief Inspec- , |

weseee conse seeee sesnge suena sesses 47,220 _ 46.140 — 46.440
Capi servizio —Heads of ervxices, Re-
gional Education Officers, Senior Educa-
tion Officers, Principals Regivnal In-

sete antecqesen send seegge eevee antes guess 403.500 — 381.360 54.000 435.300
Capi sezione — Heads of Sections, Se-
nior Inspectors, Chief Librarian .... ...... 81.396 — 98.340 — 98.340
Vice Segretari — Education Officer, Te-
‘achers Secondary and Teacher Truining, .
Inspector on we se aston senate scans cneeee ceeeee 897.316 — 995.664 154.800 1.150.400
Funzionari Ausiliari — Senior Accounts,
Personnel, Executive Officers Librarian,| — .

; Superintendent of Schools, Headmasters\ 1.282.352 — 1.698.240 1.698.240
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Capit. Org. - Est.. Cate!

 

 

 

DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIP rON Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni.- Estintates 1970
Sub ———-——— Grade, ENOMINAZIONE: — DESCRIPTION . an
head 1969 1970 “Seale , App. 1969 | Change Ordinary . S.T.D.P. Total

1472 1603 B Insegnanti-— Teachers, Executive Offi- |
cers, P. T. Instructor Statistical Officer| 6.301.876 . — 7.508.720 - — = 7.508.720

94 =689 C. |Impigati. —- Clerical Staff, Technicians, so, oo
. MQEONS oie ceases sessse sents sceens sangee seneee nase 411.720. — ~“  -598.800 > — _ 598.800
630 650 D | Personale Subalterno — Subordinate a mo ot ,

NSEOFF ee eee ceele sents: sete tects cnche eneee ene 1.296.960 ~ — 1.619.400 59.880 .. 1.679.280 =

#9572|Te- TOTALE — TOTAL 10.799.840°+2.493.68413.024.Ste 268.680 13,293,524, S

1.2.3. Stipendi ed assegni nersonale a contrat-
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remune-

| ration of Contracted personnel (Techni-| - *
cal and Administrative) eee heeeee ceases vesuese 843.810. +1.020.790 1.619.800 244.800 1.864.600

1.2.4, Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-| - ” - So .
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of ae

| easual labour (D-L, 27-2-65 N. 3) 116.000 Tee 116.000 — ~ 116.000 -/ TOTALE —- TOTAL’:

(*) This includes 86 postsof S.T.D.P.

  (i,759.650 +3,514.474 14.760:644 513.480 15.274. 124
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| Capiiola .. = a Presdon] Veuptacad i Paysistont - Fstimate "1970 |

Subdead +. “eNomAZIONEBESCRIPTION. t Appr 1antf Change . Ordmary ; S,T.D.P, ToteL-

Satna | i cence -- aroan “= 2 apne - - + sweep “6 : * - shoe ceeeimnlnnie ment

woe AS 13,04, Indennita varie — Various allowancesa

1.3.3. ‘Indennita di earica we! Acting arid Chare a tt -
me allowence soe sagan sti aeene nto oa “nadie! sani h O15,000 + ° 4,820 315.000 4,320 319,320 |.

1.3.6, Gratifica Ramadan:e Arata— Idd.Gratifica ay . mo ‘ " . _
and Christnvas Bonus ,2e set olen scssey ceosee cnet 472,918 — 472,018. - /-- _ — ed

1,3.7, : Indennita di specializzazione —— Spevialisa- OC a . . : |
a, tion allowance |...|Be Saat ecceee egLo 240.000 + 535.000 646.000 129.000 775.000

1.3.10. Indennita insegnanti—ean allowance , 677.000. +° 35.300 712.300 — 712.300

1,.3,14. Indennita di insegnamento ‘Education Be . .
se ‘allowance (untae sesley tetele testeLean abeeee seegee adeane ' 12.200 + 6.200 18400 — 18.400

1.3.18." Indennita di alloggio 7 House allowance 272400 + 174,600 369.500 77.400, 447.000
1.3.19. -Premi assicurativi — - Primiuin Insurance 49400 — 2.400 . 10.000 — 10.000

TOTALE.—TOTAL° 2.001.918. -+280.102_2.071.300-210.720 2.282.026
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. Capitolo . Estimate 1970

 

     

. Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni -

Sub-head-) © DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 ° Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

. 1.0.0. Assegni al Personaile — " Personnel
_  Remunerafions.

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY.

1.0.0. Assegni ai Segretari.al Stato. —- Emolu- ;

- ments of Secretary Of State 2. occ cece soe 84,360 — .. 29.160. 55.200 — 55,200

1.2.0.' Stipendi Base ~- Basic Salaries 0. occse 1.1.759.650 + 3.514,ATA 14.760.644 513.480. 15.274.124

1.3.0. Indennila varie —- Various allosances 2.001 918 + 280. 102. 2.071.300° 210.720 2.282.020

TOTALE -- TOTAL:
 

13,845.928 8.765.416 -16.887.144 . 724.200

=
68

1
—

17.611.344°
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Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv, 1969 Change Ordinary —-$.T.D.P. Total

2.0.0. Spese pjer beni e servizi — Property |
and Services Expenditure,

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
Travelling.

2.1.1, Diarie — Travelling allowance ..... sectee steers 15.000. + 4,000 18.000 1.000 19.000
2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel
EXPOrseS i coesse sssee snssee sevten sess suse snsene see 50.000 + 2.000 50.000 2.000 52.000

2.13. Trasferimenti— Transfers... _.. .. .... 105.000 — 35.000 70.000 — 70.000
2.1.4. Spese di viaggio all’estera — Overseas Pas. 144.000 +  ° 26.000 170.000 — 170.000

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services, | |
2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. | 4.500 + . 22.000 26.500 — 26.500
2.3.8. Altri servizi pubbl. — Other Public Services 2400 + 1.600 © 4.000 © — 4.000

2.4.0. Materiale e forniture — Materials and
Supplis. . ;

2.4.7. Articoli di letteria —. Bed and Bedding...... i; .127.006 — 37.000 90.000 — 90.000
24.17. Equipaggiamenti e premi. spottivi — Sports ‘ .

20.600 + 17.400 29.000 9.000Equipment and Prizes
 

38.000

|
—

©
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Capitolo _| Previsioni —-Variazioni  Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE --- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 . Change Ordinary S.T.D.P.-.° Total

2.4.18, Materiali didattic: — Teaching and Tui- . oe
BOM SUPPoie cecsce cesses esseg edbede tte bees ese 700.000 . 2. — 610.0000 90.000 700.000 -2.4.21, Utensili casalinghi — Domestic utensils 14.800 + 200 ~ . 10.000 . 5.000 15.0002.4.23, Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — PLO. Leo. ~ 123.700 —

.

73.700 60.000... — 50.0002.4.25, Vettovagliamenlo — Rations | vente tee inter | 2-646.000 — 225.220 2.375.420: 45.360 2.420.780 |

2.5.0. Acquisto attrezzafure — Purchase of 7Equipment. ~ Cie . [
2.5.1. Arredi. per scuole convitto — Boarding oS oeequipment —tees “ceeeee esse See secs - - 116.700 — ~° 36.700° 70.000 - 10.000 ~. 80.0002.5.2... Materiali ed equipaggiamento scientifico — ° . —— - BT

Teaching and Science Equipmenti” -20.600 +. 138.900 187.000. 22.500 ~ 159.5002.5.13: Arredamento e suppellettili — Furniture . TO o Ds enRLFISEUTESae san ge se ed anes nom *| 100.000 — 30,000 - 70,000 — 70.000
2.6.0. Acquisto materiali per manutenzione | oy

. Purchase of maintenance materials.

2.6.12. Materiali per manutenzione Museo — Ma- . _ os
~  ferial for upkeep of Museum uae S wsese senses 49.300 —  . 19.300 30.000 30.000
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Captioioa

2.8.3.

2.8.4.

2.8.6.

2.9.4,

2.10.32.

2.10.35,

2.10.45.

2.10.46.

2.10.53.

Suberad DE NOMENAZIONE - DES REP EIOS

2.8.0. Pubblicifé, Libri e Pubblicazioni —
Pubblicify and Publications,

Difiusione delia cultura Sontaia - Di: +: at-
nation of Somali Cultureoo.
Preparazionelibri per la stampa Pbitig
(} Books... ce caese aeses
Pubblicazioni —- Publicutions

2.9.0. Canoni diaffitto — Rentals.

Fabbricatj -- Buildings

2.10.0. Altri servizi —- Other services,

Corsi di perfezionamento — J/nsvrolee
Treinen pn ee ve mn une
Spese minutedi ulficio. — Minor Usfice
expenses
Manutenzione degli edifici scolastici. ~~
Extraordinary Maint, of School Buildings
Corsi dj addestramento all’estero —- Cost
of Exchange of students |. wu...
Scuole serale per adulli -- Adult education

TOTALE -—- TOTAL

t

1

 

Prevision:

Appauy [00a

38.400

15.000
13.000

E000

82.000

14.000

* 300.000

294.000
500.000

5.572.600

\
Arad Erevisioni . Estimate 1970

 

 

—
66

1
—

Chance Ordinary $.T.D.P. Total

18.400 90.000 — 20.000

5.000 _ 20.000 (1,000
15.000 ~ a -

40.6010 34.000  — 34,000

82.000 _- — _

1,000 13.000 =— 13.000

150.000 150.000. — 150,000

944.000 50.000. — 50.000
100.000  400.000°  —— 400.000

890,820 _4.476.920 (204.860 4.681780.
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Capitolo

~ Sub-head

oe BLL,

4.5.0.

4.12.0.

4.19.0. .

~ DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

3.0.0. Lavori di costruzione — Construction.
3.1.0. Finanziati dal Governo — Govern-

ment financed.

Fabbricati — Buildings suees testes nesses taee

TOTALE — TOTAL

4.0.0. Contributi e sovvenzioni fh Contribu-

-tions, Grants, ete.

Contributi ai CoHegi — Contribution to Nae
tional Faculty cf Economics and Law
800.000 - College of Education 700.000 ...
Contributi alle Autorita Municipalj — Con-
tributions to Municipal Councils aeeeee  eeete cannes

~Sovvenz. alle scuole Coraniche — Grants
to Koranic Schools oo. ik tcc cesses suscle seses
Sovvenzioni — Subventions ... .... “capes nesses
UNESCO .... 111.030
Printing of Text Books 60.000 = 171.030

TOTALE — TOTAL

an aeRNA
 

  

 

 

 
LF

¢
C

 

Te
 

431.730_

Previsioni Variazioni _' Previsioni - Estimate 1970 . -
Appiov. 1969 _Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Tolal

|. 150.000 — 50.000. 100.000. -— 100.000

a 150.000— _. 50.000 100.000 =100.000

100.000 + 900.000 — ~ 1.000.000 1.000.000

"200.000 —— 100.000 100.000 —  — 100,000°

135.000 — 135.000 — 0 oo =
404.300 — 233.270 111.030 -60.000° 171.030

839.300_ 211.0301,060.001.271.030
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I II Il IV Vv VI

 

Capitolo-Subhead

—

Headquarters Regions Secondary Teacher Training —_—sIntermed. I:lementary TOTAL
Adininistr. Adiministr, Schoals Schools Schools Schools

1.0.0. 1.044.664 440.996 3.467.194 ' 72.580 2.810.248 9.051.462 ‘16,887,144

2.0.0. 193.300 26.000 1.288.775 15,000 * 2.043.245 -910.600 4.476.920

3.0.0. _ = —-- .o — 100.000  —-:100.000
4.0.0. | 111.030 oe ~ 100.000 211.030
 

TOTAL
  
1.348.994 466.9964.755.969 87.5804.858.493 ~—*10.162.062 °

—

21.675.094
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. DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

a IT. I . IV V YI

| Capilolo-Subhead: _ Headquarters Regions’ Secondary Teacher Training Intermed. ‘Elementary: ‘TOTAL

Administr. -- Administr. > Schools Schools, Schools Schools

55.200 . oe — — — — 55.200

605,996. «291.404 | . 1.346.720 60.580 2.479.308. 8.240.836. *13.024.844
211.986 42.312 ~ 1.190.644 So 118920 «55.956 1.619.800
— _ 19,820 — -38.680- ° .-57.990 ©. 116.000 -

60.300 - 43.200 —12.48U — 35.100 163.920 315.000
_ _ 634.000 12.000 9 = a 646.000
— — 44.300, — . 138.240 532.760. 712,300

goo.  ° 2.880. 14,720 — — _ - 373.200
110.400 | 61.200 198.000 _ = ~- 369.600
~~ —.* 10.000 ~ mo a - “10.000

|TOTAL1.044664 40.906. 3.467.194 72.580 2.810.2489.051462_16.887.144 
 

"
=

g6
1
—
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Capilolo-Subhead

21.1.
2.1.2.
2.1.3.
2.1.4.
2.3.2.

- 23.8,
24.7.
2.4.17.

2.4.18.

2.4.21.

2.4.23.

I

ileadquarters

Adrninistr.

5.000

27.000

30.000
20.300
3.000

Hl

Regions

Administr.

10.000
10.000
3.000

1.000

Ill

Secondary

Schools

1.000

5.000

3.000

114.000

6.200

20.000

4.000

150.000

2.000

50.000

Sehools

IV

Teacuer Training

15.000

y

Inlermed.

Sehools

1.000

3.000

15.000

55.000:

10.000

200.000

6.000

VI

Elementary

Schools

1.000

5.000

49,000

15.000

15.000

245.000

2.000

TOTAL

18.000

50.000.
70.000

170.000

26,500

4,000

90.000

~ 99,000 .

610.000

10.000

90.000

—
96
1

-
~
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—
16
1
—

I il , Il AV Vo _VI

Capitolo-Subhead Headquarters Regions Secondary TeacherTraining Intermed. Elementary TOTAL

Administr. . Administr. ~ Schools. . Schools Schools ° Schools

2.4.95. _ — 694.575 — 1.416.245: 264.600 2.375.420
25.1. — —. »..* 20.000 ~ 40.000 10.000 » 70.000
052. ca _ 127.000 — 10.000 =— + ~~ 187.000
2.5.13. ce 15.000 — 35.000, 20.000 70.000
2.6.12. 30.000 | — -— — — — 30.000
2.8.3. 20.000 ° a — _ a 20.000
2.9.4, Se oo _ oo 34.000 34.000

9.10.35. 8.000 2000 1000. — 2000 ~ 13.000.
2.10.45 oe — 50.000 — - 50.000 ‘50.000 150.000 ~
2.10.46 50.000 te — ee - 50.000
2.10.53 = — — — 200.000 200.000 - 400.000:

TOTAL2.0.0. 193.30026.000 1.288.775 —_15.0002.043.245 ~——_—_910.600 4.476.920

311Buildings> = 100.000100.000
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I Il Il IV Vv VI

Capitulo-Sxbhead Headquarters Regions Secondary Teacher Training Intermed, Elementary TOTAL

- Administr. Administr, Schools Schools . Schools Schools

4.5.0. — — — - = 100.000 100.000

4.19.0. 111.030. — _ _ = _ 111.030 =!
co
co

= _. |_TOTAL4.0.0. 111,030 — - 100,000 21,030
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ORDINARY EXP ENDITURE . 1970

Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff

        
 

 

  

 

  
 

| D TT IV. Von VL
Grade Total Approved | Headquarters Regions. Secondary Teacher Training _ Intermdeiate Elementary

, ‘ Administr. ' .Administr., Schools Schools Schools. Schools

No. Provision No. | Provision. No. Provisoiri No. Provision - .No. Provision No, Provision .~ No, Provision

AQ -1 1440014400 - = ao
A3 5 63.480 5°

=

63.480" — _ —_ _: _ — _ — — —

AS 37 381.360 i: 73.992 16 155.976 12 131.413 2 19.980 — _ — _.-AS 10 98.340 10. 983380 —— a a
A 108 995.664 6

.

40.476 4. 25.536 93 894.084 . 5 35.568 — — | “me
B7. 184

=

1.698.240 7. 67.200 .4. . 36,000 .— — — — 32 - 296.640 141 . 1.298.400
B 1603 7.559.120 - “8 °43.200 2 10.800 — =. .— _ —_- 245 1.280.720 1348 6.224.400

C — °89.. 548.400 27 118320. 10 42.000 27. 125.160 — — 25 262.920 — —
~D 607, 1.619.400 13. ° 40.148 °7 21.092 64. 196.064 2 9.082 240 639.028 281 718.036

Total-264813.024.844 88 605.996 43 291.404 196 1.346.720 9 _60.580- 542 2.479.308 1770 8.240.836
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Project University Education —

 

Subhead DESCRIPTION

4.2.0. Contribution to National University:

Faculty of Economics and Law

College of Education

300.000 (a)
700.000 (b)

1.000.000

(a) Provision for University Institute.

 
(b) Provision for Afgoj College. Both Institutes are

Provision Change
1969 Government

Expenditure

100.000

- 300.000

Provision 1970

Foreign Total

Assistance

—
_
—
N
T

—
—

— - 1.000.000
 

n

400.000 + 600.000 — 1.000.000

ow part of the University.
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. . DISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.1T.D-.P. EXPENDITURE

Project Printing Text. Books
 

- . . Provision - Change . . - Provision 1970
Subhead _ . DESCRIPTION —f-) 1969” ~ Government Foreign . ‘Total

, Expenditure Assistance

>. Purchase of 15.000 Copies of Atlas, =| ee RS

24:18. “Teaching. and Tuition Supplies 2.en — (+ 90.000. 90.000-.— 9 =

- 2.8.4. ‘Editing of Books. :
on Allowances to Higher Text Books Commit.

Allowanceto Text Book Drafting Commit. oo a
Authoriship fees and Royalties 000 wu. ww. = +. 20,000 . 20.000 . — : --

4.19.0. Subventions — Contribution for the print- a : Z cos a Se

_ing of text books in Moscow by the.Govt.. . -

of U.S.S.R. “Yoon ee t 60,000_ 60.000" —- 9 =

TOTAL | os + 170.000 170.000** -- —— 170,000
  
 

NOTE: * Thedetails of the project should be cleared with the Finance andPlanning ‘Ministries: before funds are

operated upon.

** The total cost of this project (1968-70). is ‘expected to be 610.000 out of which’ the Government, of U.SS.R.

expected to spend directly a sum of 280.000 which will be a grant. -
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Project New Schools - Secondary

  
—s = _—_— - —_— mae =_— ae

 

 

woe . Provision Change Provision 1970
Subhead DESCRIPTION 1969 Government Foreign Total

_. Expenditure Assistance

1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel 0. wo. cose soe. me 268.680 -- — |
1.2.3. Remuneration of Contracted personnel |... — oa 244.800 — _ i
1.3.3, Acting and Charge allowance... . — — 4,320 ~ —_ X
1.3.7. Specialisation allowance ... — _ 129.000 — — |

13.18. House allowance 1. oo. ceese sence seete census ssn — - 77,400 _ —
2.1.1. Travelling allowamce ooes cscs ccs cess _ a 1.000 — —
2.1.2, Local Travel Expenses 10 oo. ce ue — — 2.000 —

2.4.17, Sports Equipment and Prizes... — me 9.000 — ao
24.21, Domestic Utensils 0ie cece cenee sssae — — 5.000 ©. — —
2.4.25. Rations sesese ceeeee tense seesee essen seneee sessne esses ~ Se 45.360 — —
2.5.1. Boarding Equipment 00uw.see cose — ~ 10.000 — ot
2.5.2, Teaching and Science Equipment _. 2” — — . - 22.500 — —

TOTAL pe — 819.060 — 819.060:
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Project New Schools - Secondary

Provision | Change "Provision 1970.
Subhead DESCRIPTION , - 1969 Goverfiment Foreign Total :

. . ut Expenditure. Assistance . ,

—— ent serene denne rs 7 a |

: ' HODAN [480] | oo |

1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel 22-0ue mee — ' 87.480 — — S
1.2.3. Remuneration of Contracted. Personnel _esses —. — 115.200 = oe
1.3.3. Actingand Charge allowance. — — 960 °°. — oo |
1.3.7. Specialisation allowance |... ...“ae qeeune sessen Jseenee |. — — 48.000 — —

1.3.18. House allowance00 oo coueceased nee —- 28.800 — oo
2.1.1. Travelling allowance:0saessed seal= — _ 200 2. —-— 0 =
2.1.2. Local Travel Expenses oorne cess cee — _— 500 me

_ 2.4.17. Sports. Equipment and Prizes. 2ce — Se * 2000 .—  . —
2.5.2. ° Teaching and Science Equipment deeese cesses eeeeee foe — _ 5.000- — a

| Toran,|88.288.140
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Project New Schools - Secondary
 

 

 

 

. . Provision Change Provision. 1970

Subhead DESCRIPTION 1969 Government Foreign Total
. Expenditure Assistance

WARDIGLE (480) |
nO

. 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel .oo. ou. woe —. — 44.400 -— —- 2
. 1.2.8. Remuneration of Contracted Personnel...... _ — 57.600 _— — |

' 1.3.8. Acting and Charge allowance ow.... — "480 — —
1.3.7. Specialisation allowance oo coe seccce cose. — _ 24:.000 _- _

1.3.18. House allowance oo...Lcasese seeese cesses aneeet -~ — 14.400 “
2.1.2. Travelling allowance 00 on ce cesses esses cesses — —_ 150 — —
2.1.2. Local Travel Expenses... ....., © socsse cases semeee —_ ~~ 250 — _

24.17, Sports Equipment and Prizes 00co. ae — — 1.000 — —
2.5.2. Teaching and Science Equipment .. oo ou... . —— — 2.500 — —

TOTAL — _— 144.780 -— 144.780 



TITOLO - HEAD7 —- Ministero della Pubblica Istruzione — Ministry of Education 7Depariment Schools.

DISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS —B--S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE- |

‘Project New Sch ools - Secondary |

    

 

2.
—
~
G
0
6
,

 
 

mo , _ Provision Change .Provision 1970
Subhead oe, DESCRIPTION | ~ "1969 oo _ Government Foreign — Total ©

. ‘ me Expenditure Assistance

' GALCAIO {Boarding - 70). — ce

1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel wo 2s.uu. — — (22.800— —
 1.3.3.. Acting and Charge allowanceow. — — 480 mee

1.3.7. Specialisation allowanceoe _- — ~ 9.000 —° | =
1.3.18. House allowance .. ..."ness eens wutees seme cesses — — - 5.400 — ce
2.1.1. Travelling allowance oo 0 ee — — 100 _— —
2.1.2, Local Travel Expenses oe eee on, — te 200 ae

2.4.17. TeachingSports Equipment and Prizes senses —— — 1.000 — _-
2.4.21. Domestic Utensils. ste weuset teteee ante cclsse ese — — - .  2.500., — ee
2.4.25. Rations: oe ne ee cee ee ee = Soe 22.680 ©. — om2.5.1. Boarding Equipment ooo — — . *  §.000 om Se
2.5.2, Teaching and Science Patipmentns Coo . 2.500 — _
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7 DISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Project New Schools - Secondary
 

 

 

| .

; | Provision Change Provision 1970
Subhead DESCRIPTION 1969 Government Foreign Total

. : Expenditure Assistance ,

' CHISIMAIO (Boarding - 1970) |

1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel |.ow. — — 22.800 . -— — =
1.3.3. Acting and Charge allowance — — 480 -— -_
1.3.7. Specialisation allowanceoo ce cee — — 9.000 -—- —

1.8.18. House allowance ooo ce aoebe cesses nes a -— 5,400 “ —
2.1.1. Travelling allowance _.. eee neues easece ecece eeseee — — 100° vow
2.1.2. Local Travelling Expenses. 0ee ce — — 200 — -~

2.4.17. Sports Equipment and Prizes ... ..... — _ 1.000 — Loo
2.4.21.. Domestic Utensils eee veees scueee aren eens ecco -— — 2.500 ~ --- -

_ 24.25, Ratlons oe ce cess meeee onede sense passe nessa — _ | 22.680 —_— -—-
2.5.1. Boarding Equipment eee euueee sense Lessee eneee eecese oa — * §.000 — —
2.5.2, Teaching arid Science Equipment _ —_ 2.500 — —

TOTAL — —— 71.660 — 71,660.
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DISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS — B- S.T.D.P, EXPENDITURE

“Project New Schools- Secondary

       

 

n
y

  
 

; o | : ee ‘Provision = Change’ o Provision 1970. ;
Subhead — ©: DESCRIPTION = 1969 oo .. Government Foreign .

°

Total
ce mt « .

-

Expenditure Assistance

-  BAIDOA (70) . |
1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel .... ect cues cues ee 20400 .  — —
1.3.3. Acting and Chargeallowance.i... cee a moe ABO _
1.3.7. Specialisation allowance veweee leeeee — we 9000 —_ —
1.3.18: House allowance |ve — — 45400 — —2.1.1. Travelling allowance __.. ...... "cesses anaes see vee seeee oo 100 — a~ 2.1.2. Local Travel Expenses “eee cee — = * 200 — _
24.17. Sports Equipment and Prizes veep me 1.000 — —
- 2.5.2, Teaching and Science Equipment cececane — ms — -—.° 2.500° _ -. a “TOTAL oo. — — - 89.080 ~  —. 39.080
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DISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

 

Project New Schools - Secondary
  

 

   
 

Provision Change Provision 1970

Subhead DESCRIPTION 1969 ‘Government Foreign Total
Expenditure Assistance

HARGEISA BOYS (120) : ! i
. bo

1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel 20.oe cose — — 21.600 — —_ 3

1.2.3. Remuneration of Contracted Personnel...... — ~— 21.600 — —
1.3.3. Acting and Charge allowance oo —_— — 480° _ —
1.8.7. Specialisation allowance oo ii. esse seccee soseee —_ — 9.000 — —_

1.3.18. Hottse AMOWAMCe i ie cesses sseeee csseee sett sate — — - 5.400 _- —
2.1.1. Travelling allowance 000ke cess cesses see — —_— 100 — -
2.1.2. Local Travelling Expenses 00. uu. ne _— — 200 — -

2.4.17. Sports Equipment and Prizes 2 — — 1.000 — -—
2.5.2. Teaching and Science Equipment 20. ww. — — . 2.500 —_ -—

TOTAL 8 — 61.880 — 61.880



e
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DISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS — B -. S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE oy

Project New Schools: - Secondary

mo : _ OL. Provision Change _ Provision 1970

Subhead , DESCRIPTION Co “oy 1969 . - Government Foreign ‘Total

. an ae : De Expenditure Assistance

HARGEISA GIRLS {120}

1.2.1. ‘Basic Salaries of Personnel 0. ww. oe ee ee ~ +» 94,600 — —

1.2.3. Remuneration of Contracted Bersonnet ~secees |, comme io _ 21.600 See

1.3.3. Acting and Charge allowance oo... = OO _— ~ 480° °+— ee

1.3.7. . Specialisation allowance oo i. cei Meee nee — — =» 9,000 —_— | —

1.3.18. House allowance

9

wo wu. cece eeuwf _ 5.400 — _

2.1.1, Travelling allowance © wa.ve etlese seat — > 100 0 — ~~

“2.4.2, Local Travelling Expenses ...... “onus vesnale esses ee . 200 — —.

24.17, “Sports Equipment and Prizes

«

..... “toe eeeeee — *-. — - . 4000 2 = —

2.6.2 Teaching and Science Equipment oo ww —_ _— . 2.500 =— —

| : TOTAL. = ff — - 61.880. — 61.880 -
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BISTRIBUTIONS BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.1T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Profecf New Schools - Secondary

  

    

Provision Change Provision 1970
Subhead DESCRIPTION . Expenditure’ . Assistance

. 1969 Government ‘Foreign Total

BURAO (210) |

1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Personnel 20 oo. cone ccc — — 27,600 _ _ S
1.2.3. Remuneration of Contracted Personnel....., _ —_ 28.800 —_ _
1.3.3. Acting and Charge allowance ooo. wu. wn — — 480 _ — [
1.3.7.. Specialisation allowance 0. oo. cose cossse casese — — 12.000 _— _

1.3.18. House allowance |...ne ne ee — — 7200 — —
2.1.1. Travelling allowance seecce uucee ueeuse cous aueeee — — 150 —_ —
2.1.2. Local Travelling Expenses 0. woe cee ene. — — 250. — —

2.4.17. Sports amd Prizes ook oe csse snes snsne anes — — 1.000 — —
2.5.2. Teaching and Science Equipment.... ow. ou. — —_ 2.500 —

TOTAL — — 79.980 — 79.980 |
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Capitolo , a i Previsioni Variazioni .Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE —DESCRIPTION - Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P. - Total

 

“1.0.0. Assegni al Personale '— Personnel Emolu- L te
1.522.683 14.621.220 313.300 © 14,934.520 -

  
 

 

. TLCTUES a. ceesee ceteee Lenses seete seetee Sennen cnnene Sena 8we | 1.411.657 «+

- 2.0.0. Beni-e Servizi — Property and Services....... 5.614.032 + 1.628.175 6.183.507. 1.058.700 7.242.207

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions — oe B7000- 57.000 - ° 57.000 | .

4.0.0. Gontributi— Contributions asete cates sete 4.777.500 + 229.734 5.007.234 = — 5.007.234=

TOTAL — POTAL 23.808. 189 -++ 3.437.772 25,811,961. 1.429.000 27.240.961 :
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e
Sub —--—--—-—-~—- Grade

head 1969 1970 Scale

1.1.0.

 

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

|

1.0.0. Assegni af Personale — Personnel
Emoluments.

Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-
ment of Secretary of State oo. ose sam
Segretario — Secrelary wo. we ene cue

Sottosegretario — Undersecretary  ......  TOTALE — TOTAL

Preyisioni Variazioni

. App. 1969 Change

43.440 + 11.760

40.920 — 40.920

84.360 — 29.160

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

Total
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Previsioni

 

 
J  

_ Capit. Org. - Est. Cate DE ‘om . oot _ Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

a“1969.1970 Grade NOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION App. 1969 Change Ordinary ~~ Total.

‘bo |! 1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic. Salarie:

Stipend: al Personale di.Ruolo.
| Basic Salaries ‘of Permanent Staff. . i

1l.- 1 A2 |Direttore Generale — Director ‘General _  14.400° — 14.400 14.400 ns
5 5 AS Direttori — Directorson cecece ccc 72.000. — 72.000 72,000
5 .6 Ad |Consiglieri — Counsellors, Sen, Med. 56.400 + 11.280  —_ 67.680 | 67.680 [.

56 59- A5 Capi Servizio — Head of Services, La-|. 541.840 + 38.440 580.280. 580.280
boratory Superintendents, Divisional In- , So

'|.spections ,Hospital Suptd. Medical Off.. _ oO
45. 41 AG | Capi Sezione — Head of Sections, Ad-| 469.930 '+ 41.540 . 428.390 428.390

| ministr. Officers, Heaith Admn. Cl. IT 257.760 + 35.280 . 293.040: 293.040
(29° 30 A8 |Segretario -- Head admnistrator Cl. IT . Se ve
4 1 AQ. Vice Segretario — Vice Segretary ....|- 26.460 —. 19.260. 7.200 7.200 °.

“79 75 BY |Funz. Ausiliario IT Cl. — Aus. Officer Ty Co .
a Cl., Dental Superintendent 0. wn. 669.400 +.° 53.000 . 722.400 - 722.400

- 6 6 B8. Funz, Ausiliario III Cl. — Aus. Officer} a Lo 7 :
II Cl., Executive Officer Cl. 1,Supplies , -.,
Officer, Accounts Officer CLIO oo. 38.940 '+ 11.460 50.400 50.400
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cate DENOMINAZIONI DI PTION Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

— SNOMINAZIONE — DESC N
oud 1969 1970 Grade ° SCRIPT App. 1969 Change Ordinary - S.T.DP. Total

1.2.1. !
169 201 B9 |Funz. Aus. III Cl. — Aus. Officer I] Cl.,}

Antimalaria Inspector, Executive Officer
Cl. I, Health Supdt, ete. ,..... seseue ensue vecses 995.300 + 337.500 1.332.800 — 1.332.800

377 291 B10 |Funz. Aus. Cl. I — Aus. Officers Cl. IV
Accounts Officer, Executive Officer Cl.
Il], Health Educator Cl, 11], Health In-
spector Cl. LIT ete, ine seca cesses sesssn sansee | 1.731.070 + 342.530 2.073.600 — 2.073.600 |

4 2 C8 |Applicati I Cl. — Clerk I] Cl. Chief, Ac-
counts Clerk, Clerk Typists Cl. J] _...... 83.600 — 16.800 16,800 — 16,800

23. 23 C9 |Applicati II] Cl. — Clerks I] Cl, Chief
Accounts Clerks, Typists Cl. ITI... ...... 165.600 — 165.600 — 165.600

16 14 - C10 |Applicati III Cl. — Clerks I] Cl, Chief
Cook, Foreman Mechanic, Foreman ,

Carpenter ie suse snes seers vessse sassay sagen . 86.400 — 10.800 75.600 — 75.600
816 810 Cll |Applicati TV Cl. — Artiz. Carp,, Clerks| —

Typists Cl. LTT ete, cooee secsse sensse tsssee conse 3.470.280 — 76.800 3.393.480 3.393.480

517 474 D4

|

Uscieri Capi — Substaff Ch MW ow. wu. 1.302.840 — 123.480 1.179.360 —_— 1.179.360

353 353 D15

|

Uscieri — Substaff CLIT oe we css ae

{|

783.720 '+ 118.040 * 901.760 901.760

2505 2392 TOTALE — TOTAL 11.374.790 — 11.874.790
TT

   10.715.940 ++658.850
 

 

P
I
G
—
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 “TOTALE — TOTAL:  

Capit. Org. - Est, Cat.e oe c Previsioni - Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970 _
Stib _.- Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION. -“head 1969 1970 Scale} - . | App. 1969 Change. Ordinary S.T.D.P. Tofal

1.2.3. Stipendi ed asesgni personale a.contrat- |
to amminislrativo e tecnico ~ Remune-!| _ |
ration of Gontracted Personnel (Techni- a o bo!

“teal and Administrative) esse sense eee aeecns * 758.250- + 718.380 1.466.630 10.000.- 1.476.630

1.2.4, Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-|. |
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration.of | _
Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 - N. 8) 0... — '+ 225.000 — 225.000 225.000
 

 
 

1.474.190 + 1.602.280: 12.841.420 235.000 13,076.40.
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Capitolo
Previsioni | Variazioni - Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

4.3.0. Indennita varie — Various allowances

1.3.3. Indennita dj carica — Acting and Charge

ANLOWATCES

—

areata errr aese sees snes suneeg_ ane, ste 100.800 — 7.800 93.000

~

— 93.000

1.3.6. Gratifica Ramadan e Arafa — /dd Gratifica

and Christtnas BOrus on. sees cess snonee snpeee ove 476.107 — 476.107 _ — —

13.7. Indennita di Specializazione — Specialisa- se

tion allowance ....,. ..“oe cuanen ensan esses succes eowees 976.000 + 210.000 486.000 — 486.000

1.3.14.° ‘Indennita di insegnamento — Education ° ,

QLLOWACE aecaeny seeee sezee one ‘sanne, te — 21.400 — 21.400 — 21.400

1.3.18. Indennita di alloggio — House allowance | 278400 + 118.800 397.200 — 397.200

1.3.20. Compensatory allowance..... ..... secoee, qeeeue anaes — + 78.300 _ 78.300 78,300

1.3.21. Indennita equipagg. — Outfit allowance 3.600 — 1.800 1.800 — 1.800

1.328. Indennita sanitaria — Sanitary and Health

LLCATCE

—

casas sanen saree snieng sennee stem seeten_ anne 670.000 + ‘26.240 696.240 — 696.240

1.329. Indennita ai dispensari rurali — Rural Dis-
,

pensaries ALLOWANCES oc. seem aneee crea smaee weer 26.800 — — 26.800 — 26.800

1.3.30." Indennita Stenografi — Stenogr. allowance — + 2.160 2.160 — 2.160

° TOTALE —:TOTAL 1.853.107 — 50.207 1.724.600 78.300 1.802.900
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Sub-head . DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION | Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Capitolo , Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total.

1.0.0. . Assegni. al Personale — Personnel
Emoluments. a

_SOMMARIO — SUMMARY :

‘1.0.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato —° Emolu-- at, BS oe - ~ .
_°. ments of Secretaries of State Jwou. 84.360: -- 29.160 55.200 0 55.200 !

1.2.0. - Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries 2. ww... 11.474.190 + 1.602.230 12.841.420 235.000 13.076.420
1.3.0. Inderinila Varie = Various allowances... | 1.853.107. -- 50.207. 1.724.600 78.300 ‘1.802.900

.TOTALE —- TOTAL -  }13-411,657 +1.522.863 14,621,220313.300 _14.934.520__
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Cupitolo

Sub-head

ro
s

t
s
t
e

N
N
N

S
R

c
o
o
l

oo
h
o

2.1.9,

DENOMINAZIONE —- DESCRIPTION

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure,

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missionf — Transport and
Travelling.

Diarie — Travelling allowance 1. wo
Spese di viaggio all’interno— Local Travel
OSweceee sneees
Trasferimenti — Transfers oo. sce cess sone
Spese di viaggio all’estero — Overseas Pas.
Missioni all’estero — Missions Abroad ._..
Spese di viaggio all’estero per cure mediche
-- Travel expenses for Med. Treatment Ci-
DL SOroaets oe seesse sess sovsse seesy sestse pense nee
Spese di viaggio locali per il trasporto di
ammalati -- Local Travel Expenses for
patients Severe Coebew Seenee Seneee eeecor Sennen eoccen eeesee sastee

2.2.0. Trasporti — Transportation Services.

Trasporto merci — Freight wo. ce we cases

.Previsioni

Approv. 1969

"24.700

37.217
92.000
127.200
87.700

82.450

n
D
a ~
)

o
o
a 8.245

Variazicni

[
+

Change

2.720)

1.500
26.500
26.100

10.000

1.755

Previsiom -

Ordinary

21,980

35.717
118.500
101.100
87.700

82.450,

34.735

10.000

S.T.D.P,

Estimate ]970

Total.

21.980

35.717
118.500
101.100
87.700

|
{

bo—
co

|
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Capitolo | Previsioni Variazioni , Previsisioni - "Estimate. 1970 |
Sub-head ° DEENOMINAZIONE a DISCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change -Ordinary.  S.T.D.P. Total

“ “2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services. : . -

2.3.1. Elettricila ed acqua,— Electricity & Water - + 5.000. —5,000 5.000
2.3.2. P.T.T.— Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. 6.600 + 22.900 - 14.000 15.500 . 29.500

2.4.0. Materiali e forniture — Materials and —_ 7 ,
Supplies. ee oo

24.7.  Articoli di letteria — Bed and Bedding ...... . 82.450: + - 100.500 183.000 -— . ~ 183,000 |
2.4.8. Medicinali — Medical Drugs 2000 woe oc. - , 1.230.600 + 215.000 ~ 1.430.600 - 15.000 1.445.600 ws
2.4.9, ~ Forniture sanitarie e di laboratotrio Nie: 3 OT Ls D

_ + dical and Laboratory Supplies oo... se soo Z 329.800 + . 55.200 380.000 ~ 5,000 385.000. |
2.4.21. . Utensili easalinghi — Domestic Utensils eect 94.7385 +. 5.265°.- ~ 30.000 _ ~ 30.000-
2.4.22. Vestiario ed-equipaggiamento —* Habili- mo oo

ments and Accourtrements 10 is ses essen, +. . 77.000. *- --. 77,000 77.000
2.4.23. . Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Perol, oil ard . . oe * a .

Lubricants oo. ce suns woe sone wine in! we _ + "485.000 — 485.000 — 485.000 -
2.4.25. ‘Vetlovagliamento. —~ Rations veces ttese eeeeee neces fp De496.200 + 373.800 2.727.000 71.000 2.798.000 |

7 2.5.0. Acquisto attr, — Purchase of equip. | oo |

2.5.11. <Attr. Laboratorio — Laboratory Equipment | .— °+ © 10,000°- —_— 10.000: © 10.000 ©
| 2.5.12. Attr. Sanitarie — MedicalEquipment ...... 82.500 + 100.000 123.500 © 59.000. ~—-: 182.800
2.5.16. Spese.disbarco di veicoli ed attrezzature — — 2 .

. Landing and Handling charges of Vehicles . : mos . -
and Equipment ee vee sess sessse senses snes SR ee + 53.000. — 53.000 53.006
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Capitolo ; 1Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DILNOMINAZIONE,. DESCRIPTION , Approy. L960 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2 seep anne a — - 8 aet
 

 
 

2.6.0, Acquisto materiale per manutenzione :
. — Purchase of Maintenance Material.

2.6.14. Attrezzature per ulfici -— Parts and Acces-
suries for Office Equipment vee ne ee | 10,000 —_ 10.000 10.000

2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei- |
coli —- Parts and accessories for Motor | .
VeRicles oe se suse saute wove tne sna tintt ie | + 131.000 - 131.000 131.000|

: . No

2.8.0. Pubblicifa, libri ¢ pubblicaziont— | S
Publicity and Publications, . |

2.8.6. Pubblicazione — Publications oon coe soe | + 6.000 -- 6.000 6.000
2.8.7, Acquisti libri e abbonamenti -- Purchase of |

Books and Subscriptions 00.ce woe eee 2.500 + 15.000 2.500 15.000 17.500

2.9.0. Canoni di affitto — Rentals. , |

2.0.4, Fabbricati — Buildings .... ..... sven cenen tee ; 287.100 —~ 24.975 «177.825 35.000 212.825
| 2.10.0. Alfri servizi — Other Services. | |
2.10.13. Insurance of State Property oo oo | + 35.000 — 35.000 35.000 .
2.10.23. Compensoai tecnici dentisti ed ai teenici di |

raggi X — Fees for Dental and X-Ray 3
Technicians oo. icee sone vveeee ansaedTessa seeee | 25.000 -— 25.000 -- 25.000
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Capitolo

Sub-head

3.1.1,

~ DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

~ Servizi resi dal personate del Vicariato Apo-
stolico — Cost of Apostolic Vicarage Pers.
Pronto ‘Socorso —'First Aid

‘Corsi per ostetriche ed infermiere — Train-
ing Mid-vives and nurses oe ose
Spese minute di ufficio — Minor Office Exp.
Luce-ed acqua — Light and Water...... .....
Prov. for ‘Extra-Ordinary Maint. of Build
Ripristino dell'Istituto Chimico-Farmaceuti-
co — Rehabilitation of Chemical and Phar-—
Mla Institute eeeeee Athens decane’ eeeete  ceeehe  cereee

TOTALE|- POTA L

3.0.0. Lavori.di costruziene — Construction ”

_Fabbricati — Buildings an

|

 

 

  

Previsioni Variazioni . Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1989 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total| |

| | _ |
88.700 +. 15.600 104300. - -——  —-104.300

41.200 | : 41.200 9 = "41,200 |

30.000. 30.000 30.000 |
12.400 + 32.900 12400 32.900 45.300 &
— + 8300. — © 8300. 8.300
300.000 -— 100.000. 200.000 =--- - 200.000 |

200.000 200.000 = + 200.000

“5.614.082 + 1.628.175 6.103;5071.058.7007.242.207
|

I

- + 57.000 ..-— 57.000 57.000
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|
Cupitolo * Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate [970

Sub-head DENGMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

——= - ae o - we -~ - cee ataaekmaae oe om ee cratterm

4.0.0. Contribufi e sovvenzioni — Contribu-
tions, Grants, etc. *

4.5.0. Contributi alle Autorita Municipali — Con-
tribution to Municipalities see site sate 30,000 _- 30.000 -- 30.000 |

4.6.0. Contributi alla «Luna Rossa» -~ Contribu- S
tion to Red Crescente Soc. 33.800 + 200 34.000 - 34.000

4.7.0. Contributi campagneanti-malaria in coope-
razione con il WHO — Anti-Malaria Cam-
paign in Co-operation with the WHO... . 600.000 -- 600.000

1.8.0. Contributi alla scuola sanitaria dell’UNI-
CEF -- Contribut, to Health School UNI- .
CEP-WHOcece sense sutton snes snent tense ste - 183.500 -~ 183.500 — “—-

4.9.0. Contributo al Centro sanitario rurale del-
TOMS — Contribution to Rural Health
Comtre WHO oo cee stan sects vantse sete sntee cases 43.000 -- 43.600 — —4.19.0. Sovvenzioni -- Subventions .... sestee | seeeee esees .| 606.100 -- 278.766 227,334 _— | 227.334

‘1.25.0. Contributo per il funz. dell’Ospedale Gene-
rale di Mogad. — Contributionfor Maint.
and running of Hospitals (Mogadiscin Ge-
neral Hospital)  . 2.753.900 + 1.712.000  4,465.900 -- 4.465.900:
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Caprtolo

Sub-head

4.26.0.

4.27.0.

4.28.0.

4.30.0..

4.34.0.

4.41.0.

- Previsioni *  Variazioni Estimate 1970

DENOMINAZIONE | DESCRIPTION| Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S,T.D,P. Total

Contributo al Laboratorio Sanitario — _
Contribution to. Public Health Lab. .... ..... . 17.000 — — 17.000 — — _
Contributo al programma di studi sulla ~
utilizzazione della. manodopera con l’assi- -
stenza dellILO — Contribution to Man-~ |. -. . . .
power Survey with Assistance from I.L.O. .'| . 24.000 -—' 24.000 — — oo
Contributo al centro addestramento  arti- Co
gianj -- Contribution to Craftsmen Train. — mo co
i| §0:000 — (50.000 — — _
Contributo peril manienimento dei lebbrosi- _
— Contribution for Upkeep of Leper Pat. |. 250.000 ° —- 250.000° — 250.000
Campagna anti-tubercolare — Aati-Tuber- oo oO
colosis Campaign 2. cise sass seute vente cae "241,800 -~ 241.800 — — —

_ Controparteper spese relative all’officina eo .
- del Dipartimento Sanita —.Counterpart ex- .
- penses.for. Health Workshop Mogadiscio “ete 43.800 — 43800 .. — — —_

. TOTALE — TOTAL | 4.777.500 + 5.007.234 |. — 8.007.234,

- Previsioni -

 

   

 

229.734



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

I II Hl IV Vv VI

 

Capitolo-Subhead General Integrated Epid. & Control Gen. Tech.. Pharmacy and — TOTAL

Directorate Medical Care of Diseases Services Med. Supplies

1.0.0. 533,209 13.111.461 275.998 283.343 417.209 — 14.934.520

2.0.0. 104.830 5.627.677 38.800 6.300 405.900 “ 6.183.507

3.0.0. ~- -- a -- _—

4.0.0. 5.007.234 - a — — — 5.007.234

TOTAL 5.645.273 18.739.138 314.798 | 289.643 823.109 - — 25.811.961 _

 

—
P
t
—



“TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero dellaSanita — Ministry of Health,

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970.

       

 

 

 

| I. I 1 IV Vv VI
Capitolo-Subhead General Inlegrated- . Epid. & Control Gen. Tech. Pharmacy and | TOTAL

| . ‘Directorate ‘Medical Care of Diseases Services Med. Supplies -

1.1.0. ° 55.200 2° — i — — — 55.200
121. 379.609  10.194.731 243.238 205.703 ~—-351.509 — 1.374.790 |.
1.2.3. 45.600. 1386710. —. 34.320) a 1.466.630 &
1.3.3. 20.400 40.200

~

, 10.200- 12.000 10.200 — 93.000 |
13.7. - ~ 462.000 —~ 6.000 18.000 — - 486.000
1.3.14. _ 21400 9. a — 21.400
13.180 | 22,800 325.200° 10.800 16.800 21.600 . — 397.200
1.3.21. a 1800. — oS — - 1.800

+ 1.3.28. 7.440 652.620. 11.760 8.520 15.900: — 696.240
1.3.29. oO 26.800 _~ SL _ 26.800
1.3.30. 2160

9

= — — a“ ~ 2160+
wu TOTAL 588.209 1S.111GI 275.908283.34317209 14,621.20
  



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

. J II III IV Vv ‘ VI

Capitolo-Subhead General Integrated Epid. & Control Gen. Tech, Pharmacyand TOTAL

Directorate Medical Care of Diseases Services Med. Supplies

2.1.1. - 980 17.000 - 2000 © 1,000 1.000 — 21:980
2.1.2. 9.650 20.067 3.000 1.500 . - 1.500 — 35.717
2.1.3. 1.500 114.000 1,000 1.000 1.000 — 118.500
2.1.4. — 101.100 © — ra — — , 101.100
215. | 87.700 | _— — — = 87.700
2.1.8. _— 82.450 — — _ — 82.450.
2.1.9, — 34.735 — a —~ oe 34.735
2.2.1, , oe + 7,000 500 500 2.000 ae 10.000
2.3.2. _ 8,000 7,000 ~——-2.000 2,000 — — - 14,000
2.4.7, — 183.000 — yO = — . 183.000
2.4.8. ° — 1.430.600 _— _ aa — 1.430.600
24.9 — 380.000 9 — = — — 380.000 |
24.21, 9. ~ 30.000 — ee —- — 30.000

—
9
6
6
—



‘TITOLO - HEAD 8 —Ministero della Sanita — “Ministry of Health. |

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

 

 

. | U Tl “qv ¥ VI |
- Capitolo-Subhead General Integrated: Epid. & Control Gen. Tech. Pharmacy and TOTAL

| Directorale Medical Care . of Diseases. Services | Med. Supplies

24.95. 9° = °° 2.797.000 _ _ — — 2.727.000
25.120 ° = 123.500 — _ — —: ~ 123.500

(2.6.14. - _ ~ 10.000 — — “ — 10,000
287 "2.500 — ~ — — 2.500
2.9.4, oe + 177,825 —~ — — 177.825.

2.10.28, 9 “25.000 _~ = — “— 95,000
2.10:24.. oe 104.300 — _ — — 104.300

2.10.25. 41200. — — _ “—-  *. 41.200
2.10.38. 9 — =... 30.000 ~ -- os ~~ 30.000.
210.35. ~~ 1.000 © 10.400 300 300 400 as 12.400
21045. 5 — — — _ 200.000 —  —- * . 200.000
210470 9 — — — 200.000 — 200.000

TOTAL ~. 108.830. 5.628.677 38.800 6.300 405900  .— __.6183,507
 

—
1
8
—
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Capitulo-Subliead

 

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A ~ ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

]

(seneral

Directorate

30.000

34.000

927,834

4.465.900

5.007.234

250.000

II

Integrated

Medical Care

Il IV v

Epid. & Contral Gen. Teel Pharmacy and

Services
re

of Diseases Med. Supplies

VI

TOTAL

30.000

34.000

297.334

4.465.900

250.000

_iehash

eoSl



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health.

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970

Subhead 1.2.4. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff

  

 

- | rT et! | Wl. IV an “VI
Grade’ Total Approved General ~ Integrated . | °Epid. & Cont. Gen. Tech. . Pharmacy &

_ Directorate Med. Care — of Diseases Services Med. Supplies
No, ~ Provision No. Provision No, | Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No, Provision

AQ. 1° 14400 1 M400. = 9ee
AS. 5 72.000 1° 114400 «1 14400 «1 - 14400 1 14.400 ts1400 —
A4 6. 67680 2 29560 3 33840 — —, 4 1199 — — — an
‘A5  - 59° 580.280 4 39.355 48° 472.080 1 . 9835 2 19670 4 39340 — . —
AG 41_—s- 428,390 2 «20.918 35 365.680 2208962 289% —~ — —  —
A 31 30020 + — ~— 31 300840 ~~ > = ~ ~. eS e
-B7 75 722400 8. 28896 68 6549761 . 9.632 1 9.632 2 19.264 — ~—
B 498 3.456.800 4 32.000 470 3.257.955 13 87675 7 49.665. 4 29505 —'-° —
co 23165.600 1 7.200 16 11520 —~ -— ~~ = 6 43.200 — _
C 826. 3.485.880 12 63.600 728 3.070.320 26 100.800 14 58800 46 192360 — —.:
D827 2.081120 3 136.280 807 1.910040 — — 10 21.360 7 13440 .— os
 

Total 2392 1.374.79033 379.609 220710.194:73144243.98838 205,703 70351.509—.. —_

—
6
6
6
—



“YITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanifé — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — - S.1.D.P, EXPENDITURE

Capitolo
Sub-head

1.3.20.
2.3.2.

2.4.23.

2.4.22,

2.4.28.

2.5.2.

2.5.13.

DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION

Projects financed in association with exter-
nal bodies.

Project I: Health Personnel Training Instifute.

Compensi — Compensatory allowance_.......
P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cublegr.
Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Petrol oil and
Luobrcants aaaees auvece exneee coeree veenes seeese sarees ooenee

Vestiario ed equipaggiamento — Habili-
ments and Aoccautrements  ...... seccoe senses aueane

Stampati e cancelleria -- Printing and

SLQEOMETY ——aacse cessee sessee csssss nessse snsene_auusne seer
Materiali ed equipaggiamento scentifico—
Teaching and Science Equipment wo.
Arredamento e suppellettili --- Furniture
GNA PIXAUrSeee sense see sesne nines sees nea

 

Provision

1969

—

+

+

+

+

+

+.

4

Chanve

60.300
4.000

30.000

5.000

5.000a)

"5.000

25.000a).

Provision 1970

Government

Fxpenditure Assistance

60.000
4.000

30.000

5,000

5.000*)

5.000

25,000*)

‘a) This amount-is made available under the Ministry of Finance Budget — Central Services.

Foreign

60.00
4.000.

30.000

5.000

5.000a)

5.000

25.000a)

—
0&
6
—



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - DepartmentGeneral Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B-- S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

 

- Capitolo’

Sub-head

direne

2.5.16,
2.8.7.

"9615.

2.10.38.
210.41.

Provision 1970 .

 

Purchase of Boaks and Subscriptions

Acqua e luce — Light and Water...

‘TOTALProject. I

oe, Provision Change
-DENOMINAZIONE. — DESCRIPTION: 1969, | | Government Foreign + Total

oo : Expenditure Assistance

Landingand Handling Charges of Vehicles — + 10.000 - 10.000° —~ °° 10.000
f

oubdscriptions

|. . — + 15.000- 15.000. — 15.000 |Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei-— ae "coli— Parts and Accessories for Motor Véh. — + 10,000b) .10.000  — _-10.000b) ssSpese minute di Ufficio— Office minor Exp. — - + §.400 5.400 © — : - - 5400°.
+ 3.300 3.300 — . 3.800 ©
  _183.500_+138.000 138.000 689.100")138.000_

b) This amount is made available under Project VI (Health Workshop). in the Ministry of Health.
*) For break-down see next page. This amount is not controlable through the Budget.



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanila — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

 

' . j WHO UNDP
PROJECT DETAI Rey. Budget Teel: Asst.

General Technical Services.

1. Health Personnel Tra- Staff.
ining Institute.

One Medical Officer
One Nurse Educator 335.900 -—
One Laboratory Technic.

Supplies and Equipment 21.500 —

Fellowships 21.400 —-

Stipends, Honoraria etc. ~ --

335.900

32.200

21.400

299.600
   TOTAL 378.800 ~ 689.100_

—
G6

&¢
—



TIFOLO- HEAD 8—_—Ministero della Sanita |— Ministry of Health - Department General. Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B- SDP. EXPENDITURE

 

a) This amount is made available in the Budget of the ‘Ministry of Finance — CentralStores.

Attrezzature Saunitarie—"Medical Equip.  20.000

Capitoto | | . , Provision Change ~ Provision 1970 -

Sub-head- DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION _ 1969: Government Foreign -_ Total
o- - Expenditure’ “Assistance

Projects. financed in association with, exter-. |
~ nal bodies.

Project , - Tubercolosis Control. ‘

“23.1. Electricity andPower. ue cae ey. wey — 45000 6000 “— 5.000:
2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telagraitis tandAd Ciibiel — + 10.000 ~~ 10.000 — 10.000

(2.4:22. Vestiario ed equipaggiamento _Habili- .
. ~ ments and AccoutrementS © ooo. coc cece cesses _ + 20.000 ~. 20.000 —_— 20.000

2.4.23.. Benzina, olio e lubrificanti_— Petrol, ail and So

8 bubricants oe. ace it whee sen nee tg — + ‘70.000 .70,000 © — 70.000
2.4.25: Vettovagliamento — Ralions ecses este taeete cesses — + 40.000 40.000 — . °. 40,000
2.4.28.° Stampati e cancelleria — Printingand Sta- - .

oe  ELOMOTY iiss vssesen cesaten senses “sesene_ snenee, cecebe cepesh sees _ ++ .50.000a) - 50.000a) — 50.0002)
_ 2.5.12. _ + , 20.000 ~— 20.000:



}

TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanifa — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Projeci.

, DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

it ~ p 2 ahi PERT a dina

Rin

WOM Slade sac c aes Seat pms Sele Se encacg Tin Ssctan Maier pene
 

woe
+

wo rovisi ‘hank “isi a70-
Capitolo j. Provision Change Provision 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE ~- DESCRIPTION 1969 Government Foreign Total

7 Expenditure Assistance

neec eeee
 

see ee meimreeneeenre

2.5.16, Spese di sbarco di veicoli eattrezzature —
Landing and Handling Charges of Veh. and

  
Eqiiprreert ie sesese seseee ceeeee cseene anvnee tense sees — + 15.000 15,000 — 15.000

2,6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori pér autovei-
coli — Parts and Accessorie for Motor Veh. — + 10.000b) 10.000b) — 10.000b)

2.10.85. Spese minute di Ufficio — MinorOffice Exp. — + 5.000 | 5.000 — 5.000

210.41. Luce ed acqua — Light and Water...... ...... — + 5.000 5.000 — 5.000

— TOTALE — TOTAL 241.800 + 190.000 190.000 694.100*) 190.000
 

b) This amount is made available in the Project VI (Health Workshop) Ministri of Health.

+) t:Borbreakdown see nevt page. This amountis notcontrolable through the Budegt.

‘
—

78
6
—
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"DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B.- S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE f

oROIECT. ; — WHO: |. UNDP
= R or DETAILS ‘Reg. Budget Tech Asst: | “UNICEF Total

.

Epidemiology and Control
- of Diseases..

; II = Tubercalosis Control - Staff.

: i One Medical Officer
One Medical Officer mo a

*. (UNDP/TA) . SO - 136.400 330.300 _ 466.700
One Public Health Nurse mo Se ,

~ (UNDP;TA) .:

Supplies, Equipment” and me oo . ee
‘Transport.. - 10.700 10.700 164.500 ° 185.900

Fellowships © 7 — 41.500 _ 41,500
TOTAL| 147.100 382.500 164.500 694.100
 

—
se
g
—



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

Capitolu

Sub-head

1,2.3.

1.3.20.

2.4.22.

2.4.23.

2.4.25.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B ~- S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

Projects financed in association with exter-

nal bodies.

Project Ill - Nursing School Hargeisa.

Stipendi ed assegni per personale a contrat-

to amministrativo e tecnico — Remunera-

tion of contracted personnel (téechniacl and

mirristrative): oosss esse once cette sente see

Compensi — Compensatory allowance...

Vestiario ed equipaggiamento — Habili-
ments and Accoutrements ooo. sees senses vssees

Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Petrol, oil and

Lubricants © i ee snes tesete cote deceee senses sneene

|

 

Provision Change

1969

_ + 10.000

— + 8.000

_ + 3.000

— ‘+ 10,000

— + 20.000

Government Foreign Total

Provision 1970

I:xpenditure Assistance

10.000

8.000

3.000

10.000
20.000

 

— 10.000

— 8,000

— 3.000

— 10.000

— 20.000

9&
6
—



- TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS -- A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

ee

 

 

Capitolo | , Provision ‘Change Provision 1976 .

Sub-head . | DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION | 1969 . _ Government + Foreign =Total
; . Expenditure Assistance

2.5.12. ‘Attrezzature sanitarie — Medical. Equip. + 4.000 4.000- — | 4.000 |

-2.6.15.. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei-. ee
 Goli — Parts and Accessories fir motor veh, — - +

.

5.000b) 5.000 _ 5,000 82,

2.8.6. - Puibblicazioni — Publications el sum son — - + 4000 - 4000, —_ 4.000 t

2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio — Officeminor Exp. ae + 2000 2000 . — | 2.000  ee

, 30.000 + 61.000 61.000 414.000*) 61.000
.

—— { a . _

. b) This amount available in the Project VI (Helthe Work shop) in the Ministry of Health and Labour.

_ *) For break down see nextpage. This ‘amount is not con trolable through the Budget.



YTITOLO - HEAD 8 -— Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.7.D.P. EXPENDITURE

PROJECT

General Téchnical Services.

Ill - Nursing School, Har-
geisa.

|

 

DETAILS

Staff.

Three Nurse Educators

Supplies and Equipment

Fellowships

Stipend, Honoraria ete.

TOTAL

 

 

Reg. Budget Tech Asst. UNICEF Total

WHO UNDP

286.200 _ _ 286.200

21.500 - 10.700 32.200

21.400 ~~ me 21.400

—_ _ 75.100 75.100

329.100 — 85.800 _ 414.900 _
 

—
88
%

~~



TITOLO- HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita —~ Ministry of Health- Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —“8 - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

   

Provision 1970:

 

 
  
 

. . ; Provision .. Change
Capitolo . - SS 1969. me Government Foreign - Total. Sub-head ‘_DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION . Expendilure Assistance |

Projects financed in association with exter-
~ nal bodies.

Project IV - Rural Health Centre. a —_

© 1.3.20. Compensi — Compensatory allowance ese — + 10.000 10.000 - — 10.000 -
— 2.4.22. ° Vestiario ed’ equipaggiamento = . Habili- | a Be &
4. Ments and Accoutrements ooo.ie cee nee — + ° 5.000 5.000, — 5.000 |
‘2.4.28. +*Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Barra oil and ‘ - 7 a, ‘

Lubricants. ec le ee oc tose we — + 20.000. . 20000°- .— 20.000 :
2.5.12. -Attrezzature sanitarie —  Medicar‘Equip. -— + 5,000 5.000 —. 5.000 -
2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed. accessori per autovei- Do . OO

. . coli — Parts and Accessariesfor Motor Veh. — + .5.000b) - 5.000b) — - 5.000b) -
2.8.6. Pubblicazioni ~ Publications ..2 — “+k — 2.000. 2.000 oo 2.000

2.10.35. | Spese minute di ufficio — Minor: OfficeExp. — - + 1.000

~—

1.000 — 1.000
3.1h1. -Fabbricati — Buildingsce sme sens nee — ‘+ 27.000 -27.000'- — 27.000

TOTAL Project IX 43,600 + 70.000- 70.000. _ 470.800") 70.000
 

b)* This ‘aniountis5 ihade in‘the Project VI (Health Workshop) in the Ministry ofHealth:
*) “Forr breakdown see,next page, This amount is not controlable:through the Budget.

/
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS _ B - S-T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

    

 

  

ar . WHO UNDP

PROJECT DETAILS Reg. Budget Tech Asst. UNICEF Total

Rural Health Centre.

TV - Basic Health Service Staff.
|

&
One Medical Officer 249.100 _. _ 249.100 |

One Sanitarian

Supplies and Equipment 21.500 — 200.200 221.700

TOTAL 270.600 — 200.200 470.800
     



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero, della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —_ B~ S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE

   
wo

Provision 1970 -—

 

 

—
1
h
—

Capitolo ~ a Ss Provision . Change

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE. — DESCRIPTION _ 1969 Government. Foreign... - Tolal
. ; Expenditure Assistance

. Projects financed in association with exter-
nal bodies.

- Project V - Public Health Laboratory.

9.4.29. Vestiario ed equipaggiamento — Habili- , ,

: - ments and Accoutrements’ esses santee — '+. 3.000 * 3.000 — 3.000 ~~

2.4.23. Benzina,olio e lubrificanti — Petrol, oil and . oo. ,
= Lubri¢ants ance "seeree Conteeee renee snneed elven nee — + 10.000 10.000 — 10.000

2.4.28, Stampati e: caricelleria aoa Printing and — |

OS SLANEYass cease eves snnte ntnne opts snes ste ° — +  5.000a)  -5.000a) — -5.000a) -

2.5L. Attrezzattire di Laboratorio — Laboratory So oo -

: + 10.000 10.000 — _ 10.000

a)

Equipment ice ee eee norn

This amount is made available in the Project VI (Health Workshop) in the Ministry of Health...



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

 

   

 

Capitolo

Sub-head = DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRPTION

2.5.12. Attrezzature sanitarie — Medical Eguip-

2.5.16. Spese di sbarco di veicoli e altrezzature —
Landing and Handling Charges. for Vehic.
and Equipment

2.6.15. Parts and Accessories for Motor Vehictes

2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio — Minor Office Exp.

3.1.1.° Fabbricati — Buildings
aeeese eecess seeree peveey sevece  TOTAL...

Provision Change Provision 1970
1969 Government Foreign Total

Expenditure Assistance

— + 10.000 10.000 — 10.000
I

IN— ‘+ 6.000 -. 5.000 - — 5.000 &

— + §.000b) 5.000b) — ~ 5,000b) |
— + 2.000 2.000 _ 2.000

—- + 15.000 15.000 | — 15.000
 

17.000+ 55.000 - 55.000 __346.100*) __ 55.000
 

b) . This amount is ‘made available.in the Budget of the Ministry of Finance — Central Services.

*) For breakdownsee next page. This amount iis not conitrolable through the Budget.
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Project,

        

 

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B ~ S.1.D.P.. EXPENDITURE :

_ oo WHO UNDP |
PROJECT DETAILS _ Reg: Budget Tech Asst. UNICEF. . Total

General Technical Services. |

V - Public Health Labora-.|} Staff. “ho
tory. : Fo / 5

' One Biochemist —_ 4
~ One Microbiologist 253.200 a ~~ 253.200 |

Supplies and’ Equipment. 71.500 ~ — 71.500 .
Fellowships 21.400 — — © 21,400

| |. TOTAL 846.100 —- 346.100-

ee 7

2 &

!

  

 

 

 

 

 



TITOLO - HEAD 8 ~— Ministero della Sanifé — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION. BY DEPARTMENT S
é

— B+ S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

     

 

  

Capitol : Provision Chauge Provision 1970-apitolo
5 .Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION 1969 Government Foreign Total: Expenditure Assistance

|

Projects financed in association with exter-
nal bodies.

Project VI - Health Workshop. |
2.4,23, Benzina, olio e lubrificanli — Peérol oil and . .

Lubricants oo. eck cess snes sain sects ageee sane — + 5.000 5.000 a 5.000 *- 2.6.12. Attrezzature sanitarie — Medical Equip- — + 15.000 15.000 _— 15.000 —s|
2.5.15. Puchase of Motor Vehicles ..|. — “+ 100.000a) 100.000a) — 100.000a)
2.5.16. Spese di sbarco di veicoli e attrezzature —

Landing and Handling Charges of Vehicles — + 3,000 3.000 — 3.000
2.6.15. Parti ricambio ed accessarie per autoveicoli . | .

— Parts and Accessories for Motor Vehic. ‘+ 131.000 131.000 — 131.0002.10.35.  Spese minute per Ufficio — Minor Office Ex. — +. 3.000 3.000. —_— 3.000
3.1.1. Fabbricati — Buildings esses sosaee + 15.000 — 15.000 — 15.000

TOTAL — + 172.000 26.500") 172.000
 

 

172.000

a) This amount is made available in the’Ministry of. Com munication and Transport.
.*) For-breakdown see next page. This amount is not controlable through the Budget.
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. TITOLO - HEAD 8.— Ministero. della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — iB- S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

 
eo BS | WHO _ UNDPPROJECT - DETAIL | |0. : po ETAILS Reg. Budget Tech Asst! = UNICEF. ——‘Tolal

 
General Technical Services. |

   
VI - Health Workshop. ‘Staff |

| Staff (Partial Remunera- | oO : . 7tion Transport Director) OT - 5.000 ; 5.000
_ Spare Parts oo | of: _— 7 - 21.500. . 21.500 .% Loo, . - : :

. TOTAL 9} — 26.500 ~*~ -26.500°
 
 



TITOLO- HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanifé — Ministry of Health “ Department General Technical Services Project.
DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B + S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

mamas

 

 

  

 

   

Capitolo ; Provision Change Provision 1970 .
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE --- DESCRIPTION 1969 Government

—_

Foreign Total; . Expenditure Assistance

Projects financed in association with exter-
nal obdies.

Project Vil - Dental Training Schools.

2.3.2. P.T.T. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. | — + 1500 ~ ~ 1500 — 1.500 |
2.4.22. Vestiario ed equipaggiamento — Habili- bo

ments and Accoutrements ....... ... — + 1.000 1.000 — 1000 ©°
2.4.23. Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Petrol, oil and |
Dubro ee edses ne + 10.000 10.000 — 10.0002.4.25. Vettovagliamento — Rations ..... ... + 11.000 11.000. — 11.000

2.4.28. Stampatie cancelleria — Printing and a +  2.000a) 2.000a) — ~ 2,000a)
2.5.18. Arredamento e supp. — Furniture and Fixt. + 5.000a) 5.000a) — 5,.000a)
2,6.15, Parti ed accessorj per veicoli — Parts and

Accessories of Motor Vehicles... ..... ..... — + 5.000b)

=

5.000b)

=

— 5.000b)
2.10.35. Spese minute di Uff. — Minor Office Exp. —' ‘+ 4,500 4.500 — 4.500

TOTAL _— + 28.000 28.000 148,000*) 28.000,
 

a) -‘This amount is made available in the Budget of the Ministry of Finance — Central Services.
b) This amount is made available in the Project VI (Health Workshop) in the Ministry of Health.
*) For brealk-down see next page. This amount is not controlable through the. Budget.



TITOLO - HEAD 8-—‘Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General ‘Technical ‘Services

  

Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B.- S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE ; : _ a

: | mo, _ WHO UNDP | .IL , JE : my .
DETAILS oo : PROJECT Reg. Budget =——-—-Tecl Asst. -: _.UNICEF ~ . Total

 

General Technical Services:

VIL - Dental Training | Staff.
Project... a a . . |

One Dental Officer ~ | 128.700 _ oo 128.700 .
Supplies and Equipment 14300 io 14.300
   TOTAL __143.000 os
 

teUU —148.000



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

    
 

 

  

Capitolo |
Provision Change Provision 1970

- Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION 1969 Government

—_

Foreign Total
Expenditure Assistance

Projects financed in association with exter-

nal. bodies.

Project Vill - Malaria Pre-eradication.

1.2.4.

\

Stipendi ed assegni per personale a confrat-

“to giornaliero — Remuneration of Casual
|

LDU —oacsen cease seesse neseee sosves teenne ounnee rupee equa — + 200.000 200.000 — 200.000

9.4.22. Vestiario ed equipaggiamento — Habili- , ese

ments and Accoutrements eee see come nee | + 40.000 40.000 — 40.000 ©

9.4.23, Benzina, olio, e lubrificanti — Petrol, Oil’ «|
|

A LUDricareds aie cesses seseee, wnneee testes snes seven — + 300.000 300.000 — 300.000

2.5.16. Spese di sbarco di veicoli e attrezzature —

Landing and Handling Charge ...... .... esses — + 15.000 15.000 — 15.000 —

9.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessorj per autovei- -

coli — Parts and Accessories for Motor Veh. — + 70.000b) 70.000b) — 70.000b )

99.4. Fabbricati — Rental Buildings on nnn — + 35.000 — 35.000 . — 35.000

9.10.13. Insurance of State Property 0. wu.Me — + 85.000 35.000 — 35.000

9.10.35. -Spese minute di Ulf. — Minor Office Exp. — + 5,000 5.000 — 6,000 -

. TOTAL . 600.000 + 630.000 630.000 593.100*)630.000 _
 
 

“b) This amount is made available under Project VI-(Health Workshop) in the Ministry of Health.

*) For breakdown see next page. This amount is not controlable through the Budget.” —
.



TITOLO. - HEAD’ 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Depariment General Technical Servites Project.

. DISTRIBUTION BY/ DEPARTMENTS —B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

      
          

 

 

 
 
  

fo . WHO | .._-UNDP aPROJECT de . DETAILS Reg.Budget . ‘Tech Asst, UNICEF Total

oe
|- Epidemiology and Control
tsof Diseases. s7 :

.|VUI - Malaria Pre-eradi- +) . Staff.
cation, a

One Medical Officer
Two Sanitarians To Do| One Malariologist. - . 420.800 165.200 = 586.000

J}. (UNDP/TA). ee oe

j; Supplics and Equipment: |.

—

7.100 ak — - 7.100.

- 2t?7,900 185.200898.100
 



TITOLO - HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health - Department General Technical Services Project.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B S.T.D,P. EXPENDITURE
—_——_
 
 

Provision

ceea

 

Capitoto Change . Provision 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION 1969 Government Foreign Total
Expenditure Assistance

Projects financed in association with exter-
nal bodies.

Project IX - Small-Pox Eradication.

1.2.4. Stipendi ed assegnj per personale a contrat-
to .giornaliero — Remuneration of: Casual
LOGOUT oe cerns geese pense snten stten sete snes ene — + 25.000 25.000 — 25.000

2.4.8, Medicinale — Medical Drugs 2. ice cee sees — + 15.000 15.000 — 15.000
9:4.9. Forniture sanitarie e di laboratorio — Me- .

ical and Laboratory Supplies 00. ce on — + 5.000 5.000 _— — 6,000
(2.4.23, Benzina, olio e lubtificanti — Petrol, oil and .

© Lubricants eee oe sien npn ten ws Jo + 30.000 30.000 - — 30.000
2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per auto _— ‘ J

Parts and Accessories for: Motor Vehicles — + 15.000b) 15.000b) — 15.000b)
2.5.16. Spese di sbarco di veicoli e attrezzature —

Landing and Handling Charges  ......ease aeeene — + 5,000 5.000 _ 5.000
2.10.35. Spese minute di Uff. — Office minor Expen. _— + 5.000 5.000 — 5.000

7 - TOTAL Project Ix 100.000 + 85.000. 85.000. 287.700%)__ 85.000 _
  
 

" b)} This amount is made available in1 the Project VI (Health Workshop) in the Ministry of Health.
-*) For breakdown see next page. This amount is not controlable through the Budget. .

.

—
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TITOLO-“HEAD 8 — Ministero della Sanita — Ministry of Health ~: Department General Technical Services Project.
of

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS— B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

       

 

   

| | _ WHO- . UNDP
PROJECT | DETAILS Reg. Br Tech Asst. UNICEF Total

Epidemiology and Control —
of Diseases.

IX - Smallpox Eradication \" Staff. vf. | |

One Epidemiologist - 144900. — eS 144,200
~ Supplies and Equipment 143,000.  — _ 143.000

| TOTAL 287200 ..—-- | —
 

 

287.200

—~
[G
Z
—



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione — Mistry of Plann'ngand Co-ordination,  ~

Capilolo

Sub-head

= eee,
se OT eT aoeeereo
 

DENOMINAZIONE Di SCRIPTION

 

1.0.0.

2.0.0.

3.0.0.

4.0.0.

Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu-
TTUCMES ane caesee cevce seetee snseen sessn sunste essts saree

Beni e Servizi — Property and Services ......

Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions

Contributi — Contributions Reece ceeeee |cetess  ceoaee

TOTALE — TOTAL

 

 

 

1.873.817 + 54.514
 

Previsioni

=

° Variazioni Preyisioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 19¢€9 Change Orditiary S.T.D.P, Total

498.817 — 12.257 486.560 —_— 486.560

50.000 -— 7,500 42.500 —_ 42.500

1,325.000 + 74.271 999.271 . 400.000 ‘1.399.271.

1.528.381 400.000 __1.928.331
 

G
I
G
—



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione —Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

    
Capit, Org. - Est. Cate
Sub —————— Grade
head 1969 1970 Scale] .

 

 
1.0.0... Assegni al Personale —Personnel

Remuneration.

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

 

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

ments. of Secretaries of State.

Segretario cli Stato— Secretary of State

‘Assepniai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-

  

Previsioni Variazioni .

App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, - Tolal

43.440 + 11.760 —- —~ 55.500.

43.440 + 11,760 _ —
TOTALE |— TOTAL
          
 



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination,

Capit. Org. - Est. Cate
Sub —----——-- Grade

*

DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION
Previsiont Variazioni

App. 1964 Change Ordinary

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

S.T.D.P, Total

 

head 1969 1970 Seale

L

1.2.0. Sfipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

1,2.1. - Sfipendi al Personale di Ruofo.
Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

l 1 <A2 Direttore Generale — Director General 15.000 — 15.000 — 15.000 &
3 8 AB Direttori — Directors 2. oo. ccs sss esses 26.520 — 26.520 — 26.520 *
4 4 ABS Capi Servizio -- Heads of Services... 47,580 — 47.580 — 47.580 |
3 3° A6 Capi Sezione —- Heads of Sections ..... 8.100 — 8.100 — 8.100
4 3 A Segretari — Seeretary, Economists, Sta-

LESLECS ooo. eesan snseue snseen sevens ssssse sereue segegn eesee 24.900 — 21°600 _ 21.600
3 3 B7 Funzionari Aus, I Cl. —- Senior Officers 25.600 — 28.800 — ‘28.800
3 3. B- Funzionari Aus. di 2, 3, 4 Cl. — Execu-

Live Officers oe cesee ssssss vee vee ane} 18.000 — 18.000 — 18.000
2 2 C9 |Segretari — Secretaries wo ee 14.400 — 16.800 — 16.800

30 30 C |Applicati — Clerks oo. uw...soos taseee esses 144.600 — 189.200 — 139.200
3 3 D_ Personale Subalterno — Messengers.....: 8.400 — 8.400 — 8,400

56 55 TOTALE — TOTAL 833.100 — 3.100 330.000 _ 330.000   
 



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Minisfero della Pianificazione — Min‘ stry of Planning and Co-ordination. |

 

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

   7.300 394.160 _

‘Capit. ‘Org. - Est. Cate; 9. . . .Previsioni  Variazioni
Sub ----—-.-—-- Grade] DENOMINAZIONE: — DESCRIPTION — oo, —
head 1969 1970 Scale : ; App. 1969 Change | Ordinary STDP. Tolal

1.2.3. Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat-
to ammiristrativo e tecnico — Remuie-
ration of Contracted Personnel (Techni- Se
cal and, Administrative) oo. i ce sees 68.360 —. 4.200 64.160 oo “64. 160

1.2.4, Stipendi ed assegni per pesonale tempo-
raneo ed occasionale -—- Remuneration of
Casual-Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 N. 3). ..... — — — _ “

~. TOTALE — TOTAL | 401.460. — —- __. 394,160
  
 

e
w

O
0
7
_



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

 

 

Capitulo + Pyrevisioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE - DESCRIPTION an 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

i

1.3.0. Indennifa varie — Various allowances

1.3.3. Indennita dicarica — Acting and Charge .
QUOWANCE nn ae cine cess seaten sutton teste snes 20.400 — 20.400 — 20.400

1.3.6. Gratifica Ramadan e Arafa — Jdd Gratifica
and Christmas Bonus 000 ooo. cece oe voce 16.717 — ‘16.717 _— — —

1.3.18 Indennita di alloggio — House allowance 16.800 — 16.800 . 16.800

| TOTALE --- TOTAL 1 538.917 —16.717 _ 87.200 _ .37.200 
 

—
o
e
r
—



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero dellaPianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

        

Approv. 1969 . Ordinary ..S.T.D.P.  ~ Total

 

  —
19

3
—

Capitolo .., Change

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE --. DESCRIPTION Previsioni —-Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

1.0.0. Assegni al personale — | Personnel |
~ Remuneration."

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY — .

1.1.0. “Assegni aj. Segretari di Stato “—~ ~Emolu- 7 so
. “ments of Secretariies of State oo. ie ve ne . 43.440 + 11.760 55.200. — 55.200

1.2.0. - Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries 0... — 401.460. — 7.300. .- 394.160 — vo 394.160

13.0. Indennitavarie — Various allowance... 53.917°— 16.717 87.200— | 37.200.

TOTALE — TOTAL 498.817— 12.957
 486.560
 

—486.580.



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

   
 

Capitolo
Sub-head
 

t
o
n
s

T
a

b
e

2.3.2,

2.5.17,

2.6.14.

 

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
Travelling.

Diarie — Travelling allowance .. .. .....
Spese di viaggio all'interno —- Local Travel
Expenses oo ese sssese ssssee sees eee sense Gantee suena

2.2.0. Trasporti — Transportation Services.

P.T.T, — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr.

2.5.0. Acquisto attrezzature — Purchase of
Equipment.

Spese minori per altri beni -- Minor Capi-
fal Items

Tees weeree caccce sascee sovece conven coeeen senor sae

2.6.0. Materiali per manufenzione — Pur-
chase of Maintenance Material.

Parti ricambio e altri accessori per attrez-
zature di Ufficio— Parts and Accessories
for Office Office Equipment0a

  

 2.400 —

Previstoni Variazioni
Approy, 1969 Change

8.300 — 3.300

18.100 -— 10.100

4.300 + 2.200

5.000 — 2.000 -

. 2.400

Ordinary

5.000

8.000

6.500

3.000

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

S.T.D.P. Tota!

 

5.000

8.000

6.500

3,000

—
8
s
¢
—



 

TITOLO - HEAD 9— Ministero della Pianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

i er = = ~.
: : anwaseeuselia .

        

 

 

 

   

Capilolo * . | : Previsioni © Variazioni . Previsioni - Estimale 1970 ©

Sub-head =» DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 ‘Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, -. Total

2.8.0. Pubblicita, libri e. pubblicazione — :

Publicity and Publications.
Lo

9.8.6. -Pubblicazioni — Publications ...... S ceeeee leeee — + — 10,000 - 10.000 -°— ~ . 10.000

2.8.9. Spedizione e diffusione bollettini statistici |. we, - .

— Statistical Bulletins forwarding and diff. | — 1.600 + 3.500 5.000 — ..  §,.000

BO 2.10.0. Altri servizi — Other Services. - —— - . oo - | |

2.10:35. Spese minutedi ufficio — Minor. Office Exp... 10.400 — 5.400 — 5.000 — °° 5,000 mr

: - TOTALE — TOTAL —|__80.000—7.500 42.500—42.5001

4.19.0. Contributi e sovvenzioni — Contri-

- butions, Grants, etc. : Ce. oe

“4.19.0, Sovvensiont — Subvenlions vo coe one une

|

1.225.000 + 225.729 999.271 — 999.271
4.39.0. Controparte per spese relative al program- He - .

ma U.N. sviluppo’ Statistici — Counterpart

expenses for U.N. Extended Programma © | . nS ae ,

Statisics ...... .eevee sebeeh neste ae vee sudeee veveey setesew 100.000 + 300.000 — 400.000 400-000 ©

| TOTALE — TOTAL 1.325.000+ 74.271 __999.271 _400.000___ 1.399.271
fo:

 



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

I I] Ill IV Vv ; VI

  

Capitolo-Subhead Administrat. Planning Co-ordination Statistical TOTAL
. Department Deparlment Department Department .

1.0.0. 100.200 122.890 - 63,230 200.400 — — 486,560

2.0.0. 5,500 5.500 5.500 26.000 — —_ 42.560

3.0.0. — — — ae — — — .

—
0
9
6
—

 

4.0.0. — 999.271 —_ 400.000 |= — — 1.399.271

1.127.661 68.730TOTAL 105.700 626.240 — = 1.928.331



TITOLO - HEAD.9 —Ministerodella Pianificazione — Ministry. of. Planning and Co-ordination.
(DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970.

       
 

 

 
 

 

 

   

 

 

 

—
~

L
9
G
—

ae Po. ot mW IV V viCapitolo-Subhead ~~ Administrat. Planning Co-ordination Statistical TOTALa _ Department Department Deparlment Department so

1.1.0. 55.200 — —~ Be — — 55.2001.2.1, 33.000 _ 64.730 54.830: 177.440 ~— — 330.000 ..1.2.8. — 49.760 — . 14.400 — 64.160: -1.3.3. 6.000 4.800 4.800 4.800 = — - 20400...1.3.18. . 6.000 3.600 3.600 . 3.600 — _ 16.800
TOTAL Personnel 100.200 . 122.890 63.230 _ . 200.240oot — 486.560. _

2.1.1. . - 500 , 7 1.000 | 1,000 2.500 | — — - 5.000© 2.1.20 1.000 - — 4.500 © * 1.500 ~ 4,000... — — _-. 8.000 .2.3.2. — _ 1.500 .1.500 - ‘1.500 2.000 © — — - 6.500 -2,5.17.- ~ » 1.000 500 - 500 1.000 — —. 3.000.* 2.8.6. meee — = 10.000 -— — 10.000...2.8.9, — —_ _— -5.000 =_ — 5.0002.10.35 1.500 1.000 1.000 . 1.500 — — 5:000° .

TOTALServices»5.500_ 5.500 0,50028.000 42.500 _
4.19.0. — 999.271 — — — — 999.2714.39.0. — oo — 400.000 ~ — — 400.000

TOTALContribut,. =—999.272 _ 400.000.== =

_

1.399.271



TITOLO - HEAD 9 — Ministero della Pianificazione — Ministry of Planning and Co-ordination.

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970

Subhead 4.2.4. Basic Salaries of Personnel Staff

   

I II Ill IV Vv VI

Grade Total Approved Administration _ Planning Co-ordination Statistical

Department Department Department Department

No, Provision No, Provision No, Provisoin No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision

AQ 1° 15.000 1 15.000 — — — _— — oe —- = — —

“A3 3 26520 — -— I 8.840 1 8.840. 1 880 —-— — = —

AS 4 47580 ~- — 2 93.790 2. 23.790 -  — a _ _

AG 3 8100 — — 1 2700 —- — 2 5400 — — — --

AT 3 21600 —- — l 7.200 1 72200 1 7200 — .— — _-

B7 3 ~ 28.800 1 9.600 1 9600 — -— | 9600 — — — _

Bo 3 18000 — = I 5.400° 1 , 5400 1 7200 + — —

cg 2 16800 — — 1 7.200 1 9600 —- = — —- = _- —

Cc 30° 139.200 — — oe 80. «189,200 _ _

D 3 g400° 3 840 —-— =—= -— ~— = = —- = -—
 

 

Total 55. 330.000 5. 38,000 8 64.730 6. 54.830 386 177.440 — — os —

—
6
9
6
—



- TITOLO - HEAD 10 = Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

 

   

 

 

  

Capitolo oe my oe - _Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni . Estimate 1970
vs Sub-head, DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary. S.T.D.P. Total:

1.0.0. Assegiii al Personale—- Personnel Emolu- of. . me Ce, oe
MONSee ceed len See Jegenee cages cnete sneie nae i 8.875.648 + 325.611 3.701.259 — 3.701.259,

2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services .. | 14,590,000 — 131.600 14.458.400 — ~14.458.400
3.0.0. Lavori. di. Costruzione — Constructions ....: 80.000 + ~ 240.000 290,000 — 290.000 .
4.0.0.  Contributi — Contributions eee wate — —. — — —

TOTALE — TOTAL © 18.015.648 434.011 18,449.659  — 18.449.659 —
-
8
9
8
—
_



TITOLO - HEAD {10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e
Sub —— ---—-— Grade

head 1969 1970 Scale

DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION
Previsioni YVariazioni

App. L969 Change

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

Ordinary S.T.D.P. Tatal

 

1.1.0,

1.0,0. Assegni a] Personale — Person-
nef Remuneration.

Assegni ai Segretari di Stato -- Emo-
| lument of Secretaries of Stato 2. ese oun

Segretario di Stato — Secretary of State

Sottosegretario — Undersecretary peewee TOTALE — TOTAL  43.440 + 11.760

40.920 — 40,920

84.360— 29.160

6

55.200 &

tegee

55.200



TITOLO - HEAD 10 —Ministero delle Finanze— Ministry of Finance. -

 

 

 

Est.Capit. Org. - Cat.e

Sub ——-——-~—--— Grade

- head. 1969 1970 Scale

LQ. /

Lo. Ag
5 5 A8

3 3 A4
6. 6. AB
20 20° AG
7. 5B A

57. 59 BT
34 30 B

7. 20 C9
245 218 C:
7 73 =D

461 433

| Consiglieri-

DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries.

Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

| Direttore: Generale _- Director General -
Direttorj — Directors

Counsellors .. ...

) | Capi Servizio — Head of Services .....,

Capi Sezione —- Head of Sections _... ....
|Regional Finan-Ispettori Regionali ~:

ce Officers ;
Funz.- Ausiliari1 cl. _Senior“Officers |.
Funz,. Ausiliari 2,.3,. 4.eb: — Executive
OPPCOPS © ie ceeces cesese Sette sees senses reteset Applicati --- Clerical Staff, Dist. Cash
Personale /Subalterno — Messengers,

i Sub-staff —

TOTALE.“Tonal

Stipendi al Personaie di Ruolo —|

Applicati 2 cl. -- Personal Secretary . 

*Previsioni

‘App. 1970

15.000
64.440

- 33.120
69.840
184.830

63.280 .
394.280

193.760.
67.200

1.080.600

; 172:080.

- 2.328.430

Variazioni

Change

“22.340

‘Previstoni -

- Ordinary : STDP.

15.000
64.440
83.120
69.840

- 184,830

37.080
609.880.

179.440
161.100 -

-924:120

178.920
2.350.770

Estimates tae

Total

15.000 ws
64.440 F
33.120 |
69.840©

184.830|

37,080 .—
509.880

172.440"
161.100
924,120

178.920 |

~~ 2.350.770 |



THTOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry or Finance.

SOne ARtates SEE TTDenTORTTh DD ties

Capit. Gre. - Est. Cae;
Sub - - Grade} DENOMINAZIONE. -- DESCISPTION

head 1959 1070) Seale

  

Previsioni

TE ale Bie

Variazioni Previsioni - icstimates 1970

 

1.2.3; , | Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat-
ito amministrativo « technico —- Remun-
| eration of} Contracted Personnel (Tech-
nical and Adminis.) .... 0... |... cess

1.2.4, Stipendi ed assegni personale tempo-
raneo e occazione — Remuneration of
Casual Labour (D.L. 27.2.65 No. 8)...

TOTALE —- TOTAL   
 

¥

App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Ton

480.420 + 444.589 925.009 925.009

bt
oa
fer)

100 a 100 100 ;

2.808.950+ 466.929 3.275.879 - 3.275.479



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry ofFinance.

 

 

Capitolo . Previsioni Variazioni . Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 ° Change. — Ordinary S.T.D.P. . Total

1.3.0, Indennifa varie — Various allowances _

13.3. Indennita di carica —7 Heting @andiChargeSb mo : - ce
allowance... . _ | 70.200 + 57.600 127.800°  —. “127,800

1.3.6. Gratificg. Ramadan«ed|Arata — Idd Grati 7 so ee Oe
- fiche and Christmas Bonus oo. we eee ne | 108.748 —- 108,748 ee _

1.3.9. Indéennila maneggio fondi — Bonus for: ! mo * . a oO
 CMSMICTS se ies ceasee lanesd snstee! snseee seneee settee sees.  . 83.720 — 13.220. 20:500° — 20.500

‘1.3.14. Indennila di addestramento “a Education L oo, oo oe, .
AMLOWONCE oi cece cece este cine cette ceetee ee) ELB70 0 4.990 - 6.880 2 —~ :| - 6.880

1.3.18. Indennita da1 allogeis “— House Allowance». 34.800 + 7.200° . 42.000° — | 42.000

1.3.19. Prmei assicurativi — Insurance Premium .— a - cS oo |

MUMues te maise wa ane en FS 28,000 _ 23.000 ° — 23.000
- 1.3.20: _ Compensi —- Compensatory Allowances... | _ 200.000, -~ 50.000 150.000. — 150.00

| TOTALE TOTAL, _482.388 =. 112.158 370.180—.370.180
 a

—-
19

%
—



. * * . 2 ™
* moc. > oo, .

. : 4 . : -

. Mg es . . peop a . ize~ . : Lt cg - ize : oe

_ TITOLO “HEAD 10 — Ministero. deile Finanze —Ministry of Finance,

RTTerranresilient arr ord

- Capitolo . oo ’ 4 ” . Prevesou | Varlazsouapilot oO. :

.  Sub-head 7 DENOMINAZIONE -. DESCRIPTION * Appray, {gop Chauge

f

4,0.0.. Assegni al Personale — Perannel 7 So.
Remuneration Coe fo

SOMARt0 — ‘SUMMARY

1.1.0 Assegni ai Segretari di Slato -— Emoluments |
co o} Secretaries ofStale : 84,360 —~ 29,160Beaege petyee paseer sasene excess spevee

1.2:0, Stipendi Base ~~ Basic Salaries ae 2-808.950 + 466.929

482.338— 122.15813.0. Indennita Varie —’ Various Allowances

So EAE HEREThERE CREE PRE ORER AED "aERR ER Acs PURUTNE poLEER BPEL Seah

Provision ~ Estimate 1970 ° ©

. €rdinary

55.200 ,

3.275.879

370,180

SDP.

+ 3.275.879

ees!
* Fale]

PEAR ATRINRORDI OTe

” 55.200

370.180
  

+

TOTALE — TOTAL  . 3.375.648 + 325.611_3.701.259.

—
89
3°

_..3.70 1.259 .



TITOLO. - HEAD {0 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance. © °

 

 

Capitolo a Ce | Previsioni Variazioni , “Dyrevisioni > Estimate ‘1970 |

‘Sub-head © DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change © . Ordinary S.T.D.P. .. Total

2.0.0. Spese. per beni e Servizi —‘Properly | |
_ and Services Expenditure. |

| 24.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and |. mY

’ Travelling ae oo, mS |
Q4.1. -Diarie -- Travelling Allowarice eee eee | 7.420 + 26580 . 34.000. -— 34.000 Ns
2.1.2. Spese di viaggio allinlertig ~~ Local Tra-~ | . a ©

. vel Expenses |... °.. dente lanes Clee ce! “4.824 + 5.176 _ 10.000 —_— | 10.000 |

2.1.3, Trasferimenti -~ Transfers “eee weesee eee” 44.523 —

.

10.523 34.000. — 34.000

2.1.4. Spese di viaggio allestero ~- OverSeas“Pas- oe oe

SAGCS cee ste ten veene cits vet ne TBAT OT 71GOD = 71-500

: 2.3.0, Servizi Pubblici — Public ‘Services: -

(2.3.2. PLTT. - Postage, Telegrams and . Cable- ee o - Le 7

' grants eee tele wale te cee ee =, 62.2260 4 15.774 ‘18.000 _— . 18.000.

2.4.0. Materiali e Forniture —‘Materials and,
Supplies: : 2 , : :

2.4.11. Fornitura Fiammniferi--- Matches for Resale . 261,900 -—. 61.900 200.000 — 200.000.

2.4.12, Fornitura Tabacco --- Tobacco. Purchases!"

Jor RESALE oessan ain en ven mom n+ 10,155,000 — 1.655.000 8.500.000 =~ 8.500.000



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

Capitolo

Sub-head_ - DENOMINACIONE DESCRIPTION

|

Previsioni

Appros. 1909

eeneeee a wee - — - ~ eee wt cee

2.8.7.

2.9.4,

2.10.12.

Fornitura ¢ Stampa di valori bollati ---
Stamp paper and Printing Jor Resale .....
Benzina, Olio e Lubrificanti -- P.O:L. (for
Inspection purpuses) oo. oc eee

2.5.0. Acquisto Affrezzature -— Purchase
of Equipment:

Autoveicoli — Motor Vehicles 00 wu...

2.8.0. Pubblicifa libri e@ pubblicazioni —
. Publicity, Books and Publications.

Acquisto libri @ abbonamenti — Purchase
of Books and Subscriptions 000ce oe

2.9.0. Canoni di Affifto — Rentals.

-Fabbricati — Buildings ..... .....

2.10.0. Altri Servizi — Other Services:

Manifattura tabacchi -- Tobacco Manufac-
LUE CXPOTSCS oo esse cscsee seseen snvees sceneee ceeeee eeeees

. |
|

104.760

50.020

100.000

164.900

260.000

Vatiaciuni

+

Change

e

4.760

99.980

100.000

100.000

60.000

Previsioni -

Ordinary

Estimate 1970

Total

 

100.000

150.000

100.000

164.900

200.000

100.000

150.000

100.000 »

164.900

200.000

©
O
1
6
0



_TITOLO- HEAD10— Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance,
 

 

  

 
 

 

Capitolo - . .
Previsioni . Variazioni 7 Previsioni - Estimate 1970Sub-head- - DENOMINAZIONE = DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969. = Change © Ordinary’ | "ST.DPL Total

2.10.16. Spese di confisca della merce dij contrab- ° .bando — Expenses for confiscation of smug- Po _ ,Gling goods. 2...2 cece! sete poten sees bese sheet 34.000. —'

—

9.000 25.000 — | 25.0002.10.32. Corsi di.perfezionamento — Inservice Trai- a ooLL"seers Cerne! ates tae sna un. 6.800 — . 68000 — — — |2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio — Minor. Office ex- - a, m9* | POMSOS iae tee sen aes ttvs te ts cs 22.100 — * 2.100 20.000, ~~ 20.000 =.2.10.40. Pagamento fatture esercizi. procedenti — | . co - otOutstanding payments for Previous years 3.300.000: + 1.500.000. 4.800.000 oe 4.800.000* 2.10.42. Indennizzi per infortuni su] lavoro —~.Work- . . . .. MEN COMPCNSALONSoe cecce seessaute vee — . + ° 80.000

.

80.000  — 80.000 .* 2.10.56. Fondo’ premio per. lotta anticontrabbando me ; otoe — Premium fund-for Anti-smuggling “case — ++ 50.000 - 50.000 50.000 -

TOTALE — TOTAL.. 14.590.000-— 131.600 14.458.400 — . 14.458.400

3.0.0. Costruzione. — Constructions: Oo , .
3.1.1. ~Fabbricat? — Buildings __50.000+240.000 — 290.000—.. _ 290.000
  



TITOLO - HEAD 10 -— Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

 

 

ot H Hi IV Vv VI

Capitolo-Subhead Administ. Budget Accountant Revenue Centrral Stores TOTAL

: Department Department Gen. Depart. Departinent Department

1.0.0. 307.030 229.220 820.308 1.885.896 458.805 _ 3.701.259

2.0.0.’ 5.207.900 33.000 68.000 9.112.500 . 37.000 — 14.458.400
dn
m=]

3.0.0. 240.000 — 50.000 _ _ en o90.000 ©

4.0.0. — — — . — — — os

“TOTAL.5.754.930 262.220 938.308 10,998,306 495.805 — 18,449,659
 



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

- DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970 . .

—_ . : a : : " ae at.

7 OT oo I Ill . Vc: vo VI i.
Capitolo-Subhead = Administ. Budget Accountant . Revenue -. Centrral Stores: . . TOTAL

 

 

 

Department. Department Gen. Depart. . Department Department

cLLO: 5520000 |S ae — - 55.200
‘L21. 83.688" 82.014 403.492 1.453.085 328491  — 2.350.770
1.2.3. _ 44.742- 86.886 299.956. 395.211. 98.214. 925.009 -
124.5 | He 00 | 100
13.3. 10.800 = 4.800' 5.800". 21.600 4800 2 = | 127.800

1.36: ° me Oo
1.3.9. Cee - 8100 12.400 ta - _ 20,500
1314. 9 = 49290 4960ee 6.880 . ©
13.18" 9,600" 3.600, 18.000 =i 3600S. 7,200 oe "42,000.
13.19 8.000 a J 2000 = —* | 93000
1.3.20. °° ° 100,000 ~*~ 50.000 ee10
TOTAL | 307.030 — 229.220° 820.308 ~—s.-—«41..885.896 458.805 — | 3.701.259— ——— avy : tote . Taw - +e .

~~
e
S
—

 

 

 



_TITOLO - HEAD {0 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 
 

 

 
 

 

I IT Ill IV V VI

Capitolo-Snbhead Administ, Budget Accountant Revenue Centrral Stores TOTAL

Department Department Gen. Depart. Department Department

2.1.1. 4,000 5.000. 10.000 10.000 —*5.600 — —* $4,000
21.2. 1.000 1.500 3.000 2.500 2.000 — 10.000
2.1.3. 1.000 — 10.060 20.000 3.000 — 34.000
2.1.4. 2.000 16.500 37.000 — 16.000 _ 71.500
2.3.2, 1.000 7.000. +~—-2,000 2.000 6.000 — 18.000
2.4.11. — — — 200.000 — — 200.000
2.4.12. —~ 0 — 8.500.000 — — 8.500.000
24.13, 100.000 — — — — — 100.000
2.4.23, oe — — (> 150000 9 — — 150.000
2.5.15. — _ — _ ot _ _

2.6.15. — —_ — — _ _ _

(
—
P
G



TITOLO - HEAD 40 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

  

 

 

  

| I aan HI enns VI |
Gapitolo-Subhead --Administ. * Budget Accountant ° Revenue | Centrral Stores , _ TOTAL: .

Department Department Gen. Depart. - Department - ‘Department ,

28.7. 1.000 - ee — 1,000
294. 164.900 _ me — me 164,900

2.10.12. ne come 1000.002 200.000.
21016 ee 7 85.000 95.000.
210320 ae — |
2.40.35. 3.000 .- 3.000 6.000 3.000 5000 - — 20,000 -

2.10.40. | 4.800000 - — .. =" me 800.0000
219.42. 80.00 me Se = 80,000.
2.10.56. 5000 0 -— 2 oF — — +60.000»

TOTAL 5.207.900 33.000, 68.000 9.112.500 37.000. — 14.458.400= re 
 

 

BLL 240.000. — 50.000 a oe 290.000

 



TITOLO - HEAD {0 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970

Subhead 4.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff
sans a = oa itll

I oo WT. IV Vv VI
Grade Total Approved Administ. * Revenue Budget & Try. Acct, Gen. Central Stores

Department Department Department Department Department
No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision
 

—-
91
%
—

 

AQ 1 15000 1 1500 — — —~ wo woo —- = ok —A3 5 64440 1 12888 1 12888 1 12888 1 1288 1 12988 — —A4 3 33120 — — 2 9208 — — 1 11040 —) = — —AB 6 .6980 — — 5 5820 ~ -—~ ~— = 41 44649 — —AG 19 184830 — — 11 101.657 8. 36.966 3 097.794: 2 18483 — —A 5 37.08 — — 5 870800 — ~— ~~ So Fo — —B7 53 509.880 —  — 81 297.600 2 19.200 17 164.280 3 28300 — —.B 80 172440 3 18840 21 117.600 — — 4. 923400 2 12600 — —C9-8 20 161100 1 7.00 If 95.299 —- _ 3 22.680 5 36.000 — —C

 —-

18 924.120 4 ~~ 17.040 149 629400 2 8400 28 117840 35° 151440 —D 73178920 5 12,720 33 81.360 2 4.560 9 ° 23640 24 - 56640 — —
15 88.688 269 1.453.085: 10 82.014 66 403.492. a
 
 

Total 438 2.350.770

~
Y

o
o 328,491



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze - Servizi Centrali — Ministry of Finance - Central Services.

 

 

 

  

 

  
 
 

Capitolo | . . . Prevjsioni ' Variazioni - Previsioni. - Estimate 1970 |Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION ~ {Approv. 1969 Change ——SGtdinary—‘S.T.D.P.. Total.

1.0.0. Assegni al-.Personale —- Personnel Emolu- — mn
oe re — — Toe oo

_ 2.0.0. ‘Beni e Servizi — Property and Services a -.| 6.124.250. — 436.600 5.687.650. — ” 5.687.650
3.0.0. Lavorj di Costruzione — Constructions meefe Sn _ l
4.0.0, . Contributi — Contributions 0... 1.057.659 ‘+ 231.568 1.289.227 — °. 1.989.297 3
§.0.0. Servizio Debito Pubblico _ Public Debt oe - , | |Services. ..... “sestte) sessse stones snteen suesees cesses cults secce _ 2.410.000 — 404.200 2.005.800 — | ° 2.005.800 7
6.0.0. Investimenti di Capitalj — Capital Outlay . oe a = OO : . _

| TOTALE — TOTAL _.. [9.591.909 — 609.232 8.989677 ~—

—

- 8.982.677 . -

 



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze - Servizi Centrali — Ministry of Finance - Central Services.

 
~rwwpneervemes
 

 

 

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE —- DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary

=

§.T.D.P, Tolal

2.0.0. Spese per beni e Servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure.

2.2.0. Servizi Cenfrali —  Transporfation
. Services ;

|
' 2.2.1. Trasporti merci — Freight esses capes seeseg ersaee 21.250 _— 21.250 . 21.250 iS

2.4.0, Materiali e Forniture — Materials °
and Supplies. |

- 24.7, Articoli di letteria — Bed and Bedding — 40.800 — 40.800 40.800
2.4.21. Utensili casalinghi — Domestic Utensils _.. 49.300 — 49,300 49,300 -
2.4.22. -Vestiario ed equipaggiamenti — fabili- 1
CT 340.000 — 340.000 340.000

2.4.28, Stampati e cancelleria — Printing and Sta- oo
CEOMOTY © asses censse cesses. sscsse sevasn setste setsna seneee ese 1.445.000 —, 445.000 1.000.000 1.000.000

2.5.0. Acquisto Attrezzature — Purchase of
- Equipment.

2.5.13 Arredamento suppellettili — Furniture and . .
Pitre eee vee vgs soae ee 247.350 — 350 247.000 247.000"

. 2.5.14. Attrezzature per. Uffici —Office Equipment 123.250 + 26.750 ~— 150.000 150.000



TITOLO:--HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze - Servizi Centrali — Ministry of Finance - Central: Services,

  

 

 

 

  
 
 

Capitol . Previsiont. Variazioni ‘ Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE: — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change ™ Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.6.0. Acquisto Materiali per Manutenzione
. — Purchase of Mantainance Materials a

2.6.14 Parti -di ricambj ed altri accessori per at-— oo, 'oo trezzature — Parts atid Accessories. for Of- SO eo ot [fice Equipments’...oeLeese 24,650 - — 24.650. — -24.650 89° -2.6:16. Materiali: per riparazionj attrezzature uffi. oo . nedcio — Materials for repairs of Office ..... — 24.650 — 24.650. —

~

- . 24.650. |

- 2.10.0. Altri Servizi — Other Services |
2.10.19. Spese /pér rimesse di fondi —Cost of re- a oo ; oe- mitancesee eens nace se Myuecn chests anaes sees . 42.500 —

—

12.500 30.000. —_ 30.0002.10.10... Somme dovute agli agent; di oltremare — Co -,Charges oveseas Agencies’ ___ "cess. aueeee edesee 110.500 — . 55.500 - -55.000 — - §5.0002.10.11. Pensioni ¢. Liquidazioni — Pension and . : a : . ooGratuitiesva cence tease seen ssn vee | 2.550.000 ©  —- 2.550.000 — » 2.550.000 |2.10.41. Luce ed Acqua — Light and Water. 1.105.000 ++ ~ 50.000 1.155.000 — - 1.155.000°

. - TOTALE _ TOTAL | 6.124.250 — 436.600 5.687.650 . — 5.687.650

 



n

TITOLO ~ HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze - Servizi Centrali — Ministry of Finance - Central Services.

 

— _ oe

Prevision! - Estimate 1970

 

  

Capitola Previsioni Variazioni

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIFTION | Approv. 1969 Change - Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

4.0,0. Contributi e Sovvenzioni — Contri-
butions, Grants, Etc.

4.13.0. Contributi di Previdenza — Contribution to ‘ . .
Pensio and Gratuities .... ...... nessa snvsse seesen aneese 267.227 '+- 500.000 767,227 — 767.227

.4,15.0. Rimborso di tributi indebitamente riscossi
— Refund and Drawbacks’... ... |. 97.000 — 97.000 — 97.000

4.17.0, Addizionali dovute alle Municipalita. —
Share of Taxes Payable to Municipalities 67.000 — 42.000 25.000 — 25.000

4.19.0. Sovvenzioni — Subventions oo. cece cue seme: 602,432 — 202.432 400.000 — 400.000

4.31.0. Compensi di riscuotitori — Rewards to Col- ot
lectors of Land taxes eases, teens 24.000 — 24.000 — — _.

1.057.659 + 231.568 1.289.297 — _—_1.289.297TOTALE — TOTAL
 
 

|
bh
eo
o

|



_ TITOLO - HEAD 10— Ministero delle Finanze |: Servizi. Centrali — Ministry of Finance - Central Services,

      
 

  

Capitolo | f° | Previsioni

-

~ Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970* > Stib-head: DENOMINAZIONE —, DESCRIPTION ©. | Approv. 1969

.

Change - Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

 

- 5.0.0. Servizio Debito Pubblico
5.0.0. Interessi. passivi ed altre spese "relative

a prestiti ester’ — Jnte;est and Charges on
Foreign Debts... ste ente tts chase wach | 2.410.000 — 526,000" 1.884.000 —- 1.884.000 |

4.0. Ammortamentg del Debito Pubblico —Am-ep 7 , . . — Ooortization ol Foreign Debt... |. vest cnneee + «121.800. 121.800. —-- ..121.800
  

Spoga

TOTALE — TOTAL. 2.410.000= 404,2002.005:800 2.005.800 -

 



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

   

—
68
6
—

I “II HI IV V VI

Capitolo-Subhead Administ. Budget Accountant — ‘Revenue: Centrral Stores TOTAL

Department Department Gen. Depart. Department Department

1.0.0. — ~ — — — — a

2.0.0. 729.700 108.950 1.987.000 —  —-2.862.000 5.687.650

3.0.0. _ — ~ — = ee

4.0.0. 430.000 _ 827.227 32.000 _— _ 1.289.227

5.0.0, 2.005.800. —- _ = — — 2.005.800
 

  

TOTAL _8.165.500 108.950 2.814.227 32.000_2.862.000 — "8.989.677



.  TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze — Ministry of Finance...

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

        
 

 

 
  

    

 

- To W Mfoy Von VEO .Capitolo-Subhead- Administ. — Budget 0 “Accountant _. Revenue Centrral Stores | - TOTAL. . - Department Department Gen. Depart. - Department — - Department . . ,

2.2.1, — — - _ 21250.— 99892.4.7, . _ _— om — - 40,800 — , 40.8002.4.21, — a — 49.300 — 49.300. |}2.4.22, 1.200 300. —_ _ 338.500 — - 840.000 92.4,28,. 50.000: 85.000 on —_ 865.000: _ 1.000.000 © os2.5.18. —_— | —_ 12.000 —_ — 235.000 — 247,000 |2.5:14. 2.000 “4.000 15.000 _ 129.000 — 150.0002.6.14 500 - 5.000 | 2.000 | — 17.150 ; —_ 24.650 .2.6.16; — — oo — — . 24.650 — 24.650.2.10.9... — 20.000 oo ~ 10.000 —_ Te mm 30.0002.10:10. - —. 45.000 | _ * . 10.000 —! TS — 55.000. 240-11. 600.000 © ~— _ 1.950.000 — i —_— - 2.550.0002.10.41. 11.000 , 2.650 .6 .— - — 1.141.350 some 1.155.000

FOTALServices___729.700 scone.08-950___1.987.000= 2.862.000 5.687.650

 



TITOLO - HEAD 10 — Ministero delle Finanze -— Ministry of Finance.

_DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

 

  

 

I. I Hl IV Vv VI .

Capilolo-Subhead Administ. Budget Accountant Revenue Centrral Stores TOTAL

Department . Department Gen. Depart. | Department Department

4.13.0. TIT — 767.227
4.15.0. 5.000 — 60.000 32,000 — . — 97,000 |

4.17.0. 25.000 — = — = _ "26,000

4,19.0. - 400.000 © 2 — — > _— —_ 400.000 1

TOTALContribut, 430.0000 827.227 82000 289-227

5.2.0. — - _— — — — — _ °

5.3.0. 1.884.000 _— “ —~ —_ _— 1.884.000

5.4.0. 121.800 — — — —_ — = 121.800

weOTA72005.800 = 205,800
 



om.

' TITOLO -- HEAD 11 — Ministero dei Lavori Pubblici — Ministry of Public Works.
       

Previsioni

 
 

| Sub-head . DENOMINAZIONE: --- DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni — - Estimate 1970

Capilolo | : _ 7 Approv. 1969 Change —-—«sOrdinary.«=«S.T.D.P. ‘Total-

1.0.0.. Assegni .al Personale ~— Personnel Emolu- : . OO

: , ATUCTUE on iassc calssn suetee essen, cesses sense seeene teense eeeeee 11.243.586 © + 2.770.583 14.014.019 ° —. 14.014.019

9.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Properfy and Services .:., | 10.208.700 — 2.321.700 . 7.882.000.  — 7.882.000
3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions eens tL.000.800 +41 914,800 3.390.100 39.525.500 42.915,600 |

Contributi —-Contribulions .... .... seers stone . 3.404,600.+26.282.400 3.412.000 26.275.000° 29.687.000 84.0.0.

TOTALE — TOTAL   28.698.119 65.800.500 94.498.691
 
 

25.852.686508.05933
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Previsioni

 

 

  

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DENOMINAZIONE— DESCRIPTION Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970Sub ---—-—- --- - Grade re UY Ni -~ DE Ries :head 1969 1970 Scale App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D,P. Total

"| 1.0.0, Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Remuneration.

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-
ment of Secretary of State.
Segretario di Stato.— Secretary of State| 43.400 + - 11.760 — — 55.200
Sottosegretario — Under Secretary... 40.920 — 40.920 . — — --

TOTALE — TOTAL

|

84.360—29.160 = — =.55.200
 

bo
lee
lop
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Gee oo   
 
 
 

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DEN 7 | Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni : Estimates 1970
Sub ——2--———- Grade ENOMINAZIONE --“DESCRIPTION - |., oehead .1969 “1970. Seatel” - . . ) App. 1969 Change Ordinary . Total

| | 1.2.0. Stipendi Base — BasicSalaries.:
had. " Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo.

. Basic ‘Salaries of PermanentStaff. my

Il > 4 AQ | Direttore Generale — Director General _  16:560_ — 16.560 16.560 |
5 3 A3 | Direttori — Directors oo oo8... - 81.600 — 38.375 43.225 43.225 ro
9 12 A6 Capi Sezione ~— Head of Sections... 108.600 + ~34.680 148.280. - 143.9890 &
3 5 A. Ing. Elettrotecnico, Ass..Capo Divisione; * | - |

Funzionarioetc: — Head Asst. to Divi- en oo
an sional Eng. Survey Eng. ete. - 84.800 + °15.120 49.920 49.920

_ 51 (54 B7 Funz. Ausiliari e Sovrintendenti — Se-|° . a
' yj néor Executive Officer and Supdt,. .... 427.000 + 93.560 520.560 "620.560

34. 35 ~B Magazzinieri, Ispettori etc. — Stores OF:mo ote
. _ ‘| ficer, Executive Officer Inspi ete, ..... — 195.400 + 109.560 304.960 - 804.960

157 157 C9 | Capi Squadra — Foreman .we wee 1.130.400 + 16.200 1.146.600 ~ 1.146.600
1289 1126 C Impiegati, dattilografi, autisti ete. — Co Se .

Clerks, Typists, Artizans, Drivers etc .. 5.511.480 — 525.200 4.986.280 4.986.280. -
201 181 D

|

Autisti, piantoni etc. — Drivers, Messen-| an
ee Bers,‘Chairman, Engine Attandants ete. 216.400 -+ 248.900 . 465.300 _ 465.300

‘1750 1575. . TOTALE — TOTAL {7.722.240 — 45.555 7.676.685 "7.676.685
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e
DENOMINAZIONE -—-- DESCRIPTION

 

Sub ---- -—.--. Grade
head 1969 1970 Scale

1.2.3,

§

1.2.4,

Stipendi ed assegni personale a contrat-
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remune-
ration of contracted personnel (Techni-
cal and Administrative) ow. see

Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of
Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65.N, 8)... TOTALE — TOTAL

) aeene ee eaeeanianleel We tates er

 

  

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

App. 1969 Change

—

Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

+ 420.910 — 26.690 394,220 — 394.22()

2.293.200 +8.215.114 5.508314 — 5.508.314

10.436.350 +3.142,869 13.579.219  —. 13.579.21
 

88
6
—
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TOTALE — TOTAL   792.876 .— 343.276

—_—_—_—_———— ee —_

Capilolo ©) yo . Previsioni —-Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969. | Change Ordinary. S.T.D.P. Total.

1.3.3. Indennita di carica Acting and Charge os a 7 oe

QULOWACE a gees cnet sence nnene tnnee nent sent the . 61.200 + 1.200 62.400 — "62.400

1.3.6. Gratifica:Ramadan e Arafa — Idd Gratifica 434.776 —.. 434.776 — — —

1.3.7. - Indennita di specializzazione —_ Spesializa- Lo ' my
HOt AMOWANCE oa eee sess steel pnts setts eee 48.000 + 24.000 72.000 — 72.000

° 1.3.14. Indennitadi insegnamento — Education ; co . a : .
 QMOWANCE a eeee catesees veeLased song stn 18.300 — 6.300 12.000 _ 12.000

1.3.18.  Indennita di alloggio —. House allowance 64.800 + 27.600 “92.400 — 92.400

1.3.19.  Premi assicurativi — Insurance Premium ~ 95.800 + ° 45.000 140.000. — 140.800

379.600  — 379.600
 
 

e
e
e
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Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary _—S.T.D.P. Total

1.1.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Emoluments.

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu- Dements of Secretary of State4 84.360 — . 29.160 55.200 — 55.200
1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries. 10.486.350 ‘+ 3.142.869 13.579.219 — 183.579.9219
1.3.0. Indennita Varie — Various allowances .... 722.876 — 848.276 379.600 — 379.600 °

11.243.586 — 2.770.433 14.014.019 — 14.014.019TOTALE — TOTAL
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Capitolo. . Previsioni '. Variazioni ' - Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head . DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total.

2.0.0. Spese per beni. e servizi — Property .
-. and: Services. Expenditure.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni’ —Transport and
Travelling. . . oof _ CO :

21.1.  Diarie — Travelling allowance oo. ee con - 130.000 — 10.000 120.000 - —- ~- 120.000:}
2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel Be a mo

EXPCNses oe cose” sasene semee vests sees castes #sesee’ sane 17.000 .'+ 3.000 : _. 20.000 — 20.000 ©2.1.3. . Trasferimenti — Transfers” eteny oueeee ceeese ene 35.000 — ... 35000  —.. _ 35.000. |
2.1.4. Spese di viaggio all’estero — Overseas Pas. . 70.000 — 70.000, — . 70.000

"2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services.§| —— | So
23.2. PTT. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. | 1500 + 11.500 13000. -— - 13,000,

2.4.0. . Materiali e Forniture — Materials and . , oO oa .
- Supplies. - . a . Lo

2.4.10. Tende da campo — Field TentsSessse)esrenu) asses a 76.800 — . 16.800 60.000 - -— . 60.0002.4.20, Materiali da costruzione — Const. Material 770.000 — 170.000 - -600.000 — ~ 600.000
2.4.21. Utensili domestici — Domestic Utensils ..... oe t+. 6.000 5.000 — 5.0002.4.23. Benzina,olio e lubrificanti — Petrol;oil and  Lubricants)beoes vee cnet snneg_ 4.300.000 — 1.550.000 2.750.000 — — 2.750.000.
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Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change . Ordinary Total

2.4.24, Materiali Fotografici — Photographic Mat. 5,000 — 5.000 5.0002.4.25. Vettovagliamento (latte) — Rations (Milk) —_ ‘+  ° 34.000 34.000 34.000
2.5.0. Acquisto Attrexzature — Purchase of

Equipment.-

2.5.6. - Centrale elettrica e relative attrezzalure —
|Electrical Plant and Equipment... ... 300.000 — . 800,000 300.0002.5.7. Attrezzature Geni Civile — Engineering isEquipment oe oe se on se tess eee a 5.000 — 5.000 5.000 ©2.5.8, Attrezzature per forniture idriche — Equip-

ment Jor Water Supplies 00. ee ose cue _ 340.000 +. 150.000 ° 490,000 "490.0002.5.9. Macchinari stradali — Road Machinery and
Allied Equipment onne 50.000 — 50.000 — —2.5.10. Macchinari e utensili per officine maccani-
che —Workshop Machinery and Tools 130.000 — 20.000 110.000 110.0002.5.11. Equipaggiamento di laboratorio — Labora-
tory Equipment ow...«esse sens essen uae — + 3.000 3.000 3.000:2.5.15. Acquisto di autoveicoli — Purchase of Mo-
lor eVhicles oe cee canese sessen eae 500.000 — 600.000 — —2.5.16. Spese di-sbarco d iveicoli e attrezzature .Landing and Handling Charges of Vehicles . .soset 155.000 — 105.000 50.000 | 50.000
and Bquipment ee ese nse see se
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   ; Sub-head      DENOMINAZIONE ~~ DESCRIPTION

 

 

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970.' Capitolo
‘Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P. - Total —

' 2.6.0. Materiali per Manutenzione — Pur-
chese of Maintenance: Materials. ,

2.6.4. Materiali per centrali elettriche — Material Do 7 se_. for PowerStations. eee cesses 131.500 — 133.500. a 131.500 -2.6.5. Materiali per impiariti di illuminazione| a Fe 7Material for lighting Installations —__ - eeeee  f ..181.500 + 118.500 ~~ + 950.000 — 250.0002.6.6. Parti di ricambio e

-

accessori: per opere a ® fo, |S idrauliche —- Parts and Accessories for a ee okWater PlantsS Listee cree cones bessee senaee 268.000 —_ 268.000 — ‘- 268.000 oo2.6.7.  Parti-di rieambio eaceessori per macchina- , , |' rio stradale —° Parts and Tools for Road | me , - soEquipment ceeeel alate ceeeae seen “nes seeee * 500.000 ~— 100.000 ~ 400.000 — 400.000 -.2.6.8. Materiali.per manut enzione ponti — Ma- — - ct — a- terial for Bridges wastes Cons, seleee Genus 30.000° + 50.000: -80.000 — 80.0002.6.9. Materiali per manutenzione Jabbricat? .— | , oo *__ . Material for Buildiigs. "esses sees. 567.500 7 967.500

.

— 567.5002.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei- 7 , oooe, coli — Parts and accessories for Motor Veh. 300.000 — 300.000- — me2.6.17. Parti.di ricambio e materiali per officine — - co: _ 7oe Parts and. Material for Workshop Machinery 114.700 — 74.700 40.000 — 40.0002.6.18. Parti di-ricambio e materiali per le rileva- . .zioni topografiche — Parts and. Material for . .Surveying Equipment * lesecl temas tee seeate ageee - 2.000 — —_ 2.0002.000
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Capitoiu

Sub-head

2.8.7.

Ny
bs

se
2

o
o

2.10.14.

2.10.15.

2.10.32.
2.10.35.
2.10.43.

_ 2.10.45.

2 en = a ee2eeESSS

DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

a

 

2.8.0. Pubblicifa, liber! ¢ Pubbllcaziont —
Publicity, Books and Publication.

Acquisto libri e abbonamenti —- Purchase of
Books dnd Subscription oo. cee sce nese see

2.9.0. Canont di Affitto — Rentals.

Attrezzature —Equipment oo one cose sme
Fabbricati — Buildings ... oo en

2.10.0. Altri Servizi — Other Services,

Lavori eseguiti contro rimborso — Works
executed on reimbursement ... .. ... ....
Spese locali per progetti di sviluppo — Lo-
cal Expenses of Development Projects ...
Corsi di perfezionamento — /nservice Tran,
Spese minute di ufficio — Minor Office Exp.
Manutenzione canali — Maint. of Channels
Spese di straordinaria manutenzione dei
fabbricati — Extraordinary Maintenance
buildings _.. ...ee meweee eceeee coseen eeewee weaene 808800 cennee  

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary _—_S.T.D.P. Total

— + 2.500 2.500 — 2.500

660.000 — 460.000 200.000 — 200.000
75.000 + 11.500 86.500 _ 86.500

10.000 _ 10.000 — 10,000

100. + 900. 1.000 — 1.000
100 — * 100 — — —

23.000 _ 93,000 _ 23.000
270.000: + 30.000 ~ 300,000 — 300.000

+ 65.000 ~- 300.000 — 300.000235.000

|
3
>

|
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‘Capitolo -. Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970"Sub-head , DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION. Approv. 1969 Change- Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

* 2.10.57, Manutenzione strade — Maintenance of -|) os oo ., _ Roads (Bycontract) _. assets sesese suse Vane ee fo450000.

=

450.000 _— 450.000 -2.10.58. Manutenzione ponti — Maintenance of -| - oS ae, mo , .- Bridges. (By contracte) .. cosets teeter sneeee tes — +. 100.000 100.000. — © 100.000 |
TOTALE — TOTAL © 10.203,700+1.491.700 7.882.000. ° — 7.882.000 ngoo, : — aromLLaaO

. . 3.0.0. - Costruzione — Construction. 7 . . oe aBRL Fabbricati — Buildings ste tne wth wee vag 100.000 + 100,000

~

200.000 — 200.000 —3.1.2. Strada Galdgre-Bawn — Roads Galdgre- Ce I .Bown oosees nets sent lnstty anit ctuet ese | 100.000 + .50.000 150.000 — 150.900' 8.1.6: | Costruzioni pozzi etc. — Construction. of
aWater Projects, Reservoirs, Well and Tanks .| 300.800 — * 200.800 90.000.

.

— _ 90.0003.1.7. Costruzione canali — Construction of Ca- }. 7 So .- - nals (irrigation Works) yatdo troree settee doe eesese ~{ - 100.000 —. 99.900 ~° - 100 a, . 1008.2.2." Strade — Roads _. sessse Sesseg cesee sanene cassie aneeu ; 400.000 +40.047.000 = 40.447.000 40.447.0003.2.4.  Porti — Harbours ee ee eA)200500 — 2.028.500 2.028.500 _| | TOTALE — TOTAL -

—

{1.000.800 -+41.914.800 440.100 4.478.500 42.915.600
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Capiiolo

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

Variazioni

  

 

4,3.0.

4.22.0.

4,253.0.

4.24.0.

4.44.0,

4.46.0.

Contribulf e sovvenzioni — Conftibu-

fions, Granfs, efe.
4.0.0.

Contributo all’Ente Edilizia Popolare -—
Contribution to National Housing Agency
“Contributo al programma di sviluppo della
rete stradale — Contribution to Highway
Development Programme i. cae sue ue
Contributo per l'amministrazione edi] con-
trollo delle acque dell’Uebi Scebeli —. Con-
tribution to Water Control and Managyment

OF Shebelli River oo. eee cesses sncese tetyee cetnee cose
Contributo a vari programmidi sviluppo —
Contribution to Self-help schemes
Contributo al progetto acquedotto di Mo-
gadiscio ontribution to Mogadiscio

Township Water Supplysec seme wine sem
Contributo al progetto acquedotto di Mo-
gadiscio - Capitale — Contribution to Mo-
gadiscio Township Water Supply Working
Capital

wenvee onvene

aeeeae ceccee sevece @ see Conse svenee staan seeese eancee

TOTALE — TOTAL

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

 

  
 

|
to
co
oy

|

| previsioni
| Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary

=

S.T.D.P. Total

250.000 “+ 250.000 — 500.060 500.000

1.119.600 ~—- 219.600 -— 960.000 900.000

— 370.000 -— 180.000 150.000 _ 150.000

194.000 -- 194.000 _ _— —_

1.071.000 -+27.066.000 — 28,137.000 _ 28.137.000

400.000 — 400.000 _ — _

3.404.600 _+26.282.400__150.000_29.537.000_29,687.00 .
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Po WWW V OVE |
Capitolo-Subhead Administr. Civil Eng. Mech. &Elect.. Building and . Water © Survey &Map. ~~ TOTAL

Department- Department Department Lands Depatt.. Depariment - .Depariment ~
 

 

1.0.0. 1.622.794 1.702.605 3.176.637. 3.152.752 4.082.751. . 326.480. —-14.014.019
2.0.0... 91.100 2.669.500. 1.852.260: 1.050.440 "1.876.100 342.600: 7.882.000

—
1
6
3
—

300. |. — °° 150,000. = 200:000. . 90.100 — 440.100

400.000 me 150,000 150.000
 

 

TOTAL 1.713.894 4.522.105 5.028.897 4.408.192 6.148.951 669.080 2.468.119
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I I Wl IV VI
Capitolo-Subhead Administr, Civil Eng. Mech, & Elect. Building and Water Survey & Map. TOTAL

Department Department Department

—

Lands. Depart. Department Department

1.1,0. 55.200 _ — — — —_— 55.200
1.2.1. 1.846.260 594.400 1.919.440 1.755.145 1,845,240 256.200 7.676.685

1.2,3. 78.254 24.840 15.056 — 91.105 160.125 24,840 394,220

1.2.4, 95.120 1.052.565 1.179.341 1.199.302 1.965.546 16.440 5.508.314

1.3.3. 14,400 4.800 - 2.400 28.800 7.200 4.800 62.400

‘1.3.7. _ 24.000 18,000 12.000 12.000 6.000 72,000

1.3.14. 3.360 — — . 4.800 3.840, —_ 12.000

1.3.18. 15.600 18,000. 13.200 * 32.400 9.600 3.600 92.400

1.3.19. 14.600 24.000 29.200 29,200 29.200 14.600 140.800

TOTAL: 1.708.245 3.153.807 326.480 14.014.0191.623.034 3.176.637 4,032.75]
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". DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET1970

to ab Wo Wo OMI
“Capitolo-Subhead Administr. . Civil Eng. - Mech. & Elect. Building and — Water - Survey & Map. TOTAL

- Department Departinent Department LandsDepart. Department Deparlment 7

QA. 5.000 15.000 10.000. - 10.000 70.000 10.000 . 120.000

2.1.2, 5.000 3.000 2.000. 2.000- 7.000 1.000 20.000.
2.1.3, 8.000 » 3.000. 7.000 5.000  . ° 10,000 2.000 © 35.000

2.1.4. 20.0000 13.260 21.740 15,000 70.000
23.2: - > 13,000 a —" 2 oS — — 13,000.
2410. °— © 44,000 i — 16.000 —. 60.000
24.20. 000° = 375.000. 100.000 - 125.000. = 600.000:
24.01 9 2.000 Dee 2,000 1000. =. 5.000
24.23. °° — ~~ *1,000.000 1.000.000, — 750.000. = 2:750.000
2424 ee Se 5.000 "5.000

2.4.25, re 15.000 ‘ 4.000. 15000 9 — 34.000:
2.5.6. — =800.000 Sm 300.000
2570, — — oe — 5.000 5.000

, — — - 490.000 —. ~ 490.000258 9 = =

—
66
5
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET {970

  
 

 
 

. I I] Ill IV Vv VI

_Capitolo-Subhead ~

©

Administr. Civil Eng, Mech, & Elect. Building and Water - Survey & Map. TOTAL
Department Department Department Lands Depart. Department Department

2.5.10. — _ 70,000 oo 40.000 — 110,000
2.5,11, — — _ _ 3.000 — . 3,000
2.5.16. — 6.500 20.000 _ 20.000 3.500 50.000
2.6.4. oe _ 131.500 — — — 131,500
2.6.5, — —. 250.000 — — — 250.000
2.6.6. => a — —_ — 268.000 — 268.000
2.6.7. —_ 400.000 — — Oe — 400.000
2.6.8. | — vp 8000 .- — | — — — 80.000
2.6.9. —_ — _ ‘567.500 —_— —_ 567.500
2.6.17. _ — , -30.000 —_ — 10.000 40.000 |
BOB _ — —- - 2.000 - . .2.000 .

' 2.8.7, *“— 3 23,7 48800 + . «500. ~ 400... oe 5Q0,, — . 600. 2.500
2.9.2. | . _— 150.000 = — 19.000 31.000 - on 200.000 -
294. °° 30.100 ° °° 38000 ~ — °°? > ggoo *°- geno — - 86.500

~
—

0
0
€
—
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—aveaviannne“DISTRIBUTION”BY:DEPARTMENTS aeow" ORDINARY. BUDGET 1979.

  

 

 

 
' Nts

aOC— ———Voy woo
Gapitolo-Subhead,|Administr.Civiling. Mech. & Elect. Building and Water Survey & Map. TOTAL

Department  Deparlment Department. ‘Lands Depart.’ Department Departmeiit . os

21014. ~ — 10,000 ~ — 10.000
DAO. = _ a _ 1.000 “1.000

2.1035. -. 10.000 2.600 3.000 2.000 ° ~—-4.000 "1 500 93.000".
2.10.43.” — — — — — ~~ 300.000 300.000 —

2.10.45. — ~ — 300.000 — — 300.000
2.1057, — + 450.000 = —_ — — 450.000

2.1058. |! _ . 100.000 =  — oO = — 100.000.

TOTAL91100"005001.852260 1.050440 1.876100$42,600 7.882.000_

—
O
e
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 — 7 = _ + me ae ee - oat = me te = =

 
 

 

 

 

 

I Hl Il IV Vv VI

Capitolo-Subhead Administr. Civil Eng. Mech. & Elect. Building and Water Survey & Map. TOTAL

Department Department Department Lands Depart. Department Department

3.1.1. — — — 200.000 —, —- 200.000

3.1.2. — 150.000  ° — — — — 150.000 =|
; . wo

Oo

3.1.6. _ - : — —_ 90.000 _ 90.000 ,

3.1.7. _ _— _ — 100 _— 100

TOTAL _—-  . 150,000—__.200.000. 90100 — 440.100 ;

4.23.0. —- = — _ 150.000 — 150.000
 

_ TOTAL — — — = 150.000 ae 150.000
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ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970
‘Subhead 1.2.1. BasicSalaries of PermanentStaff
 | . y — Il at : IV VIo+ |

Grade Total Approved .

.

Administr, / Civil Eng. — Mech, & Elect. Building & - Water ‘Survey Map.
-Department Department _ Department | Lands Dep. “ " Department: .. Department

“No. - Provision No, Provision No. - Provision No. Provision : No. Provision No. Provision’ No. Provision ”
 

AZ F-16560 1 16560 — oS
A3 3. 43.225— —2 1. 16.560 —- ae 113.845 1° 13,820 8Ad . — — —. — — — —_ — — eae — |ABO Soa Se - a
A6  -12'143.280. 676.560 «1S 12.480 - 7200 2 23040 1 12000 1 12.000
A 5 49920 3 83.120 19.600 7200 ~ — © — So aeB7 54. 520.560 15 129.000 6 62.760. 12 "123.360 7 68.640- 12 117.600 2 19,200
B35 -304.960.. 7 130.600 4 95.00 4° 24840 8 5059.0 — — 12 64.800
C9 157 1.146.600 5 38,760 29 210.240 41 304.800 46 331.200 34 247200. 2. 14.400 -

an

‘C1126 4.986.280 78 487.440 49 217.560 326 1.436560 300 1.265.880 347 1.468.440 26 110.400’
D _—-'182. «465.300. 165. 425.220 — — 5 15480 -1 2520 — — 11. 22.080
Total 1575: 7.676.685 280 1.346.260 91 554,400 390 1.919.440 365 1.755.145 - 294 1.845.240° 55 256.200
 

 
ee

a

 



TITOLO - HEAD {if — Minisferg dei Lavori Pubblicj — Ministry of Public Works — DepartmentCivil‘Engineering.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Provision 1970

 

  

Svbbead DESCRIPTION Provision Change Govern- Poreigu Total
1958 ment , Assistance

3.2.2. Construction of Roads.

(a), Algoi-Baidoa Road 0 wu. E (a) 400,000 +2.300.000 2.700.000 26.428.000 29.128.000 |
(b) Shalambot-Gulan Road 00. tb) -- os 621.000 521.000 8
(ec) Hargeisa-Berbura Road oo. 0... (c} — —_ 150.000 1.828.000 1.478.000

(d) . Kismayo-Gelib Road 0oo. cee ce eee (d) — -- 9.320.000 9.320.000

3.2.4. Mogadiscio Port Pfroject (Final engincer-
ing assistance) . _ 100.000 1.928.500 2.028.500

TOTALE TOTAL 0000“+2,300.000 2.950,000 39.525.500 412.475.aon
 



 

TITOLO- HEAD 11 —- Ministero dei Lavorj Pubblicj —_ Ministry of Public Works — Department Civil. Engineering.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE |

Project: Highway Development Urban Water.Mogadiscio and Low Cost Housing
seers ns

Provision 1970

 

- Subhead DESCRIPTION .. Provision - Change _ Govern- *. Foreign ’ Total; mo 1969 ; - ment Assislance.

—

-

48.0. Construction of Low. Cost’ Housing. 2° 250.000 + 250.000 500.000 **—. 500.000ll
4.22.0. Highway Development Programme ..... ee -L.119.600 — 219.600 900.000 *.— 900.000 =&
4.44.0. Urban Water Mogadiscio . wessee seesse seeeee teneee 4 1.071.000 + 791.000 1.862.000 26.275.000 28. 137.000 |
  TOTALE — TOTAL’ ~ 2.440.600. +. 821.400 3.262.000. 26.275.000 29.537.000

ti nan 

# Kn addition, an: expenditure of about So. Sh. 6.179. 700 is mett by the U.N.S.F. and E,E. C. “aCCOrording to a plan- of operation and is not controlled through the budget.

** “Food at an estimated value of So. Sh, 2.000.000 is expectéd under World Food.Programme during 1970, andthis is not controlled through-the Budget. .



:

TITOLO - HEAD 11 — Ministero del Lavori Pubblict — Ministry of Public Works — Department Land and Buildings.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — 6 - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Project: Construction of School Building — Non Govt. Fin. Sources

 

. tee . . Provision 1970
Subhead DESCRIPTION ‘ Provision Change Govern-

 

   
 

Foreign Total
. 1969 ment Assistance

3.2.0. _ Construction Foreign Aid Loans.

(a) Construction of Secondary School Building 1.640.677 ~~ -~ 145.423 145.423*
(b) Construction of Secondary School Hargeisa 2.558.000 —— em 1.892.720 1,892.720*
(c) Construction of Galcaio Intermediate Schoo!

. Building (Boarding) 000 oo. csc. ccs cess see 3.205.492 _- —_ 692.720 692.720*
(d) Construction of New Parliament Building 2.730.688 —_ -S 3.695.344  3.695.344**

3.2.5. Construction of Bridges, )
(a) Lugh Ganana Bridge ossne Geese auesse sucess eeeses 800.000 -- 1.000.000 1.000.00Q**
(b) Hargeisa Bridge oe cee cae seems seats een 1.650.000 = 887.000

_

887.000**

TOTALE — TOTAL 12.584.8578.312.4878.312.487
af

thok

This expenditure will be met the E.E.C. and is not controlled through teh Budget.

This expenditure is met by the Governmentof Italy and is not controlled through the Budget.

we
o
ao
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_Capitolo , Previsioni Variazioni — _ Previsioni - Estimate 1970 -
Sub-head ‘ DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969" Change Ordinary  S.T.D.P. Total”

1.0.0. _ Assegni. al Personale — Personnel Emoiu- ee I
2 ments ssesee stone seesee s elseng seseeesanete wee + | 8.477.703 + 3.187.972 5.269.731 20.000 5.289.731
2.0.0. Beni e Servizi ~ Property and Services... | 5.966.493 — 1.039.766" 4.846.727. 80.000 4.926.727

~ 3.0.0... ‘Lavori di Costruzione -— Constructions a 104.800 + 707.200 | 30.000 782.000 > 812.000 e

4.0.0. Contiibuti — Contributions re eeeesvest seen 955.200. — 342.000 - 613.200: — - . 613.200 8XQ

TOTALE —“TOTAL   15,504,196 + 3.862.538 10.759.658 889.000 11.641.658 :
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Capit. Org. -. Est. Cat.e DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub ——-----—-- Grade 7NOMINAZIONE ~~ DE hanen an .
head 1969 1970 Scale App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
_ Remuneration.

1.1.0. oe Assegni ai Segretari di Stato.
Emolument of Secretary of State.

'|Segretario di Slato — Secertary of State| 43400 + 11.760 55.200. ~~ 55.200

Sottosegretario —- Undersecretary oo 40.920 — 40.920 — — —_

TOTALE — TOTAL | 84.360 — 29.16055.200 -—-  —_ 55,200
 



TITOLO - HEAD 12 — Ministero delle Comunicazioni e Trasporti — Ministry of Communication and Transport.

      

Capit. Org. - Esi.. Cat.e
" Sub ~---—---—--- Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

Previsioni

 
 
 

Variazioni . Previsioni - Estimates 1970

 

 and Communication superintendents :

F  481.180

“ . . amy TTD. ahead) 1969-1970 Seale App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

/ BO 1.2.0. Stipendi Base. — Basic Salaries.
1.2.1, > se

Stipendi al.Personale di Ruolo.
Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff.

I 1 A2 |Direttore Generale — Director General| 16.560 — ~ 15.120 — 15.120
4 3° A3 | Direttori — Directors:2... | 47.520 — - 37,080 — 37.080
| 2 A4 ‘| Goordinatori Regionali e-Consiglieri— ao.

_ | Regional Co-ordinato and Counsellor|. 12.120 — 25.920 — 25.920
4. 3 AS Capi Servizio — Head of Service... ‘| 40:680 — 37.440 — 37.440
6 5-A6 |Capi sezione e Diretlore Aeroporto —|].. sO,

a Airport Manager -- Head of Seétion ....| 60.300 - —_ 60.000 —— 60.000.
‘18 10 A. |Segretari e-Vice Segretari — Technical] — —
ae _. | Officers-and-Postal officers oe ee. 90.960 — 70.364 — 70,364
73 49° BZ: Funzionari Ausiliari’ LCI. — Senior)  . .
me —

|

Exeetive Officers, Senior Personal Offi-
cers, Senior Postal Officers, Postmaster —_

574.880 — —

60
€
—
.

481.180 —
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - I:stimates 1970 _
Sub ———~—~-.-- Grade man NE =" i . wohead 1969 1970 Scale App. 1969 Change Ordinary — S.T.D.P. Total

121,

73 57 B_ |Funzionari Ausiliari 2, 3, 4 Classe .—
Store Officer, Cashier, Inspector, Perso-
nal Offiecer, Op. Officer, Briefing Officer, . |
A.T.U. Officer Cle Do ne cose eee 438.900 _ 413.310 — 413.310 ©62 35 C9 |Applicati di II Cl. — Personal Sec., Po- i

' stal supervisor, Communicat, Supervisor

|

321.120 _ 130.324 130.324 |
1249 682 C Clerk Typist, P. and T. Clerk, Driver ‘

- Mecchanic, Store keeper, Lighthou. keep.

|

5.711.280 — 3.044.934 3.044.934
122 104 D_ |Personal Subalt. — Messengers, Guard a

Gauge Record, Lighthouse Keepers ..... 307.400 — 347.319 . 847,319
Refund of 5% to C and D staff of Port

_— Authority oo.ce ete cee sees sunsets — — 14.000 — 14.000
1613 951
ne
ey .  TOTALE — TOTAL ~ 7.621.720. +2.944.7294.676.991 —__ 4.676.991



Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e

arworeen

4

TITOLO - HEAD 12 — Ministero delle Comunicazioni e Trasporti — Ministry of. Communication and Transport.

 

 

Dr NOMINAZTONE DESC: > ON '

|

Previsioni Variazioni - “Previsioni . Estimates 1970Sub ———--—— Grade SNOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION - Sow traryhead 1969 1970 Scale | : - App. 1969 Change _ Ordinary S.T.D.P.. Tolal

« Stipendi ed assegni personale acontrat-
to amministrativo'e tecnico — Remune-
ration. of contracted Personnel (techni- So , 7
cal and administration) cesses seeon.-. |. 223.870 +. 77.200 301,070 — 301.070 1

Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-| . : | oe‘(neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of | — . oo a
| Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 N. 8) ..... 45.000 .+ , 25.000 °° 50.000 20.000 70.000 |

| 7,890.590_-+2.842.529 5.048.061 TOTALE — TOTAL  5.028.061 20.000
 

&
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Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D,P. Total

4.3.0. Indennita varie — Variousallowances °

1.3.3, Indennita dicarica -—- Acling and Charge
LLLOWACE acsas seasey snssse esses vette snnnen teense sent 34.200 + 1.750 35.950 — 35.950 |

1.3.6.  Grtifica Ramadan e Arala —Gratifica and oo
Christimas Boris oo. sess ssssse sees ssene see 320.793 —- 320.793 -- _ —-

1.3.7. Inderinita di.specializzazione — Specialisa- |
EiOM ALLOWANCE a aise seeae snene nse seen ete — 7,200 + 12.000 19.200 ~~ 19.200

1.3.9. Indennita maneggio fondi — Bonus lo cash. 54.600 — 16.440 38.160 — 38.160

1.3.14. Indennita di insegnamento —- Education . "
QUOWANCE 7 ae cease setts sesnee oemeee sssten seen 3.360 © — 3.360 _ 3.360

- 1.8.18. Indennita di alloggio — //ouse allowance 7.200 + 7.200 14,400 — 14.400

1.3.19. Premi Assicurativi — /nsurance Premium 75.400 -— — 75.400 — 75.400

TOTALE — TOTAL 502.753 186.470— 316.283 __ _186.470
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* Ministry of Communication. and Transport. .

  
 

 

 

Capitolo 7 Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni -.Estimate 1970

. Sub-head . -DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION "| Approv. 1969. . Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. - Total.

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel .
Emoluments. a oo.

SOMMARIO-—_—- SUMMARY -

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu- a, Ot SS .
"ments of Secretaries.of State. “scese clecue causes 84.360. — 29.160. 55.200 — | 55.200

1.2.0. ° Stipendi ‘Base —Basic Salaries vetse beaqes sees. -7,.890.590 — 2.842.529 5.028.061 20.000 . 5.048.061

—1.8.0.. Indennitavarie —- Various allowances a 502.753 — 316.283 186.470 — 186.470

5.269.731 20,000. 6.289.731TOTALE — TOTAL.  8.477.703 —3.187.972 °
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Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION _| Approy. 1969 Change. Ordinary

=

S.7.D.P. Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
and Services Expendifure.

2.1.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and .Travelling. - —— - s
2.1.1.  Diarie— Travelling allowance ... ... 43,200 — 8.000 - 35.200 — 35.200 =2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’Interno — Local Travel |EXPOMseS a seer cenge vnten pettn ents ating ste 21.800 — 21.800 21.8002.1.3. Trasferimenti — Transfers — ssente_eesana 33.000 + 8.000 41,000 — 41.0002.1.4, Spese di viaggio all’estero — Overseas Pas. 30.000 — 18,000 12.000 12.000 ©

_ 2.2.0. Trasporti — Transportation Services,

2.2.1. Trasporti merci — Frieght. oo. 19.100 —

=

13.000 6.100 — 6.1002.2.3, Trasporti postali — Carriage of Mail __ _ 405.300 + 294.700 700,000 — 700.000

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblicj — Public Services. .
ra . .

'2.3.2. P,T.T, —Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. 23.000 + 11.000° 34.000 _— 34,000.2.3.8. 750 — 750 _ —
Altri Servizi pubblici — Other Public Serv. .
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Capitolo .

 

 

i

~

— Ministry of Communication and Transport.

 

Estimate 1970

 

’ che — Workshop Machinery and Tools” sete  57.000
 

* 15.000

—
—

c
i
g
—

, _' Previsioni. —_Variazionii Previsioni -

Sub-head’ . DENOMINAZIONE = DESCRIPTION: - | Approv. 1969... Change: . Ordinary S.T.D.P. ' Total :

2.4.0. Materiali e forniture — “Materials and
- Supplies. .

2.4.14. Forniture targhe aulomobilistiche — No. -
© Plates for RESAle ie ee ssc seetee cesses cette eee 55.000 ~+ 15.000 ‘70.000: — 70.000

2.4.15. Stampa: e forniture. francobolli postali — oe . x

- Postal supplies and printing of stamps for : - - oO

FOS aaeee estes snenee testes ane saelese geeeee aegeee 259.000 + 21. 000 280.000 — 280.000 @
2.4.22. . Vestiario ed equipaggiamenti — Habili- oe Ds

- . . meats and Accourtrements _.....wv cadesas eesbed aneaes — +- 24,000. ~~ 24.000 ~_ 94,G00
2.4.23, Benzina, olio e lubrificanti — Petrol, oi!7 and a So,

oe Lubricants Oooases ques sig se ey ce 1 700:000. — 1.700.000 ~ os ~
* 2.4.25, Vetlovagliamento (latte) -— Ralions (Milk) - ol. A0.060 40.000 _. 40.000

2.3.0. Acquisto alizezzature — Purchase af r

Equipmen : . cee

2.5.3.. Attrezzalure per le comunicazioni — Com-. .

~  unication equipment (including part re- ; eo .

 PGYtesit ae sean lene sees eteee cutee ged aes . 659.600 + 1.023.227 1.682.827. — 1.682.887

_ 2.5.4. Attrezzature postali — Posta! Equipineli 50.000° + 10.000 . 60.000 — - 60.000
2.5,10.. Macchinari ed utensili per officine meceaiti- , .

—. 42,000 15.000 —
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coli — Parts and Accessories for Motor Veh.  

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-fead DENOMINAZIOND - DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.5.15. Acquisto di autoveicoli — Purchase of Mo- ;tor vehicles’ (including bicycles) sevens 526.000 — 481.000 15.600 - 30.000 45,0002.5.16. Spese di sbarco di veicoli ed attrezzature
Landing and Handling charges of Motor 5.000 — 1.000 4.000 -- 4.000Vehicles and Equipment otoe |2.5.17. Spese Minori per altri beni capitali — Mi- 36.000 —  ~- 8.000 28,000 — 28.000 &Mor Capital [emsce esse sme sons vse — 2
2.6.0. Maferiali per manufenzione ffi Pur- |chase of maintenance materials,

2.6.1. Materiali per comunicazioni — Materialfor .
, Communication Equipment .. . 184.900 + 6.100 191.000 _— ~ 191.0002.6.2.. Materiali per manutenzioni vedetta ‘segna-

lazioni — Nautical Material for Crafts, — .
Lights and Beacons 0000 on ce cece coe sce 32.300. _ 32.300 ° — 32.3002.6.3. Materiali per stazioni aeroportuali — Ma- . ;. ferial For Airports 00. cook ccc case sees coe, cece 103.600 — 103.600 — 103.6002.6.9. Materiali per costruzione — Materials for

SM Buildsee eee cen ent stnte sess nen 40.000 + 10.000... = 50.000 50.000' 2.6.15. Parti di-ricambio ed accessori per autovei- ,
388.000 ~- 388.000 — — _—
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=

: Tc

‘Capitolo_ oo re ‘| Previsioni —Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate, 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION _

|

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S.T.D.P. Total

2.6.17. . Parti di ricambio e materiali per officine— |. Te , oo, _- Partsand Material for Workshop Machinery -}.° 87.715 — © 56.215 1500 °° 1.500

"2.8.0. Pubblicita, libri e pubblicazions — | a ne~ Publicity and Publications. - . a 7 wo.
2.8.1. “Pubblicita —Advertising oo ee C4500 + 500. 55.000 + 5000

| 2.9.0. Canoni di affitto,— Rentals. | ae . | a ot ; . co |
2.9.4. .Fabbricati — Buildings __“cee ens ste. |, 68400 . — | 68400. — - 68.400
2.40.0. Alfri servizi —Other Services. so | |

2.10.7. Aggio airivenditori di francobolli — .Com- a ,mission on resale of Stamps ._. vissse sesese ecasle 18.620 + 5.672- (24300 — | 24.3002.10.8. Diritti esteri per servizi postali.— Foreign ne . “"  dues'jor Postal Services 1.101.000 .+ 240.000 1.341.000 . — 1.341.0002.10.35.

_

Spese minute di ufficio — Minor office Exp. 13.700 — 3.000. 10.700 — _ 10.700 —2.10.52. Altri servizi'—Other services sees . 30.000 — 30.000 -~- — _ _—
| .TOTALE — TOTAL | 5.966.493 —1.039.766 4.846.727. 80.000 4.926.727

 
 



TITOLO - HEAD 12 — Ministero delle Comunicazioni e Trasporti — Ministry of Communication and Transport.

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Capitolo | Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970°

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -. DESCRIPTION ; Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total
|

3.0.0. Lavori di costruzione —Constructions

3.1.1. Fabbricati — Buildingssees coves comes som 100.000 + 682.000 — 782.000 782.000

3.1.3. Costruzione di Aeroporto — Airport Towers 4.800 + 25.200 30.000 _ 30.000

TOTALE — TOTAL -104.800 + 707.200 30.000 782.000 812.000

4.0.0. Contributj e sovvenzioni — Contribu-

tions, Grants, etc. :

4.19.0. Sovvenzioni — Subventions ITU, ICAO, . .

co WHO, UPU, UMCOE, EAISM, APU |... ..... 163.200 + 30.000 193.200 — 193.200

4.36.0. Controparte a carico del Governo per l’ac- ,

quisto di aerei per la Somali Airlines — .

- Counterpart Fund for New Aircraft for So-
mali Airlines .... caaten sessa seanee _cesees vessee teense — 210.000 .+ 210.000 420.000 ~ 420.000

4.37.0, . Contributi al F.C. — Contribution to F.C. 582.000 — 582.000 _ — —

TOTALE — TOTAL - 955.200 — 342.000 613.200_ — 613.200
 

 

|

—
8t
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; DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS:.—A- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

”

Ministry of Communication aand Transport

  neuer 2
 

 

 

 

 

 

| Tow | = UI — vi
Capitolo-Subhead Post and Tel. Aviation . . Marine Administration TOTAL —

- Department . . Department Department - Department

1.0.0. 3.564.302. 1.044.577. ~ 500.806 . 155.046 —_ 5.269.731
2.0.0. oo , 4.437.827 152.300 . 232.600 84.500 — 4.846.727

3.0.0. 30.000 = — — —~ 30.000.
| 4.0.0. “103.200 510.000 — — — 613.200 |

TOTAL 8.135.329 1.706877 "793.406.236.546 — 10:759.658

—
si
e
—
.
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —- A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 
 

 

i _ = . _- _ —

I II WT IV V- VI

Capitolo-Subhead Post and Tel. Aviation Marine ‘* Administration . TOTAL -

Department Department Department ; _ Department

1.1.0. | — — — 55.200 — — 55.200

1.2.1. 3.163.962 3.300 3.300 94.846 — - 4.676.991

1.2.3. 274.070 5.400 21.600 — — oe, - 301.070

1.24, 20,000 20.000 10.000 _ oe oe 50.000

1.3.3. 26.350 4,800 4,800 | _ a — 35.950

1.3.7. 9.600 9.600 — — — — 19.200,
1.3.9. - 81,020 3.300 3.300 540 — — 38.160

"1.3.14, 3,360 - = — — —- 3.360

1.3.18, 5.400 5.400 3.600 _ _ = 14,600

1.3.19, 35.000 25.000 10.400 ~ 5,000 — . oe - 75,400

—
ve
e
—

 

TOTAL 3.568.762 ‘1.044.577 500.806 155.586 — —! 5.269.731
 

OE
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —A-. ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

oT iO Wl IV ye vi : .

 

Capitolo-Subhead Post and Tel. Aviation. - - Marine — Administration ©. , TOTAL .
oS “Depardinéit ‘Department Department Department © | | oo

2.1.1. - 14,000 7.200: 11,200 2800. — — 35.200| 212. 10.800 _ 4.000 7.000: ae — — _ 21.8002.1.3. 10.000 7.000 4.000 -. 2.000 ~ _ 41.000214: 30.000 i — — a. — 12.000 .2.2.1. - 4.000 1.500 600 — — — 6.1002.2.3, 700.000 8 — —~ a — — 700.0002.3.2." 34.000 — — — — — 34.0002.4.14: - oe — — 70.000 _ — 70.000: .24,15. | 280.000 — — — — — - 280.000.2.4.22. 24.000 - - — — — — — 24,000 -2.4.25. 20.000 10.000 10.000 — — — 40.00025.3, ~ 1.682.827 — — — — — 1.682.827 -2.54, 60.000 — — — — — 60.000

—
1
%
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

I II HI IV Vv Vi

Capitolo‘Subhead Postand Tel. Aviation Marine Administration TOTAL

Department Department Department ~ Department

2.5.10. 6.500 3.500 5.000 -- _ — 15.000

2.5.15. 15.000 — -— — — —~ 15.000
2.5.16, 2,000 1000. — 1.000 ~ — 4,000
2.5.17. 10.000 8.000 4.000 6.000 — — 28.000

2.6.1. 131.000 -_ 60.000 — — — 191.000

2.6.2. — - 32.300 _ — — 32,300
2,6.3. — 103.600 _ — — — 103.600

" 2.6.17. — 1.500 — -— — — 1.500

2.8.1, 3.000 . 2.000 - _ — — — 5.000

2.9.4, 28.400 — 40.000 — — — 68.400

2.10.7. 24.300 — — ~ — — 24.300
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARYBUDGET 1970

    

Wl ow

   

 

  

 

  

 

  
 

— J IL . vy VI
Capitolo-Subhead ~ Post and Tel, Aviation Marine “Administration . oo TOTAL ©

Department Department a Department . Department

2.10.8.. 1.341.000. — — _ — a 1.341.000
2.10.35.  -3,000 3.000 2.000 = 2.700. — — . 10.700
TOTAL. 4.433.827 (152.300. 176.100 =| «84,500. — — 4.846.727 .

3.13. 30.000 — Hs ~ — 30.000
“TOTAL 30.000 — ' — — — 30.000°

4.19.0. 103.200° = 90.000. + — — ~ ~ 193.200
4.36.0. — - 420.000 _— — — ~ 420.000 -
4.37.0, = — — _ _ _ eo

—. TOTAL 103.200 --510,000 — = — — 613.200= mn amit —— ae =

—
e
e



TIYOLO ~ HEAD 12 — Ministero delle Comunicazioni ¢ Trasportl — Ministry of Communication and Transport.

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 7970

Subhead 1.2.4. Basic Salaries of Pernianent Staff

 

A2

 

I . II IIt IV Vv VI

Grade Total Approved Post andTel. Aviation Marine Ministry and .
Department Department Department. Dir. General

No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision

I 15,120 — — _ _— — —. 1 15.120 — _— _— _—

A8 3 37.080 1 12.840 1 10.880 1 13.360 — — _ _— _ _
A4 2 25.920 1 12.960 1 12.960 — —_ — — _ — — _—
A5 3 37.440 1 12.480 l 12.480 — — l “12480 — — —_ _
A6 5 60.000 I 12.000 3 36.000 — —_— 1 12.000 — _— —_ _—
A 10 70.364 9 63.328 — —_ — _— 1 7,086 — — — _

B7 49 481.180 29 284.780 15 147.300 4 39.280 1 ‘9820 — _ ~e —_
B 57 413.310 18 180.500 25 190.300 12 87.010 2 5.500 — _— _ _—

C9 35 180.324 28 104.270 7 26.054 — _— — — —_ _— —_ _

Cc 682 3.044.934 470 2.300.350 100 424.916 64 307.456 4 12.212 — ~— _— _—

D 104. 847.319 69 230.454 33 110.187 — _— 2 , 6678 — — — —

5%C&D — 14.000 — — - — —_—o oo — 14,000 — _— — _—

Total 951 4.676.991 627 3.163.962 186 971.077 81 13 94,846 — _ _ —
 
 

447,106

é

—
F
E
—



TITOLO- HEAD12 —Ministero delle Comunicazioni e Trasporti —

Department of Civil Aviation.

DISTRIBUTION BY. DEPARTMENTS-— B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE ;

Project (1) Flight Information Centre .

Ministry of Communicationand Transport.

  
 

. DESCRIPTION j Prevision 1970

 

. Sube-head Prevision Change | Government Foreign ‘Total
1969 oe “Expenditure Assist. oe

‘{l) Flight Information Centre. ¥

3.0.0. Construction. . : |

‘3.4.0. Government Financed.

8.1.1. Construction of buildings 2. ie Sw com 582.000 582.000. — 582.000
| 1. 582.000: — 582.000 — ~~ 582.000TOTAL for (I).
   
 



TITOLO ~ HEAD 12 — Ministero delle Comunicazioni e Trasporti — Ministry of Communication and Transport.
Depariment of Civil Aviation.

—

Sube-head

DISTRIBUTIONBY DEPARTMENTS — 5 - S.T.D.P, EXPENDITURE

Project (II) Radio Navigation Aid

 

Prevision 1970

 

 
 

—
9
6
6
—

DESCRIPTION Prevision Change Government Foreign Total
1989 Expenditure Assist.

(If} Radio Navigation Aid.

1.0.0. Remuneration of Personnel.

1.2.0. Basic Salaries. ‘. .
1.2.4. Remuneration of Casual Labour... .. 10.000 + 10.000 ~ 20.000 — 20,000

2.0.0. Property and Servicés,

2.4.0. Materials and Supplies.

2.4.23. ° Petrol, oil and Lubricants 90 oo an oe 5.000 .— 5.000 - _ -
2.5.0. Purchaseof Equipment.

2.5.15. Purchase of Motor Vehicles | enue cutee tance saeee 25.000 + 5.000 30.000 — 7 30.000 |

. 2.6.0. Purchase ‘of Maint. Materials. ;
9.6.9. Materials for buildings 0 ou... “eects caseee eases 40.000 -+ 10.000 50.000 — 50.000

TOTAL for (If) 80.000 + 20.000 100.000 — 100.000| 
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Department Post and Tel.

_ DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —B- ‘S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE|

Project (i P astai Buildings

 

Sube-head ==. =~DESCRIPTION
’ Prevision

eee ceneeeee

Prevision 1970

 

  

—
e
e
—

Change Government | Foreign Total |
1969 Expenditure . Assist, °

(IN) Postal Buildings.

3.0.0. Constructions.

_ 3.4.0. Government Financed. . . . .
"3.1.1. Construction of Six Post Office Buildings. 100.000 + 100.000 200.000. — 200.000 ~

7 “TOTAL for (III) 100.000 + 100.000 200.000

=

—

.

_—_200.000
 

 

 



: ° ‘eo

TITOLO - HEAD {3 — Ministero dell'Industria e Commercio ~- Ministry of Industry and Commerce.

. _

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

 

 

Capitolo . Previsioni Varlazioni

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu- ° .
TOTES oo assem snssen sseeee cnoee exseee eens sees cstece ones 499.300 -+ 350.080 849.380 — 849,380

9.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services ...... 590.600 -—- 170.000 420.600 — "490,600

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions...... — — — _ _

4,0.0.  Contributi — Contributions oo. i. ese cssen 5.000 + 147.000 15.000 . 137.000 152.000 &

6.0.0. Investimenti di Capitali — Capital Outlay — +-10.936.000 — 0.936.000 10.936.000 |

1.094.900 '--11.263.080 1.284.980 11.073.000 12.357.980TOTALE — TOTAL   
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Capitolo Oe , . Previsioni’ Variazioni - Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head. | DENOMINAZIONE: @DESCRIPTION “+, °Provision '. Change | Government Foreign Total

| 1.0.0. Assegni al Personale —~, Personnel Emolu- - L ° oO - -

ae IAPS oo. casan esses sees neste “sense seecee eesene tatu este “| 499.300 + 350.080 - 849.380 — _ 849.380

2.0.0. Benie Servizi-— Property and Services - +590.600..— 170.000 ° 420.600 — 420.600

-3.0.0.. Lavori di Costruzione — Constrtuctions: soos —_ Do . — oo |

4.0.0. °- Contributi— Contributions secues secnee censor andont 5.000 + 147.000. 152.000 — —_ o 152.000 83:

‘6.0.0. Investimenti di Capitali — Capital Outlay ee10.936.000 — —_ 10.936.000 10.936.000: |:
¥ ee 7 — -

TOTALE — TOTAL - . a 1.094.900 +11.263.080 1.421.980 10.936.000 12.357.980
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e
Sub —-------..—-- Grade

head 1969 1970 Scale

ow

wn

DENOMINAZIONE -—- DESCRIPTION

 

1.1.0.

 
1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel

Remuneration.

Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-
ment of Secretary of State 00 ue cose ssn

Segretario di Stato — Secretary of State

TOTALE — TOTAL  

Previsioni  Variazioni

43.440 + 11.760

8-440+11.760

Previsioni - Estimates 1970

App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

c
r

m
i
e

|
i
b oS So

t
o
o
S

o
O

—
0
8
8
—
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Capil. Org. - Est.. Cate
Sub ~~ -- Grade|

-

-DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION.
1969 1970 Scale* head

 

1.2.1. -

o
n

c
o

(
D
O

m
e
—
S
b
e

> Om

+ Previsioni - Variazioni

— Ministry of Industry and Commerce.

Previsioni - ‘Estimates 1970

 

    
 

-App. 1969 - Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total.

41.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries. .

Stipendi al-Personale di Ruolo:
Basic Salaries of PermanentStaff. |

_|Direttore Generale — Director General 16.320 — 16.320 — © 16.3820 & |

| Direttori — Director occnn cee eat 26.400: — " 24.400

=

— 26.400 —-

Consigliere — Cowrsellor 0. jue ooo {| 12480 — 12.480 — 12.480 |

-|Capi Servizio — Head of Services...... “vceae — 12.000 oa ~- 12.000 — 12.000 .

Capi Sezione — Head ofSections...... ..... 30.160 -— 30.160 — "30.160

|Segretari — Commercial Attaches, Cur-| . _

rency Control Officers... i. aan “vegng_ one 94.380 9 = 94.380 = 94.380 —

Funzionari Ausiliari I Cl. ~- Senior Exe- 7

cutive Officers,.Senior Trade Officers ....| 63.460 + 22.940 86.400 — 86.400

Funzionari Ausiliari.— Accounts Offi-},. oo 7

cers, Personnel Officer, Executive Offic.| 27.060. + 5.340 . 82.400 — 32.400

-|Impiegati Dattilografi — Clerk Typist 7.200 oo 7.200 — - 7,200

|Applicati — Clerk Typists 0 ou we se - 55.800 -- 36.000 91.800 . - 91.800

Piantoni — Messengers ..... .sescd seneee sseee 29.400 i 99.400 — 29.400

TOTALE — TOTL 374.660 + 64.280 438.940 — 438.940
 



TITOLO - HEAD 13 — Ministero dell'indusirla ¢ Comrmierclo —Ministry of industry and Commerce.

senting ct . meee 2 tes.

 

 

  

  

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e | STC DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni* Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub ce Grade: oa “ oN ‘< .-m awk, : : . ; . , . :
head 1969 1970 Scale App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

1.2.3. Stipendi ed asegni personale a contrat-
to amministrativo e tecnico — Remune-
ration of contracted personnel (technical . :
and administrative) oe case wuss sae 24.200 + 21.600 45.800 — 45,800

1.2.4, Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of
Casual Labour (D.L, 27-2-65 N. 38) ...... 6.000 -+ 264.720 270.720 — 270.720

TOTALE — TOTAL 404.860_ +350.600 — 755460 ____ 755.460
 

|
co
o>
bo

|
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Capitola oe os : Previsioni Variazioni ; Preyisioni - Estimate 1970
~ Sub-head . DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION, | Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. ‘Total

1.3.0. |Indennita varie —.Various allowances

| «18.3. Indennita dicarica — ‘Acting ‘and Charge so — o
© allowance ne sa nce tte ete tt we. | > 15.600 ~ 15.600 — 15.600

1.3.6.

.

Gratifica Ramadan e ‘Arata -— Idd Gratifica -
25 Christmas Bons. oe eee esse soses sete se- F-16700 = 16.700... — — —

“1.3.14... Indennita. di ‘insegnamento — Education . oe Oo
: _ allowance... sees ee ceeset tesee hnedh nae stn 1.900 + 820000 2.720 — 2.720
1.8.18. -‘Indennita d’aloggio .-~- Mouse allowance 16.8007 +. 3.600 . 20400 -, — 20.400

.  TOTALE—rorar __ 51,000— 1228038.720.—__38.720

=
ee
e
—
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ee = sonramn
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Capitolo ; Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE - DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary

=

S.T.D.P. _ Total

4.0.0. Assegni al Personale, — Personnel
Emoluments.

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY
l

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu- . &3

ments of Secretary Of State oo. cece see coon 43.440 + 11.760 55.200 — 55.200 |

1.2.0. Stipendi Base — Basic SAULArICS oy. cosets asses 404,860 + 350.600 755.460 “, 575.460

1.3.0. Indennita varie — Various allowances..... 51.000 — 12.280 38.720 —_ 38.720

TOTALE — TOTAL 499.300 + 350.080 849,380 i- _ 849,380
 

\
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Capitolo

  

 | 30.000

. Previsioni . Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970 .
Sub-head -DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION ° Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary: S.T.D.P, . Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi: — Property,
and Services Expenditure.

2.1.0. . Trasporti e.Missioni: —. Transport and
Travelling.

241. Diarie — Travelling allowance ... 1.600 — ~ 1,600 — 1.600 —— 2.1.2. Spese di viaggio all’interno — Local Travel os : oo |8 Bxpenditure oo ee thes cca ctsee ett ce 7,000 + 3.000 - 10.000... — 10.0002.1.3. Trasferimenti — Transfers wee | .. 2.500 | — 2.500 — 2.500 .2.1.4. Spese diviaggioall’estero— Overseas Pas. 21.000 — 21.000 —_ — “—

.. 2.6.0., Servizi Pubblici — Public Services. 7 .
(2.3.2. PTT. — Postage, Telegrams and Cablegr. 3.000 + 38.500 . | 6.500 — 6.500 °.

: 2.6.0, -Acquisto materiali per manutenzione - .oe __' == Purchase of Maintenance Materials.
2.6.11. *Materiali per battelli da. pesca — Material , re afor Fishing Vessels sects testes enehee “essse cecene ae — +0 — 80.000 — 30.000.-
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Capitolo . Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

to oe

2.9.0. Canoni di affitto — Rentals.

2.9.4. Fabbricati — Buildings ....... sesne suaeee seenee seen 108.000 + 5.000 113.000 — 113.000

2.4 0.0. Altri servizi — Other Services, . |

2.10.22. Spese per lo sviluppo delle attivita indu- 138.000. + 10.000 148.000 _ 148.000 $%

striale e commerciali — Promotion of Indu- o>

stry and Commerce oo. un seese senses cesnny_seesee |
2.10.35. Spese minute di ulficio — Office minor Exp. 8.500 — 500 8.000 — 8.000

2.10.44. Fiera di Mogadiscio — Mogadishu Fair...... 150.000 150.000 . — —_ _
2.10.48. Sovvenzioni per lo sviluppo delle ajttivita

artigiane — Promotion of Handerafts ...... 51.000 — 10.000 - 41.000 — 41.000

2.10.49. Altre fiere — Other Trade Fairs ...... WW. ..... 100.000 -—- 40.000 60.000 — 60.000

TOTALE — TOTAL 590.600 170.000 420600— _ 420.000
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~ Capitolo , 7 - Previsioni Variazioni  Previsioni - Estimate 1970 .

Sub-head . DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION ’ Approv. 1969 Change. Ordinary S.T.D.P... Total

 

. 4.0.0. Corttibdti ‘e sovvehzioni— Cohfribu-
tions, Grants, etc. ,

41.0. Contributi alla Camera di-‘Commercio — ©
Contributnion to Chamber ofCommerce .... 5.000 + 10.000 -15000  -— 15.000

4.45.0. - Contribution to Somalia Fishery Survey, _ oe, oe
© Projects eee neste tee sett Stee —  .+ 137.000 — 187.000 . 137.000

“6.0.0, Investinveliti di capital — Copita |
Outlay.

6.1.2. Spese di investimento-nell’industrja di car- .
ne di Chisimaio — Working Capital. for SO oe
Kisimayo Meat, Factory i.spe seed soem — + 5.336.000. -— 5.336.000 _5:836.000

. 6.1.3. Spese di investimento nell’industria di pe- -
. ~ - scedi Las ‘Koreh — Working Capital for

Las Koreh Rish Factory... + + 5.600.000  —— 5.600.000 5.600.000.
: TOTALE — TOTAL | 5.000 . +11.083,000 15.000 11.073.000- 1.088.000
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970 _

 
 

 

 

] I ITI IV Vv VI

Capitolo-Subhead D.G, & Admin. Commerce Industry Autonomous TOTAL

Department Department Department Agencies

1.0.0, 187.840 248.280 899.460 18,800 —_ _ 849.380

2.0.0. 141.600 90,000 189.000 — — —_ —_ 420.600

3.0.0. _ _ _ —_ _ —_ _—

4.0.0. oe 15,000 — — — — 15.000

TOTAL 829.440: 353.280 588.460 13.800 —_ —_ 1.284.980
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A = ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

To I . IV ‘V VI |
Capitolo-Subhead -D.G.& Admin. . Commerce . ‘Industry Autonomous oS . , TOTAL

Department Department Department _Agencies - | , . CO , -

1.1.0. . BR5200= 85,200 ©12.1. 80.520 289.880 104.740 300 438.940 |
, 12800 | 24.200 © — - 21.600 ee 45,800.
12 6000 8GTID — 270.720
133-0.» 6000. = 4.800. —* 4.800 — oe 15,600 |
1314 272000 —9.790
1.3.18. 13.200 3600 86000 20.400

—. TOTAL — 187.840 248.280. 399460 . 13800 .°— ~ = 849.380
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A -~ ORDINARYBUDGET 1970

 

   

  

 

 

   

    

 

 

 

I IJ Uy IV Vv VI :

Capitolo-Subhead D.G.&Admin. Commerce Industry Autortomous TOTAL

Department Department Department Agencies

2.1.1. 1.600 — — ~ — — 1.600
9.1.2. 10.000 — _ _ — | 10.000
2.1.3. 2.500 — — _— _ — 9.500
9.3.2: 6,500 — — = — — 8.500!
2.6311, — —_ 30.000 _ — ~ 30.000"
2.9.4. 118.000: — — — — — 113:000:
2,10.22. — 30.000 118000 ° — — ee 148.000
2.10.35, 8,000 — _ — — — 8.000
2.10.48; _ — 41,000: — _ — 41,000

2.10.49. — 60.000 — _ — — 60.000

“TOTAL _141.600 90.000° 189,000) - — — — "420,000

4.1.0, — 15.000 — —~ _ = 15.000

wane TOTAL. ineseee cree 19,000ee cecageece ag geeene eg genesa 15.000
ah ional = eae all
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ORDINARY: EXPENDITURE 1970

Subhetd tA: Basie Salaries’ of Pérnianent Stati

  

 

_ Industry

Dupartinent

Provision No.

DG. and

Administration:

Grade. Total Approved’ Corninerce

__~ Department

No. Provision No, « Prdvisioti “No. Provision No.
sienene 06 2cysyre«

13.200-ee

"12000 =  — ~~
“20.100 oF ° 16.060 —
94.380 — — —
57.600 2° 19.200 1

16.320: 1.» 16.320
96.400 — =
12.480 — °—
#2000 —. =

- 30.160 —.-

. 94.380 TTT,
86400 =
32:400 —

_
|

> on

M
o
w
w
e
e
w
e

w
r
o
n
s

|

- 10,800 21.600 == se we
Co F-72000 FL 7200 Hs
G+. 21 91800 - 4. 16800 5 - 21.000 H. 49:800 1
D 12 291400" 12 QBOAOOme

1 13.200 —_
12.480 —

Autonomous-

"Department:

‘Provision
eee PONbe ee ey ee et tan Nett

beat

. - Provision No. Provision _

 

255.860, 16; 338,940 _ 20. 80

 

104.740) 2 13.80
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. DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS ~— 86 - S.T.D.P. EEXPENDITURE

Department Industry — Project {ijFisheries Survey and [il] Meat and Fish Factories
— — PP —_

Total

 

 
 

 

. Prevision Change Government Foreign
Sube-head DESCRIPTION 1969. Expenditure Assist.

(i) Fisheries Survey.
4.0.0. Contributions, Grants, etc.

4,45.0.- Contrib. to Somalia Fishing Survey Project — + 187.000 137.000° — 137.000a)

{ii} Meat and Fish Factories. l
6.0.0. Capital Outlay. oo

6.1.2. Working Capital for Kisimayo Meat Factory — ++ 5.336.000 —  §,836.000 5.336.000b) &
6.1.8. Working Capital for Las Koreh Fish Fact. — + 5.600.000 — 5.600.000 5.600.000c} |

TOTALE —.TOTAL — + 10.936.000 — 10,936.000 10.936.000 )
 
 

a) This contribution is towards the Local operation costs of U.N.S.F. Survey of the Gulf of Aden Fisheries. The Total
costs of the Survey is estimated at $656.900. Of this. Government Contribution towards local operation costs and
counterpart expenditure in kind amounts to $118.200. Provision aggregating Sh. So, 150.000 towards local ope-_
ration costs had been made in the years 1967 and 1968.

b) This amount consists of two parts
So. Shs._ (i) Local Currency financed from USSR Commodity Loan: 2.000.000

(ii) Credit for Equipment etc. to the Factory by the USSR >» » 3.836.000

c) Asin not b) above this amount consists of two parts:
(i) Local Currency financed from USSR. Commodity Loan: - So. Shi 3.600.000

~S. Shs,» -  . (ii) . Credit for Equipment etc. to the Factory by the USSR 3.000.000
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: Capitolo- | a, | Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
- Sub-fiead DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary. S.7.D.P. Total

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu- oy os aments oocee oese cesses snnnne settee ceesessl ace 3.227.100 -+- . 569.414 2.746.514 1.050.000 _ 3.796.514
. 2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services secs 1.868.000 + 443,700 — 1.611.700 700.000 2.311.700

", 3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Construstions “nie _ 78.000 - ne 78.000 — . 78.000
4.0.0. Contributi —Contributions 2. 2. iu we.

|

305.000 + 2.359.400 1.464.400 1.200.000. 2.664.400 !

TOTALE — TOTAL 5.478.100 + 3.372.514 © 5.900.614 2.950.000 - 8.850.614
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Capitolo . Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary Foreign Assist. Total —

 

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu- -

  
TTLOTES oon soocae sence seeeee svsnse scnnue cetsre sesese seeees es 3.227.100 + 569.414 2.746.514 1.050.000 3.796.514

2.0.0. BenieServizi— Property and Services.... 1.868.000 + 443.700 977.700 1.384.000 2.311.700

3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions ...... 78.000 — — 78.000 78.000

4.0.0. Contribut! — Contributions .... .....neste snes 305,000 + 9.359.400 1.364.400 1.300.000 2.664.400 :

TOTALE — TOTAL 5.478.100 + 3.472.514 5.088.614 3,762,000 8.850.614
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Capit. Org. - Est. Catie DENOMINA ESCRIP Previsioni Variazioni _ Previsioni - Eslimales 1970 °weeee ee INOMINAZIONE:— DE IPTION : vo!Sub Grade R App. 1969 Change Ordinary . S.T.D.P; . Total’head 1969 1970 Scale

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel

   
Remuneration.

LLOQ. 0 - Assepni ai Spretari di Stato —- Emolu- -
ment of Scretary of State . / oo,
Segretario di Stato —Seeretary of. State - 43.440. + 11.760 - —- 2 oo 85.200

| Sottosegretario — Undersecretary eeteesesece 40.920 — 40.920 ae ; ore —

| TOTALE — TOTAL |84.360 — -29.160. —

=

-— 55,200
 

op . . *



TITOLO - HEAD 14 — Ministero dell’Agricoltura — Ministry of Agriculture,

 

 

  

Capit. Org. - Est. Catee Previsioni

—

Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970Sub - Grade DENOMINAZIONE —- DESCRIPTION Ap. 1960 CI Len phead 1969 1970 Scale App. 196¢ shange

=

Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

ql |
1.2.0. Sfipendi Base Basic Salaries, -

1.2.1. Stipendi al Personale di Ruolo.
. ' Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff. |

! 1! A2 |Direttore Generale — Director General . — @2 3 A |Direttori — Directorsww...cease sent 15.000 “— 15.000 -- 15.000 >4 5 A5

|

Capi Servizi — Head of Services... 27.600 — 39.620 .-- - 39.620 |5 4 AG Capi Sezione — Head of Sections, Secre-| 44.400 . — 54.000 a 54.000
tary, Agriculture Officer 00. oo. ce once 56.580. ~— 30.300 — - 30.30017 23 A |Segretari e V. Segretari — Assistant
AQrOMOMISES  .. cecse sessi snsin schte sats see 141.740 — 190.944. ~- 190.944.380 27 B7 |Funzionari Ausiliari ecc, — Senior Ex.

_

|

Officer, Agricultural ResearchSuperint. 24.6.740 — 271.660 — 271.66024° 22 B Funzionari Ausiliari — Agrictiltural Re- :
. Search Assistant oo cose same oeSue

|

126.730 — 122.160 — 122.16040 33 CQ |Applicati di I] Cl. — Personal Secretary, ae
, Foreman Mechanic, Senior Agriculture .f

FASEPUCLOF oosee sssce stnée sans“sonny senses vse 300.840 . — 257.280 — 257.280259 130 C |Applicati — Clerk Typists, Storeman,
Driver Mechattic oo. coo cones esses esses escce 1.208.640 — 574.800 . — 574.800



_ TITOLO --HEAD 14 — Minisiero dell’Agricoltura —.Ministry of Agriculture.

    

Cale Variazioni

  

 

Capil. Org. - Est. DENOMIN SZIONE DESCRIPTION Previsioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970 -

Sub —-——-- --- - Grade iNOMINAZIONE — DE  onatee . Opdimare san .
head . 1969 1970 Scale . App. 68 Change Ordinary S.T.D-P. Total

177, 174 D Personale subalterno — Sub Staff, Mes- a a

|sengers, Agriculture Learners 2ow. o.. 361.080 . — 427.2005 — 427.200

131 13! --- | Stanziamento per larevisione dell’Orga-|”
-{nico +- Token provision for 3/4 of Pro-

ject staff to be absorbed in the Perma- . oO
nent Establishment sssse niches teenee Tesben “ensues 168.777 — 329.690 — 329.690

ome TOTALE —(TOTAL | 2.698.140 — 385,486 2.312.654 —:2.312.6547

£23. 1B 1B Stipendi ed assegni personale a contjet
: to amministrative e tecnico — Remune-

ration of Contract personnel (Technical ‘
. and Administrative) secsce “cuss “amend taneee senees 85.200 +. - 200 85.400. — _ 85.400

124. 3 136 — |Stipendi ed assegrii personale tempora- . .
a . neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of a,

CasualLabour (D.L. 27-2-65 N. 8) ese 12.500. ++ 303.560 16.060 300:000 316.060 —
— 90 -- ‘Gelib State Farm Personnel ... 2... “— _° + 400.000 — * 400.000 400.000

-- 55 — °|Tugwaiale wo.Sanee ate “ceaee cenel see — + 350.000 — .350.000 _ 350.000
, TOTALE. —_ TOTAL 2.798,840 + 668.2742.414.114 1.050.000 3.464.114 
 

 

 

 

aatiis no  
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Capilolo

Sub-tiead

1.3.18.

1.3.6.

1.3.7,

DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

1.3.0. Indennita varie — Various allowances

Indennita di carica — Acting and Charge
ALLOWANCE oo assy onsese nsnese “essse tress suame snore asses

Gratifica Ramadan e Arafa --- Idd Gratifica
and Christmas Bonus

Powers emneee oreese cpecee Speers senses

Indennita di specializzazione —~Specializat.
allowance Onesee eereee wecens esanee ceeees seeese evense ceenen eseees

Indennita di alloggio -- House allowance

TOTALE-- TOTAL  

Previsioni

Approy. 1969

15.600

116.500

126.000

88.800

Variazioni

+

+
+

346.900

Change

4.800

116.500

24.000

18.000

69.700

Previsioni -

Ordinary S.T.D.P.

20.400

150.000

106.800

277.200

Estimate 1970

Total

20.400

150.000

106.800
ee: Aacenenapmsl

277,200
 

—
gr

e
—
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Capitolo-

Sub-head- DENQMINAZIONE -  DIESCRIPTION

seeee ee me 

1,20.
1.3.0,

‘Stipendi Base —- Basic Salaries

-Indennita varie —Various allowances

1.1.0. Assegni al Personalé — ‘Personnel
_ Emoluments.

Assegni ai Segretari di Stato —
ments of Secretary of State

“TOTALE-— TOTAL

Emotu-

 

_Previsioni

 

ont eee aael

- Estimate 1970

Ordinary S.T.D.P. Tolal

f

55:200 — 55.200 I

2.414.114 1.050.000 3.464.114 =

277.200° 277.200 |.

- 2,746.B14 1.050.000 3.796.514
 

 

Previsioni . Variazioni

Approv. 1969 . Change

-84,360° — 29.160
» 2.795.840 +. 668.274

_ 346.200 — 69.700

3.227.100 + 569.414 -



TITOLO - HEAD 14 — Ministero dell’Agricolfura — Ministry of Agriculture.

Capitolo | Previsioni Variazioni , Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

|
 

2.0.0. Spese per beni e servizi — Property
and Services Expendifure.

2.4.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and -
Travelling. |

21.1. Diarie — Travelling allowance oo. cere sun 33.600 + 400 84.000 — 84.000 w&
21.2. Spese di viaggio all’ Interno — Local Travei a °
(BRPONSOScess sense satsens arte tent anne ate ‘20.000 -- 20.000 — 20.000 |
2.1.3.  Trasferimenti — Transfers oi. cece soso cose 18.000 + 2.000 20.000 -- 20.000
2.1.4. Spese di Viaggio all'estero — Overseas Pas, 3.000 — 3.000 -~ 3.000

2.3.0. Servizi Pubblici — Public Services.

2.3.2.  P.T.T. -— Postage, Telegrams und Cablegr. 1500 + 5.500 7.000 — . 7.000

2.4.0. Materiali e forniture — Maferials and
Supplies. .

24.4.  Sementi, concimi e insetlicidi —- Seeds, fer-
tilizers and Insecticides .. .... .... 83.500 + 116.500 90.000 110.000 200.000

2.4.21, ,Utensili casalinghi -- Demestic utensils ..... 10.000 — — ~ 10.000: 10.000 



_
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Capitolo 7

—
 

 Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni. - Estimate 1970

 

pital itemsb eeee segat cuete gente qccla use
a

 

Sub-head. DE} OMINAZIONE-- DESCRIPTION ~ '.Approy. 1969 Change Ordinary  ~S.T.D.P, Total,

2.4.23. Benzina, olioe lubrificanti — Petrol, oil and 912.000 — 220.000 150.000 542.000 . 692.000_ Lubricanst ona seleee ee“ceases setten sess : cS2.4.24. Materiale fotografico —~ Photographic Mat. -+ 10.000 - — 10.000. — -. 10.000 |

2.5.0. Acquisto attrezzature — Purchase ‘of - - | 7. '__ Equipment.. oo
ot2.5.10. Macchinari ed utensili per officing meccani- .| a |- che — Workshop Machinery and Tools... ~ 14.000. — —14.000- > _ —-_ 2.5.11. ° Attrezzature di laboratorio.. — Laboratory oo Deao " Equipment ooeee cscs nets stots vea _. 5.000 — 5.000 a 5.0002.5.13. Arredamento ¢ suppellettili — Furniture ;

. and Fixturesooese tanlan” persea seeeen esse 10.000 — 10.000 _ —_- =2.5.16. _ Spese di sbarcodi veicoli ed attrezzature — —
. Landing and Handling charges of Vehicles oe

and Equipment (P.L..480)eee ‘eee: — 4,000 _ 4.000. -— . 4,0002.5.17. Spese minori per altri capitali — Minor Ca- ne FS cs. . 10.000. + - 200.000 © 10.000 200.000 210.000 ©
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ics

 

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate. 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.6.0. Materiali per manutenzione —  Pur-
chase of maintenance materials.

2.6.1. Materiali per comunicazioni — Materials
for Communication Equipment oo. an 2.000 — 2.000 — 2,000

2.6.15. Parti di ricambio ed accessori per autovei-
coli — Parts and Accessories for Motor
Vehicles seseea essen savas cesses ceess queees aueepe sescee 115.000 — 115.000 — — —

* 2.8.0. Pubblicita, libri e pubblicazioni —
Publicity and: Publications. os

2.8.5. Films — Files oi ine sessst sass sores soeSe anaeee
2.8.7, Acquisto libri ed abbonamenti — Purchase 2.000 — "2,000 _— 2.000

of Books and Subscription 00. one ccc seuss
2.8.9. Spedizione e diffusioné bollettini statistici 2.600 — 600. 2.000 — 2.000

— Statistical Bulletins — Forwarding and .
DifPusporeesse cence sense snes pnts snessete van _ 700 — 700 _ 700

2.9.0. Canonidi affitto — Rentals.

2.9.4. Fabbricati — Buildings oo cess cise suse nnn 25.000 — 25.000 _ ” 25.000 
|

“—
69

8
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Capitola Variazioni

 

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

 

 

 

 

  
 

78,000
 

ve Previsioni

_ Sub-head - DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary | S.TD.P, ‘Total:

- 2.10.0. Altri servizi — Other Services..

2.10.15. Spese locali: per progetti di sviluppo — Lo- .
a cal expenses of develop. Projects (P. L. 480). 351.000 + 149.000 —_ 500.000 500.000

- 2.10.18. Spese funzionamento sezioni agrarie perife- - et oo
riche — Upkeep of Agrarian Outstations ..__, 12.000 + 8.000 © 20.000... — 20.000 |

2.10.32. - Corsi: di perlezionamento — Inservice -° oO : ; : oa
: Priming oe ioene sgten senee sntge sce pnt, steeg_ snes fj $2000 —- 10.000. 2.000 — 2,000 o-

- 2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio— Minor Office Exp.— 8.000. - — 8.000 - — 3.000. |.
2.10.50. Potenziamento dei servizi — Extension mo :

: Services (Tugwajaleh) -+... “oe leceeel cesses ' .150.000 + 400.000 550.000 : — - 550.000
2.10.52. Altri servizi — Other Services ww ~ |  °58.100 +.. 31.900 18.000. 72.000. 90.000 _

~ TOTALE — TOTAL’ 1.868.000 + 543.700 977.700 1.334.000 2.311.700

_ 3.0.0. Lavori di costruzione — Construction. ~

3.1.0. Finanziati dal Governo — ‘Govern- oo
7 ment Financed. . oS ce

S11. Fabbricati — Buildings:2 ace case ee noe 78.000 i — 78.000 . 78.000"
| : TOTALE — TOTAL 78.000 ~ — 78.000



TITOLO ~- KEAD {4 — Ministero dell’
‘inoue

Agricoltura — Ministry of Agriculture.

 

Capitolo

Sub-head

4.10.0.

. 4.19.0,

4.23.0,

4.33.0.

DENOMINAZIONE-- DESCRIPTION

4.0.0. Contributi e sovvenzion! — Contribu-
fions, Grants, ete,

Controparte per spese relative al progetto
WFP — Counterpart Exp, towards WFP.Projects

Peeeee ear are seneee cenene veeeey ceunee ueesae eoners eneves

Sovvenzioni — Subventions
E.A.U.N, Locust Trust, FAO WFP)
Contributo per l’amministrazione ed il con-
trollo delle acque dell’Uebi Scebeli — Con-
tribution to Water control and Management
of Shebelle River

Contributo all’Ente Sviluppo Agricolo —
Contributnion to Agricultural Development
Agency (P.L. 480)

eeecey —Beveen e8enee assvee veseen seepee eneewe

MPHOee Cbbene wteeee ceenee sereee eeeven

TOTALE — TOTAL

(DLCO for -

 

Previsioni Variazioni oy

Approy. 1969 Change

305.000 + 59.400

— + 100,000

ace.

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Ordinary —S.T.D.P, Total

|
Ww

_ — —- &
|

364.400

=

— 364.400

— 100.000 ~—- 100.000 ©

 

— + 2.200.000

305.000+2.359.400

- 1.000.000 1.200.000 2.200.000
 

1.364.400 1.300.000 2.664.400 -



TITOLO- HEAD 14 — Ministero deli’Agricoltura — Ministry of Agriculture.. - a % - .

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS-—A-ORDINARY BUDGET 1970 A

  —eon - To rman eicrmaes 5 eects staan an pean negara nn eeene finer neeeeaee

— I ca JW IV MW OVE . |
. Capitolo-Subhead . D. G. and. Department Department , , ; TOTAL

Administral. of Agriculture of PP. LC. So

1.0.0. , 642.290 1.707.104 307.120 — 7 746.514

2.0.0. 71.000 =" 849,.700-. «64000-77700

—
.
9
G
g
—

400. 1364400 0= ae | 1.984.400
 

TOTAL ‘2.077.690 . 2.549.804 461.120 © = — 5.088.614
 

seemAnS — pre > PTS CEI ma TAT IE eR TeOre FmERTSSENSUNTERSURAT BFLIEHeRETTTRAATOTAISS
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Semenieeeee

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

   
8

  

        

 

 

te

 

 

. I Ill IV Vv
Capitolo-Subhead D, G. and Department Department

TOTAL
Administrat, of Agriculture of PP. LC,

110. 55.200 — ~ ~ _ 55.200
1.2.1. 547.890 1.379.644 385.120 — — 2.312.654
1.2.3, 18.800 63.000. 3.600 — — 85.400
1.2.4, _ 16.060 _ _ — 16.060
1.3.3. 10.800 4,800 4.800 _ ~ 20,400
1.3.7, — 150.000 — — — 150,000

18.18. 9.600 93.600

.

3.600 _ ~~ 106.800

wa OTAL642.290 1.707.104 397.120 — 2.746.514
  

—
9c
e
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970 |

      

 

oe od II TH Vv VI ‘Capitolo-Subhead . D.G. and . Department Department a TOTAL, | “Administrat, of Agriculture of PP, LC,

Qh 4.000 . 20.000

.

~ 10.000 — = 34.0002.1.2. 10.000 5.000 =—--5.000 — — . 20.0002.1.3, | 3.000 10.000 +S 7.000. —~ — 20.000QA. 3.000 ae — — _ * 3.0002.3.2. _ 7.000. — ae — — ~.7.00024.4, — — 55.000 35.000 — — 90.000 ~2.4.93, > — 150.000 — — — ~ 150.0002.4.24, — 10.000 _ — ~ ~ 10.0002.5.10. — — — — — —2.5.11." — s ~ 5.000 — — 5.0002.5.13. ae — ~ ~ ~ —2.5.16. 4.000 a — — — 4,0002.5.17. . 10.000 — — — ~ 10.000 .2.6.1.0 — ~ 2,000: _ — 2.000.2.6.15. = _ — - — —

—
|
g
¢

w
e
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A.- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

. Seis tints >t tear
——$——ee
 

  

 

 

I . HU I IV / Vv VI

Capitolo-Subhead D.G. and Department Department TOTAL

) Administrat. of Agriculture of PP. LC,

9.8.5. — 2,000 ae — — — 2.000
2.8.7. 2.000 — — ~ — — 2.000

2.8.9. -- — 700 —_ —_ — oo 700
2.9.4. 25.000 SH oe ; — — — 25.000
2.10.15. — — — | — a — ~
2.10.18. — 20.000 — — — — 20.000
2.10.32. — 2.000. — “ — —- , 2,000
2.10.35. 3.000 — — — — ~ 3.000
2.10.41. — — — — — a —
2.10.50. ~ 550.000 — _— — — 550.000
2.10.52. -- 18.000 — — — — 18.000

4.19.0. 364.400 ~~ — — — — — - 364.400
4.33.0. 1.000.000. — — — — — 1.000.000

TOTAL2.077.690 2.549.804 461.120SOBRE
 

—
gg
g
—
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ORDINARY EXPENDITURE. 1970

14 — Ministero dell"Agricoltura —“Ministry of Agriculture.

Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries af Permanent Staff
  

 

 
 

8

. C9

—D

 

. ‘Total

 

 

| | I | cnr IV. V ovrGrade Total Approved _D..G..and ‘Department Department
oS "  Administrat. of Agriculture of PP, LC, . .

No.

—

Provision. No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No.pisOvision: ‘No. Provision No.

-

Provision

AQ: ] 15.000 — | 15,000 — — — — — — — — —_— _ eoA838 3° 39.620 — 10.740 1: 14.440 1 - 14.449 — — ot — on
A5 “5 54.000 1 10.000 4.. 44.000 — oe — _ — _ — |A6 4. 30.300 ~~ I- - 8.700 2 12.000 1 ‘9.600 — — —. —“A. 98 190.944 . 1 9.600 22 181.344 — — — — — —~ _ —B7 27

~—-

271.660 4° 38.400 15 154.060 8 ° 79.900: ~— _~ — — — —22 122.160 4 + 19.200 5 27.000 13° 75.960 — — — -33 257.280 | “7.200 22 176.640 10 73.440 — — —C 130 574.800

-

16 68.640 86 -384.000 (28 122.160.. — _ a >174 427.200. 14 30.720. 155. 386.160 5 — 10.320 — — — —“Proj. 131 329.690 13] 329,690 —~ — a — — — —

5532.312.654 175 547.890 8121.379.644 68 385.120 = = — =   
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —- B - S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Department Agriculture — Project (i) Stafe Farms

 

 

—_— NSOTEeSTT Foret owerre we ae eee ot eee wr “| —_— <> 2 ee 9:95 DEEP! ere * = —— et me Sea meee cae eee eeme eeeat

ce Prevision 1970 ;
Sub-head DESCRIPTION ' Prevision Change Government Foreign Total

Expenditure Assist.

(i) Stafe Farms.

1.0.0. Personnel Remunerafion.

1.2.4, Remuneration of Casual] Labour...... ow.
Gelib State Farr oose csssse esse eneee seen — + 400.000 —_— 400.000 400.000
Tug Wajaleh State Farm oo on. esse cee on. 130.000a) “+ 220.000 — 350.000 350.000

TOTALE — TOTAL 130.000+620.000 — 750.000_750.000_

2.0.0. Property and Services,

244. Seeds, fertilisers and insecticides Gelib
State Farm nc ec ceeeie cesses cesses ceeeee sete 7.000 + 8.000 10.000 — 10.000

2.4.21. Domestic Utensils: .
Tug Wajaleh State Farm esses sesese settee cose, 10.000 10.000

#«) Shown under Subhead 1.2.1. in 1969 Budget,

 
 

 

10.000 —

—
09
8
—,



. CTOLO,- HEAD 14 — Ministero dell’Agricoltura — Ministry of Agriculture. |

DISTRIBUTION BY. DEPARTMENTS — B - S,7.D.P. EXRENDITURE

Department Agriculture — Project Project (i) State: Farms.

         

 

 
 

 

 

. 7 - Prevision 1970 -
Sub-head ‘DESCRIPTION Prevision . Change . Government Foreign — Total

, Expenditure Assist.

2.4.23, Petrol, Oil and Lubricants: Se,
GelibState Farm on ee ek 400.000 — 400.000 ° — 400.000 |

>. + Tug Wajaleh State Farm0 142.000 —_ 142.000 — 142.00025.13. - Furniture:atid. Fixtures: fp - a. Tug Wajaleh State Farm... _ 10.000. .—

—

10.000 — — _ ~— 2.6.15. Parts andAccessories for MotorVehicle —— Oo |
os Gelib State Farm0eee ak 15.000 .— 15.000 — — —

. 2.10.52. Other Sercives:. an , i
Tug Wajaleh State Farm seve sneeee neues“| 58.000 + 14.000 - 72.000 — 72.000

~~ 12.000 8,000 84.900 a000
a 3.0.0. Construction. oo | a
3.1.1. Buildings’ Gelib State Farmoo | 18,000 — 78.000 — 78.000
- TOTALE State Ferms 78.080_ + 61000 ~712:000|. /50.000 J1.462,900)
 

b) The entire expenditure¢on these farms is subject to scru tiny and approval of the. Planning and Finance Ministriice



T.TOLO - HEAD {4 — Ministero dell’Agricoliura — Hinisi:y of Agriculture.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — 6B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Department Agriculture — (iyResearch, Extension and Training
See HENEY C8NSAP CELEETIedsRRLvetieMe Oly teMINTPNeaUmaDla

Prevision 1970

Prevision Change Governnient Foreign Total

Expenditure Assist.

Sub-head "DESCRIPTION

 

{a} Afgoi-Bonka Project.

4.0.0. Personnel Remuneration,

eeenee seeses seccce1.2.4, Remuneration of Casual Labour | + 300,000 — 300.000 300.000 &

2.0.0. Property and Services.

 2.5.17, -Minor Capital Items ooo. cu. ccs sects cesses cpenee ——, of 200.000 — 200.000 200.000
2.10.15. Local expenses of development Projects ......  |351.000 + 149,000 — _ 500.000 500.000c) .

TOTAL (a) . {351.000 + 649,000 — 1,000,000 ~ 1,000.000d) .
emeryme tne ieate
RTS,TRLCaeTTOTAEY REPYEE OER?EANUECDERE OO Tintames *Sree

cy) * Lumpprovision to be distributed with the approval of the Planning and Finance Ministries.

d) These projects arebeing run in codperation with the USAID/Wyoming Team.’ Inaddition to this provisions,
USAID assistance in the form ofteachers, equipment etc. is estimatedat $650.000 in 1970. The expenditure is

_, Subject to scrutiny and approval of the Planning and Finance Ministries.



TITOLO - HEAD 14 — Ministero dell‘Agricoltura_—_ Ministry of Agriculture.

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

  

 

. ‘Department. Agriculture — Project {iii) Fodder Production - A
, ~ Loe . . . . . . fF

" oe, . ce | Prevision 1970
Sub-head a DESCRIPTION ; Prevision Change Government Foreign . Total

( fo —— - sy - . Expenditure “Assist.

(b) Shebelli Project: —

. 4.0.0. Contributions, Grants etc.
4.23.0. Contribution to Water control and Mariage- oh - on |

ment of Shebelli River te wen| 4 100.000 - 100.000 —~ 100.000e)
GRAND TOTAL ' "351,000.+ 749.000 100.000. {1.000.000 1.100.000

. . EEN pea aC.

& , : : :

~
ee
e
—

 

 

 

4.0.0. ‘Contributions, Grants alc.

4.33.0. Special contribution-to the ‘Agrculture De- OO 2 _
. velopment Agency for production of fodder — +1,200.000 . —. 1.200.000 1.200.000 f)

TOTAL —  —+1.200.000. — ~ 1.200.000 1.200.000
  
 

-e) The expenditure is subject to scrutiny and: approval of the Planning and Finance Ministries. This Project. is a
‘followtp of the project for the water-control and management of Shebelli river. It is estimated to cost So. Shs.

. 1.654.000 over a two year period. Of this, the Nnited Natiohs Special Fund are - expected to meet Sh. So.
1.354.000 and balarice will be-the Somali Government's share for. which provision is-being made-in 1970.

1) The contribution is subject to scrutiny and approval of the Planning and Finance Ministries.
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3
!

Capitoka

=

* EP revisioni Voriazioni * Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-tiead DENOMINAZIONF - DESCRIPTION " Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

 
 

 

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu-

 

OTES a esse soseen sesse sentue nett setts snsate snus | 3.993.638 + 318.050 3.646.072 666.071 4.312.143
2.0.0. Beni e Servizi — Property and Services..... | 2.521.600 — 665.231 1.420.400 485.969 1.856.369 |
3.0.0. Lavori di Costruzione — Constructians ..... | 530.000 + 135.000 —_ 665.000 665.000 oe
4.0.0. Contributi ~- Contributions .. 0... ; 3.921.800 —- 791.962 680.0002.449.8883.129.838

iTOTALE — TOTAL | 0.967.038 —1.003.688 5.746.4724.216.878 9.963.350
ey
 



- =
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Capilolo Previsioni - Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE -~ DESCRIPTION . Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary Foreign Assist, Total

1.0.0. Assegni. al Personale — Personnel Emolu- |: . . .

| . mentseo sessse cesses esesel ueete acees senses ee. | 3.993.638 + 318.505 4.312.143 —  — 4.312.143 ~

. 2.0.0. . Beni e Servizi — Property and Services...... 2.521.600 -— 665.231 1.856.369 — 1.856.369

3.0.0. -Lavori di Costruzione —Constructions ..... .| 530.000 + 135.000° 165.000 500.000 . 665.000 I
_ 4.0.0. Contributi — Contributions: ou. uc 3.921.800 — 791.962 1.749.000 1.380.838 1.129.838&

TOTALE -— TOTAL 10.967.038 — 1.003.688 8.082.512 1.880.838 9.963.350
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TITOLO ~- HEAD {5 — Mnistero per la Lootecnia e per lo Sviluppo Rural

Capit. Org. - Est. Cate : Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

Sub ———-——— Grade DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION n 1969 Che Ordi og p

head 1969 1970 Scale
App. 1968 Change rdinary .T.D.P. Totai

—— :
1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel

Remuneration.

1.1.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-
ments of Secretary of State

os

:
Q

| Segretario di Stato — Secretary of State! 86.880 — 31.680

-

-- — 55.200 t

TOTALE — TOTAL

|

86.880 — 31.680  — = 85.200
§

‘

é
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Estimates 1970

 

 Prodiction Senior Supervisor  
.,
Or
Q;

_ Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni ’ Previsioni -

Sub —————— Grade C gb : . ;
- head 1969 1970. Scale - ' App. 1969 . Change Ordinary STDP. Total

429. Stipend Base — Basic Salaries.

1.2.1. 7 "Stipend al Personale di. Ruolo.
oo, Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff. .

2 2 AQ Direttore Geiierale -— Directors.General 30.480 — 30.480 —_ — 80.480
4. 5° A8 |Direttori— Directors’ sesee "Lissa exupee secuues scatas 50.400 —_ ~ 51.400 — 51.400
8 3 AS Capi Servizio — Head of Services ....|' 99.840 - — ' 37.440 — 37.440
8 8A6 Capi Sezione —Head ofSections |... |. 91.920. — 91.920 © 91.920

20 22 A |Segretari — Forestry Officer, C.D. off . -
oo cers and Vet. Service . Administrations 116.120 — 160:680 — ‘160.680 |

33: 35 B7 Funzionari Ausiliari di I Gl. — Forestry|
©. Superindente oo oi cece caeece cence sacle| 260.120 — 329.280 — 829,280

60 88 B.~ |Funz. Ausi. — Animal Health Assistant 7
a _ ° land Production Asst. Cl. L, Regional Fo- -_ a
ne restry and Game Warder _...oo|... 163.410 — 496.060 — 496.060
2 2 B9 |Istruttori Orfanotrofio diMogadiscio — a oo

oe Mogadiscio Orphanage Instructors ...... ~ 27.060: — 15.120 — 15.120
_ 16° 16 C9 licati di Il Cl. — Regional Forestry.
HO opetnate Staff, Animal Health and oo

115,200 © (115.200 6 — 115,200
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SSSeeea;

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION | Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970
Sub —————-— Grade ANE IONE — DESCRIPTION wo ;
head 1969 1970 Scale | ae 1969 Change Ordinary S.1.D-P, Total

. :

1.2.1.

191 196 © Applicati — Clerk Fypist, Storeman Dri-
vérs, Regional Forestry Guard, Ranger| 815.160 — 299,520 332.000 631,520 l

2 2 DIt Istruttore Orfanotrofio di Mogadiscio —
_ Mogadiscio Orphanage Instructors ...... 8,040 _ 8.040 — 8.040 &

301 301 D_ Pergonale Subalterno — Learner Quard, -
. Subordinate Staff, Animal Health Learn.| 629.580 _— 644:224 66.000 710,220 |

54 56 D_ Guardie Veterinari — Para Military _... 46.610 — 190.536 — 190.536
221, 151 — Stanziamento per i] nuovo organico del

personale — Project Staff to be included| —
in, Establishment ...... segeen peesae tannee ensess 567.490 — 295.000 — 295.000
   922 863 — TOTALE — TOTAL [3.021.430 + 141.466 2.764.896 398.000 3.162.896
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Capit. Org. - Est. Cate
Sub -———-+-—-— Grade
head 1969 1970 Scale:

DENOMINAZIONE -~ DESCRIPTION —

 
 

Previsioni

App. 1969

 

1.2.3,

1.2.4, ss

| cal and Administrative

 
- Stipendi ed assegnipersonale a contrat-

to amministrativo e tecnico — Remune-
ration of Contracted Personnel (Techni-

Sueeee Beeune  weeenerseene

Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of
Casual Labour (D.L. 27-2-65 Nw8) 0...

TOTALE — TOTAL  
142.120 — 82.834

381.150

Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970 -

Change

=

Ordinary .S.T.D.P. Total

59.286 -— — 59.286

+ 375.823 -- 544.902 219.071 . 756.973
 

 

3.544.700 _+434.455 "3.360.084 610.071_ 3.979.155

te—tttnnemenre

foe.

 — OooO:

|
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' Capitolo

Sub-head

1.3.3.

1.3.6.

1.3.7.

DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION

4.3.6. Indenniia varie — Yarious allowances

Indennita di carica — Acting and Charge
allowance ,mteyed seeeee veweee weones scenes seeger renene arenes

Indennita di Gratifica Ramadan ¢e Arafa —
Idd Gratifica and Christmas Bonus ...... ....

Indennita di speciajizzazione —- Special
allowance

1.3.13.

1.3.14,

1.3.15,

1.3.18.

1.3.19.

Indennita di Polizia — Duty allowance......

Indennita di insegnamento —- Education
AUOWANCE an eeste seen coseeves Shen sneeee ene
Indennita veterinaria — Vel. Guard. allow.

Indennita di alloggio — House. allowance

Premi assicurativi — J/nsurance Premium |

‘TOTALE — TOTAL

eee

  

Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary §.T.D.P. Total

35.040 — 35.040 — 35.040

132.798 — 132.798 = o --

81.000 + 3.512 56.512 28.000 84.512

25.200 *+ 2.340 27.540 _ 97.540

1.920 — — 1.920 — — — |

18.600 + . 1.080 19.680 — _. 19.686

67.500 . + 33.516 73.016 28.000 ~ 101.016

—' + 10.000 10.000 — 10.000

362.058 — 84.270 221.788 | 56.000., 277.788

—
0
L
6
—
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yo

      
 

 

 
 

  
 

 

Capitolo . Previsioni . ‘Variazioni | | Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv.. 1969. Change Ordinary | S.T.D.P. Total -

1.0.0. “Assegni al Personale —- Personnel.
Emoluments. _*

-SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.1.0/ Assegni.ai Segretari di $tato —~Emolu-° Be So
oe ments of Secretaries of SEMie cease veel - 86.880° — ~ 31.680 . 55.200 | — .- 55.200

1.2.0, Stipendi Base’— Basic Salaries 00oe 3.544.700 + 434.455. 3.369.084... 610.071 3.979.155
- 1.3.0. Indennita Varie. — Various allowance a 362.050 — . 84.270 . 221.788 - 56.000 277.788

_TOTALE — TOTAL: | 3.998.838_+_ 318.505 3.646.079 666.0714.312.143

—
w
e
:
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me -

Capitolo

Sub-iead

errrcateatimenemm : on

p
e

b
P

2.3.2,

5 tenant Na a

DFNOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

2.0.0. Spese per benj e servizi — Property
and, Services Expenditure.

2.4.0. Trasporti e Missioni — Transport and
Travelling.

- Diarie — Travelling alloWance ose sone oe

Spesedi viaggio all'Interno — Local Travel.

EXPOMSOS wise coven gress seengy seve seveeee ene seosee sent
- Trasferimento — Transfers i. cee ssn sence

Spese di viaggio all’estero —- Overseas Pas,

2.3.0, Servizi Pubblici — Public Services.
P.T.T. — Postages, Telegrams and Cablegr.

2.4.0. Materiali e fornifure — Materials and

Supplies.

Armi e-munizioni — Arms and Ammunition

Sementi, concimi e fertilizzanti — Seed,’

Fertilizers and Insecticides ...... ...... ascot cases

 

  

Previsioni Vartazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —‘S.T.D.P. Total

|

50.000 + 10.000 60.000 — 60.000 3

22,000 -+ 2.000 24,000 24.000 |
15.000 + 5.000 90.000 — 90.000
20.400 -- 13.400 7,000 — 7.000

3.500 + 4.500 8,000 — 8.000

90.000 — 6.600. — 13.400 13.400

8.000 = 8.000 _ 8.000
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Eslimate 1970

 

Capilolo, . . Previsioni . Variazioni: Previsioni -

Sub-head | DENOMINAZIONE ~~ DESCRIPTION Approy. 1969 « Change Ordinary ~ S.T.D.P. Tolal

2.4.6. Medicinali per uso veterinario — Veterinari ee = 7
DUSsS ae aclan sesssn snnste sussee stbeee vonage seesea este - 600.000' — 100.000 . 500.000 — 600.000

. 2.4.7. Articoli di iciteria — Bed Gnd Bedaing a * -§,000. —.-- . 3.650 io 1.350 . 1,850
2.4.10. Tende da campo — Field Tents sess teteee 30.000 -—-  » 4.750 — 25.250 25,250
2.4.21. Utensili casalinghi — Domestic Utensils . 5.000 — — — 5.000 5.000
2.4.22. Vestiario ed equipaggiamenti — Habili- . “&

ments and Accourtrewosume” deccse eres -30.000 + 20.000 50.000 . _ 50.000 “
2.4.23. Benzina, olio e lubrificanti— Perodl, oil and . . ie o |

Lubricants: occa “cesses lence tesee Gheseg use esses meses 615,200. — 442.511 20.000 ~ 52.689 . 72.689
9.4.24.  Materiali fotografici ~—_ Photographic Mat. - 8000 . —. - - 8,000 8.000 °-
2.4.25. Vettovaglamento ~—- Rations eee taseness ‘ 626.400 — 626.400 — — —

2.5.0. - Acquisto. attrezzature —_ Purchase of
Equipment. oe

2.6.11. Attrezzature di labor, — Laboratory Equip. . 76.000 — 6.000 20,000 ~— 50.000: 70.000 -
_ 2.5.15. Acquisto di motoveicoli — Purchase of Mo- an 2 0

=. 25.000 — ~~ 100,000tor Vehictes cesses ests sesane senses scence ese eneae Pe,  425.000
*) Provision has been included in the Goyerniient ‘Transport Budget.

~*) 100.000.-
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Capitulo

Sub-lead

2.6.11.

2.6.15.

2.6.17.

2.6.18.

2.9.4,

>

DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

Spese di sbarco di veicoli e attrezzature
Landing and handling charges of Vehicles -
CarnEqieiprreent is. esse cesses snseen csuese ereg sete
Spese minori per altri beni — Minor Capi-
ee

2.6.0. Acquisto materiali per manutenzione
Purchase of Maintenance Material.

Materiale per battelli da pesca — Material
For fishirmg vessels oe cessen sssse costes sssee snsee
Parti di ricambio e accessori per autoveicoli
~— Parts and Accessories for Motor Vehicles
Parti di ricambio e materiali per officine —
Parts and Materials for Workshop machin.
Parti di ricambio e materiale per le rileva-
zioni topegrafiche— Parts and Material for
SurveyingCQUIDMONE oo caacse seseee cesses ssesees este

2.9.0. Canoni di affitto — Rentals.

Fabbricati — Buildings 2.0nese seS sesen
‘

 

Sviluppo Rurale — Ministry of Rural Development & Livestock

Previsioni

Approv. 1969

2.700

11.400

30.000

66.000

65.000

100.000

35.200

Variazioni

Change

1.700

49.000

* 30.000

66.000 —

15.000

50.720

26.000:

Previsioni - Estimate 1970

Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

1.000

11.400 49,000

50.000

49.280

1.000

60.000

50.000

49.280

61.200

—
P
L
E
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Capilolo co a Previsioni. —Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970 |

Sub-head ~ DENOMINAZIONE- - DESCRIPTION a App. 1969 = Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

2.10.0. Altri. servizi — Other Sernvices. :

2.10.15. Spese di progett?di ‘sviluppo — Local Ex-. - . oo _
| penses of Development Projectsou... —- + — 40,000 —. . - 40.000 - 40.000
2.10.20. -Istituzione e gestione di-parchi Nazionale — . SO Se |
Ba? — Creation.and Upkeep of National Parks  - 50.000 oS 50.000 — 50.000 .,
2.10.30. Sociai Welfare Institution. Expenses wemen sabees | = 600.000. 500.000 — . §00.000 3
2.10.32. Corsi di perfezionamento — InserviceTrain, oe + - 20.000 “20.000 —. 20.000 |
2.10.35. Spese minute di ufficio — Minor.Off, Expen. “  - 1,800 _— 1.800 — 1.800 .
2.10.50. Potenziamento dei servizi — Extension oo oe . oe

| SOPViCOS aie cesey acts ent satan sate nen eet bees — + 50.000 . 50000 — 50.000 °
_  .TOTALE ~ TOTAL» ~ | 2.521.600 —.665.231 1.420.400 435.969 1.856.369

3.0.0. Lavori di costruzione — Constructions :

8.1.1.. Fabbricati — Buildings oe oe coe se— 220.000 +. 368.500. — . 588500 588.500
3.1.2. Ponti — Bridges 2see cos ~ sansee sendes sne 10.000 + 3.000 — - 13,000 * 13.000 -
3.1.6. Reserviors and Water Tanks 3oc coc . 800.000. — 236.500 .— ~~ 63.500 . 63,500:

TOTALE — TOTAL. » 530.000 —_ 135.000_ oo 665.500 665.000
 fool
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Capitolo

_ Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

 

4.10.0.

4.20.0,

4.24.0,

4.32.0.

4.33.0.

4.38.0.

4.0.0. Contributi e sovvenzioni — Contribu-
tions, Grants, ete. .

Contributi al Programma W.F.P. — Coun-
. terpart Expenses towards W.F.P. Projects

Contributi per le ricerche idriche e minera-
rie—. Contribution to Mineral and Ground-

WAC SUVEYease sone sents sess ene tenen sent
Contributi a programmi di auto-assistenza
— Contribution to Self Help Schemes .....

Contributi all’Ente per lo Sviluppo Zootec-
nico —- Contribution to Livestock Develop-
ment Agency

Contributi all’Ente per lo Sviluppo Agricolo
— Contribution to Agriculture Development
ABEMCY ane ceeee ent ent sense cette tnt nnnon sunt
Organizzazione nazionale del mercato di
grano — Contribution to National Grain
Marketing Organ, beomew aeesee susune cccces S208ee seveen

weceee Seeere ceeres coccen eraser Shesee  avesee seceee |

|

 

Previsioni Variazioni

Approv. 1969 Change

899.000

422.800

200.000

500.000

1.000.000

900.000

+ 50.000

— 422.800

— 200.000

— 300.000

— 1.000.000

— 420.000

Previsioni - Estlmate 1970

 

Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total

_ 949,000 949.000 |
oo
=~}

Or

— — — |

200.000 — 200.000

480.000 480.000
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~~

 

Capitolo | I Previsioni Variazioni --~—~Previsfoni - Estimate 1970
- Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION “Approv. 1969 _ Change Ordinary STDP. Total

4AT.O. Contribute al progetto pelli- — Contribu- - fe a
___ tion to Hides and Skins Propects ...estas sesane aecase —_ ‘+ §52.080 — — . . 552.080 . 552.080 -

- 4.48.0. .Contributo-al progetto addestramento vete- .
rinari — Contribution.to Veterinary Train- oe ao

. ing Projects... .....S aasue covey Gevees genes) scene “bine- — + 828.758 © —  — 828.758 828.758 ox

4.49.0. Contribution to-Northern Rangel and Mana-' re ;
| BOMOT etse se: et! te se oa wk 120.000 —  — . 120.000 120.000 |-

~-roraiz— TOTAL 3.921.800 — 791.962 680.000 2.449.838 3.129.838"

NT~~

  
 
 



NITOLO ~ HEAD 15 — Mhistero per la Zootecnia e per lo Sviluppo Rurale — Ministry of Rural Development & Livestock

DISTRIBUTION BY ‘DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

 

en

I II Hl IV. Vv , VI

 

 

-Capitolo-Subhead Administ. Commun, Dev. Forestry and Veterinary N.G. Marketing Livestock TOTAL

Department Department Grants Depart. Department Department

10,0. - 446.983 649.584 908.630 1.640.875 _ —_- 3.646.072

2.0.0. 118.400 33.000 ‘605.000 164.000 — 500.000 1.420.400

3.0.0, _ _— _ —_ — _ =

4.0.0. — _- 480.000 — — 200.000 680.000

TOTAL 565.383 1.162.584 1.513.630 © 1.804.875 — |. 700.000 __5.746.422
  

 

 
 — — - —

—
8
l
e
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —A- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

   
  

 

| 1 io a Wy vi
a Capitolo-Subhead . Administ. Commun. Dev, Forestry and . Veterinary N.G, Marketing — Livestock a TOTAL.

— Department Department Grants Depart. Department Department

1.1.0. 55,200 He 85.2007
121. 295.680 513.394. 671.586 ~—s-s«*1..354.236 soe 8.764.896
123 — . 12,000 12,000 35.286 eae 89,286
124.129.503 105.750. 210.444 (106208 ©> 844,902

133. °° 16800 = 8.640 800— (ssi 8.040
1.3.7. — 6.000«5.000 (4BS1D 56.512
27,rr — 27.540

1.3.18. 26.800 + 4.800. 4.800 36.616 ~~ ee 73.016
MBI ee00 10.000, |

13.24, — ee 19,680 me 19,680
Ql... 14.000 6.000 10.000 = 30.000 — — > 60,000"
21.2. 7.000. = 3.000 4,000 == «10,000 — = 24.000.
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY. BUDGET 1970

 

 
 

 

rrp — <=

I II Il IV Vv VI

Capitolo-Subhead Administ. Commun,Dey. Forestry and Veterinary N.G. Marketing Livestock TOTAL

Department Department Grants Depart. Department Department

2.1.3, 2.000 1.500 2.500 14.000 _ — 20.000

2.1.4. 7.000 _ _— —_ _ —_ 7.000

2.3.2. 5,000 1.500 1.500 . — — — 8.000
2.4.4, —_—_ _ 8.000 — _— _ 8.000

2.4.6. _— —_— _— — — 500.000 500.000

2.4.22. 5.000 10.000 . ‘15.000 20.000 _—. . _ 50.000

2.4.23, — — — 20.000 — — 20.000

2.4.24, - ‘ 3.000 1.000 4.000 — _ _ 8.000

Q511. o> — — - 20.000 — — 20.000

2.5.16, 1.000 —_ _ —_ _ ~— 1.000

2.5.17, M400 = = ~ Se 11.400

2.9.4. 61.200: me ke oom 61.200

—
os
e
—
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DISTRIBUTION BY.DEPARTMENTS —A- ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

   

 

 

. OY] Wo II IV vo VIO
Capitolo:Subhead . - Administ. Commun: Dev. . Forestry and Veterinary N.G. Marketing Livestock a TOTAL

Department . Department GrantsDepart. | Department Department

2.10.15, — — = _ _ a _
2.1020. — — 50.000 _ — — 50.000
2.10.35. 1.800 ° — — — “ — 1,800
2.10.50. — ae —. 50.000 ~ — 50.000
2:10.30. — a 500.000 — an ~ 500.000

2.10.32. — 10.000 10.000 — — — 20.000
4.32.0. ~ ee me _ — 200.000 200.000.
4.38.0. — — — — 480.000 — 480.000

TOTAL 565.383 - 682.584 1.513.630. 1.804.875 480,000 700.000 — 5,746,000
 
 

=
1
8
8
—
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Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff
 | |  

I II Il IV Vv “VI

Grade Total Approved Aministrat. Communty Forestry and Veterinry N.G. Marketing Livestock

‘ Department Development Games Department Department

No. Provision No. Provision No, Provision No. | Provision No. Provision No. Provision No, Provision

 

A2 2 30.480 2 30.480 — — —_ — — -- — — — _—

A8 5 51.400 1 12,850 1 12.850 1 12.850 2 12.850 — — — —

A5 3 37.440 — — 2 24,960 1 12.480 — _— _— _ _ —
A6 8 91.920 — — — — 2 22.420 6 69.420 — _ — _—
A 22 160.680 ] 10.630 7 60.300 3 18.000 11 71.750 — — _ —
B7 385 329.280 7 40.200 . 3 28.800 3 28.800 22 231.480 — — _ —_

B 90 511.800 3 18.000 4. 22.964 4 80.1386 79 440.080 — — _ —

C9 16 =©115.200 5 86.000 1 7.200 5 36.000 5 36.000 — — — —_
Cc 169 631.520 14 58.800 6 25.200 26 117.600 123 429.920 — _— _— —
D 362 908.796 §& 18.720 17 36.120 159 393.300 178 460.656 — — — _

Project

Staff 151 295.000 — — 151 295.000 — — — aad — —_ _ _
 

Total 863 3.162.896 41 225,680 192 513.394 204 671.586 426 1.752.236 — — - =

—
8
b
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_ DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —

B

- S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Department Animal Husbandry Project. . a
  

 

 

 
 

  
 

oo. oo ; | Preyision 1970 7Sub-head DESCRIPTION Prevision Change Government Foreign Total
° oO a 1969 oe Expenditure Assist. -

- Rinderpest and CBPP Control. . a ae
_ 1.2.4. Remuneration of Contracted Persorinel .. * 54.000 + 55.000 109.000 — . 109.0002.4.23, Petrol, Lubricants andOil ~ 25.000 ~— — 25.000 — —_ —
2.5.11. Laboratory Equipment 0 “enue eunee senses- [-> 25,000  — 25.000 = — —2.5.15. Purchase of Motor Vehicles oo|. . 50.000 — 50000 — — —

| | TOTALE — TOTAL | __154.000 — 45.000. 109.000. — 109.000

Joint Rindpest Campain.

2h Salaries of Personnel0oses ce — + 398.000  - 398.000 — 398.0002:10.15. _ Local Expenses of Development Projects — + 40.000 40.000 — ~ 40.000
, -. TOTALE — TOTAL: . =. ‘+ 488.000 438.000 ** — 438.000.
 _* Shown under 1.2.3; in 1969. o | a oe ra.**- Prorata assistance from the Government of West Ger many is expected in the form of personnel, drugs, vehicles

epare parts and other assistance total of which 4.000.000/- for years. This‘ amount is not controlled through the’
Budget. o : , . oF oe

—
§8
&
—
-
.
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Department of Community Development Project — World Food Programme.

_
 
 

 

   

—_—_—— es ——

Capitolo Prevision 1970

Sub-head - DESCRIPTION * Prevision Change Government Foreign Total

1969 Expenditure . Assist,

4.0.0. Contributions Grants etc.

4.10.0. Counterpart Expenses toward W.F.P. Proj. .

(a) - Agriculture oese sees cute oese pane wee see 54.000 — 54.000 =— 54.000
(b) Animal Husbandry senuev euete secene 11.000 —_ 11.000 oe 11..000

» (c)  Trrigation on.see sesne tang sense nese sete sete 43,000 _ 48,000 — 48,000

(cL)OAS ne cases sens snsene senses snes snpee eneee setae scene 42,000 — 12.000 30.000 — 30.000

(e) Water Supplies ie esse cesses sree snsees sntsn sees 128.000 — 17.000 111.000 — 111.000

(f) Eedtucation on ce csssee cones seceen wescud snsees sasees aecene 621.000 — 21.000 600.000 —_— 600.000

- (g) . Health : . pe + 100.000 100.000 —_ 100.000

TOTALE — TOTAL 899.000 4 50.000 949.000 ll 949.000

* So. 2.200.000/- worth of food would be received under

 

the W.F.P. which is not subject to Budget Control.

—
#¢
—
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eee

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Department Forestry and Games Project — Sand Dunes Afforestatation.

  
 

 

. ms Prevision 1970
Sub-head |. DESCRIPTION Prevision ‘ Change Government Foreign Total

. 1969. . Expenditure Assist.

1.24. Remuneration of Contracted Personnel __ —. + 42300 © 42300 — 42.300
2.4.23. Petrol, Oil and Lubrigants3| 20.000 — 9.740 10.260  — 10.260 &
_ 2.5.15, Purchase of Motor Vehicles (Tractors)... — +--+ 70,000. *70000 — * 70.000|
2.5.17. Minor Capitalltems .oger — + 44.000 44.000 —~ "44.000
3.1.6. Construction Reservoir, wells and Tanks _. 250.000 —— 250.000 — —-

| TOTALE — TOTAL 270.000— 103440 166.500 = —-108.3U

a

  
 

 

Total amount provided under Directorate of Transport 25.000/- for L’Rover and 40.000/- for one three Tonner.
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — 8 - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

Department Animal Husbandry Project — Hides and Skins Centre * -—- School for Training Veterinary Assistance,

  
  

 

   
 

. Capitolo Prevision 1970
. Prevision Change Government Foreign — Tolal

Sub head DESCRIPTION 1969 Expenditure Assist.

4.47.0. (i) Contribution of Government to hides I
and Skins Gentre ok cee ee cee { — + 552.080 552.080 * 552.080 &

4.48.0. (ii) Contribution of Government to School . , |
for Training Veterinary Assistance __ — + 828.758 — 828.758 ** 828.758

TOTALE — TOTAL __— __+ 1.380.838 — _1,880.838'_ 1.380.838

* - United Nations Development Programme makes direct contribution to wards these projects in the form of Exports —
and Equipment, amounting to.4.171.000 and 5.643.000 respectively. /
This amountwill be wholly administered bp the. Livestock Development Agency who control this Project, and ~
approval of the Budget Department is necessary for counterpart expenditure.

This is a lump provision.and can be operated upon sub mission of details and with theapproval of-the Ministry of
_; Finance. . : . ; ; -

*

.
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DISTRIBUTION BY.DEPARTMENTS. — B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

DepartmentAnimal Husbandry Project.

    

 

Capitoio . Lo ces - ‘revision 1970
Sub-head - , "DESCRIPTION Prevision Change | Government’ Foreign - Total~ , a 1969 . Expenditure. Assist.

a Establishment of Eight Veterinary Regional | . |
- Centres.

G2

1.3.7. Specialization allowance. —{)° 178.800 — 122.800) 98.000. — 98.000. !
1.3.18. House allowance0"ee eee yhoo — ) + 28.000 —  . + 28.000° .

2.4.23: Perol, Oil and Lubricants. 150.000 — 150000 — ~°. — —
2.5.11, Laboratory Equipmentcect eck 50.000 oe 50:000 . — - _- 60.000
2.6.15. Parts and Accessories. for Motor Vehiclesno 50.000: — 60.000 0. — | ae
S11, Buildings. Scene asay nee tte see snd ene ne 500.000== 500.000" *500.000

TOTALE ~- TOTAL   428.800 +. 937.200 _ 166.000 - 500.000 G66:000oeate men eee sent=e ne ee 9btee Spite mn aay fatennnee meee

' * ‘This Expenditure is meant for more than one purpose.. When details are received necessary actionwill be-taken to
allocate’ expenditure to relevant. Subheads.

©
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Department of Forestry and Games Project — Preservation of Wild Life.

 

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — 6 - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE

ARAMPTTDCMD TFS. nics

 

 

 

Capitolo Prevision 1970 ;
Sub-head DESCRIPTION Prevision Change Government Foreign Total

. 1969 Expenditure Assist. ,

1.2.4. Remuneration of Casual Labour ... ... .... —_— 40.200 40.200 — 40,200 a

24.1. Arms and Ammunition 0. socue we 20.000 6.600 13400 — 13,400 &
2.4.7, Beds and beddingsco. ce ue eee wee 6.000 3.650 1350 — 1.350 |

(QAI. Field Tents on. oc cose sue sun soe sen ss 30.000 4.750 25250 — 25,250
2.4.21. Domestic Utensils ee cee mee wee 5.000 _ 5.000 — 5.000
2.4.23, Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 27.200 27.200. _ a
2.5.15. Purchase of Motor Vehicles 00 ou wu. uu. 75.000. 75.000 — —_ #*

Parts and Material for Surveying equipm. 100.000 49,280. -— 49.2802.6.18.

**- Provision has been made under’ Government Transport.

50.720
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DISTRIBUTION BY. DEPARTMENTS —B - S.T.D.P. EXPENDITURE — —

Department of Feresiry and Games Projec —‘Preservation of witd Life.

 
 

 

  

Capitolo — Prevision 1970.
4 7 ' n_eecp 7 . Prevision — .. Change Government Foreign - Total |

Sub-head . DESCRIPTION , - .1969 ae Expenditure Assist. :

3.0.0. Contributions: ot). ; oe

BLL) Buildings ck see enue soe we ) oe 68.500 — 68.500.
3.2.1 Bridges: seesee cetese sesene sacend cusses! aessee cuesee ceesel cesels +) 260.000 — 115.000 13.000 — [3.000 |
3.1.6 Reservoirs and water tanks secon ceeees tenges snyus ) . oS oe 63.500 —_ 63.500

TOTALE — TOTAL. . | 522,522,200— 242.720 - 279.480 279.480
 

oe Following amount provided under‘Ministry of, Communications and Transport
: Subhead: 2.4.23. Pp.O. L, oo oy - 29.700

Subhead 2.515, Purchase and MotorVehicle _ 75.000

104.700 ,



' , .
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — B- S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE

epariment Forestry and Games Project — Saw Mill.
Ceeneenpeneenermen Ts = _ me : ei =e.

 

 
 

  

 

  
 

Capitolo . Prevision 1970 -
. . , Prevision Change Government Foreign Tatal

Sube-head DESCRIPTION . 1969 ot Expenditure. Assist.

].2.4. Remuneration of Casual Labouroo. ou. — + ° 20.571 20.571 _— 20.571 |
2.4.23. Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 200 ue cae 118.000 — 75.571 42.429 — 42.429
2.5.15. Purchase of Motor Vehicles 200 ow. wu. ou. — + 30.000 30.000 — * 30.000000
2.5.17, Minor Capital Items 000 oo ce ceeeee ceeee _ ++ 5.000 5.000 —
2.6.15. Parts and Accessories for Motor Vehicles _ — — * an
2.6.17. Parts and Materials for Workshop Machin. _ 65.000 — 18,000 50.000 — 50.000
3.1.1. Buildings (Saw Mill building including two

offices ‘and subsidiary buildings) esses tuutee cesses 20.000 — 20.000 — 20.000

TOTALE --- TOTAL | 203,000 --~- 35.000 168.000 — 168.000 |
 

* Amount provided under Ministry of Communication and Transport: |

Subhead 2.5.15. 100.000 (for 1 L/Rover and 7 Ton Truck)

Subhead 2.6.15. 20.000

120.000
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a:  

 

. ' Capitoto

Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION ~~ Approv. 1969. .
- Variazioni

‘Change -

Previsioni’- Estimate 1970

 

1.0.0.

- 2.0.0.

~ 3.0.0.

4.0.0.

Assegni al Personale — Personnel Emolu- |

Benj e Servizi — Property and Services ...
Lavori di Costruzione — Constructions _...

Contributi — Contributionshee we

+ 252.008
+. 53.500

+. 1,976,992.

Ordinary S.T.D.P. | Total . ;

- 252.008. — 252.008

53.500 — 53.500. - nae

1.976.992 1.976.992
  
 
 

_YOTALE— Toran > + 2.282.500 305.508 1.976.992 2.282.500
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Ee

Caplt, Org. - Est. Cat,e DEN NAZION DESC IPTION Previsioni  Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970

———_—_ ENOMINAZIONE — [
Sub Grade 0 z R App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P. Total
head 1969 1970 Scale

1.0.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel

 

    

Remuneration.

LLU Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu-
ment of Secretary of State oo. ose eusse cose oo

Segretario di Stato — Secretary of State — + 55.200 _— | — . 55.200 .

~ TOTALE — TOTAL —___+_85,200 —- = 85.200
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—

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e
Sub ——-——-——- Grade

head's’ 1969 1970 Scale |

 

anne AeneaSRS

_DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION

sees eteerseeneeneennrertentnnenae

Previsioni Variazioni

App. .1969.. _. Change

.SS

Preyisioni - Estimates 1970

Ordinary ~ S.T.D.P. Total

  

[

14.2.0. Stipendi Base Basic Salaries. wie -
. ; ‘Stipendi al. Personale. di Ruolo..

1.2.1. - Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff:

— 1 A2 Direttore Generale — Director General — + 16.800 16.800 _ 16.800, 8
—~ 2 A3 |Direttori — Directors vate.“ esses — + 14.400 14.400 — 14.400,— 3. 'A6 | Capi Sezione — Headof‘Sections ~sewes sees. — ‘+ 24.000 24,000 24,000— 13 A. |Segretari.— Geologists, Mining Engi-

 =~ 113

-|.Cartographers, S.° Filed Assistants,
| Laboratory Assistants etc.’

Laboratory Assistants,- Drillers, Opera-
tors, FieldAssistants,ete, wicket centgen scene

neers, Geochemists, Mineralogists, Hyd-.
| rogéologists CLE. once ceccig cette cesses eee
Mining Inspectéors, Cartographic Spits.

Reehen  eeewee  cecene

Stores supetv. Foremen Mechanics etc:

Beeees  ceedee weteee |encece

““-TOTALE — TOTAL -

— +. 18.000
—_ '+ 19.200

_ + 16.200
—

— + 37.800
— + 10.608

— ‘+ 157.008 
18.000
19.200

16.200

37.800
10.608

157.008

18.000
19.200

16.200
—

37.800
10.608

157.008
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  scentennininmmmeanamns,

Capit. Org. - Est. Cat.e

 
 

 

EN NA k ( Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimates 1970Sub ——-——~ Grade DENOMINAZIONE -- DESCRIPTION ahead 1969 1970 Scale App. 1969 Change Ordinary S.T.D.P, Total

1.2.3. Stipendj ed assegni personale a contrat-
to amministrativo e tecnico— Remune-
ration of contracted personnel (technical
and administration) oo. ie csosun snes _ + 17.400 17.400 — 17.400

124. _ Stipendi ed assegni personale tempora-
neo ed occasionale — Remuneration of .
Casual Labour (D.L, 27-2-65 N. 8) ...... — — ~~ — —

   
 

TOTALE — TOTAL — +174408174408

=

— 174.408

—
76
g
—
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Capitolo po Previsioni —-Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate’ 1970 |
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION | Approv. 1969 Change - Ordinary S.T.D.P.  . Total

1.3.0. Indennitavarie — Various allowances | . Pe oe

1.3.3. Indennita di carica. — ‘Acting and Charge’ |)» eee So _ .So AlowmanCe eee eeee — + 10.800 10.800 9 — .° 10,800 |
13.14. Indennita di insegnamento — Education ee . Be~. WOWACE Oe ee sees sen sty din ene — . +

—

2,000 2.000 — ~- 2.000
18.18. Indennita di alloggio — House allowance _ oo + 9,600 . 9,600. os, 9.600 |

| TOTALE ~ TOTAL fe. eg 22.400: 92.400. = — 22.400
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a

  

  

Capitolo ; Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —S..T.D.P, Total

Suhb-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Previsioni Variazioni - Previsioni - Estimate 1970

1.4.0. Assegni al Personale — Personnel
Emoluments. .

SOMMARIO — SUMMARY

1.0.0. Assegni ai Segretari di Stato — Emolu- ,
ments of Secretaries of State 00. i. cine aun — + 55.200 55.200 — 55.200

1.2.0, Stipendi Base — Basic Salaries ...... .....— — + 174,408 174.408 — _ 174,408

~ 1.8.0. Indennita Varie — Various allowances ..... —" + 22,400 22.400 — 22.400

TOTALE — TOTAL — __t+__252,008 252.008 | —' 252.008
 

 

—
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§
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Capitolo . | ; 7 Previsioni . Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970 ;

- Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION- Approv. 1969. Change Ordinary — ’ Total

2.0.0. Spese per beni ee servizi — Property
and Services Expenditure,

2.1.0. Trasportl @ Missioni — Transport and a
. “Travelling. .

2.1.1. Diarie.— Travellingallowance... — + — 5.000.- 5.000 5.000 3

21.2. Spese di viaggioall’interno—Local Travel - ae - oo |
EXpenseoicoccce cescsn vases saltce suas sete” seuss — + 10.000 10.000 - ~ - ¥0.000

2.1.3. Trasferimenti — Transfers selene wuuuua! sessey ease — . |} 5.000. 5000 . 5.006

(21.4. . Spese di viaggio all’estero_- Overseas Pas. — + ~ 3.500 3.500 - 3,500

2.3.05 Servizi Pubblici —_ Public Services, on SO
—-2.3.2.. PTT.Postage, T.elegrams and Cablegr. — I+. . 3:000 3.000 3.000

2.4.0. Material e forniture —Materials'and | |
Supplies. a

./
- 24,24. Materiaiee fotografico — Photographic Mat. — t+ 6.000 6.000 _ 6.000



TITOLO ~ HEAD 16 — Ministero delle Miniere — Ministry of Mining.

      

 

a_

Capitolo Previsioni Variazioni Previsioni - Estimate 1970
Sub-head DENOMINAZIONE — DESCRIPTION Approv. 1969 Change Ordinary —_S.T.D.P, Total

2.5.0. ° Acquisto attrezzature — Purchase of
Equipment.

2.5.11. Attrezzature di laboratorio — Laboratory
Equipment see eeesen cesses seeene nessa ceases — + 20.000 20.000 — 20.000

2.5.17. Spese minori peraltri beni —_ Minor Capital
TOMSoe wine secs wee wm — + 1.000 1.000 — 1.000

TOTALE— TOTAL - — + 53.500- 58500 — 53.500

4.0.0. Contributi e sovvenzioni — Contribu-
tions, Grants, etc.

4.20.0. Contributi per le ricerche idriche e Ground.
' * rie — Contribution to Mineral and Ground- :water Survey.de teee te ee ee ee — + 1.976.992: = 1,976,992 | 1,976,992

TOTALE-_ TOTAL —_— ‘+ 1.976.992 — 1.976.992 1.976.992
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___, DISTRIBUTIONBY DEPARTMENS —A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970; . a . . | - : , be 2 ot _. . . «

oo, Po Mm || ‘ov VI
~ Capitolo-Stibhead D.G: and. . Mining Geological co, . a . * TOTAL

 

 

Administrat. " Department “Hydrological . | - oe Oo Ss

1.0.0. 162.008 90.000 He959,008
2.0.0. 24500 99.000 — 88,800

8.0.0. me

 

 

 

4.0000 0=Ce oe a _ —

__TOTAL 186.508 ~~ ~=-119.000© =~. 808.508,
~ of _ ‘ . — 5 . —— .ee. ;
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DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 19760

a | I] | Ill IV “VI

Capitolo-Subhead D.G, and Mining Geological TOTAL

Administrat. Department Hydrological

1.1.0, 55.200 _ _ _ = 55.200

1.2.1, 75.408 81.600 — _ — 157.008

1.2.3, 17.400 — _ — — 17.400

1.3.3. - 6.000 4,800 — — — 10.800

1.3.14. 2.000 — — — _ 2.000

13.18. 6.000 3.600 — _ _— 9.600

TOTAL 162.008 90.000 — — — 952.008
 
 

.
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" DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENS. — A - ORDINARY BUDGET 1970

 

| | I. 1 Wl Vv | VI |
Capitolo-Subhead- D.G. and — . Mining ~ ‘Geological ' oo . a oe . + TOTAL

  
 

Administrat. Department Hydrological-

QL, 60000 ee 5.000:
212 7000. 300 —. ©. + 7 2 <= 19.000
213 5000 | 5.000°

7
10
F
—

Qld8500me3.500.
2.3.2. 80000 ee _ - 8,000 |

24.24, + 6.000. = =e co a 6.000.
- 25.1E — 20.000) oO oe, | — _ : 20.000

25.17, 000 — oe os oo 1,000

TOTAL |
 

24.500 29000 — «53.500
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saaneata

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE 1970

Subhead 1.2.1. Basic Salaries of Permanent Staff

a
  

IV V VI

 

 

Grade Total Approved D.G, and Mining Hydrolog. &
Adm. Deprt. . Department .

No. Provision No. Provision No. Provision No. No. Provision No, Provision No. Provision

AQ ] 16800 1 16800 — — — — — ~-~ — _
A3 2 14400 — — 1 14.400 1 —- — _—- — _ _
A4 — — — oe — — — — oe —- -— — —
AB. = — —- — — _ — —~ —~ _ _ _
AG 8 24.000 1 12000 1 12000 1 —- = -~ — _ _
A 13 18.000 —° — 2 18.000 11 —~ — —~- — —
BT 4 19200 — — 2 19200 2 —- = —- _— _—
B 8 16200 2. 10.800 1. 5.400 5 —~ ow — oo _ _
Co 6. ee He 6 —- oe —~
C 51 87.800 6 35200 “3

|

“12.600 “42 — oF — — — _—
D 25. 10.608 4. 10:608 -— 21 —~ — oe _ _

Total. 113 - 157.008 . 14. .75.408 10 - 81,600 89 —- — —- — — _
 
a
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oS Department Project.

 

DISTRIBUTION BY DEPARTMENTS —

B

- S.1.D.P. EXPENDITURE-

  .

Prevision 1970

eaereenernmne

 

Sube-head = DESCRIPTION Prevision. Change Government. Foreign * Total
oo 1969 © _ Expenditure Assist.

a - | |
4.20.0.- Contribution to Mineral and Groundwater - ce oe =

SUTVCY esse cess sessed elnees desse teneeg seen - 862.800e) ‘+1.114.192 1.976.992** — - 1,976,992"
. . . . Oo . . : |

po

e). Provision was5 madeiin the Ordinary:budgetunder Ministry.of Planning «Subventions»
. of Mineral Resources and Fisheries.

This amount includes 76:375 to meet balance due for 1968.

For this U.N. Project external
not subject to budget control.

*e

and under Ministry

grant of 4.232.000 is estimated for the three year period (1968- 1970). This is


